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NOTICE OF PREPARATION AND NOTICE OF SCOPING MEETING FOR AN
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT

Date: June 28, 2021

To: Responsible Agencies, Agencies with Jurisdiction by Law, Trustee Agencies, Involved Federal
Agencies, and Agencies/Organizations/Individuals Requesting Notice

From: County of Alameda, Public Works Agency
Subject:  Notice of Preparation of an Environmental Impact Report for the Niles Canyon Trail Project

The County of Alameda (Lead Agency) will prepare an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the proposed Niles
Canyon Trail Project (project). The proposed project would construct a six-mile, Class 1,' multi-use trail for
pedestrians, bicyclists, and equestrians between the unincorporated community of Sunol and Niles District of the
City of Fremont, both in Alameda County. In addition, the project would provide a critical link to Palomares Road
bypassing State Route 84 (SR-84) and would expand the Alameda Creek Trail, which provides a direct connection
to the 500-mile San Francisco Bay Trail.

This Notice of Preparation (NOP) is being distributed to applicable responsible agencies, trustee agencies, and
interested parties as required by the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and CEQA Guidelines Section
15082. Comments from agencies and interested parties are requested as to the scope and content of the
environmental review in connection with the proposed project. The County is particularly interested in hearing
from public agencies regarding their objectives for environmental information to be included in the EIR that is
germane to those public agencies’ statutory responsibilities pertaining to the project, and how such information
in the EIR will inform such agencies when considering issuing permits or other approvals for project-related
activities. The purpose of the EIR will be to evaluate the specific environmental effects of the project.

Due to the time limits mandated by State law, public agencies and members of the public are requested to send
their responses to the NOP to the County at the address and person provided below as soon as possible but not
later than 30 days after publication of the NOP, or by Tuesday, July 27, 2021, 5:00 p.m. Agencies and organizations
are requested to provide a contact name in your organization for any further consultation.

! Class 1 Bikeways (Bike Paths) are paved rights-of-way completely separated from streets. Bike paths are often located
along waterfronts, creeks, railroad rights-of-way or freeways with a limited number of cross streets and driveways. These
paths are typically shared with pedestrians and often called mixed-use paths.
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PROJECT LOCATION

The project site consists of an approximately six-mile trail alignment through Niles Canyon between the Niles
District in the City of Fremont and the unincorporated community of Sunol in Alameda County. The project site is
defined as the proposed trail alignment, which would be approximately 14 feet wide and extend approximately 6
miles in length. Refer to Figure 1 for the project’s regional location.

The project area and vicinity is characterized by a variety of conditions, including urban and built environments,
State Route-84, the Union Pacific and Niles Canyon railroad tracks, and the Sunol Aqueduct. Topography along the
proposed trail alignment ranges from relatively flat within the urban lands of Fremont and along existing roadways
to very steep within the undeveloped lands along Alameda Creek. The majority of the proposed trail alignment
would run along Alameda Creek, which flows from east to west and eventually drains to the San Francisco Bay.

The majority of the proposed trail alignment would be located within public right-of-way (e.g., City of Fremont,
Caltrans) or on lands owned by public agencies, including East Bay Regional Park District (EBRPD), Alameda County
and the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC). Some private properties would also be traversed.

PROJECT OVERVIEW

The proposed multi-use trail would be developed in three phases. Each phase would be independent in service
and function. Figure 2 depicts the proposed conceptual trail alignment. The phases are:

Phase 1 — Niles District to Palomares Road. The first phase would complete the connection from the Niles
District in the City of Fremont to Palomares Road. To provide independent utility, the project would need to
create a new crossing of SR-84 parallel to the Farwell Bridge.

Phase 2 — Palomares Road to Brightside Railroad Yard. The second phase would begin at Palomares Road and
end at the Brightside Railroad Yard.

Phase 3 — Brightside to Sunol. The final phase would complete the trail between Niles and Sunol.

The multi-use trail would be open to hikers, bicyclists, and equestrians. The proposed trail would consist of a 10-
foot wide, all-weather surface with 2-foot shoulders on either side composed of decomposed granite. The trail
surface would likely consist of 4 inches of asphalt concrete atop 6 inches of class Il aggregate base. The trail would
meet accessibility guidelines, meaning that the grade in the direction of travel would be less than 5 percent and
the cross slope would be no more than 2 percent. The trail design would incorporate several different barrier
options to separate trail users from railroad and highway traffic. These barriers would be designed to accommodate
wildlife passage. In addition, retaining walls would need to be installed in some locations to accommodate slope
cuts. These walls would be sculpted concrete with soil nail tiebacks.

The project would include provisions of staging areas with sufficient parking to avoid impacts to surrounding
neighborhoods from visitors’ vehicles. Staging areas would be created at both Niles and Sunol, as well as Palomares
Road. In addition, existing staging areas associated with the Alameda Creek Trail could support the need for
parking.



AREAS OF POTENTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECT

The EIR will analyze the environmental impacts of all three phases of project implementation — Phase 1 will be
evaluated at the project level; Phases 2 and 3 will be evaluated at a programmatic level. The EIR will analyze the
significant environmental effects associated with all aspects of the project, including construction, operation, and
maintenance.

Based on the Lead Agency’s understanding of the environmental issues associated with the proposed project, a
comprehensive EIR will be prepared. The topics anticipated to require analysis in the EIR will include, but not be
limited to the following: aesthetics; air quality; biological resources; cultural resources; geology and soils;
greenhouse gas emissions; hazards and hazardous materials; hydrology and water quality; land use and planning;
noise; transportation; tribal cultural resources; and wildfire. The Lead Agency will not prepare an Initial Study for
this project.

POTENTIAL ALTERNATIVES TO BE EVALUATED IN THE DRAFT EIR

In accordance with Section 15126.6 of the State CEQA Guidelines, an EIR must “describe a range of reasonable
alternatives to the project, or to the location of the project, which would feasibly attain most of the basic
objectives of the project, but would avoid or substantially lessen any of the significant effects of the project, and
evaluate the comparative merits of the alternatives.” As required by CEQA, the Draft EIR will evaluate a No Project
Alternative. Aside from the No Project Alternative, the County has not yet determined what additional alternatives
to the project will be evaluated in the Draft EIR. Comments on this NOP may inform the alternatives selected for
analysis. Once selected, the alternatives will be analyzed at a qualitative level of detail in the Draft EIR for
comparison against the impacts identified for the proposed project, consistent with the requirements of CEQA.
As required by CEQA Guidelines Section 15126.6 (e)(2) the Draft EIR will identify the environmentally superior
alternative, including one other than the No Project Alternative.

INTENDED USES OF THE DRAFT EIR

The Draft EIR will evaluate the environmental effects associated with the implementation of the proposed Niles
Canyon Trail Project. The Draft EIR is intended for public participation and disclosure, and ultimately for
consideration by the County in making a decision about whether or not to approve the project, as well as for use
by other agencies, as needed. Upon incorporation of public and agency comments on the Draft EIR, the County
anticipates preparing and publishing a Final EIR. The County will then determine whether to certify the EIR in
compliance with the CEQA Statute and Guidelines, and the County and other agencies, as needed, will determine
whether to issue permits for the project.

NOTICE OF SCOPING MEETING AND REQUEST FOR WRITTEN COMMENTS

The Lead Agency solicits comments regarding the scope and content of the EIR from all interested parties
requesting notice, responsible agencies, agencies with jurisdiction by law, trustee agencies, and involved agencies.
Comments should focus on discussion of possible impacts on the physical environment, ways in which potential
adverse effects might be minimized, and alternatives to the proposed project in light of the EIR’s purpose to
provide useful and accurate information about such factors. In addition, comments may be provided at the
meeting indicated below.



State CEQA Guidelines set the review and comment period for an NOP to end 30 days after publication. Therefore,
the County requests comments on this NOP be received no later than the close of business (5:00 p.m.) on Tuesday,
July 27, 2021. Please send written comments to:

Jim Browne, Acting Environmental Services Supervisor
Alameda County Public Works Agency

399 Elmhurst Street

Hayward, CA 94554

Email: jimb@acpwa.org

Scoping Meeting: Given the current Executive Order N-33-20 by the Governor of the State of California and the
State of Emergency regarding the COVID-19 crisis, a scoping meeting is tentatively scheduled for the project via
teleconference and video conference on Thursday, July 15, 2021 from 6:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. Final scheduling and
instructions for joining the teleconference and video conference will be provided on the County website, at:
https://www.acpwa.org/project-information/niles-canyon-trail-project.

All interested parties are invited to submit written comments on the scope of the EIR to assist in identifying
issues to be addressed in the EIR.

Date:

Jim Browne, Acting Environmental Services Supervisor
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Alameda Creek Alliance

P.O. Box 2626 < Niles, CA » 94536
Phone: (510) 499-9185

E-mail: alamedacreek@hotmail.com
Web: www.alamedacreek.org

July 16, 2021

Jim Browne, Acting Environmental Services Supervisor
Alameda County Public Works Agency

399 Elmhurst Street

Hayward, CA 94554

Email: imb@acpwa.org

Re: Scoping Comments on Niles Canyon Trail Project

Please consider these scoping comments from the Alameda Creek Alliance on the Niles
Canyon Trail Project. The Alameda Creek Alliance is a 2,000-member strong community
watershed group, dedicated to protecting and restoring the natural ecosystems of the Alameda
Creek watershed. The Alameda Creek Alliance has been working to protect and restore the
Alameda Creek watershed since 1997.

The Alameda Creek Alliance enthusiastically supports the construction and operation of the
proposed Niles Canyon Trail Project. This trail segment will be a positive and valuable public
amenity. It will connect the public to Alameda Creek and Niles Canyon, with opportunities for
recreation and auto-free transportation, as well as benefits for environmental education and
stream conservation.

The Niles Canyon Trail is an important link between Niles and Sunol. A trail through the canyon
separate from Highway 84 is the only safe route for pedestrians, bicyclists and equestrians. The
trail is also a regionally critical connector between the Bay Trail and parks and trails in Sunol,
Pleasanton and Livermore. The trail could eventually link to Vargas Plateau and other East Bay
parks. The first phase of the trail will provide immediate recreation and non-motorized
transportation benefits by connecting Niles to Palomares Road.

Completion of the trail will bring much-needed public agency management, oversight and
stewardship to Niles Canyon, which is suffering from unregulated impacts due to trash dumping,
poaching, and water pollution.

The 2017 Project Study Report for the trail project identified potential sensitive habitat types and
special-status species along the general trail route. Focused protocol surveys should be
conducted for special-status plant and animal species in Niles Canyon along the general trail
route. Some of the special-status wildlife species identified in the 2017 report are unlikely to
occur along the proposed trail route (such as California tiger salamander, foothill yellow-legged
frog, California red-legged frog, burrowing owl, and tricolored blackbird), which can be
confirmed by protocol surveys.

We believe that direct impacts from construction to special-status wildlife species that are likely
to occur in Niles Canyon (such as Alameda whipsnake, steelhead trout, dusky-footed woodrat,
western pond turtle, and roosting bats) can be avoided by pre-construction surveys, exclusion
methods, timing of construction, and other best management practices. Careful and informed
alignment of the trail should help to avoid direct impacts to sensitive wildlife habitat and any
populations of special-status plants. Bridges over small and large creek crossings and wetlands



should avoid direct impacts to wetlands, jurisdictional waters, and aquatic habitats.

There is some potential for the trail and associated fences and retaining walls to hinder or block
migration for some terrestrial wildlife species. The EIR for the project should disclose where
long stretches of fencing or retaining walls are proposed, and potential impacts of these
structures on wildlife movement. Given that the trail will be fairly wide and paved, with
somewhat regular travel by humans, bicycles, horses, and possibly service vehicles during
daylight hours, the EIR should disclose the potential for road-kill (or trail-kill) of special-status
wildlife species, or the potential hinderance of wildlife movement. Strategically placed under-
crossings of the trail could facilitate safe wildlife movement, especially for smaller wildlife.

One species that should be given special consideration for safe movement across (or under) the
trail is the Alameda whipsnake. Niles Canyon has been identified as an important connective
corridor for the Alameda whipsnake in the federal recovery plan (U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.
2002. Draft Recovery Plan for Chaparral and Scrub Community Species East of San Francisco
Bay, California). The whipsnake recovery plan notes that the Niles Canyon-Sunol corridor
already has physical barriers that could impede or prohibit the movement of whipsnakes (heavy
vehicular traffic along Niles Canyon Road, two sets of railroad tracks, Alameda Creek itself, and
the “secret sidewalk”). The recovery plan notes that the degree to which these existing barriers
discourage or halt the movement of whipsnakes is unclear, and also that suitable vegetation for
whipsnakes is limited in this corridor.

If the EIR determines that there could be significant impacts to Alameda whipsnakes from
construction or operation of the trail, one potential mitigation would be to contribute to a project
to improve opportunities for whipsnake movement past potential barriers in Niles Canyon (Niles
Canyon Road being the obvious barrier of most concern). The recovery plan (USFWS 2002; p.
2-99) identifies investigating and implementing safe passage for whipsnakes across Niles
Canyon Road, including barrier removal or construction of under-crossings, as an important
recovery action. At the least, the trail should not create additional potential barriers to whipsnake
movement. A project coordinated with Caltrans and the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service to provide
or improve a few under-crossings for whipsnakes (and other wildlife) under Niles Canyon Road
at optimal locations in the canyon would be a potentially valuable mitigation measure.

The EIR should discuss and assess the current environmental impacts in Niles Canyon without
the trail, from lack of agency oversight and management, which results in trespassing, dumping
of trash, human waste in and near water sources, water pollution, poaching, and illegal
encampments. The EIR should discuss how planned operation and management of the trail will
address and alleviate these existing impacts, as well as reduce potential future impacts from
trail users. For example: installation and maintenance of bathrooms; installation of trash cans
throughout the canyon and regular cleanup of trash; restricted or limited access to the creek for
swimming; signage and features to prevent off-trail travel; and routine patrols by agency law
enforcement.

We strongly encourage the use of educational signage throughout the canyon along the trail as
a mitigation measure for potential direct and indirect impacts from trail users on wildlife and
wildlife habitat, water quality, and erosion. Vandal-proof educational signage that explains and
interprets the valuable natural resources along Alameda Creek and Niles Canyon can have a
positive impact in reducing the potential for littering and off-trail travel.

The EIR should discuss and assess the potential for spread of invasive plants in Niles Canyon
by trail construction and use. A potential mitigation measure could be removal and control of
invasive plant species along the trail route. Pre-construction surveys along the trail route for
invasive plant species would allow for removal of any existing invasive plants during
construction of the trail, and a regular (annual or biennial) coordinated removal of invasive
plants along the trail could be included as a management measure to prevent spread of weeds.



The most significant environmental impact from trail construction is likely to be from removal of
trees along the trail alignment. Most of the trees to be removed will likely be coast live oaks, a
fairly common vegetation type, but which will require mitigation. There is some potential for
localized impacts from removal of riparian trees, or sycamore alluvial woodland habitat, which is
a more rare vegetation type. Streamside sycamores provide food, shade, streambank stability,
and important habitat for trout, bats, birds, and other wildlife. Any removal of mature western
sycamore trees should be avoided, if possible, by trail alignment. For any riparian or sycamore
trees that are not avoidable and are removed, the project should fully mitigate the impacts.

Suitable projects and locations in the East Bay for tree planting as mitigation for riparian tree
impacts are difficult to find and get approval from regulatory agencies. A potential mitigation for
impacts to riparian or sycamore trees is to work with the Alameda Creek Alliance, Caltrans, and
the SFPUC to set up and contribute to a Sunol Valley riparian tree planting fund. The Sunol
Valley provides the best opportunity in the Alameda Creek watershed for sycamore planting and
is the most important stream reach for riparian restoration efforts. Other agencies such as the
SFPUC and entities such as Oliver DeSilva will be pursuing riparian restoration in the Sunol
Valley. Caltrans may have riparian tree mitigation obligations from their current State Route 84
Niles Canyon Safety Improvements Projects (Niles Canyon Medium-Term Safety Improvements
Project and Alameda Creek Bridge Replacement Project). Mitigation funds from the Niles
Canyon Trail Project could combine with Caltrans mitigation funds from their Niles Canyon
projects that would be specifically earmarked for riparian tree planting in the Sunol Valley.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment.

%7:?@;
Jeff Miller

Director
Alameda Creek Alliance



DISTRICT 4
OFFICE OF TRANSIT AND COMMUNITY PLANNING
P.O. BOX 23660, MS-10D | OAKLAND, CA 94623-0660

www.dot.ca.gov

July 27, 2021 SCH #: 2021060647
GTS #: 04-ALA-2021-00595
GTS ID: 23552
Co/Rt/Pm: ALA/84/VAR

Jim Browne, Acting Environmental Services Supervisor
Alameda County Public Works Agency

399 Elmhurst Street

Hayward, CA 94554

Re: Niles Canyon Trail Project — Notice of Preparation (NOP) of a Draft Environmental
Impact Report (DEIR)

Dear Jim Browne:

Thank you for including the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) in the
environmental review process for this Project. We are committed to ensuring that
impacts to the State’s multimodal transportation system and to our natural
environment are identified and mitigated to support a safe, sustainable, integrated
and efficient transportation system. The following comments are based on our review
of the June 2021 NOP.

Project Understanding

The proposed project would construct a six-mile, Class I, multi-use trail for pedestrians,
bicyclists, and equestrians between the unincorporated community of Sunol and Niles
District of the City of Fremont, both in Alameda County. The project would provide a
critical link to Palomares Road bypassing State Route (SR)-84 and would expand the
Alameda Creek Trail, which provides a direct connection to the 500-mile San
Francisco Bay Trail. For Caltrans projectsrelated to Niles Canyon, please visit
https://dot.ca.gov/caltrans-near-me/district-4/d4-projects/d4-84-niles-canyon-safety-
improvements.

Transportation Impact Study

Please prepare a transportation impact study to show any potential projectimpacts to
SR-84. The study should clearly define which areas of the trail would encroach the
State Right-of-Way (ROW) and identify any anticipated impacts to SR-84. Specify the
number of parking spaces that would be provided at the proposed staging areas and
the expected number of project peak hour trips.

“Provide a safe and reliable transportation network that serves all people and respects the environment”
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Jim Browne, Acting Environmental Services Supervisor
July 27, 2021
Page 2

Hydrology

Identify any impacts to the base floodplain and mitigate those impacts as necessary.
Identify and address any impacts to the existing drainage system. For example,
existing roadside ditches that are filled in would need to be re-established, and
culvertsimpacted by the projectwould need to be extended or relocated. Provide
additional drainage as necessary. Also, any additional flow to the State ROW must be
metered to pre-projectlevels.

Construction-Related Impacts

Any utilities that are proposed, moved or modified within the State ROW shall be
discussed. If utilities are impacted by the project, provide site plans that show the
location of existing and/or proposed utilities. These modifications require a Caltrans-
iIssued encroachment permit.

Potential impacts to the State ROW from project-related temporary access points
should be analyzed. Mitigation for significant impacts due to construction and noise
should be identified. Project work that requires movement of oversized or excessive
load vehicles, and/or travel lane closures on SR-84 requires a transportation permit that
is issued by Caltrans. To apply, visit: https://dot.ca.gov/programs/traffic-
operations/transportation-permits.

Prior to construction, coordination may be required with Caltrans to develop a
Transportation Management Plan (TMP) to reduce construction traffic impacts to the
State Transportation Network (STN).

Lead Agency

Asthe Lead Agency, the Alameda County Public Works Agency is responsible for all
project mitigation, including any needed improvements to the STN. The project’s fair
share contribution, financing, scheduling, implementation responsibilities and lead
agency monitoring should be fully discussed for all proposed mitigation measures.

Equitable Access

If any Caltrans facilities are impacted by the project, those facilities must meet
American Disabilities Act (ADA) Standards after project completion. As well, the
project must maintain bicycle and pedestrian access during construction. These
access considerations support Caltrans’ equity mission to provide a safe, sustainable,
and equitable transportation network for all users.

Encroachment Permit

Please be advised that any permanent work or temporary traffic control that
encroaches onto SR-84 requires a Caltrans-issued encroachment permit. All proposed
work on State ROW must be in accordance to Caltrans Standards. As part of the
encroachment permit submittal process, you may be asked by the Office of

“Provide a safe and reliable transportation network that serves all people and respects the environment”
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Jim Browne, Acting Environmental Services Supervisor
July 27, 2021
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Encroachment Permits to submit a completed encroachment permit application
package, digital set of plans clearly delineating the State ROW, digital copy of signed,
dated and stamped (include stamp expiration date) traffic control plans, this
comment letter, your response to the comment letter, and where applicable, the
following items: new or amended Maintenance Agreement (MA), approved Design
Standard Decision Document (DSDD), approved encroachment exception request,
and/or airspace lease agreement. Your application package may be emailed to
D4Permits@dot.ca.gov.

To download the permit application and to obtain more information on all required
documentation, visit https://dot.ca.gov/programs/traffic-operations/ep/applications.

Thank you again for including Caltrans in the environmental review process. Should
you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Yunsheng Luo at
Yunsheng.Luo@dot.ca.gov. Additionally, for future notifications and requests for review
of new projects, please email LDIGR-D4@dot.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

MARKLEONG
District Branch Chief
Local Development - Intergovernmental Review

c: State Clearinghouse

“Provide a safe and reliable transportation network that serves all people and respects the environment”
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Jim Browne, Acting Environmental Services Supervisor
Alameda County Public Works Agency

399 Elmhurst Street

Hayward, CA 94554

Email: jimb@acpwa.org

Dear Mr. Browne,

The East Bay Regional Park District (Park District) appreciates the opportunity to provide comments in response to the
Notice of Preparation (NOP) of a Draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR) for the Niles Canyon Trail (project). The
Park District has been a partner in this effort for decades and led the feasibility study released in 2015 in partnership with
Alameda County (County) and other members of the Technical Advisory Committee. The project is identified on the
Park District’s Master Plan map as a section of the San Francisco Bay to San Joaquin River Trail that ultimately connects
the San Francisco Bay Trail in Fremont to the Marsh Creek Trail in Brentwood.

The project consists of the development of approximately six miles of Class I trail connecting the Niles district in the City
of Fremont to the unincorporated town of Sunol. Due to the compact and complex nature of Niles Canyon the project’s
preferred alignment proposes to share various corridors of existing infrastructure that travel through the canyon, such as,
the Niles Canyon Railway, the defunct Sunol Aqueduct, and Highway 84. The project is proposed to be constructed in
three phases if approved.

The Park District understands that neither operational responsibility, nor funding to fully design, construct, and operate
the trail has been identified at this early stage. The goal of this stage of the project is to analyze phase one at a project
level, and phases two and three at a programmatic level.

Parking is a concern that has been raised by many individuals and organizations in recent public meetings. The Park
District agrees that parking needs to be thoroughly analyzed at both the west and east ends of the project, and the
development of additional parking should be considered to meet the potential demand for the trail. In addition,
identifying parking at strategic locations along the trail should be considered, including at Palomares and Bright Side.

The project is regionally significant as it could connect to several regional trails, regional parks, local parks, and transit
facilities. The connection to these other public amenities, both existing and planned, should be carefully considered. The
Park District is happy to work with the County to ensure that the project is an integral part of the regional network and
provides a significant link as both a recreational and transportation facility.

The Park District is supportive of the County’s efforts to analyze the potential impacts to determine the best path forward.
The phased approach and associated level of analysis is appropriate and strategic given the enormity of the project.
Completing environmental analysis will help the project compete for funding for the design and construction of phase
one. The Park District looks forward to continuing a partnership with the County to move this regionally significant
project forward. Please contact me at 510-544-2609 or swilson@ebparks.org if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Suzanne Wilson
Sr. Planner — Trails Program


mailto:jimb@acpwa.org
mailto:swilson@ebparks.org

CC:
Sean Dougan, sdougan(@ebparks.org
Tonya Covarrubias, tcovarrubias@ebparks.org
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Shanna Guiler

From: Marian Fricano <fricano.marian@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, July 6, 2021 6:08 PM

To: Browne, Jim

Subject: Niles Canyon Trail Project

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Dear Mr Browne,
Just wish to say that I am in favor of providing a link to the Palomares Road,
and thus expanding the Alameda Creek Trail.

Thanks so much,
Marian Fricano
4271 N 1st St, San Jose, CA 95134

** This email was sent from an external source. If you do not know the sender, do not click on links or attachments. **



Shanna Guiler

From: Mike Vandeman <mjvande@pacbell.net>
Sent: Wednesday, July 7, 2021 10:47 AM

To: Browne, Jim

Subject: The Niles Canyon Road ("Trail")

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Proposed Niles Canyon € Trail€

1. We've been misled. We were told that the trail would be elevated (using the "secret sidewalk"), and that no
habitat would be destroyed. It's not true. The preferred option destroys a huge amount of habitat with a 14' wide
clearcut including 10' wide pavement, especially at the start and end of the road (10' of pavement is a road, not a
trail).

2. The proposal touts a "wildlife friendly fence", but I doubt that all deer, for example, can jump over it. It (and the
presence of humans on the road) would prevent animals from getting to the creek to drink.

3. The proposed railroad fence would block all animals larger than a lizard. No deer could jump over it. The huge
vertical cuts would interfere with animals' need to travel.

4. The proposal claims that Niles Canyon is the only east-west travel option. That's, frankly, a lie! Calaveras Road
runs roughly parallel to Niles Canyon and provides access from Milpitas (just two BART stops from Fremont - the
west end of the canyon) to Sunol. Bicyclists and anyone else can use it safely, since there is no high-speed traffic. I
drove the road this morning, to see for myself. There were dozens of bicyclists riding the road, in both directions,
including many gray-haired men and ladies and one guy on a recumbent bike. I attached a couple of photos. The
cars and motorcycles were going from 10-20 MPH, due to the many curves. The scenery was just as lovely as Niles
Canyon, including the huge Calaveras Reservoir, and because of everyone's slow speed, you could actually enjoy it.

5. No one needs a paved "trail". Pavement is bad for horses and unpleasant for hikers. Horses and hikers could be
accommodated by a 2'-3' wide unpaved trail, without wildlife-blocking fences. Stepping off the trail would allow
anyone to pass. There is no good reason to allow bicycles on any unpaved trail. Any bicyclists who want to go there
can, of course, walk - just like everyone else. Bicycles generate erosion and endanger hikers and equestrians.
Mountain bikers love to claim that they are being "excluded" when bikes are prohibited, but it's an obvious lie.

6. The maps (deliberately?) don't show the location of the creek, but it appears that the road would be very close to
the creek, destroying a 14' wide swath of priceless riparian habitat - the most valuable habitat that exists. Why
would any organization that claims to support conservation make such a huge mistake - and lie about it?

7. There isn't high demand for travel through the canyon, or there would have been bus service through it long ago.
Anyone who wants to travel to the "micro-town" of Sunol can drive, walk, or ride a horse through the canyon on a
narrow trail, or take Calaveras Road.

8. The road would destroy critical habitat for the Alameda whipsnake, per the Department of the Interior€ps Fish
and Wildlife Service.

9. We are in the midst of the Sixth Extinction crisis, which is being caused primarily by the loss of habitat. E. O.
Wilson is calling for Half Earth: 50% of the Earth to be set aside for conserving our wildlife. That is already a
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compromise, since we all know that 50% is not enough to protect all species. Recently even that compromise was
watered down, into the €30 by 30€) (30% of the Earth protected by 2030) proposal, which President Biden is
supporting. By supporting the Niles Canyon road, the Sierra Club is thumbing its nose at even the weakest of these
proposals.

The Club should rescind its support for the Niles Canyon road!

Machine-Free Trails Association

I am working on creating wildlife habitat that is off-limits to humans ("pure habitat"). Want to help?
(I spent the previous 8 years fighting auto dependence and road construction.)

Wildlife must be given top priority, because they can't protect themselves from us.
Please don't put a cell phone next to any part of your body that you are fond of!

Stop obeying dictators and incompetent leaders from this time forward! Please share this message as widely as
possible!

https://mjvande.info

** This email was sent from an external source. If you do not know the sender, do not click on links or attachments. **
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NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION

July 1, 2021

Jim Browne

Alameda County Public Works Agency
399 EImhurst Street

Hayward, CA 94554

Re: 2021060647, Niles Canyon Trail Project, Alameda County

Dear Mr. Browne:

The Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) has received the Notice of Preparation
(NOP), Draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR) or Early Consultation for the project
referenced above. The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA} (Pub. Resources Code
§21000 et seq.}, specifically Public Resources Code §21084.1, states that a project that may
cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource, is a project that
may have a significant effect on the environment. (Pub. Resources Code § 21084.1; Cal. Code
Regs., tit.14, §15064.5 (b) (CEQA Guidelines §15064.5 (b)). If there'is substantial evidence, in
light of the whole record before alead agency, that a project may have a significant effect on
the environment, an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) shall be prepared. {Pub. Resources
Code §21080 (d); Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 5064 subd.{a)({1) (CEQA Guidelines § 15064 (a)(1)).
In order to determine whether a project will cause a substantial adverse change in the
significance of a historical resource, a lead agency will need to determine whether there are
historical resources within the area of potential effect (APE).

CEQA was amended significantly in 2014. Assembly Bill 52 (Gatto, Chapter 532, Statutes of
2014) (AB 52) amended CEQA to create a separate category of cultural resources, “tribal
cultural resources” (Pub. Resources Code §21074) and provides that a project with an effect
that may cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a tribal cultural resource is
a project that may have a significant effect on the environment. (Pub. Resources Code
§21084.2). Public agencies shall, when feasible, avoid damaging effects to any tribal cultural
resource. (Pub. Resources Code §21084.3 (a}). AB 52 applies to any project for which a notice
of preparation, a nofice of negative declaration, or a mitigated negative declaration is filed on
or after July 1, 2015. If your project involves the adoption of or amendment to a general plan or
a specific plan, or the designation or proposed designation of open space, on or after March 1,
2005, it may also be subject to Senate Bill 18 (Burton, Chapter 905, Statutes of 2004) (SB 18).

Both SB 18 and AB 52 have tribal consultation requirements. If your project is also subject to the
federal National Environmental Policy Act (42 U.S.C. § 4321 et seq.} (NEPA), the tribal
consultation requirements of Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (154
U.S.C. 300101, 36 C.F.R. §800 et seq.) may also apply.

The NAHC recommends consultation with Cdlifornia Native American tribes that are
traditionally and culturally affiliated with the geographic area of your proposed project as early
as possible in order to avoid inadvertent discoveries of Native American human remains and
best protect tribal cultural resources. Below is a brief surmmary of portions of AB 52 and SB 18 as
well as the NAHC's recommendations for conducting cultural resources assessments.

Consult your legal counsel about compliance with AB 52 and $B 18 as well as compliance with
any other applicable laws.
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AB 52
AB 52 has added to CEQA the additional requirements listed below, along with many other requirements:

"1. Fourteen Day Period to Provide Notice of Completion of an Application/Decision to Undertake a Project:
Within fourteen (14) days of determining that an application for a project is complete or of a decision by a public
agency to undertake a project, alead agency shall provide formal nofification to a designated contact of, or
tribal representative of, traditionally and culturally affiliated California Native American tribes that have
requested notice, to be accomplished by at least one written notice that includes:

a. A brief description of the project.

b. The lead agency contact information.

c. Notification that the California Native American tribe has 30 days to request consultation. (Pub.
Resources Code §21080.3.1 (d)).

d. A “Cudlifornia Native American tribe" is defined as a Native American tribe located in California that is
on the contact list maintained by the NAHC for the purposes of Chapter 905 of Statutes of 2004 (SB 18).
{Pub. Resources Code §21073).

2. Bedin Consultation Within 30 Days of Receiving a Tribe's Request for Consultation and Before Releasing a
Negative Declaration, Mitigated Negative Declaration, or Environmental Impact Report: A lead agency shall
begin the consultation process within 30 days of receiving a request for consultation from a California Native
American tribe that is traditionally and culturdlly affiliated with the geographic area of the proposed project.
(Pub. Resources Code §21080.3.1, subds. (d) and (e)} and pricr to the release of a negative declaration,
mitigated negative declaration or Environmental impact Report. {Pub. Resources Code §21080.3.1(b)).

a. For purposes of AB 52, “consultation shall have the same meaning as provided in Gov. Code §65352.4

(SB 18). {Pub. Resources Code §21080.3.1 (b)).

3. Mandatory Topics of Consultation If Requested by a Tribe: The following topics of consultation, if a tribe
requests to discuss them, are mandatory topics of consultation:

a. Alternatives to the project.

b. Recommended mitigation measures.

c. Significant effects. {Pub. Resources Code §21080.3.2 (a)).

4. Discretionary Topics of Consultation: The following topics are discretionary topics of consultation:
a. Type of environmental review necessary.
b. Significance of the tribal cultural resources.
c. Significance of the project's impacts on tribal cultural resources.
d. If necessary, project alternatives or appropriate measures for preservation or mitigation that the tribe
may recommend to the lead agency. (Pub. Resources Code §21080.3.2 (a}).

5. Confidentiality of Information Submitted by a Tribe During the Environmental Review Process: With some
exceptions, any information, including but not limited to, thé location, description, and use of tribal cultural
resources submitted by a California Native American fribe during the environmental review process shall not be
included in the environmental document or otherwise disclosed by the lead agency or any other public agency
to the public, consistent with Government Code §6254 {r} and §6254.10. Any information submitted by a
California Native American tribe during the consultation or environmental review process shall be published in a
confidential appendix to the environmental document unless the tribe that provided the information consents, in
writing, to the disclosure of some or all of the information to the public. (Pub. Resources Code §21082.3 (c)(1)).

6. Discussion of Impacts to Tribal Culturgl Resources in the Environmental Document: If a project may have a
significant impact on a tribal cultural resource, the lead agency’s environmental document shall discuss both of
the following:
a. Whether the proposed project has a significant impact on an identified tribal cultural resource.
b. Whether feasible alternatives or mitigation measures, including those measures that may be agreed
to pursuant to Public Resources Code §21082.3, subdivision (a}, avoid or substantially lessen the impact on
the identified tribal cultural resource. (Pub. Resources Code §21082.3 (b)).
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7. Conclusion of Consultation: Consultation with a tribe shall be considered concluded when either of the
following occurs:
a. ‘The parties agree to measures to mitigate or avoid a significant effect, if a significant effect exists, on
a tribal cultural resource; or
b. A party, acting in good faith and after reasonable effort, concludes that mutual agreement cannot
be reached. (Pub. Resources Code §21080.3.2 (b)).

8. Recommending Mitigation Measures Agreed Upon in Consultation in the Environmental Document: Any
mitigation measures agreed upon in the consultation conducted pursuant to Public Resources Code §21080.3.2
shall be recommended for inclusion in the environmental document and in an adopted mitigation monitoring
and reporting program, if determined to avoid or lessen the impact pursuant to Public Resaurces Code §21082.3,
subdivision (b), paragraph 2, and shall be fully enforceable. (Pub. Resources Code §21082.3 (a)).

9. Required Consideration of Feasible Mitigation: If mitigation measures recommended by the staff of the lead
agency as a result of the consultation process are not included in the environmental document or if there are no
agreed upon mitigation measures at the conclysion of consultation, or if consultation does not occur, and if
substantial evidence demonstrates that a project will cause a significant effect to a tribal cultural resource, the
lead agency shall consider feasible mitigation pursuant to Public Resources Code §21084.3 (b). (Pub. Resources
Code §21082.3 (e)}.

10. Examples of Mitigation Measures That, If Feasible, Mov Be Considered to Avoid or Minimize Significant Adverse
Impacts to Tribal Cultural Resources:
a. Avoidance and preservation of the resources in piace, including, but not limited to:
i. Planning and construction to avoid the resources and protect the cultutal and natural
context.
ii. Planning greenspace, parks, or other open space, to incorporate the resources with culturally
appropriate protection and management criteria.
b. Treating the resource with culturally appropriate dignity, taking into account the tribal cultural values
and meaning of the resource, including, but not limited to, the following:
i. Protecting the cultural character and integrity of the resource.
ii. Protecting the traditional use of the resource.
ili. Protecting the confidentiality of the resource.
c. Permanent conservation easements or other interests in real property, with culturally appropriate
management criteria for the purposes of preserving or utilizing the resources or places.
d. Protecting the resource. (Pub. Resource Code §21084.3 (b)).
e. Please note that a federally recognized California Native American tribe or a non-federally
recognized California Native American tribe that is on the contact list maintained by the NAHC to protect
a Cadlifornia prehistoric, archaeological, cuitural, spiritual; or ceremonial place may acquire and hold
conservation easements if the conservation easement is voluntarily conveyed. (Civ. Code §815.3 (c}).
f. Please note that it is the policy of the state that Native American remains and associated grave
artifacts shall be repatriated.” (Pub. Resources Code §5097.991).

11. Prereguisites for Certifying an Environmental Impact Report or Adopting a Mitigated Negative Declaration or
Negative Declaration with a Significant Impact on an Identified Tribal Cultural Resource: An Environmental
Impact Report may not be certified, nor may a mitigated negative declaration or a negative declaration be
adopted unless one of the following occurs:
a. The consultation process between the tribes and the lead agency has occurred as provided in Public
Resources Code §21080.3.1 and §21080.3.2 and concluded pursuant to Public Resources Code
§21080.3.2.
b. The tribe that requested consultation failed to provide comments to the lead agency or otherwise
failed to engage in the consultation process.
¢. The lead agency provided nofice of the project to the tribe in compliance with Public Resources
Code §21080.3.1 (d) and the tribe failed to request consultation within 30 days. {Pub. Resources Code
§21082.3 (d)).

The NAHC's PowerPoint presentation titled, "Tribal Consultation Under AB 52: Requirements and Best Practices” may
be found online at: hitp://nahc.ca.gov/wp-content/uploads/2015/10/AB52TribalConsultation CalEPAPDE.pdf
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SB 18

SB 18 applies to local governments and requires local governments to contact, provide notice to, refer plans to, and
consult with tribes prior o the adoption or amendment of a general plan or a specific plan, or the designation of
open space. (Gov. Code §65352.3). Local governments should consult the Governor's Office of Planning and
Research's “Tribal Consultation Guidelines,” which can  be found online aot:
https://www.opr.ca.gov/docs/09 14 05 Updated Guidelines 922.pdf.

Some of SB 18’s provisions include:

1. Tribal Consultation: !f alocal govermment considers a proposal to adopt or amend a general plan or a
specific plan, or to designate open space it is required to contact the appropriate tribes identified by the NAHC
by requesting a “Tribal Consultation List." If a tribe, once contacted, requests consultation the local government
must consult with the tribe on the plan proposal. A tribe has 90 days from the date of receipt of nofification to
request consultation unless a shorter timeframe has been agreed to by the tribe. (Gov. Code §45352.3 .
(a)(2). :
2. No Statutory Time Limit on SB 18 Tribal Consultation. There is no statutory time limit on SB 18 tribal consultation.
3. Confidentidlity: Consistent with the guidelines developed and adopted by the Office of Planning and
Research pursuant to Gov. Code §65040.2, the city or county shall protect the confidentiality of the information
concerning the specific identity, location, character, and use of places, features and objects described in Public
Resources Code §5097.9 and §5097.993 that are within the city's or county's jurisdiction. {Gov. Code §65352.3
(b)).
4. Conclusion of SB 18 Tribal Consultation: Consultation should be concluded at the point in which:
a. The parties to the consultation come to a mutual agreement concerning the appropriate measures
for preservation or mitigation; or .
b. Either the local government or the tribe, acting in good faith and after reasonable effort, concludes
that mutual agreement cannot be reached concerning the appropriate measures of preservation or
mitigation. (Tribal Consultation Guidelines, Governor's Office of Planning and Research (2005) at p. 18).

Agencies should be aware that neither AB 52 nor $B 18 precludes agencies from initiating tribal consultation with
tribes that are traditionally and culturally affiliated with their jurisdictions before the timeframes provided in AB 52 and
SB 18. For that reason, we urge you to continue to request Native American Tribal Contact Lists and “Sacred Lands
File” searches from the NAHC. The request forms can be found online at: hitp://nahc.ca.gov/resources/forms/.

NAHC Recommendations for Cultural Resources Assessments

To adequately assess the existence and significance of tribal cultural resources and plan for avoidance, preservation
in place, or barring both, mitigation of project-related impacts to tribal cutiural resources, the NAHC recommends
the following actions:

1. Contact the appropriate regional California Historical Research Information System (CHRIS) Center
(http://ohp.parks.ca.gov/2page id=1068} for an archaeological records search. The records search will
determine;

a. If part or all of the APE has been previously surveyed for cultural resources.

b. If any known cultural resources have already been recorded on or adjacent to the APE.

c. [If the probability is low, moderate, or high that cultural resources are located in the APE.

d. If asurvey is required to determine whether previously unrecorded cultural resources are present.

2. If an archaeological inventory survey is required, the final stage is the preparation of a professional report
detailing the findings and recommendations of the records search and field survey.
a. The final report containing site forms, site significance, and mitigation measures should be submitted
immediately to the planning department. All information regarding site locations, Native American
human remains, and associated funerary objects should be in a separate confidential addendum and
not be made available for public disclosure. .
b. The final written report should be submitted within 3 months after work has been completed to the
appropriate regional CHRIS center.
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3. Contact the NAHC for:
a. A Sacred Lands File search. Remember that tribes do not always record their sacred sites in the
Sacred Lands File, nor are they required to do so. A Sacred Lands File search is not a substitute for
consultation with tribes that are traditionally and culturally affiliated with the geographic area of the
project's APE.
b. A Native American Tribal Consultation List of appropriate tribes for consultation concerning the
project site and to assist in planning for avoidance, preservation in place, or, failing both, mitigation
measures.

4. Remember that the lack of surface evidence of archaeological resources (including tribal cultural resources)
does not preclude their subsurface existence.
a. Llead agencies should include in their mitigation and monitoring reporting program plan provisions for
the identification and evaluation of inadvertently discovered archaeological resources per Cal. Code
Regs., tit. 14, §15064.5(f) (CEQA Guidelines §15064.5(f})). In areas of identified archaeological sensitivity, a
certified archaeologist and a culturally affiliated Native American with knowledge of cultural resources
should monitor all ground-disturbing activities.
b. Lead agencies should include in their mitigation and monitoring reporting program plans provisions
for the disposition of recovered cultural items that are not burial associated in consultation with culturally
affiiated Native Americans.
¢. lLead agencies should include in their mitigation and monitoring reporting program plans provisions
for the freatment and disposition of inadvertently discovered Native American human remains. Health
and Safety Code §7050.5, Public Resources Code §5097.98, and Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, §15064.5,
subdivisions (d) and (e} (CEQA Guidelines § 15064.5, subds. {d) and (&)) address the processes to be
followed in the event of an inadvertent discovery of any Native American human remains and
associated grave goods in a location other than a dedicated cemetery.

if you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at my email address:
Saragh.Fonseca@nahc.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

ﬂa@%@%@r&
A :

Sarah Fonseca
Cultural Resources Analyst

cc: State Clearinghouse
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Shanna Guiler

From: Browne, Jim <jimb@acpwa.org>

Sent: Friday, July 30, 2021 10:46 AM

To: '‘Robert Stevens'; Michael Vidra; Shanna Guiler
Cc: Izon, Ruben

Subject: RE: Niles Canyon Trail response

Make that Comment #10 !

From: Robert Stevens <info@nilescanyontrail.org>

Sent: Thursday, July 29, 2021 12:25 PM

To: Browne, Jim <jimb@acpwa.org>; Izon, Ruben <rubeni@acpwa.org>; Michael Vidra <mvidra@cswst2.com>
Subject: FW: Niles Canyon Trail response

From: Nick Farwell <gnfarwell@comcast.net>

Sent: Saturday, July 24, 2021 1:46 PM

To: Robert Stevens <info@nilescanyontrail.org>

Cc: 'lzon, Ruben' <rubeni@acpwa.org>; gfarwell7@gmail.com
Subject: Niles Canyon Trail response

To those sponsoring the Niles Canyon trail:

We are the Farwell Family who own the ranch that parallels the north side of
Niles Canyon Rd from the NCRY rail yard to the Palomares Rd junction. We
attended your July 15t ZOOM call and want to respond to the proposed trail as
outlined on slides 29-37 of your presentation. As an owner of one third of property
along the north side of Niles Canyon between Sunol and Mission Blvd, we have
several questions:

1. The map of the proposed path does not contain a detailed
description of its location especially around the NCRY railyard, our
entrance at both 5400 & 5500 Niles Canyon Rd, or the junction of
Palomares Rd and Niles Canyon Rd, which is the southwest corner of
our property. We are very concerned that constructing a path,
especially one as wide as 14 (figure 11-5, slide 28), will become a major
civil project that could become prohibitively expensive especially the
construction costs to preserve our 3 ranch entrances, building 2 or
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perhaps 3 bike bridges as well as a parking lot at the intersection of
Palomares Rd and Niles Canyon Rd near “Farwell’”” California. For
instance, can a major bridge like the one depicted in figure 11-21 & 11-22
(slide 44-46) located at figure 11-23 really be constructed safely and for a
reasonable cost in this narrow location? It appears that the same
challenge, if not greater, will also be confronted at the Palomares Niles
Canyon Junction as detailed in Figure 11-30 & 11-31 on slides 54 & 55.
Neither bridge passing over Niles Canyon Rd. may satisfy the intentions
of the Scenic Highway Act.

2. 4. As discussed in Caltrans’ description of the Arroyo Bridge project
currently under construction and referenced in the zoom call
(https://dot.ca.gov/caltrans-near-me/district-4/d4-projects/d4-
alameda-84-arroyo-de-la-laguna-bridge-project), it appears Caltrans is
already constructing a bike and multiuse path along a portion of Niles

Canyon RD: “At completion, the finished structure would provide two 12-foot-wide lanes, a
y

14-foot-wide shared east-west pedestrian path on the south side of the bridge, standard 42-inch-
high barriers, 9-foot-wide shoulders to accommodate 6-foot-wide bicycle lanes, and a 2 foot-wide
painted median rumble strip. The shared sidewalk would be protected from the roadway by
concrete railing and include curb ramps that meet the standards of the Americans with Disabilities

Act.” While this project only covers a small section of Niles Canyon Rd.
at least it provides a margin of safety for bike riders, although it may
not be safe for performance bike riding. Perhaps like Contra Costa
County & State Parks constructed on Mt Diablo, Caltrans and/or
Alameda County can add bicycle lanes and/or turnouts to protect
bicyclists who are traversing the canyon. By doing this, bicycle and
auto safety would be enhanced and the canyon’s designation as a
scenic highway preserved.

3. Whether the trail runs on the north or south side of Niles Canyon Rd.
but especially if it extends along the north side of Niles Canyon Rd along our
property line, we are very concerned about the maintenance, upkeep, safety &
security of the path and the possibility of people intruding onto our private
property. We have several small rental homes located at 5500 that contain
seniors as well as very young children. We have already encountered unsavory
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people wandering onto our property that had to be removed by the Alameda
County Sheriff’s dept. We would prefer avoiding any further intrusions by the
public onto our ranch.

4. As a working ranch, we use and appreciate horses but also understand
the potential challenge of mixing them with kids, runners, baby carriages
& bikes, performance or leisure, especially along a confined, enclosed
path. Perhaps the mixed use objective for this path is incompatible with
public safety?

We look forward to your response especially our request for a more
detailed map of the various trail options. Please forward our response to
any interested parties working on this project that we inadvertently forgot
to copy. Thanks again for the well prepared zoom presentation. We look
forward to continued dialogue...

Nick Farwell

Nick Farwell wk: 650.327.2705
The Arbor Group  cell: 650.704.5720
1240 Arbor Rd Menlo Park, Calif 94025

** This email was sent from an external source. If you do not know the sender, do not click on links or attachments. **



Shanna Guiler

From: Browne, Jim <jimb@acpwa.org>

Sent: Thursday, July 29, 2021 10:50 AM

To: ‘Michael Vidra'; Robert Stevens; Shanna Guiler

Cc: Izon, Ruben

Subject: Comments Received - FW: Niles Canyon Trail NOP Scoping meeting

Comment #4:

From: president@ncry.org <president@ncry.org>
Sent: Thursday, July 15, 2021 7:12 PM

To: Browne, Jim <jimb@acpwa.org>

Subject: Niles Canyon Trail NOP Scoping meeting

Jim-—

| want to see detailed definitions on how the trail will be maintained, monitored, and cleaned, as well as protecting the Niles
Canyon Railway, the UP railway, and Alameda Creek from the trail users.

Managing these details may have more environmental impact than the actual trail after construction mitigations.

Henry Baum

President

Pacific Locomotive Association
Owner/Operators of the Niles Canyon Railway
925.447.7358

president@ncry.org

www.ncry.org

** This email was sent from an external source. If you do not know the sender, do not click on links or attachments. **
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1. Basic Project Information

1.1. Basic Project Information

Project Name Niles Canyon Trail Project
Construction Start Date 1/6/2025

Lead Agency —

Land Use Scale Project/site

Analysis Level for Defaults County

Windspeed (m/s) 3.00

Precipitation (days) 24.2

Location 37.5918843836897, -121.9364335397456
County Alameda

City Fremont

Air District Bay Area AQMD

Air Basin San Francisco Bay Area

TAZ 1672

EDFzZ 1

Electric Utility Pacific Gas & Electric Company
Gas Utility Pacific Gas & Electric

App Version 2022.1.1.20

1.2. Land Use Types

Land Use Subtype Size Unit Lot Acreage Building Area (sq ft) Landscape Area (sq |Special Landscape |Population Description
Area (sq ft)
0.00

Road Construction 6. Mile

4725
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1.3. User-Selected Emission Reduction Measures by Emissions Sector

No measures selected

2. Emissions Summary

2.1. Construction Emissions Compared Against Thresholds

Criteria Pollutants (Ib/day for daily, ton/yr for annual) and GHGs (Ib/day for daily, MT/yr for annual)

Daily, —
Summer
(Max)

unmit. 3.97 3.34 28.4 32.1 0.07 1.22 1.94 3.17 112 0.31 1.43 — 7,790 7,790 0.31 0.20 3.79 7,861

Daily, — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

Winter
(Max)

unmit. 3.97 3.33 285 31.8 0.07 1.22 1.94 3.17 112 0.31 1.43 — 7,753 7,753 0.32 0.20 0.10 7,820

Average — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
Daily
(Max)

unmit. 2.30 1.93 16.4 18.4 0.04 0.71 1.15 1.86 0.66 0.18 0.84 — 4,438 4,438 0.18 0.11 0.99 4,477

Annual — — — — — — — — — — — — — — _ _ _ _
(Max)

Unmit. 0.42 0.35 2.99 3.35 0.01 0.13 0.21 0.34 0.12 0.03 0.15 — 735 735 0.03 0.02 0.16 741

2.2. Construction Emissions by Year, Unmitigated

Criteria Pollutants (Ib/day for daily, ton/yr for annual) and GHGs (Ib/day for daily, MT/yr for annual)

Daily - —
Summer
(Max)
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2025 3.97 3.34 28.4 32.1 0.07 1.22 1.94 3.17 1.12 0.31 1.43 — 7,790 7,790 0.31 0.20 3.79 7,861
2026 3.04 2.56 21.3 253 0.05 0.83 1.49 231 0.76 0.22 0.98 — 6,161 6,161 0.24 0.06 1.72 6,187
Daily - — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
Winter

(Max)

2025 3.97 3.33 28.5 31.8 0.07 1.22 1.94 3.17 1.12 0.31 1.43 — 7,753 7,753 0.32 0.20 0.10 7,820
2026 3.78 3.15 26.3 31.4 0.07 1.10 1.94 3.04 1.01 0.31 1.32 — 7,729 7,729 0.32 0.19 0.09 7,794
2027 1.12 0.95 7.30 12.2 0.01 0.28 0.39 0.67 0.26 0.09 0.35 — 1,993 1,993 0.08 0.03 0.03 2,004
Average — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
Daily

2025 2.30 1.93 16.4 18.4 0.04 0.71 1.15 1.86 0.66 0.18 0.84 — 4,438 4,438 0.18 0.11 0.99 4,477
2026 1.83 1.54 12.7 15.6 0.03 0.50 0.86 1.36 0.46 0.13 0.59 — 3,641 3,641 0.14 0.04 0.53 3,657
2027 0.04 0.03 0.24 0.40 <0.005 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 <0.005 0.01 — 66.4 66.4 <0.005 <0.005 0.02 66.7
Annual — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
2025 0.42 0.35 2.99 3.35 0.01 0.13 0.21 0.34 0.12 0.03 0.15 — 735 735 0.03 0.02 0.16 741
2026 0.33 0.28 2.32 2.85 0.01 0.09 0.16 0.25 0.08 0.02 0.11 — 603 603 0.02 0.01 0.09 605
2027 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.07 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 — 11.0 11.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 11.1

3. Construction Emissions Detalls

3.1. Linear, Grubbing & Land Clearing (2025) - Unmitigated

Criteria Pollutants (Ib/day for daily, ton/yr for annual) and GHGs (lb/day for daily, MT/yr for annual)

Onsite —

Daily, — — — — — — — — — — — — — — _ _ _ _
Summer
(Max)

Daily, — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

Winter
(Max)
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Off-Road 0.46
Equipment

Dust —
From
Material
Movemen:

Onsite 0.00
truck

Average —
Daily

Off-Road 0.07
Equipment

Dust —
From
Material
Movement

Onsite 0.00
truck

Annual —

Off-Road 0.01
Equipment

Dust —
From
Material
Movemen:

Onsite 0.00
truck

Offsite —

Dalily, —
Summer
(Max)

Daily, —
Winter
(Max)

Worker  0.12

0.39

0.00

0.06

0.00

0.01

0.00

0.11

3.39

0.00

0.49

0.00

0.09

0.00

0.11

3.49

0.00

0.51

0.00

0.09

0.00

1.19

< 0.005

0.00

< 0.005

0.00

< 0.005

0.00

0.00

0.21

0.00

0.03

0.00

0.01

0.00

0.00

0.21

0.00

0.03

0.00

0.01

0.00

0.29

0.21

0.21

0.00

0.03

0.03

0.00

0.01

0.01

0.00

0.29

0.19

0.00

0.03

0.00

0.01

0.00

0.00

7125

0.02

0.00

< 0.005

0.00

< 0.005

0.00

0.07

0.19

0.02

0.00

0.03

< 0.005

0.00

0.01

< 0.005

0.00

0.07
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490

0.00

71.2

0.00

11.8

0.00

281

490

0.00

71.2

0.00

11.8

0.00

281

0.02

0.00

< 0.005

0.00

< 0.005

0.00

0.01

<0.005

0.00

<0.005

0.00

0.00

0.01

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.03

492

0.00

71.4

0.00

11.8

0.00

285
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Vendor  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Hauling  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Average — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
Daily

Worker  0.02 0.02 0.01 0.17 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.04 0.00 0.01 0.01 — 411 411 <0.005 <0.005 0.08 41.7
Vendor  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Hauling  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Annual — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
Worker <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 <0.005 <0.005 — 6.80 6.80 <0.005 <0.005 0.01 6.91
Vendor  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3.3. Linear, Grading & Excavation (2025) - Unmitigated

Criteria Pollutants (Ib/day for daily, ton/yr for annual) and GHGs (Ib/day for daily, MT/yr for annual)

Onsite —

Daily, — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
Summer
(Max)

Off-Road 3.71 3.11 27.3 29.4 0.06 121 — 121 111 — 111 — 6,496 6,496 0.26 0.05 — 6,518
Equipment

Dust — — — — — — 1.24 1.24 — 0.13 0.13 — — — — — — —
From

Material

Movement

Onsite 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
truck

Daily, — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

Winter
(Max)

81/25



Off-Road 3.71
Equipment

Dust —
From
Material
Movemen:

Onsite 0.00
truck

Average —
Daily

Off-Road 2.07
Equipment

Dust —
From
Material
Movement

Onsite 0.00
truck

Annual —

Off-Road 0.38
Equipment

Dust —
From
Material
Movemen:

Onsite 0.00
truck

Offsite —

Dalily, —
Summer
(Max)

Worker  0.21

Vendor < 0.005

Hauling 0.06

3.11

0.00

1.74

0.00

0.32

0.00

0.20
< 0.005

0.02

27.3

0.00

15.2

0.00

2.78

0.00

0.13
0.03

0.90

294

0.00

16.4

0.00

2.99

0.00

231
0.01

0.36

0.06

0.00

0.03

0.00

0.01

0.00

0.00
< 0.005

< 0.005

1.21

0.00

0.67

0.00

0.12

0.00

0.00
< 0.005

0.01

1.24

0.00

0.69

0.00

0.13

0.00

0.50

0.01

0.20

1.21

1.24

0.00

0.67

0.69

0.00

0.12

0.13

0.00

0.50

0.01

0.21

111

0.00

0.62

0.00

0.11

0.00

0.00
< 0.005

0.01

9/25

0.13

0.00

0.07

0.00

0.01

0.00

0.12

< 0.005

0.05

111

0.13

0.00

0.62

0.07

0.00

0.11

0.01

0.00

0.12

< 0.005

0.07
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6,496

0.00

0.00

600

0.00

520
26.6
748

6,496

0.00

3,623

0.00

600

0.00

520
26.6
748

0.26

0.00

0.15

0.00

0.02

0.00

0.01
< 0.005

0.04

0.05

0.00

0.03

0.00

< 0.005

0.00

0.02
< 0.005
0.12

0.00

0.00

0.00

2.06
0.07

1.66

6,518

0.00

3,635

0.00

602

0.00

528
27.9
786
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Daily, — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
Winter

(Max)

Worker  0.20 0.20 0.19 2.04 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.50 0.00 0.12 0.12 — 482 482 0.01 0.02 0.05 489
Vendor <0.005 <0.005 0.03 0.01 <0.005 <0.005 0.01 0.01 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 — 26.7 26.7 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 27.8
Hauling 0.06 0.02 0.95 0.37 <0.005 0.01 0.20 0.21 0.01 0.05 0.07 — 748 748 0.04 0.12 0.04 785
Average — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
Daily

Worker  0.11 0.11 0.09 1.10 0.00 0.00 0.27 0.27 0.00 0.06 0.06 — 271 271 0.01 0.01 0.50 275
Vendor <0.005 <0.005 0.02 0.01 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 — 14.9 14.9 <0.005 <0.005 0.02 15.5
Hauling 0.03 0.01 0.52 0.20 <0.005 0.01 0.11 0.12 0.01 0.03 0.04 — 417 417 0.02 0.07 0.40 438
Annual — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
Worker  0.02 0.02 0.02 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.01 0.01 — 44.8 44.8 <0.005 <0.005 0.08 45.5
Vendor <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 — 2.46 2.46 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 257
Hauling 0.01 <0.005 0.10 0.04 <0.005 <0.005 0.02 0.02 <0.005 0.01 0.01 — 69.1 69.1 <0.005 0.01 0.07 72.6

3.5. Linear, Grading & Excavation (2026) - Unmitigated

Criteria Pollutants (Ib/day for daily, ton/yr for annual) and GHGs (Ib/day for daily, MT/yr for annual)

Onsite —

Daily, — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
Summer
(Max)

Daily, — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — _ _
Winter
(Max)

Off-Road 3.52 2.96 25.2 29.1 0.06 1.09 — 1.09 1.00 — 1.00 — 6,495 6,495 0.26 0.05 — 6,517
Equipment
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Dust —
From
Material
Movement

Onsite 0.00
truck

Average —
Daily

Off-Road 0.08
Equipment

Dust —
From
Material
Movement

Onsite 0.00
truck

Annual —

Off-Road 0.01
Equipment

Dust —
From
Material
Movement

Onsite 0.00
truck

Offsite —

Daily, —
Summer
(Max)

Daily, —
Winter
(Max)

Worker  0.19

Vendor < 0.005

Hauling 0.06

0.00

0.06

0.00

0.01

0.00

0.17
< 0.005
0.02

0.00

0.54

0.00

0.10

0.00

0.17
0.03
0.93

0.00

0.63

0.00

0.11

0.00

191
0.01
0.36

0.00

< 0.005

0.00

< 0.005

0.00

0.00
< 0.005
< 0.005

0.00

0.02

0.00

< 0.005

0.00

0.00
< 0.005
0.01

1.24

0.00

0.03

0.00

< 0.005

0.00

0.50
0.01
0.20

1.24

0.00

0.02

0.03

0.00

< 0.005

< 0.005

0.00

0.50
0.01
0.21

0.00

0.02

0.00

< 0.005

0.00

0.00
< 0.005

0.01
11/25

0.13

0.00

< 0.005

0.00

< 0.005

0.00

0.12
< 0.005
0.05

0.13

0.00

0.02

< 0.005

0.00

< 0.005

< 0.005

0.00

0.12
< 0.005
0.06
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0.00

140

0.00

231

0.00

473
26.2
734

0.00

140

0.00

231

0.00

473
26.2
734

0.00

0.01

0.00

< 0.005

0.00

0.01
< 0.005
0.04

0.00

<0.005

0.00

<0.005

0.00

0.02
< 0.005
0.12

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.05
< 0.005
0.04

0.00

140

0.00

23.2

0.00

479
27.4
770
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Average — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
Daily

Worker <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 <0.005 <0.005 — 10.2 10.2 <0.005 <0.005 0.02 104
Vendor <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 — 0.56 0.56 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.59
Hauling <0.005 <0.005 0.02 0.01 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 — 15.8 15.8 <0.005 <0.005 0.01 16.6
Annual — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
Worker <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.01 0.00 0.00 <0.005 <0.005 0.00 <0.005 <0.0056 — 1.70 1.70 <0.005 <0.0056 <0.005 1.72
Vendor <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 — 0.09 0.09 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.10
Hauling <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.0056 — 2.62 2.62 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 274

3.7. Linear, Drainage, Utilities, & Sub-Grade (2026) - Unmitigated

Criteria Pollutants (Ib/day for daily, ton/yr for annual) and GHGs (Ib/day for daily, MT/yr for annual)

Onsite —

Daily, — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
Summer
(Max)

Off-Road 2.85 2.39 21.2 23.3 0.05 0.83 — 0.83 0.76 — 0.76 — 5,693 5,693 0.23 0.05 — 5,712
Equipment

Dust — — — — — — 1.03 1.03 — 0.11 0.11 — — — — — — —
From

Material

Movement

Onsite 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
truck

Daily, — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — _ _

Winter
(Max)

Off-Road 2.85 2.39 21.2 23.3 0.05 0.83 — 0.83 0.76 — 0.76 — 5,693 5,693 0.23 0.05 — 5,712
Equipment
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Dust — — — — — — 1.03 1.03 — 0.11 0.11 — — — — — — —
From

Material

Movement

Onsite 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
truck

Average — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — _ _
Daily

Off-Road 1.45 1.21 10.7 11.8 0.03 0.42 — 0.42 0.39 — 0.39 — 2,885 2,885 0.12 0.02 — 2,895
Equipment

Dust — — — — — — 0.52 0.52 — 0.06 0.06 — — — — — — —
From

Material

Movement

Onsite 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
truck

Annual — — — — — — — — — — — — _ _ _ _ _ _

Off-Road 0.26 0.22 1.96 2.16 0.01 0.08 — 0.08 0.07 — 0.07 — 478 478 0.02 <0.005 — 479
Equipment

Dust — — — — — — 0.10 0.10 — 0.01 0.01 — — — — — — —
From

Material

Movement

Onsite 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
truck

Offsite — — —_ — — — — — — — — _ _ — _ _ _ _

Daily, — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — _ — —
Summer
(Max)

Worker  0.18 0.16 0.12 1.99 0.00 0.00 0.45 0.45 0.00 0.11 0.11 — 467 467 0.01 0.02 1.72 474
Vendor  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Daily, — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — _ _

Winter
(Max)
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Worker  0.18 0.16 0.15 1.75 0.00 0.00 0.45 0.45 0.00 0.11 0.11 — 433 433 0.01 0.02 0.04 439
Vendor  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Hauling  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Average — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
Daily

Worker  0.09 0.08 0.07 0.86 0.00 0.00 0.23 0.23 0.00 0.05 0.05 — 221 221 <0.005 0.01 0.38 224
Vendor  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Annual — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
Worker  0.02 0.01 0.01 0.16 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.04 0.00 0.01 0.01 — 36.6 36.6 <0.005 <0.005 0.06 371
Vendor  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3.9. Linear, Paving (2026) - Unmitigated

Criteria Pollutants (Ib/day for daily, ton/yr for annual) and GHGs (Ib/day for daily, MT/yr for annual)

Onsite —

Daily, — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

Summer
(Max)

Off-Road 1.00 0.84 7.37 10.8 0.01 0.30 — 0.30 0.28 — 0.28 — 1,619 1,619 0.07 0.01 — 1,625
Equipment

Onsite 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
truck

Daily, — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — _ _
Winter
(Max)

Off-Road 1.00 0.84 7.37 10.8 0.01 0.30 — 0.30 0.28 — 0.28 — 1,619 1,619 0.07 0.01 — 1,625
Equipment
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Onsite 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
truck

Average — — — — — — — — — — — — — — _ _ _ —
Daily

Off-Road 0.18 0.16 1.36 1.98 <0.005 0.06 — 0.06 0.05 — 0.05 — 298 298 0.01 <0.005 — 299
Equipment

Onsite 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
truck

Annual — — — — — — — — — — _ — _ _ _ _ _ _

Off-Road 0.03 0.03 0.25 0.36 <0.005 0.01 — 0.01 0.01 — 0.01 — 49.3 49.3 <0.005 <0.005 — 49.5
Equipment

Onsite 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
truck

Offsite — — — — — — — — — — — _ _ _ _ _ _ _

Daily, — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — _ —

Summer
(Max)

Worker  0.16 0.14 0.10 1.72 0.00 0.00 0.39 0.39 0.00 0.09 0.09 — 404 404 0.01 0.02 1.48 410
Vendor  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Hauling  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Daily, — — — — — — — — — — — — — — _ _ _ —
Winter
(Max)

Worker  0.15 0.14 0.13 151 0.00 0.00 0.39 0.39 0.00 0.09 0.09 — 374 374 0.01 0.02 0.04 380
Vendor  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Average — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
Daily

Worker  0.03 0.02 0.02 0.27 0.00 0.00 0.07 0.07 0.00 0.02 0.02 — 69.3 69.3 <0.005 <0.005 0.12 70.3
Vendor  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Hauling  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Annual — — — — — — — — — — — — _ — _ _ _ _

15/25



Niles Canyon Trail Project Custom Report, 10/12/2023

Worker  0.01 <0.005 <0.005 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 <0.005 <0.005 — 11.5 11.5 <0.005 <0.005 0.02 11.6
Vendor  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3.11. Linear, Paving (2027) - Unmitigated

Criteria Pollutants (Ib/day for daily, ton/yr for annual) and GHGs (Ib/day for daily, MT/yr for annual)
Locaion [106—Jros[Nox_|co[s02 [pwioe [owion [owior_Jewese [pu2sp Jpuesr [scoz [nacoa Joorr Jows [veo [r Jcoze

Onsite —

Daily, — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — _ _
Summer
(Max)

Daily, — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

Winter
(Max)

Off-Road 0.97 0.82 7.18 10.8 0.01 0.28 — 0.28 0.26 — 0.26 — 1,619 1,619 0.07 0.01 — 1,625
Equipment

Onsite 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
truck

Average — — — — — — — — — — — — — — _ _ _ _
Daily

Off-Road 0.03 0.03 0.24 0.36 <0.005 0.01 — 0.01 0.01 — 0.01 — 53.9 53.9 <0.005 <0.0056 — 54.1
Equipment

Onsite 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
truck

Annual — — — — — — — — — — — — — _ _ _ _ _

Off-Road 0.01 <0.005 0.04 0.07 <0.005 <0.005 — <0.005 <0.005 — <0.005 — 8.92 8.92 <0.005 <0.005 — 8.95
Equipment

Onsite 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
truck

Offsite — — —_ — — — — — — — . _ — _ _ _ _ _
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Daily, — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
Summer

(Max)

Daily, — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
Winter

(Max)

Worker  0.15 0.13 0.12 1.42 0.00 0.00 0.39 0.39 0.00 0.09 0.09 — 367 367 0.01 0.02 0.03 373
Vendor  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Average — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
Daily

Worker <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 <0.005 <0.005 — 12.3 12.3 <0.005 <0.005 0.02 12.5
Vendor  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Hauling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Annual — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
Worker <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.01 0.00 0.00 <0.005 <0.005 0.00 <0.005 <0.005 — 2.04 2.04 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 2.07
Vendor  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Hauling  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 — 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4. Operations Emissions Details

4.10. Soil Carbon Accumulation By Vegetation Type
4.10.1. Soil Carbon Accumulation By Vegetation Type - Unmitigated

Criteria Pollutants (Ib/day for daily, ton/yr for annual) and GHGs (Ib/day for daily, MT/yr for annual)

n

Daily, —
Summer
(Max)

17125



Niles Canyon Trail Project Custom Report, 10/12/2023

Total — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

Daily, — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
Winter
(Max)

Total — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
Annual — — — — — — — — — — — — — _ _ _ _ _

Total — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

4.10.2. Above and Belowground Carbon Accumulation by Land Use Type - Unmitigated

Criteria Pollutants (Ib/day for daily, ton/yr for annual) and GHGs (Ib/day for daily, MT/yr for annual)

Use

Daily, —
Summer
(Max)

Total — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

Daily, — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

Winter
(Max)

Total — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
Annual — — — — — — — — — —_ _ — _ _ _ _ _ _

Total — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

4.10.3. Avoided and Sequestered Emissions by Species - Unmitigated

Criteria Pollutants (Ib/day for daily, ton/yr for annual) and GHGs (Ib/day for daily, MT/yr for annual)

Daily, —
Summer
(Max)

Avoided — — — — — — — — — — — — . — — _ _ _
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5. Activity Data

5.1. Construction Schedule

Linear, Grubbing & Land Linear, Grubbing & Land 1/6/2025 3/21/2025 5.00 53.0

Clearing Clearing

Linear, Grading & Linear, Grading & 3/22/2025 1/11/2026 5.00 211 —
Excavation Excavation

Linear, Drainage, Utilities, & Linear, Drainage, Utilities, & 1/12/2026 9/28/2026 5.00 185 —
Sub-Grade Sub-Grade

Linear, Paving Linear, Paving 9/29/2026 1/17/2027 5.00 79.0 —

5.2. Off-Road Equipment

5.2.1. Unmitigated

Linear, Grubbing & Signal Boards Electric Average 12.0 8.00 6.00 0.82
Land Clearing

Linear, Grubbing & Crawler Tractors Diesel Average 1.00 8.00 87.0 0.43
Land Clearing

Linear, Grubbing & Excavators Diesel Average 1.00 8.00 36.0 0.38
Land Clearing

Linear, Grading & Excavators Diesel Average 3.00 8.00 36.0 0.38
Excavation

Linear, Grading & Crawler Tractors Diesel Average 1.00 8.00 87.0 0.43
Excavation

Linear, Grading & Graders Diesel Average 1.00 8.00 148 0.41
Excavation

Linear, Grading & Rollers Diesel Average 2.00 8.00 36.0 0.38
Excavation
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Linear, Grading &
Excavation

Linear, Grading &
Excavation

Linear, Grading &
Excavation

Linear, Grading &
Excavation

Linear, Drainage,
Utilities, & Sub-Grade

Linear, Drainage,
Utilities, & Sub-Grade

Linear, Drainage,
Utilities, & Sub-Grade

Linear, Drainage,
Utilities, & Sub-Grade

Linear, Drainage,
Utilities, & Sub-Grade

Linear, Drainage,
Utilities, & Sub-Grade

Linear, Drainage,
Utilities, & Sub-Grade

Linear, Drainage,
Utilities, & Sub-Grade

Linear, Drainage,
Utilities, & Sub-Grade

Linear, Paving
Linear, Paving
Linear, Paving
Linear, Paving

Linear, Paving

Signal Boards

Tractors/Loaders/Backh

oes

Rubber Tired Loaders

Scrapers

Scrapers

Rough Terrain Forklifts

Signal Boards

Tractors/Loaders/Backh

oes

Plate Compactors

Pumps

Graders

Air Compressors

Generator Sets

Rollers

Paving Equipment
Pavers

Signal Boards

Tractors/Loaders/Backh
oes

Electric

Diesel

Diesel

Diesel

Diesel

Diesel

Electric

Diesel

Diesel

Diesel

Diesel

Diesel

Diesel

Diesel
Diesel
Diesel
Electric

Diesel

Average

Average

Average

Average

Average

Average

Average

Average

Average

Average

Average

Average

Average

Average
Average
Average
Average

Average

12.0

2.00

1.00

2.00

2.00

1.00

12.0

2.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

3.00
1.00
1.00
12.0
2.00
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8.00

8.00

8.00

8.00

8.00

8.00

8.00

8.00

8.00

8.00

8.00

8.00

8.00

8.00
8.00
8.00
8.00
8.00
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6.00

84.0

150

423

423

96.0

6.00

84.0

8.00

11.0

148

37.0

14.0

36.0
89.0
81.0
6.00
84.0

0.82

0.37

0.36

0.48

0.48

0.40

0.82

0.37

0.43

0.74

0.41

0.48

0.74

0.38
0.36
0.42
0.82
0.37



5.3. Construction Vehicles

5.3.1. Unmitigated

Niles Canyon Trail Project Custom Report, 10/12/2023

Trip Type One-Way Trips per Day Miles per Trip Vehicle Mix

Linear, Grubbing & Land Clearing
Linear, Grubbing & Land Clearing
Linear, Grubbing & Land Clearing
Linear, Grubbing & Land Clearing
Linear, Grubbing & Land Clearing
Linear, Grading & Excavation

Linear, Grading & Excavation

Linear, Grading & Excavation

Linear, Grading & Excavation

Linear, Grading & Excavation

Linear, Drainage, Utilities, & Sub-Grade
Linear, Drainage, Utilities, & Sub-Grade
Linear, Drainage, Utilities, & Sub-Grade
Linear, Drainage, Utilities, & Sub-Grade
Linear, Drainage, Utilities, & Sub-Grade
Linear, Paving

Linear, Paving

Linear, Paving

Linear, Paving

Linear, Paving

5.4. VVehicles

Worker
Vendor
Hauling
Onsite truck
Worker
Vendor
Hauling
Onsite truck
Worker
Vendor
Hauling
Onsite truck
Worker
Vendor
Hauling

Onsite truck

35.0
0.00
0.00

60.0
1.00
10.7

55.0
0.00
0.00

475
0.00
0.00

22125

11.7
8.40
20.0

11.7
8.40
20.0

11.7
8.40
20.0

11.7
8.40
20.0

LDA,LDT1,LDT2
HHDT,MHDT
HHDT

HHDT
LDA,LDT1,LDT2
HHDT,MHDT
HHDT

HHDT
LDA,LDT1,LDT2
HHDT,MHDT
HHDT

HHDT
LDA,LDT1,LDT2
HHDT,MHDT
HHDT

HHDT
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5.4.1. Construction Vehicle Control Strategies

Control Strategies Applied PM10 Reduction PM2.5 Reduction

Water unpaved roads twice daily 55% 55%
Limit vehicle speeds on unpaved roads to 25 mph 44% 44%
Sweep paved roads once per month 9% 9%

5.5. Architectural Coatings

Phase Name Residential Interior Area Coated |Residential Exterior Area Coated | Non-Residential Interior Area Non-Residential Exterior Area Parking Area Coated (sq ft)
(sq ft) (sq ft) Coated (sq ft) Coated (sq ft)

5.6. Dust Mitigation

5.6.1. Construction Earthmoving Activities

Material Imported (cy) Material Exported (cy) Acres Graded (acres) Material Demolished (sg. ft.) Acres Paved (acres)

Linear, Grubbing & Land 17.4 0.00

Clearing

Linear, Grading & Excavation 18,000 — 5.00 0.00 —
Linear, Drainage, Utilities, & — — 17.4 0.00 —
Sub-Grade

5.6.2. Construction Earthmoving Control Strategies

Control Strategies Applied Frequency (per day) PM10 Reduction PM2.5 Reduction

Water Exposed Area 61% 61%

5.7. Construction Paving
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Road Construction 17.4 100%

5.8. Construction Electricity Consumption and Emissions Factors

kWh per Year and Emission Factor (Ib/MWh)

704 204

2025 0.03 < 0.005
2026 1,057 204 0.03 < 0.005
2027 352 204 0.03 <0.005

5.18. Vegetation
5.18.1. Land Use Change

5.18.1.1. Unmitigated

5.18.1. Biomass Cover Type

5.18.1.1. Unmitigated

5.18.2. Sequestration

5.18.2.1. Unmitigated

Tree Type Electricity Saved (kWh/year) Natural Gas Saved (btu/year)

8. User Changes to Default Data
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Construction: Dust From Material Movement Grading would require approximately 16,000 cubic yards of fill, 6,000 cubic yards of which would be
import material. The remaining 10,000 cubic yards of soil would be balanced on site. Conservatively
assuming grading quantities would be similar for Phases 2 and 3.
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CARLSBAD

CLovIs

IRVINE

LOS ANGELES
PALM SPRINGS
POINT RICHMOND
RIVERSIDE
ROSEVILLE

SAN LUIS OBISPO
April 28, 2023

Amber Lo, Principal Civil Engineer, Transportation Engineering Program Manager
Alameda County Public Works Agency

399 Elmhurst Street

Hayward, CA 94544

Subject:  Archaeological Resources Survey Study for the Niles Canyon Trail Project in Alameda
County, California (LSA Project No. STU2001)

Dear Ms. Lo:

LSA conducted an archaeological resources survey study (study) for the proposed Niles Canyon Trail
Project (project) in Alameda County, California. Study work (which consisted of background research
and a field survey) was completed per the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act
of 1970 (CEQA).

This study was prepared to: (1) identify archaeological deposits that may meet the CEQA definition
of a historical resource (California Public Resources Code [PRC] Section 21084.1) or a unique
archaeological resource (PRC Section 21083.2) and that may be impacted by the proposed project;
(2) assess the potential for human remains; and (3) recommend mitigation, additional study, or
consultation outreach that may be required to address potential impacts to such resources and/or
remains. This report has been prepared by Associate/Senior Cultural Resources Manager Kerrie
Collison, M.A., Registered Professional Archaeologist (RPA) 28731436.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION

The proposed project would construct a 6-mile, Class 1, multi-use trail between the Niles District in
the City of Fremont and the unincorporated community of Sunol through Niles Canyon in Alameda
County. The multi-use trail would be open to hikers, bicyclists, and equestrians. The proposed trail
would consist of a 10-foot wide, all-weather surface with 2-foot shoulders on either side composed
of decomposed granite or aggregate. The trail surface would likely consist of 4 inches of asphalt
concrete atop 6 inches of class Il aggregate base.

The trail is proposed to be developed in three phases (see Figures 1 and 2; all figures are provided in
Attachment B). Each phase would be independent in service and function. The phases are:

e Phase 1 - Vallejo Mill to Palomares Road. The first phase would complete the connection from
Vallejo Mill to Palomares Road. To provide independent utility, the project would need to create
a new crossing of State Route 84 (SR-84) parallel to the Farwell Bridge.

e Phase 2 - Palomares Road to Old Highway 84/UPRR Access Road. The second phase would

begin at Palomares Road and end at Old Highway 84/UPRR Access Road on the south side of
SR-84.
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e Phase 3 - Old Highway 84/UPRR Access Road to Sunol. The final phase would complete the
trail between Niles and Sunol, extending from the UPRR Access Road to the community of Sunol,
either along the north side of SR-84 through the Brightside Rail Yard (Alternate 1) or on the
south side of SR-84 ending at the Sunol Water Temple (Alternate 2).

This study analyzes all three phases — Phase 1 is evaluated at the project level; Phases 2 and 3 are
evaluated at the programmatic level at the end of this report.

The Phase 1 project site is depicted on the United States Geological Survey (USGS) Niles, California
7.5-minute topographic quadrangle map in Sections 10, 11, 15, 16, 21, and 22 of Township 4 South,
Range 1 West, Mount Diablo Baseline and Meridian (USGS 1980; see Figure 1).

BACKGROUND RESEARCH
Northwest Information Center

On May 24, 2022, Jessika Akmenkalns (Researcher at the Northwest Information Center [NWIC])
conducted a record search at the NWIC of the California Historical Resources Information System in
Rohnert Park. The NWIC, an affiliate of the California Office of Historic Preservation (OHP), is the
official repository of cultural resources records and reports for Alameda County. The record search
included a review of all recorded historic-period and precontact cultural resources within a
0.25-mile radius of the Phase 1 project site, as well as a review of known cultural resources surveys
and excavation reports.

The record search results (NWIC File No. 21-1757; see Attachment C) indicate that 17 previous
cultural resources studies have included a portion of the Phase 1 project site and that 26 previous
cultural resources studies have included a portion of the 0.25-mile search radius. The 17 previous
cultural studies that included a portion of the Phase 1 project site consist of 13 surveys (S-000622,
S-000727, S-000898, S-002607, S-014067, 5-022820, S-024041, S-031996, S-035457, S-036481,
$-048490, S-052670, and S-053063), 1 archaeological testing program (S-013554), 1 archaeological
monitoring (S-033061), 1 historic resources evaluation (5-042549), and 1 archaeological evaluation
(5-050893). An estimated 50 percent of the Phase 1 project site and 0.25-mile radius has been
studied.

As a result of previous cultural resources studies, 7 cultural resources have been recorded in the
project site and 7 cultural resources have been recorded within 0.25 mile of the Phase 1 project site.
The 7 cultural resources within the Phase 1 project site consist of P-01-000025 (a prehistoric village
site), P-01-002192 (the historic-period Sunol Aqueduct), P-01-003280 (the historic-period Niles Old
Town Complex), P-01-008189 (the historic-period Farwell Underpass), P-01-011357 (the historic-
period Niles Canyon Railroad Historic District), P-01-011452 (the historic-period Alameda Creek
Water Conveyance System), and P-01-011827 (the historic-period alignment of Alameda Creek). Of
these 7 resources mapped within the Phase 1 project site, only P-01-000025 is archaeological in
nature.
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The 7 cultural resources within 0.25 mile of the Phase 1 project site consist of P-01-000227 (the
historic-period Vallejo Mill, which also contains prehistoric components), P-01-001783 (the historic-
period Southern Pacific Railroad), P-01-002190 (the historic-period Western Pacific Railroad),
P-01-010778 (an isolated prehistoric artifact), P-01-011604 (isolated prehistoric artifacts), informal
resource C-1519 (a prehistoric village), and informal resource C-1520 (a collection of prehistoric
houses).

Aerial Photographs and Maps

Aerial photographs and historic maps that include the Phase 1 project site were also reviewed (USGS
n.d.; NETR n.d.). The results of the review are presented in Table A.

Table A: Aerial Photograph and Historic Map Review

Map/Photograph Results
1906 Pleasanton, California map | The Phase 1 project site is not developed with any buildings. Alameda Creek and a
(Scale 1:62,500) railroad are directly adjacent to the Phase 1 project site.

1941 Pleasanton, California map | Buildings are depicted near the eastern terminus of Old Canyon Road.
(Scale 1:62,500)

1946 aerial photograph Buildings are present near the eastern terminus of Old Canyon Road.
1953 Niles, California map (Scale | The buildings near the eastern terminus of Old Canyon Road are labeled as a
1:24,000) pottery plant. A pipeline is depicted and labeled adjacent to the railroad.

Compiled by LSA (2023) from the United States Geological Survey (n.d.) and National Environmental Title Research (n.d.).

A review of additional aerial photographs did not result in a definitive demolition date of the pottery
plant buildings near the Phase 1 project site.

Native American Heritage Commission

LSA submitted a request to the Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) to request a review of
the Sacred Lands File (SLF) for the presence of Native American cultural resources that the proposed
project might impact. The NAHC maintains the SLF database and is the official State repository of
Native American sacred-site location records in California.

Cody Campagne, NAHC Cultural Resources Analyst, responded on May 17, 2022, that the SLF search
resulted in negative findings for sacred lands in the vicinity of the project site (see Attachment D).
LSA understands that Alameda County Public Works Agency is conducting Assembly Bill 52 Native
American consultation for the project.

Additional Background Research

Geologic deposits exist under surficial sediments of the project site, specifically sandstone, shale,
and conglomerate deposits that date to the Paleocene (66 million to 56 million years ago) (CGS
2015).
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ARCHAEOLOGICAL FIELD SURVEY

On September 9, 2022, LSA archaeologist Kerrie Collison conducted a pedestrian survey of the Phase
1 project site along with two representatives of the North Valley Yokuts Tribe. The survey was
conducted utilizing transects spaced fewer than 3 meters apart and began near the intersection of
Old Canyon Road and Clarke Drive. The entire length of the proposed Phase 1 trail segment as
depicted on field maps following Old Canyon Road and the California Pottery Company Road to
Palomares Road and back was walked. The proposed Phase 1 trail alignment is depicted following
the ridge top on the south side of the Niles Canyon Railroad District. Due to access and safety issues,
the survey followed the railroad alignment up to and across Weller Bridge. Special attention was
paid to rodent burrow holes and aprons as well as the vicinity of the recorded location of P-01-
000025 (Photograph 1). Portions of the Phase 1 project site were unpaved and contained vegetation
and duff as ground cover, while other portions were paved or covered with gravel.

Photograph 1: Disked field near recorded location of
P-01-000025. View to south.No archaeological resources or
human remains were identified during the field survey of the
Phase 1 project site, including near the recorded location of
P-01-000025.

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This study consisted of background research and a field survey. No human remains were identified
within the project site as a result of the archaeological resources survey study. One archaeological
resource (P-01-000025) was identified within the project site as a result of the record search, but no
surficial remnants of the resource were observed during the survey. The Phase 1 project site has
some sensitivity for cultural resources due to the number of prehistoric sites in the area and
because Alameda Creek, which is directly adjacent to the Phase 1 project site, would have served as
a food and water source for Native American populations in the area.
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While no surficial remnants of P-01-000025 were observed during the archaeological field survey,
there is still potential for subsurface archaeological deposits associated with the resource to exist
within the Phase 1 project site. As such, LSA recommends that an archaeologist (either an
archaeologist who meets the Secretary of the Interior’s Professional Qualifications Standards for
Archeology or an archaeologist supervised by such an archaeologist) monitor all ground-disturbing
activities associated with project implementation within the recorded boundary of and within

100 feet of the boundary of the recorded location of resource P-01-000025 (see Figure 3), including
clearing and grubbing activities. Archaeological monitoring should occur on a full-time basis during
these excavation activities until the Project Archaeologist, based on the archaeological monitor’s
observations, is satisfied that there is little likelihood of encountering intact archaeological deposits.
The Project Archaeologist may also determine whether it is appropriate to reduce monitoring to
spot-checking on a part-time basis. In the event that archaeological resources are identified during
project activities, work should be halted immediately within 25 meters of the find until the nature
and significance of the find is assessed, and it is determined whether any additional study or
treatment of the find is warranted. The archaeologist would develop proper mitigation measures
required for the discovery per California Code of Regulations [CCR], Title 14, Chapter 3, Section
15064.5(f)). Additional studies could include, but would not be limited to, collection and
documentation of artifacts, documentation of the cultural resources on State of California
Department of Parks and Recreation Series 523 forms, or subsurface testing. Upon completion of
the monitoring and, if necessary, mitigation, the archaeologist should prepare a report to document
the methods and results of the monitoring. The final report should be submitted to the NWIC.

Based on conversations between LSA and representatives of the North Valley Yokuts Tribe during
the field survey, it is likely that Native American monitoring will also be requested for portions of the
trail that undergo archaeological monitoring. However, the final extent of Native American
monitoring will be determined separately as a result of Assembly Bill 52 consultation.

For Phases 2 and 3 of the overall Niles Canyon Trail Project, LSA recommends that Phase | cultural
resources studies (which would include a record search, background research, field survey, and any
additional fieldwork such as subsurface testing, if determined necessary) be conducted as part of
project-specific environmental documentation for each phase.

In the event that human remains are encountered at any time during project work, State Health and
Safety Code Section 7050.5 states that no further disturbance shall occur until the Alameda County
Coroner has made a determination of origin and disposition pursuant to State PRC Section 5097.98.
The County Coroner must be notified of the find immediately. If the remains are determined to be
Native American, the County Coroner would notify the NAHC within 24 hours, which would
determine and notify a Most Likely Descendant (MLD). With the permission of the landowner or
his/her authorized representative, the MLD may inspect the site of the discovery. The MLD shall
complete the inspection and make recommendations or preferences for treatment within 48 hours
of being granted access to the site. The MLD’s recommendations may include scientific removal and
nondestructive analysis of human remains and items associated with Native American burials,
preservation of Native American human remains and associated items in place, relinquishment of
Native American human remains and associated items to the descendants for treatment, or any
other culturally appropriate treatment.
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If you have any questions concerning the content of this letter report, please contact me at
kerrie.collison@lsa.net.

Sincerely,

LSA Associates, Inc.

Kerrie Collison, M.A., RPA 28731436
Associate/Senior Cultural Resources Manager

Attachments: A—References
B—Figures
C—Record Search Results—Confidential
D—Sacred Lands File Search Results
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ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESOURCES SURVEY STUDY NiLes CANYON TRAIL PROJECT
APRIL 2023 ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

ATTACHMENT A
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ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESOURCES SURVEY STUDY NiLes CANYON TRAIL PROJECT
APRIL 2023 ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

ATTACHMENT B

FIGURES

Figure 1: Project Location and Vicinity
Figure 2: Project Site
Figure 3: Phase 1 Project Site and Archaeological Monitoring Areas
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA Gavin Newsom, Governor

NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION

May 17, 2022

Jim Browne
Alameda County Public Works Agency

Via Email to: imb@acpwa.org

Re: Native American Tribal Consultation, Pursuant to the Assembly Bill 52 (AB 52), Amendments
to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Chapter 532, Statutes of 2014), Public
Resources Code Sections 5097.94 (m), 21073, 21074, 21080.3.1, 21080.3.2, 21082.3, 21083.09,
21084.2 and 21084.3, Niles Canyon Trail Phase 1 Project, Alameda County

Dear Mr. Browne:

Pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21080.3.1 (c), attached is a consultation list of tribes
that are traditionally and culturally affiliated with the geographic area of the above-listed
project. Please note that the intent of the AB 52 amendments to CEQA is to avoid and/or
mitigate impacts to fribal cultural resources, (Pub. Resources Code §21084.3 (a)) (“Public
agencies shall, when feasible, avoid damaging effects to any tribal cultural resource.”)

Public Resources Code sections 21080.3.1 and 21084.3(c) require CEQA lead agencies to
consult with California Native American tribes that have requested notice from such agencies
of proposed projects in the geographic area that are traditionally and culturally affiliated with
the tribes on projects for which a Notice of Preparation or Notice of Negative Declaration or
Mitigated Negative Declaration has been filed on or after July 1, 2015. Specifically, Public
Resources Code section 21080.3.1 (d) provides:

Within 14 days of determining that an application for a project is complete or a decision by a
public agency to undertake a project, the lead agency shall provide formal notification to the
designated contact of, or a tribal representative of, traditionally and culturally affiiated
California Native American tribes that have requested notice, which shall be accomplished by
means of at least one written notification that includes a brief description of the proposed
project and its location, the lead agency contact information, and a notification that the
California Native American tribe has 30 days to request consultation pursuant to this section.

The AB 52 amendments to CEQA law does not preclude initiating consultation with the tribes
that are culturally and traditionally affiliated within your jurisdiction prior to receiving requests for
notification of projects in the tribe’s areas of tfraditional and cultural affiliation. The Native
American Heritage Commission (NAHC) recommends, but does not require, early consultation
as a best practice to ensure that lead agencies receive sufficient information about cultural
resources in a project area to avoid damaging effects to tribal cultural resources.

The NAHC also recommends, but does not require that agencies should also include with their
notification letters, information regarding any cultural resources assessment that has been
completed on the area of potential effect (APE), such as:

1. The results of any record search that may have been conducted at an Information Center of
the California Historical Resources Information System (CHRIS), including, but not limited to:
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o Alisting of any and all known cultural resources that have already been recorded on or adjacent to the
APE, such as known archaeological sites;

e Copies of any and all cultural resource records and study reports that may have been provided by the
Information Center as part of the records search response;

o Whether the records search indicates a low, moderate, or high probability that unrecorded cultural
resources are located in the APE; and

o If asurveyisrecommended by the Information Center to determine whether previously unrecorded
cultural resources are present.

2. The results of any archaeological inventory survey that was conducted, including:
e Any report that may contain site forms, site significance, and suggested mitigation measures.
All information regarding site locations, Native American human remains, and associated funerary
objects should be in a separate confidential addendum, and not be made available for public disclosure

in accordance with Government Code section 6254.10.

3. The result of any Sacred Lands File (SLF) check conducted through the Native American Heritage Commission
was negative.

4. Any ethnographic studies conducted for any area including all or part of the APE; and

5. Any geotechnical reports regarding all or part of the APE.
Lead agencies should be aware that records maintained by the NAHC and CHRIS are not exhaustive and a negative
response to these searches does not preclude the existence of a tribal cultural resource. A tribe may be the only

source of information regarding the existence of a tribal cultural resource.

This information will aid tribes in determining whether to request formal consultation. In the event that they do, having
the information beforehand will help to facilitate the consultation process.

If you receive notification of change of addresses and phone numbers from tribes, please notify the NAHC. With your
assistance, we can assure that our consultation list remains current.

If you have any questions, please contact me at my email address: Cody.Campagne@nahc.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

Cody Campagne
Cultural Resources Analyst

Attachment
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Native American Heritage Commission

Amah MutsunTribal Band of
Mission San Juan Bautista
Irene Zwierlein, Chairperson
3030 Soda Bay Road
Lakeport, CA, 95453

Phone: (650) 851 - 7489

Fax: (650) 332-1526
amahmutsuntribal@gmail.com

Costanoan

Costanoan Rumsen Carmel
Tribe

Tony Cerda, Chairperson
244 E. 1st Street

Pomona, CA, 91766

Phone: (909) 629 - 6081
Fax: (909) 524-8041
rumsen@aol.com

Costanoan

Indian Canyon Mutsun Band of
Costanoan

Kanyon Sayers-Roods, MLD
Contact

1615 Pearson Court

San Jose, CA, 95122

Phone: (408) 673 - 0626
kanyon@kanyonkonsulting.com

Costanoan

Indian Canyon Mutsun Band of
Costanoan

Ann Marie Sayers, Chairperson
P.O. Box 28

Hollister, CA, 95024

Phone: (831) 637 - 4238
ams@indiancanyons.org

Costanoan

Muwekma Ohlone Indian Tribe

of the SF Bay Area

Monica Arellano, Vice

Chairwoman

20885 Redwood Road, Suite 232 Costanoan
Castro Valley, CA, 94546

Phone: (408) 205 - 9714
marellano@muwekma.org

Muwekma Ohlone Indian Tribe

of the SF Bay Area

Charlene Nijmeh, Chairperson

20885 Redwood Road, Suite 232 Costanoan
Castro Valley, CA, 94546

Phone: (408) 464 - 2892
chijmeh@muwekma.org

Tribal Consultation List
Alameda County
5/17/2022

North Valley Yokuts Tribe
Timothy Perez,

P.O. Box 717

Linden, CA, 95236

Phone: (209) 662 - 2788
huskanam@gmail.com

North Valley Yokuts Tribe
Katherine Perez, Chairperson
P.O. Box 717

Linden, CA, 95236

Phone: (209) 887 - 3415
canutes@verizon.net

The Ohlone Indian Tribe
Andrew Galvan,

P.O. Box 3388

Fremont, CA, 94539
Phone: (510) 882 - 0527
Fax: (510) 687-9393
chochenyo@AOL.com

Wuksache Indian Tribe/Eshom

Valley Band

Kenneth Woodrow, Chairperson

1179 Rock Haven Ct.
Salinas, CA, 93906
Phone: (831) 443 - 9702
kwood8934@aol.com

The Confederated Villages of
Lisjan

Corrina Gould, Chairperson
10926 Edes Avenue

Oakland, CA, 94603

Phone: (510) 575 - 8408
cvitribe@gmail.com

Tamien Nation

Quirina Luna Geary, Chairperson

PO Box 8053

San Jose, CA, 95155
Phone: (707) 295 - 4011
ggeary@tamien.org

Costanoan
Northern Valley
Yokut

Costanoan
Northern Valley
Yokut

Bay Miwok
Ohlone
Patwin
Plains Miwok

Foothill Yokut
Mono

Bay Miwok
Ohlone
Delta Yokut

Costanoan

This list is current only as of the date of this document. Distribution of this list does not relieve any person of statutory responsibility as defined in Section 7050.5 of
the Health and Safety Code, Section 5097.94 of the Public Resources Code and section 5097.98 of the Public Resources Code.

This list is only applicable for consultation with Native American tribes under Public Resources Code Sections 21080.3.1 for the proposed Niles Canyon Trail
Phase 1 Project, Alameda County.
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SAN LUIS OBISPO
August 7, 2023

Amber Lo, Supervising Civil Engineer
Alameda County Public Works Agency
399 Elmhurst Street

Hayward, CA 94544

Subject: Built Environment Cultural Resource with Phase 1 — Niles District to Palomares Road
segment of the Proposed Niles Canyon Trail Alignment, Fremont, Alameda County,
California (LSA Project No.: STU2001; Phase 06)

Dear Ms. Lo:

This letter report presents the results of supplemental research and a cultural resources field survey
of the Phase 1 segment of the proposed Niles Canyon Trail Alignment between Niles District to
Palomares Road in Alameda County, California. The proposed trail would provide a 10-foot wide,
accessible, and all-weather surface trail through Niles Canyon, linking the Niles district of the City of
Fremont with the Town of Sunol.

This letter report of findings augments an earlier memorandum documenting the results of a
“desktop cultural resources review” for the proposed project, including of all three phases prepared
by LSA in May 2020 (LSA 2020). LSA’s earlier desktop study consisted of “a review of an archival
records search completed for the project on December 15, 2014, at the Northwest Information
Center (NWIC) at Sonoma State University. The 2020 LSA memorandum summarized potential
cultural resource constraints for the project and recommended next steps. The 2020 LSA
memorandum found the following that apply to built environment (i.e., architectural) cultural
resources:

e There are eleven (11) recorded cultural resources that are within or adjacent to the proposed
trail.

e Cultural resources within or adjacent to the proposed trial consist of historic-period
infrastructure, including water conveyance systems, railroads, bridges, and telegraph poles.

e Seven (7) of the eleven cultural resources are listed in, or appear eligible for, the NRHP and
CRHR.

e Caltrans oversight will be required for the project and will require outreach and consultation
with Native American tribes.

e Acultural resources field survey will be conducted.
e« To minimize potential impacts to cultural resources, the project should use existing paved or

previously disturbed surfaces when feasible.

This letter report of findings was prepared in response to recommendations listed in the 2020 LSA
memorandum that are specific to built environment cultural resources. This updated built
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environment cultural resources analysis is based on Phase 1 Field Maps for the proposed trail
alignment dated July 21, 2022 (Attachment A).

Based on supplemental background research, a review of the cultural resource site records and field
observations, LSA concludes the previously recorded resources within Phase 1 segment retain the
aspects of their integrity that convey their significance as historic properties for the purposes of
Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and as historical resources for the purposes of
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). No new additional built environment resources
were identified.

The methods, analysis, and conclusions of this letter report of findings are presented in the sections
that follow. See Appendix B for Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR) 523 Series forms for the
resources listed above.

BACKGROUND RESEARCH

This section discusses additional background research conducted for this study to identify cultural
resources within the APE, and to assess the potential for such resources and builds off the study
prepared in 2020. The supplemental background research included a review of the NWIC records
search results, a review of national, state, and local historical registers and inventories for updated
information and a pedestrian field survey of the entire Phase 1 segment by an LSA Architectural
Historian who meets the Secretary of the Interior’s Professional Qualification Standards (36 CFR Part
61) The results of these tasks are described and summarized below. Please refer to Attachments B
and C for copies of the cultural resource records obtained from the NWIC and the California
Department of Transportation (Caltrans) for more specific resource information and eligibility
analysis.

Records Search

On May 24, 2022, NWIC Researcher Jessika Akmenkalns conducted a record search (File No. 21-
1757). The NWIC, an affiliate of the California Office of Historic Preservation (OHP) is the official
state repository of cultural resources records and reports for Alameda County. The record search
included a review of all recorded historic-period and precontact cultural resources within a
0.25-mile radius of the Phase 1 project site, as well as a review of known cultural resources surveys
and excavation reports. The results section below focuses on built environment resources only.

Results. Based on supplemental background research, a review of the cultural resource site records
and field observations, LSA concludes that of the fourteen-previously recorded resources with the
segment and a 0.25-mile radius, the following five built environment resources are located within
Phase 1 segment:

e P-01-002192/CA-ALA-583H; Sunol Aqueduct of the Spring Valley Water Company. This
resource consists of a 4.9-mile-long water conveyance structure paralleling Alameda Creek
between Niles and Sunol. This segment was constructed in 1923 and replaced an earlier wood
box flues built in 1898-1900. The segment of the Sunol Aqueduct was evaluated in 1998 and
assigned a California Historical Resource Status Code of “3,” indicating that it “[a]ppears eligible
for listing in the National Register [of Historic Places]” (NRHP). This segment of the Sunol
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Aqueduct is a historical resource for the purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA).

e P-01-003280; Niles Old Town Complex. This resource consists of a “complex of historic sites and
existing resources about [José de Jesus] Vallejo Mill (old Spanish town) and early
transcontinental Railroad Depot terminus and small town with remainder of Essanay Studio
activities and concentration of Victorian commercial and residential structures.” A rough sketch
map prepared circa 1974 depicts an approximately six-square block concentration as the anchor
to the complex with the Niles Blvd the Essanay Studio, the Niles Depot, and a segment of “Old
Vallejo Street” that in turn leads to the Vallejo Mills site lying between the railroad to the north
and Niles Canyon Road to the south. According to a “Historic Resources Inventory” form
prepared by the Mission peak Heritage Foundation in April 1974, the complex consists of
complex contains seven sites and seventeen structural or built environment elements. The Niles
Old Town Complex was assigned a California Historical Resource Status Code of “7R,” indicating
that it was “[i]dentified in Reconnaissance Level Survey or in an Area of Potential Effect (APE):
Not evaluated.” LSA reviewed the Niles old Town Complex during a field survey, and it appears
eligible as a historic district for associations the early economic and residential history of Niles
and for the buildings’ collective architectural qualities. For the purposes of this project, the Niles
Old Town Complex is assumed to a historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

e P-01-008189; Farwell Bridge (a.k.a. Farwell Underpass); Caltrans Bridge #33-0035. This
resource consists of a five-span structure that carries a single-railroad track over State Route 84
(SR 84) and Alameda Creek at the intersection of Palomares Road. This structure was built in
two phases, the first phase comprising the eastern abutment that carries the railroad over SR 84
in 1865-66 and a second phase in 1896 that corresponds to the construction of the railroad
bridge over Alameda Creek. The Caltrans Historic Bridge Inventory for State Agency Bridges
indicates this bridge was built in 1932, however, as an evaluation by Caltrans Architectural
Historian Andrew Hope suggests, this date may reflect when “the plate-girder span over the
highway was replaced or enlarged at that time”, in addition, “the [concrete] facing of stone piers
and abutments with concrete may have also occurred at that time” (Hope 1994:2).

This resource was assigned a California Historical Resource Status Code of “1D” on October 13,
2010, indicating that it is a “[c]ontributor to a multi-component resource like a district listed in
the N[ational] R[egister] by the Keeper [of the National register]/ Listed in C[alifornia] R[egister]
of H[isotrical] R[esources]” (CRHR). In addition, the September 2022 edition of the Caltrans
Historic Bridge Inventory for State Agency Bridges indicates this structure was assigned a
Historic Significance rating of “2” indicating it “Bridge is eligible for NRHP.” The Farwell
Bridge/Underpass is a historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

e P-01-011357; Southern Pacific Railroad — Alameda Canyon Line (a.k.a., Niles Canyon
Transcontinental Railroad Historic District, Niles Canyon Railroad District). This resource
consists of a six-mile segment of railroad that winds through Niles Canyon, from Sunol Railroad
Station on the east to the Niles Railroad Station on the west. The resource is classified as a
historic district and its contributing elements include the railroad alignment through Niles
Canyon, the railroad grade, ties and ballast, a telegraph line, and a code line “and all other
structural components of the line” (Scantlebury 2004). The boundary is determined by
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geographical and historical characteristics. This resource was recoded as a district in 2004 and
assigned a California Historical Resource Status Code of “1S,” in 2010 indicating that it is
“[iIndividually listed in the NR[HP] by the Keeper [of the National Register]. Listed in the
CR[HR].” Southern Pacific Railroad — Alameda Canyon Line (a.k.a., Niles Canyon Transcontinental
Railroad Historic District, Niles Canyon Railroad District) is a historical resource for the purposes
of CEQA.

e P-01-011452; Spring Valley Water Company Conveyance System. This resource consists of the
Sunol Dam, Sunol Aqueduct, Sunol Valley Filtration Galleries, Niles Dam, and the Niles
Regulating Reservoir, as well as two sets of transbay pipelines. The Alameda Headquarters for
the system is located on the western boundary of Alameda Creek and includes 22 buildings and
structures that were associated with the daily operations of Alameda Division of the Spring
Valley Water Company. These resources were constructed between 1898 and 1930. This
resource was evaluated in 2002 and assigned a California Historical Resource Status Code of “3,”
indicating that it “[a]ppears eligible for listing in the NRHP.” The Spring Valley Water Company
Conveyance System is a historical resource for the purposes of CEQA.

The following three built environment resources are located within 0.25-mile radius of the Phase 1
segment:

e P-01-000227/CA-ALA-548/H; Vallejo Mill. According to an archaeological site report prepared in
1992, this approximately 2.5-acre resource consists of “the remains of Jose de Vallejo's flour
mills. The site contains the buried remains of the foundation of the first 1841 adobe flour mill,
as well as the visible above-ground stone foundation of a second mill and accompanying wheel
well, constructed in 1856. There is an extensive historic artifact scatter visible, as well as a faint
ditch, the function of which is unknown. Excavations in 1986 also produced a few aboriginal
artifacts.” This resource appears also recorded as P-01-003281. On August 2, 2020, this resource
was assigned a California Historical Resource Status Code of “3S,” indicating that it “[a]ppears
eligible for N[ationa] R[egister] individually through survey evaluation.” In 1932, the Vallejo Mill
was designed California Historic Landmark (No. 46). The Vallejo Mill is a historical resource for
the purposes of CEQA.

e P-01-001783; Southern Pacific Railroad. Please refer to P-01-0011357 above for more
information regarding the segment of former Southern Pacific railroad in this area.

e P-01-002190; Western Pacific Railroad (Niles Canyon Segment). This resource consists of a six-
mile segment of the former Western Pacific Railroad (now the Union Pacific Railroad). This
segment is part of a larger linear resource that crosses two counties. According to an evaluation
by Caltrans architectural historian William Kostura, “[o]utside of Oakland, but within Alameda
County, a six-mile segment of the Western Pacific Railroad's line through Niles Canyon was
evaluated by Caltrans in 1998 and was determined to be eligible for the National Register. That
segment was found to possess significance because it still demonstrates the technical
achievements of building a transcontinental railroad through very difficult terrain, because it
possesses an unaltered setting, and because it contributed to breaking the Southern Pacific
Railroad's monopoly in the San Francisco Bay Area. The 1998 evaluation by Caltrans assigned a
California Historical Resource Status Code of “3S,” indicating that this segment of the former
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Western Pacific Railroad “[a]ppears eligible for N[ationa] R[egister] individually through survey
evaluation.” The this segment of the former Western Pacific Railroad is a historical resource for
the purposes of CEQA.

Literature Review

LSA reviewed the following local and State inventories for built environment cultural resources in
and adjacent to the project site.

e California Inventory of Historic Resources (California Department of Parks and Recreation 1976);

e Five Views: An Ethnic Historic Site Survey for California (California Office of Historic Preservation
1988);

e California Points of Historical Interest (California Office of Historic Preservation 1992);
e California Historical Landmarks (California Office of Historic Preservation 1996);

e An Architectural Guidebook to San Francisco and the Bay Area (Cerny 2007);

e A living Legacy: Historic Architecture of the East Bay (Wilson 1987); and

e Built Environment Resources Directory: Alameda County (California Office of Historic
Preservation 2023). The directory includes the listings of the National Register of Historic Places
(NRHP), National Historic Landmarks, CRHR, California Historical Landmarks, and California
Points of Historical Interest.

Results. A review of State inventories and secondary literature did not identify any additional
historical resources within or adjacent to the Phase 1 segment.

FIELD REVIEW

LSA architectural historian Michael Hibma conducted a field review of the Phase 1 segment on
September 9, 2022. The survey documented the condition of the four previously recorded resources
and their setting within the Phase 1 segment in field notes and photographs.

Results. Mr. Hibma arrived at the western terminus of the Phase 1 segment near the intersection of
Old Canyon Road and Clarke Drive and walked the entire length of the proposed trail segment as
depicted on field maps following Old Canyon Road and the California Pottery Company Road to
Palomares Road and back. As noted in the 2020 records search, a segment of the Sunol Aqueduct, a
segment of the Spring Valley Creek Water Conveyance System, the Niles Canyon Railroad District,
and the Farwell Bridge were identified. The proposed trail alignment is depicted following the ridge
top on the south side of the Niles Canyon Railroad District. Due to access and safety, the survey
followed the railroad alignment up to and across Weller Bridge. The survey did not identify any
additional built environment cultural resources 45 years old or older that warranted evaluation. The
historical resources in the survey area respond to the topographical constraints of this narrow gorge
in the southern end of the Diablo Range and characterizes the landscape as one whose historical
pattern is of movement, whether it be people, trains, automobiles, or water.
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The surveyed area appears in fair condition as evidence of regular use near the end of Old Canyon
Road and to the east beyond a gate onto the California Potter Company Road. Segments of intact
asphalt paving were observed; however, the trail is largely unpaved. The western end of Phase 1
appears to be a former two-lane road in a rural setting, later abandoned, that has fallen into
disrepair over the last several decades. The survey did not identify any additional, non-previously
evaluated built environment resources, materials, or features that appear 45 years old or older in
the Phase 1 segment to warrant evaluation.?

HISTORICAL CONTEXT AND ELIGIBILITY EVALUATIONS

Please see Attachment B for DPR 523 Series form records, which contain NRHP based eligibility
evaluation of the four identified built environment resources identified in Phase 1 segment of the
proposed Niles Canyon Trail Alignment.

CONCLUSION

Supplemental background research, including a literature review, and a field review by an
architectural historian identified the following four previously recorded built environment cultural
resources more than 45 years old in the Phase 1 segment. The following resources were identified
and appear eligible for inclusion in the NRHP or CRHR individually or as contributing element to an
identified historic district and are historical resources for the purposes of CEQA (Public Resources
Code Section 21084.1).

Address/ . N.RHP .and.CRH.R Eligibility CEQA Historical
Name . Community California Historical Resource
Location Resource?
Status Code
P-01-002192/
CA-ALA-583H; Sunol_ Within Phase 1 Niles (vic) . 3, = [a]ppea:s eligible for listing Yes
Aqueduct of the Spring survey area. in the NR[HP]
Valley Water Company
“7R,” indicating that it was
P-01-003280; Niles Old Within Phase 1 | lildentified in Reconnaissance
Town Complex. This survev area Niles Level Survey or in an Area of Yes*
plex. y Potential Effect (APE): Not
evaluated.”
P-01-008189; Farwell “254"” = “individually determined
. State Route 84 L
Bridge (a.k.a. Farwell . . eligible for NR[HP] pursuant to
and Alameda Niles (vic) ) : . Yes
Underpass) Caltrans Creek Section 106 without review by
Bridge #33-0035 SHPO. Listed in CRHR.”

The California Office of Historic Preservation guidance encourages a 45-year threshold for evaluation as

“there is commonly a five year lag between resource identification and the date that planning decisions
are made. It explicitly encourages the collection of data about resources that may become eligible for the
NRHP or California Register of Historic Resources (CRHR) within that planning period. Moreover, “OHP
recognizes that there are a wide range of reasons for recording historical resources. It is understandable
that within the constraints of a survey's objectives it is not always reasonable or appropriate to record all
historical resources as defined here. Professional judgement in the field is essential when determining

whether or not a resource warrants recordation” (Office of Historic Preservation 1995:2).
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NRHP and CRHR Eligibility

Name Addre_ss/ Community California Historical Resource CEQA Historical
Location Resource?
Status Code
P-01-011357; Southern
Pacific Railroad — Alameda e “1S,” = “[ilndividually listed in the
Canyon Line (a.k.a., Niles Zzlrtvhem :reaase ! Niles (vic) NR[HP] by the Keeper. Listed in Yes
Canyon Transcontinental y ’ the CR[HR].”
Railroad Historic District).
P-01-011452; Spring Portions within _ . “3 7 indicating that it “[a]ppears
Valley Water Company Phase 1 survey | Niles (vic) D Lo ” Yes
eligible for listing in the NRHP.
Conveyance System area.

Source: California Historical Resource Status Codes (California Department of Parks and Recreation 2020).
*- appears eligible as a historic district by LSA architectural historian as a result of background research and field survey.

This letter report of findings identified four did not identify additional built environment cultural
resources that may meet the definition of a historic property (36 CFR Part 800.16(l)(1)) or as a
historical resource for the purposes of CEQA (Public Resources Code Section 21084.1).

As no additional built environment cultural resources were identified in the segment surveyed LSA
did not prepare a Historical Resources Evaluation Report (HRER) or additional California Department
of Parks and Recreation 523 Series forms (DPR 523 forms) to Caltrans standards.

Sincerely,

LSA Associates, Inc.

Michael Hibma, M.A., AICP
Associate/Architectural Historian

Attachments:
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A: Maps

B: Cultural Resource Records

C: Caltrans Bridge Inventory Form - Caltrans Bridge #33-0035; Farwell Underpass

D: Pedestrian Field Survey Images — September 9, 2022
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PREPARER’S QUALIFICATIONS

Michael Hibma, M.A., AICP, prepared this letter report of findings. Mr. Hibma is an architectural
historian in the Point Richmond, California, office of LSA and has over 15 years of experience in
cultural resources management. Mr. Hibma holds an M.A. in History from California State University,
Sacramento; meets the Secretary of the Interior’s Professional Qualifications Standards as an
architectural historian and historian (48 CFR 44716); and is certified by the American Institute of
Certified Planners (AICP #32009).
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MAPS
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METADATA SHEET

OHP HPD PROGRAM REFERENCE # DOE-01-98-0058-000

This resource was recorded as part of a Historic Resource Inventory survey funded by the
Office of Historic Preservation. The record had been filed in the NWIC’s HPD HRI files. Recently, the
resource was recorded again and assigned a Primary Number. Therefore, the HPD HRI file-records
for this resource have been moved to the Primary Files. Please see the following Primary Number:

P-01-002192

Date: 23 May 2013

NWIC Staff: Sandra Graham
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METADATA SHEET

DOE-01-94-0009-0000

DOE-01-94-0008-0000

This resource was recorded under one or more of the Office of Historic Preservation’s

programes. It has also been assigned a Primary Number, and therefore, all records for this

resource have been moved to the Primary Files. Please see the following Primary Number:

P-01-008189
P-01-008190

Date: August 6,2012
NWIC Staff: Annetle Pleal
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P-01-008189

METADATA SHEET

P-01-011357

A District Record had been mistakenly added as a supplement to the primary record for the Western
Pacific Railroad, P-01-002190. It was also incorrectly mapped in GIS. It has now been separated out
and given its’ own Primary Number as a District (Niles Canyon Railroad District) and remapped to
match the description and location stated in the record.

Two records were included with the district record for elements of the district. These have now been

given individual primary numbers.

Please see the individual Primary Numbers for these resources:

=+ [P-01-008189|

[P-01-008190 |

Date: August 3,2012

NWIC Staff: Gmnetle Pleal
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ATTACHMENT C

CALTRANS BRIDGE INVENTORY FORM

Caltrans Bridge #33-0035; Farwell Underpass

State Agency Bridges, District 4, September 2022
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Structure Maintenance &
Investigations

SM&l

Historical Significance - State Agency Bridges September 2022

Alameda County

Bridge Bridge Name Location Historical Significance Year Year
Number Built Wid/Ext
33 0002 EDENVALE UNDERPASS 04-ALA-238-2.19-FMT 4. Historical Significance not determined 1921 1937
33 0003 ALAMEDA CREEK 04-ALA-238-3.46-FMT 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1937 2006
33 0005 DRY CREEK 04-ALA-238-7.19-UNC 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1929 1969
33 0007 SAN LEANDRO CREEK 04-ALA-580-R34.55-SLN 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1964

33 0009z2 LANDVALE SIDEHILL VIADUCT 04-ALA-013-R9.55-OAK 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1934 1970
330012 ARROYO LAS POSITAS 04-ALA-580-13.82 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1972 2011
33 0012S ARROYO LAS POSITAS 04-ALA-580-13.86 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 2011
330013 COTTONWOOD CREEK 04-ALA-580-15.63 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1972
330014 RANCHO DRAIN 04-ALA-580-17.57-PLE 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1970

33 0015L TASSAJARA CREEK 04-ALA-580-18.32-PLE 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1966 2015
33 0015R TASSAJARA CREEK 04-ALA-580-18.32-PLE 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1966 2015
33 0016G W580-N&S680 CONNECTOR 04-ALA-580-20.56-PLE 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1965 1991
33 0016L ALAMO CANAL 04-ALA-580-20.56-PLE 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1952 1996
33 0016R ALAMO CANAL 04-ALA-580-20.56-PLE 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1952 1996
33 0020 POWELL STREET UC 04-ALA-080-3.79-EMV 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1954 1998
330023 UNIVERSITY AVENUE OC 04-ALA-080-5.82-BER 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1939 1956
33 0026L GREENVILLE ROAD UC 04-ALA-580-R8.29 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1969

33 0026R GREENVILLE ROAD UC 04-ALA-580-R8.29 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1969
330028 FIBREBOARD UC 04-ALA-080-3.96-EMV 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1954 1997
33 0030 EAST NILES UNDERPASS 04-ALA-084-10.71-FMT 4. Historical Significance not determined 1937

33 0034 ROSEWARNES UNDERPASS 04-ALA-084-12.10-FMT 2. Bridge is eligible for NRHP 1906

33 0035 FARWELL UNDERPASS 04-ALA-084-13.03 2. Bridge is eligible for NRHP 1932

33 0036 ALAMEDA CREEK (RICHMOND BRIDGE) 04-ALA-084-13.33 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1928

33 0039 ALAMEDA CREEK BOH 04-ALA-084-14.32 2. Bridge is eligible for NRHP 1947
330041 FRUITVALE AVENUE OH 04-ALA-880-28.24-OAK 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1947 1963
33 0042 SILVER SPRINGS UP AND OFF RAMP SEPARATION 04-ALA-084-16.93 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1941
330043 ARROYO DE LA LAGUNA 04-ALA-084-17.22 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1939

33 0046Y ARROYO DE LA LAGUNA 04-ALA-- 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1941 1983
330047 ALAMEDA CREEK 04-ALA-680-R10.15 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1927 1990
33 0051L EL CERRITO SEPARATION & OH 04-ALA-080-R7.20-ALB 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1960 1998
33 0051R 80/580 EL CERRITO SEPARATION OH 04-ALA-080-R7.20-ALB 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1999

33 0053 NILES JUNCTION UNDERPASS 04-ALA-084-10.63-FMT 4. Historical Significance not determined 1937

33 0060 FOLGER AVENUE UNDERPASS 04-ALA-013-13.69-BER 4. Historical Significance not determined 1935

33 0061L DISTRIBUTION STRUCTURE 04-ALA-580-46.50L-OAK 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1955 2007
33 0061R DISTRIBUTION STRUCTURE 04-ALA-580-46.50R-OAK 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1935 1999
33 0066 ARROYO SECO 04-ALA-580-11.04-LVMR 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1954 2015
33 0082 MULFORD OVERHEAD 04-ALA-112-R0.06-SLN 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1982

33 0085 ARROYO LAS POSITAS 04-ALA-580-11.72 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1972 2015
33 0086 SAN LEANDRO BAY 04-ALA-061-18.55-ALA 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1953
330086z SAN LEANDRO BAY BIKE BRIDGE 04-ALA---ALA 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1996

33 0088L HEGENBERGER ROAD OC 04-ALA-880-25.50-OAK 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1996

33 0088R HEGENBERGER ROAD OC 04-ALA-880-25.49-OAK 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1976

33 0092 MOUNT EDEN OVERHEAD 04-ALA-092-R4.91-HAY 5. Bridge not eligible for NRHP 1966 2014

hs_state.rdf



ARCHITECTURAL LETTER REPORT NiLes CANYON TRAIL PROJECT
AuGusT 2023 ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

ATTACHMENT D

PEDESTRIAN FIELD SURVEY IMAGES

September 9, 2022

«P:\STU2001 Niles Canyon\TECHNICAL\Cultural\Reports\2022-23\Architectural_Letter_Report_of_Findings\Draft_Letter_Report.docx» (11/14/23)



ARCHITECTURAL LETTER REPORT NiLes CANYON TRAIL PROJECT
AuGusT 2023 ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Niles Canyon Trail Project: Segment 1. Representative image of rails, ties, and ballast.
View northeast. LSA photograph, 9/9/2022.

Niles Canyon Trail Project - Segment 1. Proposed trail alignment to left of tree in middle distance.
View west. LSA photograph, 9/9/2022.
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ARCHITECTURAL LETTER REPORT NiLes CANYON TRAIL PROJECT
AuGusT 2023 ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Niles Canyon Trail Project - Segment 1. Eastern terminus of proposed trail alignment due to fences
and uneven terrain. View south of fence line. LSA photograph, 9/9/2022.

Niles Canyon Trail Project - Segment 1. Niles Canyon Railroad segment (at Alston).
View east. LSA photograph, 9/9/2022.
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ARCHITECTURAL LETTER REPORT NiLes CANYON TRAIL PROJECT
AuGusT 2023 ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Niles Canyon Trail Project - Segment 1. Niles Canyon Railroad segment east of Alston. View of rail
line, grade, rails, ties, ballast, and telegraph/code line poles. View east. LSA photograph, 9/9/2022.

Niles Canyon Trail Project - Segment 1. Niles Canyon Railroad segment east of Alston. View of rail
line, grade, rails, ties, ballast, and Weller Bridge in distance. View east. LSA photograph, 9/9/2022.
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ARCHITECTURAL LETTER REPORT NiLes CANYON TRAIL PROJECT
AuGusT 2023 ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Niles Canyon Trail Project - Segment 1. Niles Canyon Railroad segment east of SR 84. View of rail
line, grade, rails, ties, ballast, and Weller Bridge in distance. View west. LSA photograph, 9/9/2022.

Niles Canyon Trail Project - Segment 1. Palomares Road — project staging area.
Palomares Road at bottom. View north. LSA photograph, 9/9/2022.
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Mr. Robert Stevens

CSW/Stuber-Stroeh Engineering Group, Inc.
504 Redwood Boulevard

Novato, CA 94947

Subject: Alameda County Public Works Niles Canyon Trail Project
Fremont, California

PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
Dear Mr. Stevens:

ENGEO is pleased to present our phase | environmental site assessment of the subject property
(Property), located in Fremont, California. The attached report includes a description of the site
assessment activities, along with ENGEO's findings, opinions, and conclusions regarding the
Property.

ENGEO has the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess
the nature, history, and setting of the Property, and has developed and performed all appropriate
inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312 and the
American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Practice E1527-21. We declare that, to the
best of our professional knowledge and belief, the responsible charge for this study meets the
definition of Environmental Professional as defined in Section 312.10 of 40 CFR Part 312 and
ASTM E1527-21.

We are pleased to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions concerning the
contents of our report, please contact us.

Sincerely,

ENGEO Incorporated

Rian Montagh Shawn Munger, CHG, CEG, QSD

rm/sm/ca

2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 250 « San Ramon, CA 94583 ¢ (925) 866-9000  Fax (888) 279-2698
WWw.engeo.com
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ENGEO conducted a phase | environmental site assessment for the subject property located in
Fremont, California (Property). The Property is approximately 7 acres in area.

The Property consists of a 5.8-mile-long corridor that traverses Niles Canyon and links east
Fremont with unincorporated Sunol. The Property is located within the public right-of-way. It is
mostly vacant and undeveloped and highly vegetated. Review of historical records indicates that
the Property has remained undeveloped land since at least 1906. The proposed site use of the
Property is a pedestrian, bike, and equestrian trail. The proposed 10-foot-wide improvements will
utilize existing roadway, railway, and aqueduct corridors. The trail improvements are currently in
the Environmental Impact Assessment (EIR) review process.

This assessment included a review of local, state, tribal, and federal environmental record
sources, standard historical sources, aerial photographs, fire insurance maps and physical setting
sources. A reconnaissance of the Property was completed to review site use and current
conditions to check for the storage, use, production, or disposal of hazardous or potentially
hazardous materials and to conduct written/oral interviews with persons knowledgeable about
current and past site use.

The site reconnaissance and records review did find documentation or physical evidence of soil,
soil gas, or groundwater impairments associated with the use or past use of the Property. A review
of regulatory databases maintained by county, state, tribal, and federal agencies found
documentation of hazardous materials violations or discharge on the Property and did identify
contaminated facilities within the appropriate ASTM search distances that would reasonably be
expected to impact the Property.

Based on the findings of this assessment, no Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs), no
historical RECs, and no controlled RECs were identified for the Property.

Based on the review of regulatory databases and site reconnaissance, we present information on
features of potential environmental concern that were either contained in the databases or
observed on the Property. These features were not considered to be RECs. We briefly discuss
each feature below.

Niles Canyon Railway and Union Pacific Railway

Two railroad tracks, Niles Canyon and Union Pacific, extend through Niles Canyon parallel to the
Property, such that at some locations, the Property may be within 20 feet of railroad tracks. Niles
Canyon Railroad has operated since 1869, and the Union Pacific Railroad has operated since
1909. Niles Canyon Railway is generally to the north of the Property and the Union Pacific
Railroad is generally south of the Property. Towards the eastern side of the Property, both
railroads lie to the south. Railroads are commonly associated with the presence of lead, arsenic,
total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), and polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PNAs).

Mission Clay Products

Mission Clay Products was a pottery and clay mining facility directly south of the Property, about
1 mile from the western end. The facility was first developed in 1907. Two fuel oil vaults and two
underground storage tanks were installed at the facility over time. These vaults and tanks were

GEO



removed in 1987 to 2000, along with 15,593 tons of soil impacted with TPH. Additional
excavations were conducted in 2019 in areas where soil and groundwater were still impacted.
Small amounts of floating petroleum hydrocarbons (less than 2 inches in diameter) that resembled
degraded crude oil were observed in a seasonal isolated channel near the Alameda Creek. Soill
was excavated and about 3.6 million gallons of TPH-impacted groundwater were pumped from
the excavations and treated on the until no TPH remained, other than an area by the railroad
tracks, so as to not disturb the railroad. This area was treated with PersolfOx, a chemical oxidizer.
The Property may overlap with this section of the Mission Clay site and with the groundwater
plume that extends from the Mission Clay site to Alameda Creek.

We have performed a phase | environmental site assessment in general conformance with the
scope and limitations of ASTM E1527-21 and the standards and practices of the All Appropriate
Inquiry — Final Rule (40 Code of Federal Regulations Part 312). Any exception to, or deletions
from this practice are described in Section 8.1 of the report.

It is our opinion that the findings of this study are based on a sufficient level of information obtained
during our contracted scope of services to render a conclusion as to whether additional
appropriate investigation is required to identify the presence or likely presence of a REC. The
following data gap was identified.

e Due to the site use of the Property as a trail, there is no title report associated with the
Property. The Property is located within public land that is not associated with Assessor’s
Parcel Numbers (APNs), and traverses multiple sites.

The data gap identified during this process does not affect the conclusions as to the presence or
lack of presence of RECs at the Property.

Given the noted features of potential environmental concern, we recommend the following.

e A phase Il environmental site assessment should be performed to address potential
contamination associated with the adjacent railroads. This would include surface soil sampling
along sections of the Property that are near railroad tracks to determine if lead, arsenic, TPH,
and/or PNAs are present on the Property.

e A soil management plan should be prepared prior to grading and trail construction to address
potential impacts, particularly near the former Mission Clay Products facility.

Please note, the findings from this report are valid until June 30, 2024, and updates of portions of
the assessment may be necessary after December 30, 2023.

GEO



1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 PURPOSE OF PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

This assessment was performed at the request of CSW/Stuber-Stroeh for the purpose of
evaluating the planned trail development as part of the Environmental Impact Review (EIR)
process. The objective of this phase | environmental site assessment is to identify Recognized
Environmental Conditions (RECs) associated with the Property. As defined in the ASTM Standard
Practice E1527-21, an REC is “(1) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products
in, on, or at the subject property due to a release to the environment; (2) the likely presence of
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release
or likely release to the environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum
products in, on, or at the subject property under conditions that pose a material threat of a future
release to the environment.”

1.2 DETAILED SCOPE OF SERVICES
The scope of services performed included the following.
e A review of publicly available and practicably reviewable standard local, state, tribal, and

federal environmental record sources.

e A review of publicly available and practicably reviewable standard historical sources, aerial
photographs, fire insurance maps and physical setting sources.

e A reconnaissance of the Property to review site use and current conditions. The
reconnaissance was conducted to check for the storage, use, production or disposal of
hazardous or potentially hazardous materials.

e Written/oral Interviews with owners/occupants and public sector officials.

e Preparation of this report with our findings, opinions, and conclusions.
1.3 SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

The Property is located in Niles Canyon within Alameda County, California (Figures 1 and 2). The
approximately 5.8-mile-long Property is on primarily public land and is currently vacant.

1.4 CURRENT USE OF PROPERTY AND ADJOINING PROPERTIES
The Property is currently vacant, vegetated land that transverses Niles Canyon from Old Canyon
Road in Fremont to Foothill Road in Sunol. It is bordered to the north and/or south, depending on

the section of the Property, by Alameda Creek and two sets of railroad tracks.

Based on a review of current records and our site reconnaissance, the adjoining site users are
summarized below.
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TABLE 1.4-1: Adjoining Site Uses

DIRECTION SITE USE

North Alameda Creek, Niles Canyon Road, railroad tracks
South Railroad tracks and Alameda Creek
East Old Canyon Road, Fremont
West Foothill Road, Sunol
1.5 SITE AND VICINITY CHARACTERISTICS

According to published topographic maps, site grades at the Property ranges from approximately
Elevation 80 feet in the west to approximately Elevation 300 feet in the middle sections of the
Property. Review of the Geologic Map of the Niles Quadrangle, Alameda County, California
Geologic Map (Dibblee, 2005) found that the Property is underlain by Quaternary-aged sand and
gravel of major stream channels (Qg) in the area near the Alameda Creek, and the Panoche
Formation, which contains clay shale or claystone (Kp) and sandstone (Kps) from the late
Cretaceous period. In addition, a few portions of the Property are underlain by alluvial gravel,
sand, and clay of valley areas (Qa) and landslide rubble from upslope rocks (Qls).

Geocheck — Physical Setting Source Summary of the Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR)
report (Appendix A) indicated two federal United States Geological Survey (USGS) and 11 state
wells located within 1 mile of the Property. Well Number 0110019-001 is mapped approximately
250 feet north of the Property and no groundwater level measurements are reported for this well.

We reviewed the Department of Water Resources On-line Water Data Library for depth to water
in the vicinity of the Property. The website identified seven wells within 1 mile of the Property.

We reviewed EnviroStor, a website maintained by the State of California Department of Toxic
Substances Control, and GeoTracker, a website maintained by the State of California Water
Resources Control Board, for nearby facilities with records that include depth-to-groundwater
measurements. The following information was obtained regarding local groundwater conditions.

TABLE 1.5-1: Local Groundwater Conditions

PROXMITY TOPROPERTY  FSPOSIEBREFTH — REPORTED SROUNBMATER
Adjacent 25.02 to 27.02 feet Southwest
500 feet southeast 15 to 32 feet Southwest
890 feet east 24 feet Southwest

The site-specific depth to groundwater and direction of groundwater flow were not determined as
part of this assessment. Fluctuations in groundwater levels may occur seasonally and over a
period of years due to variations in precipitation, temperature, irrigation, and other factors.

We reviewed the Department of Conservation, Geologic Energy Management (CalGEM), website
and map database to determine if any historic oil or gas wells were located within the Property.
No oil or gas wells were mapped within 1 mile of the Property.
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We reviewed the National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) public viewer website for information
about petroleum, natural gas, or hazardous liquid storage, processing, or transmission facilities
in the vicinity of the Property. No facilities and one gas transmission pipeline were mapped within
Ya mile of the Property. The pipeline is operated by Pacific Gas & Electric and is actively
transporting natural gas. No accidents are reported near the Property. The pipeline extends for
about 2 miles adjacent to the eastern half of the Property and appears to lie beneath Niles Canyon
Road.

1.6 INDOOR AIR QUALITY

An evaluation of indoor air quality, mold, or radon was not included as part of the contracted scope
of services. The California Department of Public Health has conducted studies of radon risks
throughout the state, sorted by zip code. Results of the studies indicate that 63 tests were
conducted within the 94536 Property zip code, with three tests exceeding the current EPA action
level of 4 picocuries per liter (pCi/L)". Thirty tests were conducted within the 94586 Property zip
code, with six tests exceeding the current EPA action level of 4 pCi/L.

In accordance with ASTM E2600-15 (Tier 1) (Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening
on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions); there are five potential petroleum hydrocarbon
sources for vapor intrusion within 1/10 mile of the Property and no volatile organic compound
(VOCs) sources within 1/3 mile of the Property.

2.0 RECORDS REVIEW
21 PROPERTY RECORDS
211 Title Report/Ownership

The Title Report lists recorded land title detail, ownership fees, leases, land contracts, easements,
liens, deficiencies, and other encumbrances attached to or recorded against a subject property.
Laws and regulations pertaining to land trusts vary from state to state and the detail of information
presented in a Title Report can vary greatly by jurisdiction. As a result, ENGEO utilizes a Title
Report, when provided to us, as a supplement to other historical record sources. ENGEO
assumes that any environmental lien, activity use limitations (AUL), and/or institutional controls
for the Property are noted in the Preliminary Title Report.

Due to the site use of the Property as a trail, there is no title report associated with the Property
as it is on mostly public land and traverse multiple sites.

2.1.2 Environmental Liens and Activity Use Limitations

We reviewed two engineering control (EC) and institutional control (IC) registries: EnviroStor, a
website maintained by the State of California Department of Toxic Substances Control, and
GeoTracker, a website maintained by the State of California Water Resources Control Board, for
environmental liens or AULs associated with the Property. No records of environmental liens or
AULSs were noted.

' California Department of Public Health — Radon Program—
(https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CEH/DRSEM/CDPH%20Document%20Library/EMB/Radon/Radon%
20Test%20Results.pdf).
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2.2 HISTORICAL RECORD SOURCES

The purpose of the historical record review is to develop a history of the previous uses or
occupancies of the Property and surrounding areas to identify those uses or occupancies that are
likely to have led to recognized environmental conditions on the Property.

2.2.1 Historical Topographic Maps/Aerial Photographs/Sanborn Maps

Historical USGS topographic maps and aerial photographs maps were reviewed to determine if
discernible changes pertaining to the Property had been recorded. EDR provided the following
maps and photographs, presented in Appendices B and C. A Sanborn fire insurance map search
did not identify maps for the Property; the search report is presented in Appendix D.

TABLE 2.2.1-1: Historical Review Summary

HISTORICAL MAP/PHOTOGRAPH YEARS
1906, 1941, 1947, 1953, 1960, 1961, 1968, 1973, 1978, 1980,
2012, 2015, 2018
1939, 1946, 1948, 1954, 1958, 1963, 1968, 1979, 1982, 1993,
2006, 2009, 2012, 2016, 2020
Sanborn Maps N/A

Topographic Maps

Aerial Photographs

Topographic maps show that Alameda Creek, the adjacent Niles Canyon Road, and Niles Canyon
Railroad have existed in their approximate current alignments at least since 1906. At this time, a
few structures were situated along the creek and road. A 1939 photograph shows that a parcel
south of the Property on the Sunol end has been graded. By 1941, a railroad tunnel has been
built through the canyon mountains about 2 mile south of the Fremont side of the Property, and
a cluster of buildings for a pottery plant appears close to the Fremont end of the Property. A 1946
photograph confirms that the pottery plant has been developed and is located next to a small
agricultural plot. In 1953, a pipeline is mapped parallel to the entirety of the Property, which is
later labelled in 1961 as the Sunol Aqueduct. In 1958, the graded parcel south of the Sunol
terminus of the Property has been divided into agricultural fields. By 1968, grading and
development is visible at the Niles Canyon Railroad Yard and the Pacific Railroad Association in
the midsection of the Property. Residential plots are visible to the east of the railyard. Aerials from
2006 show that some of the agricultural plots in Sunol have been converted to solar panel
facilities.

222 City Directory

City Directories, published since the 18th century for major towns and cities, list the name of the
resident or business associated with each address. A city directory search conducted by EDR is
located in Appendix E. The City Directory did not return any findings for the Property, as the
Property is not associated with any addresses.

2.3 ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES
EDR performed a search of federal, tribal, state, and local databases regarding the Property and
nearby properties. Details regarding the databases searched by EDR are provided in Appendix A.

A list of the facilities documented by EDR within the approximate minimum search distance of the
Property is provided below.
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2.3.1 Environmental Records
2311 Property

The Property is not listed on Environmental Record source databases.

2.31.2 Other Properties

The following databases include facilities listed within the appropriate ASTM search distances of
the Property on Environmental Records sources.

TABLE 2.3.1.2-1: Environmental Database Listings for Nearby Properties

FACILITY STREET DATABASES

KI-LITE PIT & MILL MINES MRDS
KIT-LITE MINE AND MILL MINES MRDS
NILES CANYON ROAD PIT MINES MRDS
NILES QUARRY MINES MRDS
SILVA BROS. MINES MRDS
SU ORO CO US MINES

QUARRY, SUNOL PIT MINES MRDS

LOUTHAN PROPERTY

11930 MAIN ST

LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE,
CERS

SUNOL RADIOGRAPHIC
INSPECTION

11973 FOOTHILL RD

FINDS, RCRA NonGen / NLR,
ECHO, HAZNET, HWTS

NUNES SERVICES

12181 FOOTHILL RD

HWTS

1X WELLS FARGO BANK,
TYLER RANCH

12371 FOOTHILL ROAD

HAZNET, HWTS, HIST UST,
NON-CASE INFO, SWEEPS UST,
HIST CORTESE, RGA LUST

TYLER RANCH STAGING
AREA PLEASANTON RIDGE
REGIONAL PARK

12574 FOOTHILL ROAD

NPDES, CIWQS

WILSON PROPERTY
MANAGEMENT

141 KILKARE ROAD

RCRA NonGen / NLR

MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS -

SCP 2225 NILES CANYON RD CPS-SLIC
FRIES, DANIEL 1365 OLD CANYON RD APT 5 HAZNET, HWTS
MODERN ALLOYS INC 2415 OLD CANYON RD HIST UST

SUNOL COMMUNICATION
CENTE

3700 PALOMARES

HIST CORTESE

WEED PROPERTY

37266-37268 NILES
BOULEVARD

ENVIROSTOR

NILES SQUARE

37482 - 37862 NILES BLVD

VCP, ENVIROSTOR

L & M AUTO SERVICE (EAR)

37810 NILES BLVD

CA FID UST, LUST, Cortese,
SWEEPS UST, HIST CORTESE,
CERS

AMCHEM PRODUCTS, INC,
HENKEL SURFACE
TECHNOLOGIES

37899 NILES BOULEVARD

HIST Cal-Sites, CA BOND EXP.
PLAN, CORRACTS, SEMS-
ARCHIVE, RCRA-SQG, FINDS,
RCRA-TSDF, ECHO, 2020 COR
ACTION, CPS-SLIC, CA FID UST,
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FACILITY STREET DATABASES

HIST UST, DEED, Cortese,
SWEEPS UST, ENVIROSTOR,
RESPONSE, HIST CORTESE,
HWP, ENF, CIWQS, CERS,
PFAS, TSCA

LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE,
NPDES, CIWQS, CERS

SUPER 7 NO. 18908 38010 MISSION BLVD

THE LANDING WEST
(FORMER SHANNON

38861 AND 38873 MISSION VCP, ENVIROSTOR

TOWNHOMES) BOULEVARD
SFPUC SUNOL YARD AND Alameda County CS, LUST,
PUMP STATION, SFWD 505 PALOMA Cortese, CERS, LUST, HIST
SUNOL YARD CORTESE
FINDS, EMI, Alameda County CS,
WDS, NON-CASE INFO, CERS,
SRDC INC 5550 NILES CANYON RD CERS TANKS, CERS HAZ
WASTE
NILES CANYON RAILWAY 5550 NILES CANYON ROAD NPDES, CIWQS, CERS
MANJIT SINGH 5551 NILES CANYON RD HAZNET, HWTS
NILES CANYON MOBIL 711 OLD CANYON RD EDR Hist Auto
MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS P.O. BOX 549 MINES

QUARRY

Niles Canyon Railway and Union Pacific Railway

Two railroad tracks, Niles Canyon and Union Pacific, extend through Niles Canyon parallel to the
Property, such that at some locations, the Property may be within 20 feet of railroad tracks. Niles
Canyon Railroad has operated since 1869, and the Union Pacific Railroad has operated since
1909. Niles Canyon Railway is generally to the north of the Property and the Union Pacific
Railroad is generally south of the Property. Towards the eastern side of the Property, both
railroads lie to the south. Railroads are commonly associated with the presence of lead, arsenic,
total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), and polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PNAs).

Mission Clay Products

Mission Clay Products was a pottery and clay mining facility directly south of the Property, about
1 mile from the western end. The facility was first developed in 1907. Two fuel oil vaults and two
underground storage tanks were installed at the facility over time. These vaults and tanks were
removed in 1987 to 2000, along with 15,593 tons of soil impacted with TPH. Additional
excavations were conducted in 2019 in areas where soil and groundwater were still impacted.
Small amounts of floating petroleum hydrocarbons (less than 2 inches in diameter) that resembled
degraded crude oil were observed in a seasonal isolated channel near the Alameda Creek. Soill
was excavated and about 3.6 million gallons of TPH-impacted groundwater were pumped from
the excavations and treated until no TPH remained, other than an area by the railroad tracks, so
as to not disturb the railroad. This area was treated with PersolfOx, a chemical oxidizer. The
Property may overlap with this section of the Mission Clay site and with the groundwater plume
that extends from the Mission Clay site to Alameda Creek.
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To address the contamination left near the railroad, a trench was excavated between the railroad
and Alameda Creek in a way to allow ongoing monitoring and treatment of groundwater passing
through the trench.

Niles Canyon Railway, Sunol Depot

In 2014, a surface spill of oil from a locomotive occurred on the railroad tracks near the Niles
Canyon Railway station and museum, located at 6 Kilkare Road, about 35 feet south of the
eastern end of the Property. The railroad representative estimated that only 2 to 5 gallons of No. 6
Fuel Oil spilled onto the train tracks. In July of 2016, remediation occurred, which included
removing four drums of soil and ballast and confirmation sampling. The remediation report
concluded that no major impacts resulted from the spill. However, a Notice to Comply statement
from the ACDEH stated that oil was found in a nearby well and that it may be associated with the
spill. Given that the surface contamination has been removed, deeper oil impacts are not likely to
have an effect on the Property given the use as a trail.

Based on the distances to the identified database sites, regional topographic gradient, and the
EDR findings, it is unlikely that the above-stated database sites pose an environmental risk to the
Property. Many properties are on the “Orphan Summary” list, with a total of 145. Some of them
appear to be located beyond the ASTM recommended radius search criteria, but others are within
the search criteria. Some of the Orphans are duplicates of listings on the EDR Radius Report.
Many of the Orphans are vehicle incidents on Niles Canyon Road or on the railroad tracks that
resulted in injury and/or a fuel leak or are associated with Alameda Creek. One Orphan at
12565 Foothill Road #B may overlap with the Property and is reported to have had 4 tons of
asbestos-containing waste that was disposed of by landfill or surface impoundment.

2.4 REGULATORY AGENCY FILES AND RECORDS

The following agencies were contacted pertaining to possible past development and/or activity at
the Property.

TABLE 2.4-1: Regulatory Agency Records

NAME OF AGENCY RECORDS REVIEWED

We contacted the City of Fremont Environmental Services on
City of Fremont Environmental June 30, 2023, regarding environmental records for the Property.
Services Environmental Services indicated they have no files pertaining to
the Property.
We contacted the City of Fremont Fire Department on
June 30, 2023, regarding environmental records for the Property.
The Fire Department indicated they have no files pertaining to the

City of Fremont Fire Department

Property.

We contacted the Alameda County Public Works Agency
Alameda County Public Works regarding environmental records for the Property on July 5, 2023.
Agency The Public Works Agency indicated they have no files pertaining

to the Property.

We contacted the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health on June 30, 2023, regarding environmental records for the
Property. The Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health indicated they have no files pertaining to the Property and
directed us to GeoTracker.

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health
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NAME OF AGENCY RECORDS REVIEWED

We contacted the Alameda County Water District on
June 30, 2023, regarding environmental records for the Property.
The Water District indicated they have no files pertaining to the
Property, and directed us to GeoTracker

We contacted the Alameda County Fire Department on
June 30, 2023, regarding environmental records for the Property.
The Alameda County Fire Department indicated they have no files
pertaining to the Property.

We reviewed GeoTracker, the website maintained by the State
Water Resources Control Board, for files pertaining to the
Property. No listings were found for the Property.

We reviewed EnviroStor, the website maintained by DTSC, for
files pertaining to the Property. No listings were found for the
Property.

Alameda County Water District

Alameda County Fire Department

California State Water Resources
Control Board

Department of Toxic Substances
Control (DTSC)

3.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE
3.1 METHODOLOGY

We conducted a reconnaissance of the Property on July 14, 2023. The reconnaissance was
performed by Rian Montagh, a staff environmental engineer of ENGEO. The Property was viewed
for hazardous materials storage, superficial staining or discoloration, debris, stressed vegetation,
or other conditions that may be indicative of potential sources of soil or groundwater
contamination. The Property was also checked for evidence of fill/ventilation pipes, ground
subsidence, or other evidence of existing or preexisting underground storage tanks. Photographs
taken during the site reconnaissance are presented in Figure 4.

The Property resides on undeveloped land with heavy vegetation and follows Alameda Creek.
Due to these characteristics, limitations to the reconnaissance include lack of direct access to
some parts of the Property. Therefore, some parts of the site reconnaissance were conducted
adjacent to the Property, on Niles Canyon Road.

3.2 GENERAL SITE SETTING

The Property extends 5.8 miles east to west in a heavily vegetated valley along Alameda Creek.
This Property spans from Fremont to Sunol, passing through Dresser and Brightside. The
westernmost end of the Property is the developed Alameda Creek trail and tapers off into an
unpaved trail 900 feet from the western end of the Property. Two railroad tracks, Niles Canyon
Road and Alameda Creek extend alongside the Property. Some storm damage was observed on
the banks of the Alameda Creek, as shown in Figure 3.

3.3 SITE OBSERVATIONS

The following table summarizes our observations during the reconnaissance.
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TABLE 3.3-1: Site Observations

FEATURE TYPE OBSERVATIONS

Structures

No structures were observed on the Property during the site
reconnaissance.

Hazardous Substances and
Petroleum Products in Connection
with ldentified Uses

No hazardous substances or petroleum products were
observed within the Property during the site reconnaissance.

Storage Tanks (underground and
above-ground)

No above-ground storage tanks or evidence of existing
underground storage tanks were observed during the site
reconnaissance.

Roads

The Property extends adjacent to Niles Canyon Road and two
railroad tracks. Old Canyon Road bounds the Property to the
south at the western end of the Property. The Niles Canyon
Staging Area parking lot lies at the west end of the Property.
The Niles Canyon Railway parking lot resides at the eastern
end of the Property.

Strong, Pungent, or Noxious Odors
and Their Sources

No odors indicative of hazardous materials or petroleum
material impacts were noted at the time of the reconnaissance.

Standing Surface Water and Pools or
Sumps Containing Liquids Likely to
be Hazardous Substances or
Petroleum Products

No pools of potentially hazardous liquid were observed within
the Property at the time of our reconnaissance.

Drums, Totes, and Intermediate Bulk
Containers

One drum from Zep Inc., a cleaning products manufacturer,
was observed on the Property at the time of the
reconnaissance.

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)
Containing Equipment

Two transformers, potential PCB-containing equipment, were
observed at the eastern end of the Property during our site
reconnaissance.

Hazardous Substances and
Petroleum Product Containers

No hazardous substance or petroleum product containers were
observed on the Property at the time of our reconnaissance.

Stains or Corrosion on Floors, Walls,
or Ceilings (Except Water Staining)

No stains or corrosion on floors, walls, or ceilings were
observed on the Property at the time of our reconnaissance.

Drains and Sumps

No drains or sumps were observed within the Property at the
time of our reconnaissance.

Pits, Ponds, and Lagoons

No pits, ponds, or lagoons were observed within the Property
at the time of our reconnaissance.

Stained Soil/Pavement

No stained soil or pavement were observed within the Property
at the time of our reconnaissance.

Stressed Vegetation

No signs of stressed vegetation were observed on the Property
at the time of our reconnaissance.

Solid Waste/Debris

Debris was observed at the western end of the Property. Debris
included, but was not limited to, cardboard, plastic, wood,
furniture, clothing, food, and electronics.

Stockpiles/Fill Material

No stockpiles or fill material were observed on the Property
during the reconnaissance.

No wastewater conveyance systems were observed at the

Wastewater . ;
Property during the reconnaissance.

Wells No wells were found within the Property during our site
reconnaissance.

Septic Systems No septic systems were found within the Property during our

site reconnaissance.
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3.4 ASBESTOS, LEAD, AND PCB-CONTAINING MATERIALS

No structures are currently located on the Property.

4.0 INTERVIEWS

Mr. Robert Stevens completed a Client-based environmental site questionnaire pertaining to
applicable environmental information regarding the Property on July 19, 2023. In the
questionnaire, Mr. Stevens identified the Mission Clay site as a potentially environmentally related
issue with the Property. Mr. Stevens cited Mission Clay as a known site that is associated with
releases and activity and land use restrictions. The questionnaire is presented in its entirety in
Appendix F.

Mr. Robert Stevens also completed a Key Site Manager-related environmental site questionnaire
pertaining to applicable environmental information regarding the Property, on July 19, 2023. In
the questionnaire, Mr. Stevens identified Mission Clay as a known industrial site on the
Property. The questionnaire is presented in its entirety in Appendix F.

5.0 FINDINGS AND OPINIONS

This assessment included a review of local, state, tribal, and federal environmental record
sources, standard historical sources, aerial photographs, fire insurance maps and physical setting
sources. A reconnaissance of the Property was completed to review site use and current
conditions to check for the storage, use, production, or disposal of hazardous or potentially
hazardous materials and to conduct written/oral interviews with persons knowledgeable about
current and past site use.

The site reconnaissance and records review did find documentation or physical evidence of sail,
soil gas, or groundwater impairments associated with the use or past use of the Property. A review
of regulatory databases maintained by county, state, tribal, and federal agencies found
documentation of hazardous materials violations or discharge on the Property and did identify
contaminated facilities within the appropriate ASTM search distances that would reasonably be
expected to impact the Property.

Based on the findings of this assessment, no RECs, no historical RECs, and no controlled RECs
were identified for the Property.

Based on the review of regulatory databases and site reconnaissance, we present information on
features of potential environmental concern that were either contained in the databases or
observed on the Property. These features were not considered to be RECs. We briefly discuss
each feature below.

Niles Canyon Railway and Union Pacific Railway

Two railroad tracks, Niles Canyon and Union Pacific, extend through Niles Canyon parallel to the
Property, such that at some locations, the Property may be within 20 feet of railroad tracks. Niles
Canyon Railroad has operated since 1869, and the Union Pacific Railroad has operated since
1909. Niles Canyon Railway is generally to the north of the Property and the Union Pacific
Railroad is generally south of the Property. Towards the eastern side of the Property, both
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railroads lie to the south. Railroads are commonly associated with the presence of lead, arsenic,
total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), and polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PNAs).

Mission Clay Products

Mission Clay Products was a pottery and clay mining facility directly south of the Property, about
1 mile from the western end. The facility was first developed in 1907. Two fuel oil vaults and two
underground storage tanks were installed at the facility over time. These vaults and tanks were
removed in 1987 to 2000, along with 15,593 tons of soil impacted with TPH. Additional
excavations were conducted in 2019 in areas where soil and groundwater were still impacted.
Small amounts of floating petroleum hydrocarbons (less than 2 inches in diameter) that resembled
degraded crude oil were observed in a seasonal isolated channel near the Alameda Creek. Soill
was excavated and about 3.6 million gallons of TPH-impacted groundwater were pumped from
the excavations and treated on the until no TPH remained, other than an area by the railroad
tracks, so as to not disturb the railroad. This area was treated with PersolfOx, a chemical oxidizer.
The Property may overlap with this section of the Mission Clay site and with the groundwater
plume that extends from the Mission Clay site to Alameda Creek.

5.1 SIGNIFICANT DATA GAPS

It is our opinion that the findings of this study are based on a sufficient level of information obtained
during our contracted scope of services to render a conclusion as to whether additional
appropriate investigation is required to identify the presence or likely presence of a REC. The
following data gap was identified.

e Due to the site use of the Property as a trail, there is no title report associated with the
Property. The Property is located within public land that is not associated with Assessor’s
Parcel Numbers, and traverse multiple sites.

The data gap identified during this process does not affect the conclusions as to the presence or
lack of presence of RECs at the Property.

5.2 SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS OR DEVIATIONS FROM ASTM STANDARD
PRACTICE

There were no significant deviations from ASTM Standard Practice E1527-21 in the preparation
of this report.

6.0 CONCLUSIONS

Itis our opinion that the findings of this study are based on a sufficient level of information obtained
during our contracted scope of services to render a conclusion as to whether additional
appropriate investigation is required to identify the presence or likely presence of a REC.

We have performed a phase | environmental site assessment in general conformance with the
scope and limitations of ASTM E1527-21 and the standards and practices of the All Appropriate
Inquiry — Final Rule (40 Code of Federal Regulations Part 312) of the Property. Any exception to,
or deletions from this practice are described in Section 8.1 of the report.
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Given the noted features of potential environmental concern, we recommend the following.

e A phase Il environmental site assessment should be performed to address potential
contamination associated with the adjacent railroads. This would include surface soil sampling
along sections of the Property that are near railroad tracks to determine if lead, arsenic, TPH,
and/or PNAs are present on the Property.

¢ A soil management plan should be prepared prior to grading and trail construction to address
potential impacts, particularly near the former Mission Clay Products facility.

7.0 LIMITATIONS
7.1 LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS OF ASSESSMENT

The professional staff at ENGEO strives to perform its services in a proper and professional
manner with reasonable care and competence but is not infallible. The recommendations and
conclusions presented in this report were based on the findings of our study, which were
developed solely from the contracted services. The findings of the report are based in part on
contracted database research, out-of-house reports, and personal communications. The opinions
formed by ENGEO are based on the assumed accuracy of the relied upon data in conjunction
with our relevant professional experience related to such data interpretation. We assume no
liability for the validity of the materials relied upon in the preparation of this report.

This document must not be subject to unauthorized reuse; that is, reuse without written
authorization of ENGEO. Such authorization is essential because it requires ENGEO to evaluate
the document's applicability given new circumstances, not the least of which is passage of time.
The findings from a phase | environmental site assessment are valid for 1 year after from the
earliest date of the following components: records review, site reconnaissance, interviews,
declaration by environmental professional. Updates of portions of the assessment may be
necessary after a period of 180 days of the earliest date of the four components.

A more extensive assessment that would include a subsurface exploration with laboratory testing
of soil, soil gas, and groundwater samples could provide more definitive information concerning
site-specific conditions. If additional assessment activities are considered for the Property and if
other entities are retained to provide such services, ENGEO cannot be held responsible for any
and all claims arising from or resulting from the performance of such services by other persons
or entities. ENGEO can also not be held responsible from any and all claims arising or resulting
from clarifications, adjustments, modifications, discrepancies or other changes necessary to
reflect changed field or other conditions.

7.2 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

We have prepared this report for the exclusive use of our client, CSW/Stuber-Stroeh Engineering
Group, Inc. It is recognized and agreed that ENGEO has assumed responsibility only for
undertaking the study for the Client. The responsibility for disclosures or reports to a third party
and for remedial or mitigative action shall be solely that of the Client.

This phase | environmental site assessment is not intended to represent a complete soil, soil gas,
or groundwater characterization, nor define the depth or extent of soil, soil gas, or groundwater
contamination. It is intended to provide an evaluation of potential environmental concerns
associated with the use of the Property. Laboratory testing of soil, soil gas, or groundwater

GEO



samples was not within the scope of the contracted services. The assessment did not include an
asbestos survey, an evaluation of lead-based paint, an inspection of light ballasts for
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), or a mold survey. A radon evaluation was not performed.

This report is based upon field and other conditions discovered at the time of preparation of
ENGEQ's assessment. Visual observations referenced in this report are intended only to
represent conditions at the time of the reconnaissance. We would not be aware of site
contamination, such as dumping and/or accidental spillage, which occurred subsequent to the
reconnaissance conducted by ENGEO personnel.
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, LLC. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist
from other sources. This Report is provided on an "AS IS", "AS AVAILABLE" basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES,
AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT,
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF DATA) INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. Any analyses, estimates,
ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.
Only an assessment performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the
environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any
report or map of Environmental Data Resources, LLC, or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TCO07378454.10r Page 1




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527-21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

SUBJECT PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

NILES CANYON PEDESTRIAN TRAIL
FREMONT, CA 94539

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The Target Property was identified in the following databases.

Page Numbers and Map ldentifcations refer to the EDR Area/Corridor Report where detailed data on
individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
SWEEPS UST: SWEEPS UST Listing

A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there is
1 SWEEPS UST site within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s)
TYLER RANCH 12371 FOOTHILL B8/9
Status: A

Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 64487

HIST UST: Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database

A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there is 1
HIST UST site within the requested target property.
Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s)

TYLER RANCH 12371 FOOTHILL ROAD B6/9
Facility 1d: 00000064487

Page

53

Page
51
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Other Ascertainable Records
HIST CORTESE: Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List

A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
is 1 HIST CORTESE site within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

TYLER RANCH 12371 FOOTHILL B8/9 53
Reg Id: 01-2000

HAZNET: Facility and Manifest Data

A review of the HAZNET list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2021 has revealed that there are 3
HAZNET sites within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

1X WELLS FARGO BANK 12371 FOOTHILL ROAD B5/9 50
GEPAID: CAC000541328

MANJIT SINGH 5551 NILES CANYON RD 10/8 55
GEPAID: CAC002724342

FRIES, DANIEL 1365 OLD CANYON RD A 11/7 56

GEPAID: CAC002770572

NPDES: NPDES Permits Listing

A review of the NPDES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/06/2023 has revealed that there are 2
NPDES sites within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

NILES CANYON RAILWAY 5550 NILES CANYON RO 1/8 34
Facility Status: Active

TYLER RANCH STAGING 12574 FOOTHILL ROAD 4/9 48

Facility Status: Terminated

CIWQS: California Integrated Water Quality System

A review of the CIWQS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/27/2023 has revealed that there are 2
CIWQS sites within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page
NILES CANYON RAILWAY 5550 NILES CANYON RO 1/8 34
TYLER RANCH STAGING 12574 FOOTHILL ROAD 4/9 48

TCO07378454.10r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

CERS: CERS

A review of the CERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/05/2023 has revealed that there is 1 CERS
site within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s)
NILES CANYON RAILWAY 5550 NILES CANYON RO 1/8

NON-CASE INFO: NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)

A review of the NON-CASE INFO list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/06/2023 has revealed that there
is 1 NON-CASE INFO site within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s)
TYLER RANCH 12371 FOOTHILL ROAD B6/9

MINES MRDS: Mineral Resources Data System

A review of the MINES MRDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/23/2022 has revealed that there are
2 MINES MRDS sites within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s)
QUARRY A2/8
SUNOL PIT A3/8

HWTS: Hazardous Waste Tracking System

A review of the HWTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/05/2022 has revealed that there are 4
HWTS sites within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s)
1X WELLS FARGO BANK 12371 FOOTHILL ROAD B5/9

NUNES SERVICES 12181 FOOTHILL RD 9/9

MANJIT SINGH 5551 NILES CANYON RD 10/8

FRIES, DANIEL 1365 OLD CANYON RD A 11/7

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA LUST: Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

A review of the RGA LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 RGA LUST site within
the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s)
TYLER RANCH 12371 FOOTHILL RD B7/9

Page
34

Page
51

Page

46
47

Page

50
54
55
56

Page
52
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Page Numbers and Map Identifcations refer to the EDR Area/Corridor Report where detailed data on individual
sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE: Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/26/2023 has revealed that there
is 1 SEMS-ARCHIVE site within approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page
HENKEL SURFACE TECHN 37899 NILES BOULEVAR SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) 150/11 162
Site ID: 0901178
EPA Id: CAD009152364
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/06/2023 has revealed that there is 1
CORRACTS site within approximatelyl mile of the requested target property.
Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page
HENKEL SURFACE TECHN 37899 NILES BOULEVAR SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) 150/11 162
EPA ID:: CAD009152364
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
A review of the RCRA-TSDF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/06/2023 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-TSDF site within approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.
Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page
HENKEL SURFACE TECHN 37899 NILES BOULEVAR SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) 150/11 162

EPA ID:: CAD009152364

TCO07378454.10r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-VSQG: RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
Generators)

A review of the RCRA-VSQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/06/2023 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-VSQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page
SFPUC SUNOL FIRE PUM 11772 MAIN STREET ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) F35/10 104
EPA ID:: CAR000300434
Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites
RESPONSE: State Response Sites
A review of the RESPONSE list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 RESPONSE site within
approximatelyl mile of the requested target property.
Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page
HENKEL SURFACE TECHN 37899 NILES BOULEVAR SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) 150/11 162
Database: RESPONSE, Date of Government Version: 01/23/2023
Status: Refer: RWQCB
Facility 1d: 01280014
Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities
ENVIROSTOR: EnviroStor Database
A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/23/2023 has revealed that there are
4 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximatelyl mile of the requested target property.
Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page
HENKEL SURFACE TECHN 37899 NILES BOULEVAR SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) 150/ 11 162
Facility 1d: 80001611
Facility Id: 71002265
Facility 1d: 01280014
Status: Refer: RWQCB
NILES SQUARE 37482 - 37862 NILES WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.622 mi.) 53/11 245
Facility 1d: 01400016
Status: Certified
WEED PROPERTY 37266-37268 NILES BO W 1/2 - 1 (0.815 mi.) 54 /11 254
Facility 1d: 70000183
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation
THE LANDING WEST (FO 38861 AND 38873 MISS SSE 1/2-1 (0.825 mi.) 55/12 255

Facility 1d: 60002441
Status: No Further Action

TCO07378454.10r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
LUST: Geotracker’'s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 9 LUST sites within
approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

MISSION CLAY PRODUCT 2225 OLD CANYON ROAD ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.017 mi.) 15/7 62
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Facility 1d: 01-2559
Facility Status: Post remedial action monitoring

MISSION CLAY PRODUCT 2225 OLD CANYON RD WNWO0-1/8 (0.029 mi.) 17/7 63
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023
Status: Open - Verification Monitoring
Global Id: T0600165351

LOUTHAN PROPERTY 11930 MAIN ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.062 mi.) 23/9 78
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 01-0925
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0600100850
date9: 8/22/1996

CHEVRON 11727 MAIN ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.) H39/10 112
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Facility 1d: 01-0317
Facility Status: Case Closed
date9: 10/14/1999

CHEVRON 11727 MAIN ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.) H40/10 112
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0600100290

SUPER 7 NO. 18908 38010 MISSION BLVD SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.267 mi.) 45/11 121
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 01-1443
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0600101332
date9: 12/26/1996

SFWD SUNOL YARD 505 PALOMA ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.298 mi.) 47/10 155
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Facility 1d: 01-1275
Facility Status: Preliminary site assessment underway

SFPUC SUNOL YARD AND 505 PALOMA SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.372 mi.) 48/ 10 155
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0600101172

L & M AUTO SERVICE ( 37810 NILES BLVD WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.484 mi.) 52/11 236
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023

TCO07378454.10r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 6



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Status: Open - Eligible for Closure
Facility Id: 01-0998

Facility Status: Leak being confirmed
Global Id: T0600100921

CPS-SLIC: Statewide SLIC Cases

A review of the CPS-SLIC list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 5 CPS-SLIC sites
within approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

NILES CANYON RAILWAY 6 KILKARE ROAD S0-1/8(0.011 mi.) C12/9 57
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment
Global Id: T10000006021

MISSION CLAY PRODUCT 2225 OLD CANYON RD WNW O -1/8 (0.029 mi.) 17/7 63
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023
Facility Status: Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial Action
Global Id: T10000012663

MISSION CLAY PRODUCT 2225 NILES CANYON RD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) 33/7 100
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023
Facility Status: Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial Action
Global Id: T10000011370

AMCHEM PRODUCTS INC 37899 NILES BLVD SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) 149 /11 161
Database: SLIC REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Facility 1d: 01S0158

HENKEL SURFACE TECHN 37899 NILES BOULEVAR SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) 150/11 162
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 03/06/2023
Facility Status: Open - Verification Monitoring
Global Id: SL181251125

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
HIST Cal-Sites: Historical Calsites Database

A review of the HIST Cal-Sites list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/08/2005 has revealed that there
is 1 HIST Cal-Sites site within approximatelyl mile of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page
AMCHEM PRODUCTS, INC 37899 NILES BOULEVAR SW1/4-1/2 (0.480 mi.) 151/11 229

TCO07378454.10r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 7



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

CERS HAZ WASTE: CERS HAZ WASTE

A review of the CERS HAZ WASTE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/05/2023 has revealed that there
is 1 CERS HAZ WASTE site within approximately 0.25 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page
SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC 11772 MAIN STREET ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) F34/10 101
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
SWEEPS UST: SWEEPS UST Listing
A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there is
1 SWEEPS UST site within approximately 0.25 miles of the requested target property.
Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page
SUNOL SERVICE 11727 MAIN ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.) H41/10 115
Comp Number: 6742
HIST UST: Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are 3
HIST UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the requested target property.
Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page
MISSION CLAY PRODUCT 2225 OLD CANYON RD WNWO0-1/8 (0.029 mi.) 17/7 63
Facility 1d: 00000006018
MODERN ALLOYS INC 2415 OLD CANYON RD SE 0 - 1/8 (0.077 mi.) 2517 87
Facility 1d: 00000001525
SUNOL SERVICE 11727 MAIN ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.) H41/10 115
Facility 1d: 00000006742
Local Land Records
DEED: Deed Restriction Listing
A review of the DEED list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/27/2023 has revealed that there is 1 DEED
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.
Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page
HENKEL SURFACE TECHN 37899 NILES BOULEVAR SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) 150/ 11 162

Status: OPEN - VERIFICATION MONITORING
Envirostor ID: SL181251125

TCO07378454.10r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 8



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/06/2023 has revealed that

there are 8 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the requested target
property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

SUNOL DEPOT NILES CA 6 KILKARE RD S 0-1/8(0.011 mi.) C13/9 59
EPA ID:: CAL000399398

LAURENE GALE 711 OLD CANYON #69 SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.051 mi.) E21/7 75
EPA ID:: CAC002986187

SUNOL RADIOGRAPHIC | 11973 FOOTHILL RD N O - 1/8 (0.066 mi.) 2419 81
EPA ID:: CAR000001891

DRT GRADING & PAVING 11896 MAIN ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) 26/9 88
EPA ID:: CAL000329164

LISA & STEVE KETCHUM 1258 FILTON COURT SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.133 mi.) 30/7 92
EPA ID:: CAC003019266

LYNNETTE MCDONALD 11911 FOOTHILL RD NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) 32/9 97
EPA ID:: CAC003070582

WILSON PROPERTY MANA 141 KILKARE ROAD NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) 36/9 107
EPA ID:: CAC003149350

SUNOL GLEN UNIFIED S 11601 MAIN STREET ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) 44/10 119

EPA ID:: CAC003109119

US MINES: Mines Master Index File

A review of the US MINES list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 US MINES site within
approximately 0.25 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

SU ORO CO NE O - 1/8 (0.040 mi.) 19/8 74
Database: US MINES, Date of Government Version: 02/02/2023
Mine ID:: 2601840

CA BOND EXP. PLAN: Bond Expenditure Plan

A review of the CA BOND EXP. PLAN list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/1989 has revealed that
there is 1 CA BOND EXP. PLAN site within approximatelyl mile of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

AMCHEM PRODUCTS, INC 37899 NILES BOULEVAR SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) 151/11 229

TCO07378454.10r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 9



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Cortese: "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List

A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/20/2023 has revealed that there are 7
Cortese sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page
MISSION CLAY PRODUCT 2225 OLD CANYON RD WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.029 mi.) 17/7 63
Cleanup Status: OPEN - VERIFICATION MONITORING
LOUTHAN PROPERTY 11930 MAIN ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.062 mi.) 23179 78
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
CHEVRON 11727 MAIN ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.) H40/10 112
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
SUPER 7 NO. 18908 38010 MISSION BLVD SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.267 mi.) 45/11 121
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
SFPUC SUNOL YARD AND 505 PALOMA SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.372 mi.) 48 /10 155
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
HENKEL SURFACE TECHN 37899 NILES BOULEVAR SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) 150/11 162
L & M AUTO SERVICE ( 37810 NILES BLVD WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.484 mi.) 52/11 236
Cleanup Status: OPEN - ELIGIBLE FOR CLOSURE
HIST CORTESE: Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
are 7 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.
Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page
SUNOL COMMUNICATION 3700 PALOMARES N O -1/8 (0.031 mi.) 18/7 74
Reg Id: 01-1439
LOUTHAN PROPERTY 11930 MAIN ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.062 mi.) 23/9 78
Reg Id: 01-0925
CHEVRON 11727 MAIN ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.) H40/10 112
Reg Id: 01-0317
SUPER 7 NO. 18908 38010 MISSION BLVD SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.267 mi.) 45711 121
Reg Id: 01-1443
SFWD SUNOL YARD 505 PALOMA ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.298 mi.) 47/10 155
Reg Id: 01-1275
HENKEL SURFACE TECHN 37899 NILES BOULEVAR SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) 150/11 162
Reg Id: 21999185
Reg Id: 2 019185N02
L & M AUTO SERVICE ( 37810 NILES BLVD WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.484 mi.) 52/11 236
Reg Id: 01-0998
HWP: EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
A review of the HWP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/13/2023 has revealed that there is 1 HWP
site within approximatelyl mile of the requested target property.
Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page
HENKEL SURFACE TECHN 37899 NILES BOULEVAR SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) 150/11 162
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EPA ID: CAD009152364
Cleanup Status: CLOSED

MINES: Mines Site Location Listing

A review of the MINES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/06/2023 has revealed that there are 2
MINES sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page
NILES CANYON QUARRY 1265 MONTECITO AVENU NE O - 1/8 (0.016 mi.) D14/8 61
MISSION CLAY PRODUCT P.O. BOX 549 ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.062 mi.) 2217 77

HAZMAT: Hazardous Material Facilities

A review of the HAZMAT list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 HAZMAT site within

approximately 0.25 miles of the requested target property.
Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page
AT&T CALIFORNINA - P 11823 MAIN ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) F31/10 94

Database: LOS ANGELES HM, Date of Government Version: 11/01/2022

MINES MRDS: Mineral Resources Data System

A review of the MINES MRDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/23/2022 has revealed that there are

7 MINES MRDS sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the requested target property.
Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page
KI-LITE PIT & MILL SWO - 1/8 (0.019 mi.) D16/8 62
NILES QUARRY WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.118 mi.) 2717 90
KIT-LITE MINE AND MI NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) 29/3 91
SILVA BROS. SSW 1/8-1/4 (0.176 mi.) G37/12 110
SILVA BROS. SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.178 mi.) G38/12 111
NILES CANYON ROAD PI NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) 4219 117
KI-LITE MINE AND MIL NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) 43/3 118

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR Hist Auto

sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the requested target property.
Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page
NILES CANYON MOBIL 711 OLD CANYON RD SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.051 mi.) E20/7 75
WHITE DALE & ALICE 11842 MAIN ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) F28/10 91
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Target Property:

NILES CANYON PEDESTRIAN TRAIL
FREMONT, CA 94539

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

1/8 NILES CANYON RAILWAY 5550 NILES CANYON RO NPDES, CIWQS, CERS TP

A2/8 QUARRY MINES MRDS TP

A3/8 SUNOL PIT MINES MRDS TP

4/9 TYLER RANCH STAGING 12574 FOOTHILL ROAD NPDES, CIWQS TP

B5/9 1X WELLS FARGO BANK 12371 FOOTHILL ROAD HAZNET, HWTS TP

B6/9 TYLER RANCH 12371 FOOTHILL ROAD HIST UST, NON-CASE INFO TP

B7/9 TYLER RANCH 12371 FOOTHILL RD RGA LUST TP

B8/9 TYLER RANCH 12371 FOOTHILL SWEEPS UST, HIST CORTESE TP

9/9 NUNES SERVICES 12181 FOOTHILL RD HWTS TP

10/8 MANJIT SINGH 5551 NILES CANYON RD HAZNET, HWTS TP

11/7 FRIES, DANIEL 1365 OLD CANYON RD A HAZNET, HWTS TP

Ci12/9 NILES CANYON RAILWAY 6 KILKARE ROAD CPS-SLIC, Alameda County CS, CERS 60 0.011 South
C13/9 SUNOL DEPOT NILES CA 6 KILKARE RD RCRA NonGen / NLR 60 0.011 South
D14/8 NILES CANYON QUARRY 1265 MONTECITO AVENU MINES 85 0.016 NE
15/7 MISSION CLAY PRODUCT 2225 OLD CANYON ROAD LUST 91 0.017 ESE
D16/8 KI-LITE PIT & MILL MINES MRDS 100 0.019 sw
1717 MISSION CLAY PRODUCT 2225 OLD CANYON RD LUST, CPS-SLIC, HIST UST, Cortese, EMI, ... 153 0.029 WNW
18/7 SUNOL COMMUNICATION 3700 PALOMARES HIST CORTESE 165 0.031 North
19/8 SU ORO CO US MINES 209 0.040 NE
E20/7 NILES CANYON MOBIL 711 OLD CANYON RD EDR Hist Auto 270 0.051 SSE
E21/7 LAURENE GALE 711 OLD CANYON #69 RCRA NonGen / NLR 270 0.051 SSE
2217 MISSION CLAY PRODUCT P.O. BOX 549 MINES 325 0.062 ESE
23/9 LOUTHAN PROPERTY 11930 MAIN ST LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS 326 0.062 ESE
2419 SUNOL RADIOGRAPHIC | 11973 FOOTHILL RD RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET, ... 348 0.066 North
25/7 MODERN ALLOYS INC 2415 OLD CANYON RD HIST UST 404 0.077 SE
26/9 DRT GRADING & PAVING 11896 MAIN ST RCRA NonGen / NLR 466 0.088 SE
2717 NILES QUARRY MINES MRDS 621 0.118 WNW
F28/10 WHITE DALE & ALICE 11842 MAIN ST EDR Hist Auto 657 0.124 ESE
29/3 KIT-LITE MINE AND Ml MINES MRDS 689 0.130 NNE
30/7 LISA & STEVE KETCHUM 1258 FILTON COURT RCRA NonGen / NLR 702 0.133 SE
F31/10 AT&T CALIFORNINA - P 11823 MAIN ST HAZMAT, CERS 718 0.136 East
32/9 LYNNETTE MCDONALD 11911 FOOTHILL RD RCRA NonGen / NLR 792 0.150 NNE
33/7 MISSION CLAY PRODUCT 2225 NILES CANYON RD CPS-SLIC 831 0.157 SE
F34/10 SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC 11772 MAIN STREET CERS HAZ WASTE, EMI, CERS, HWTS 840 0.159 ESE
F35/10 SFPUC SUNOL FIRE PUM 11772 MAIN STREET RCRA-VSQG 840 0.159 ESE
36/9 WILSON PROPERTY MANA 141 KILKARE ROAD RCRA NonGen / NLR 885 0.168 NNW
G37/12 SILVA BROS. MINES MRDS 927 0.176 SSW
G38/12 SILVA BROS. MINES MRDS 941 0.178 SSW
H39/10 CHEVRON 11727 MAIN ST LUST 1053 0.199 ESE
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Target Property:

NILES CANYON PEDESTRIAN TRAIL

FREMONT, CA 94539

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

H40/ 10 CHEVRON 11727 MAIN LUST, Alameda County CS, Cortese, HIST C... 1053 0.199 ESE
H41/10 SUNOL SERVICE 11727 MAIN ST SWEEPS UST, HIST UST 1053 0.199 ESE
4219 NILES CANYON ROAD PI MINES MRDS 1065 0.202 NE
43 /3 KI-LITE MINE AND MIL MINES MRDS 1221 0.231 NNW
44110 SUNOL GLEN UNIFIED S 11601 MAIN STREET RCRA NonGen / NLR 1253 0.237 ESE
45/11 SUPER 7 NO. 18908 38010 MISSION BLVD LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, NPDES, CIWQ... 1408 0.267 SW
46 /3 SRDC INC 5550 NILES CANYON RD Alameda County CS, CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS ... 1449 0.274 North
47110 SFWD SUNOL YARD 505 PALOMA LUST, HIST CORTESE 1575 0.298 ESE
48 /10 SFPUC SUNOL YARD AND 505 PALOMA LUST, Alameda County CS, Cortese, CERS 1966 0.372 SE
149 /11 AMCHEM PRODUCTS INC 37899 NILES BLVD CPS-SLIC, TSCA 2537 0.480 SW
150/ 11 HENKEL SURFACE TECHN 37899 NILES BOULEVAR SEMS-ARCHIVE, CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, RCRA-2537 0.480 SW
151/11 AMCHEM PRODUCTS, INC 37899 NILES BOULEVAR HIST Cal-Sites, CA BOND EXP. PLAN 2537 0.480 SW
52/11 L & M AUTO SERVICE ( 37810 NILES BLVD LUST, SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, Cortese, H... 2555 0.484 WSW
53/11 NILES SQUARE 37482 - 37862 NILES ENVIROSTOR, VCP 3284 0.622 WSW
54 /11 WEED PROPERTY 37266-37268 NILES BO ENVIROSTOR 4301 0.815 West
55/12 THE LANDING WEST (FO 38861 AND 38873 MISS ENVIROSTOR, VCP 4355 0.825 SSE
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
(Superfund) equivalent sites
RESPONSE 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities
ENVIROSTOR 1.000 0 0 1 3 NR 4
Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total

Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
LUST 0.500 3 2 4 NR NR 9
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CPS-SLIC 0.500 2 1 2 NR NR 5
Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HAULERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST Cal-Sites 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
SCH 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CERS HAZ WASTE 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
SWEEPS UST 0.250 1 0 1 NR NR NR 2
HIST UST 0.250 1 2 1 NR NR NR 4
CA FID UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CERS TANKS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records
LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Total
Database (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DEED 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CHMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MCS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 4 4 NR NR NR 8
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ECHO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Uxo 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOCKET HWC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS NPL 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS FEDERAL SITES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS TSCA 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
PFAS RCRA MANIFEST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS ATSDR 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS WQP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS NPDES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS ECHO 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAININ®.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AQUEOUS FOAM NRC 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AQUEOUS FOAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA BOND EXP. PLAN 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
Cortese 0.500 2 1 4 NR NR 7
CUPA Listings 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EMI TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ENF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST CORTESE 0.500 1 2 1 4 NR NR 8
HWP 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
HWT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
HAZNET TP 3 NR NR NR NR NR 3
MINES 0.250 2 0 NR NR NR 2
MWMP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPDES TP 2 NR NR NR NR NR 2
PEST LIC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PROC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Notify 65 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
HAZMAT 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
uic TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
UIiC GEO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WASTEWATER PITS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WIP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MILITARY PRIV SITES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PROJECT TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WDR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CIWQs TP 2 NR NR NR NR NR 2
CERS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
NON-CASE INFO TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
OTHER OIL GAS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PROD WATER PONDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SAMPLING POINT TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WELL STIM PROJ TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PFAS TRIS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MINES MRDS 0.250 2 2 5 NR NR NR 9
HWTS TP 4 NR NR NR NR NR 4
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 2 NR NR NR NR 2
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LUST TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
- Totals -- 19 22 19 23 3 0 86
NOTES:

TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Focus Map - 1-07378454.10r
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[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 1

Target Property:
NILES CANYON PEDESTRIAN TRAIL

FREMONT, CA 94539

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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Focus Map - 2 - 07378454.10r
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SITE NAME: Niles Canyon Pedestrian Trail CLIENT: Engeo Inc.
ADDRESS: Niles Canyon Pedestrian Trail CONTACT: Jenna Keith
CITY/STATE: Fremont CA INQUIRY #: 07378454.10r
ZIP: 94539 DATE: 06/30/23
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[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 2

Target Property:
NILES CANYON PEDESTRIAN TRAIL

FREMONT, CA 94539

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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Target Property:

NILES CANYON PEDESTRIAN TRAIL

FREMONT, CA 94539

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 3

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

29/3 KIT-LITE MINE AND Ml MINES MRDS 689 0.130 NNE
43 /3 KI-LITE MINE AND MIL MINES MRDS 1221 0.231 NNW
46 /3 SRDC INC 5550 NILES CANYON RD Alameda County CS, CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS ... 1449 0.274 North
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Focus Map -4 - 07378454 .10r

A
<
=3
%

HU”yWDDd/qV
(]

A Sites

/\/ Target Property
// Search Buffer
V

s\ / Focus Map - No Sites

Focus Map - Sites

Power Line

Areas of Concern
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National Priority List Sites

SITE NAME: Niles Canyon Pedestrian Trail
ADDRESS: Niles Canyon Pedestrian Trail
CITY/STATE: Fremont CA

ZIP: 94539

CLIENT: Engeo Inc.
CONTACT: Jenna Keith
INQUIRY #: 07378454.10r
DATE: 06/30/23
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[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 4

Target Property:
NILES CANYON PEDESTRIAN TRAIL

FREMONT, CA 94539

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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7 Indian Reservations BIA

SITE NAME: Niles Canyon Pedestrian Trail
ADDRESS: Niles Canyon Pedestrian Trail
CITY/STATE: Fremont CA

ZIP: 94539

CLIENT: Engeo Inc.
CONTACT: Jenna Keith
INQUIRY #: 07378454.10r
DATE: 06/30/23
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[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 5

Target Property:
NILES CANYON PEDESTRIAN TRAIL

FREMONT, CA 94539

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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Focus Map - 6 - 07378454.10r
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SITE NAME: Niles Canyon Pedestrian Trail CLIENT: Engeo Inc.
ADDRESS: Niles Canyon Pedestrian Trail CONTACT: Jenna Keith
CITY/STATE: Fremont CA INQUIRY #: 07378454.10r
ZIP: 94539 DATE: 06/30/23
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[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 6

Target Property:
NILES CANYON PEDESTRIAN TRAIL

FREMONT, CA 94539

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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Target Property 7 Indian Reservations BIA

N

Search Buffer

Focus Map - No Sites

SITE NAME: Niles Canyon Pedestrian Trail
ADDRESS: Niles Canyon Pedestrian Trail
CITY/STATE: Fremont CA

ZIP: 94539

CLIENT:

DATE:

Engeo Inc.

CONTACT: Jenna Keith
INQUIRY #: 07378454.10r

06/30/23
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Target Property:

NILES CANYON PEDESTRIAN TRAIL

FREMONT, CA 94539

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 7

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

11/7 FRIES, DANIEL 1365 OLD CANYON RD A HAZNET, HWTS TP

15/7 MISSION CLAY PRODUCT 2225 OLD CANYON ROAD LUST 91 0.017 ESE
1717 MISSION CLAY PRODUCT 2225 OLD CANYON RD LUST, CPS-SLIC, HIST UST, Cortese, EMI, ... 153 0.029 WNW
18/7 SUNOL COMMUNICATION 3700 PALOMARES HIST CORTESE 165 0.031 North
E20/7 NILES CANYON MOBIL 711 OLD CANYON RD EDR Hist Auto 270 0.051 SSE
E21/7 LAURENE GALE 711 OLD CANYON #69 RCRA NonGen / NLR 270 0.051 SSE
2217 MISSION CLAY PRODUCT P.O. BOX 549 MINES 325 0.062 ESE
2517 MODERN ALLOYS INC 2415 OLD CANYON RD HIST UST 404 0.077 SE
2717 NILES QUARRY MINES MRDS 621 0.118 WNW
30/7 LISA & STEVE KETCHUM 1258 FILTON COURT RCRA NonGen / NLR 702 0.133 SE
33/7 MISSION CLAY PRODUCT 2225 NILES CANYON RD CPS-SLIC 831 0.157 SE
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A
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N Search Buffer
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Focus Map - No Sites Areas of Concern

SITE NAME: Niles Canyon Pedestrian Trail CLIENT: Engeo Inc.
ADDRESS: Niles Canyon Pedestrian Trail CONTACT: Jenna Keith
CITY/STATE: Fremont CA INQUIRY #: 07378454.10r
ZIP: 94539 DATE: 06/30/23
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Target Property:

NILES CANYON PEDESTRIAN TRAIL

FREMONT, CA 94539

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 8

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION
1/8 NILES CANYON RAILWAY 5550 NILES CANYON RO NPDES, CIWQS, CERS TP

A2/8 QUARRY MINES MRDS TP

A3/8 SUNOL PIT MINES MRDS TP

10/8 MANJIT SINGH 5551 NILES CANYON RD HAZNET, HWTS TP

D14/8 NILES CANYON QUARRY 1265 MONTECITO AVENU MINES 85 0.016 NE
D16/8 KI-LITE PIT & MILL MINES MRDS 100 0.019 sw
19/8 SU ORO CO US MINES 209 0.040 NE
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Focus Map - 9 -07378454.10r
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SITE NAME: Niles Canyon Pedestrian Trail CLIENT: Engeo Inc.
ADDRESS: Niles Canyon Pedestrian Trail CONTACT: Jenna Keith
CITY/STATE: Fremont CA INQUIRY #: 07378454.10r
ZIP: 94539 DATE: 06/30/23
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Target Property:

NILES CANYON PEDESTRIAN TRAIL
FREMONT, CA 94539

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 9

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

4/9 TYLER RANCH STAGING 12574 FOOTHILL ROAD NPDES, CIWQS TP

B5/9 1X WELLS FARGO BANK 12371 FOOTHILL ROAD HAZNET, HWTS TP

B6/9 TYLER RANCH 12371 FOOTHILL ROAD HIST UST, NON-CASE INFO TP

B7/9 TYLER RANCH 12371 FOOTHILL RD RGA LUST TP

B8/9 TYLER RANCH 12371 FOOTHILL SWEEPS UST, HIST CORTESE TP

9/9 NUNES SERVICES 12181 FOOTHILL RD HWTS TP

C12/9 NILES CANYON RAILWAY 6 KILKARE ROAD CPS-SLIC, Alameda County CS, CERS 60 0.011 South
C13/9 SUNOL DEPOT NILES CA 6 KILKARE RD RCRA NonGen / NLR 60 0.011 South
23/9 LOUTHAN PROPERTY 11930 MAIN ST LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS 326 0.062 ESE
2419 SUNOL RADIOGRAPHIC | 11973 FOOTHILL RD RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET, ... 348 0.066 North
26/9 DRT GRADING & PAVING 11896 MAIN ST RCRA NonGen / NLR 466 0.088 SE
32/9 LYNNETTE MCDONALD 11911 FOOTHILL RD RCRA NonGen / NLR 792 0.150 NNE
36/9 WILSON PROPERTY MANA 141 KILKARE ROAD RCRA NonGen / NLR 885 0.168 NNW
4219 NILES CANYON ROAD PI MINES MRDS 1065 0.202 NE
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SITE NAME: Niles Canyon Pedestrian Trail CLIENT: Engeo Inc.
ADDRESS: Niles Canyon Pedestrian Trail CONTACT: Jenna Keith
CITY/STATE: Fremont CA INQUIRY #: 07378454.10r
ZIP: 94539 DATE: 06/30/23
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Target Property:

NILES CANYON PEDESTRIAN TRAIL

FREMONT, CA 94539

MAP ID /

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 10

DIST (ft. & mi.)

FOCUS MAP __ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION
F28/10 WHITE DALE & ALICE 11842 MAIN ST EDR Hist Auto 657 0.124 ESE
F31/10 AT&T CALIFORNINA - P 11823 MAIN ST HAZMAT, CERS 718 0.136 East
F34 /10 SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC 11772 MAIN STREET CERS HAZ WASTE, EMI, CERS, HWTS 840 0.159 ESE
F35/10 SFPUC SUNOL FIRE PUM 11772 MAIN STREET RCRA-VSQG 840 0.159 ESE
H39/10 CHEVRON 11727 MAIN ST LUST 1053 0.199 ESE
H40 /10 CHEVRON 11727 MAIN LUST, Alameda County CS, Cortese, HIST C... 1053 0.199 ESE
H41/10 SUNOL SERVICE 11727 MAIN ST SWEEPS UST, HIST UST 1053 0.199 ESE
44110 SUNOL GLEN UNIFIED S 11601 MAIN STREET RCRA NonGen / NLR 1253 0.237 ESE
47110 SFWD SUNOL YARD 505 PALOMA LUST, HIST CORTESE 1575 0.298 ESE
48/ 10 SFPUC SUNOL YARD AND 505 PALOMA LUST, Alameda County CS, Cortese, CERS 1966 0.372 SE
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Red Hayy Cir

Focus Map - Sites
Target Property Power Line
Search Buffer

/ \ / Focus Map - No Sites Areas of Concern

National Priority List Sites
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- Indian Reservations BIA

SITE NAME: Niles Canyon Pedestrian Trail
ADDRESS: Niles Canyon Pedestrian Trail
CITY/STATE: Fremont CA

ZIP: 94539

CLIENT: Engeo Inc.
CONTACT: Jenna Keith
INQUIRY #: 07378454.10r
DATE: 06/30/23
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Target Property:

NILES CANYON PEDESTRIAN TRAIL

FREMONT, CA 94539

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 11

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION
45/11 SUPER 7 NO. 18908 38010 MISSION BLVD LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, NPDES, CIWQ... 1408 0.267 SW
149 /11 AMCHEM PRODUCTS INC 37899 NILES BLVD CPS-SLIC, TSCA 2537 0.480 SW
150/ 11 HENKEL SURFACE TECHN 37899 NILES BOULEVAR SEMS-ARCHIVE, CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, RCRA-2537 0.480 SW
151/11 AMCHEM PRODUCTS, INC 37899 NILES BOULEVAR HIST Cal-Sites, CA BOND EXP. PLAN 2537 0.480 SW
52/11 L & M AUTO SERVICE ( 37810 NILES BLVD LUST, SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, Cortese, H... 2555 0.484 WSW
53/11 NILES SQUARE 37482 - 37862 NILES ENVIROSTOR, VCP 3284 0.622 WSW
54 /11 WEED PROPERTY 37266-37268 NILES BO ENVIROSTOR 4301 0.815 West
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SITE NAME: Niles Canyon Pedestrian Trail CLIENT: Engeo Inc.
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CITY/STATE: Fremont CA INQUIRY #: 07378454.10r
ZIP: 94539 DATE: 06/30/23
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Target Property:

NILES CANYON PEDESTRIAN TRAIL

FREMONT, CA 94539

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 12

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION
G37/12 SILVA BROS. MINES MRDS 927 0.176 SSW
G38/12 SILVA BROS. MINES MRDS 941 0.178 SSW
55/12 THE LANDING WEST (FO 38861 AND 38873 MISS ENVIROSTOR, VCP 4355 0.825 SSE
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s\ / Focus Map - No Sites

SITE NAME: Niles Canyon Pedestrian Trail
ADDRESS: Niles Canyon Pedestrian Trail
CITY/STATE: Fremont CA

ZIP: 94539

CLIENT:

Engeo Inc.

CONTACT: Jenna Keith
INQUIRY #: 07378454.10r

DATE:

06/30/23
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[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 13

Target Property:
NILES CANYON PEDESTRIAN TRAIL

FREMONT, CA 94539

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
1 NILES CANYON RAILWAY NPDES S100940751
Target 5550 NILES CANYON ROAD CIWQS N/A
Property  SUNOL, CA 94586 CERS

NPDES:

Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY

Actual: Address: 5550 NILES CANYON ROAD
207 ft. City,State, Zip: SUNOL, CA 94586
Focus Map: Facility Status: Not reported
8 NPDES Number: Not reported

Region:

Agency Number:

Regulatory Measure ID:

Place ID:

Order Number:

WDID:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Discharge Address:
Discharge Name:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Status:

Status Date:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Facility Status:

NPDES Number:

Region:

Agency Number:

Regulatory Measure ID:

Place ID:

Order Number:

WDID:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Discharge Address:

Discharge Name:

Discharge City:

Discharge State:

Discharge Zip:

Status:

Status Date:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2 01INNA002176
Industrial

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
NONA Submitted
03/18/2022
Pacific Locomotive Association
PO Box 515
Sunol

California

94586

GGRM AT NILES CANYON RAILWAY
5550 NILES CANYON ROAD
SUNOL, CA 94586
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2 011024013
Industrial

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Terminated
12/27/2017
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NILES CANYON RAILWAY (Continued)

Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:

NPDES as of 03/2018:

NPDES Number:

Status:

Agency Number:

Region:

Regulatory Measure ID:
Order Number:
Regulatory Measure Type:
Place ID:

WDID:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Name:
Discharge Address:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Received Date:
Processed Date:
Status:

Status Date:

Place Size:

Place Size Unit:
Contact:

Contact Title:

Contact Phone:

Contact Phone Ext:
Contact Email:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:

Operator State:
Operator Zip:

Operator Contact:
Operator Contact Title:
Operator Contact Phone:
Operator Contact Phone Ext:
Operator Contact Email:
Operator Type:
Developer:

Developer Address:
Developer City:
Developer State:
Developer Zip:
Developer Contact:
Developer Contact Title:
Constype Linear Utility Ind:
Emergency Phone:
Emergency Phone Ext:

Golden Railroad Museum

1755 E Bayshore Road Ste 19A
Redwood City

California

94063

CAS000001
Terminated
0

2

434203
97-03-DWQ
Enrollee

Not reported
2 011024013
Industrial
Not reported
01/18/2013
Not reported
12/27/2017
Golden Railroad Museum
1755 E Bayshore Road Ste 19A
Redwood City
California
94063

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S$100940751
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NILES CANYON RAILWAY (Continued)

Constype Above Ground Ind:
Constype Below Ground Ind:
Constype Cable Line Ind:
Constype Comm Line Ind:
Constype Commertial Ind:
Constype Electrical Line Ind:
Constype Gas Line Ind:
Constype Industrial Ind:
Constype Other Description:
Constype Other Ind:
Constype Recons Ind:
Constype Residential Ind:
Constype Transport Ind:
Constype Utility Description:
Constype Utility Ind:
Constype Water Sewer Ind:
Dir Discharge Uswater Ind:
Receiving Water Name:
Certifier:

Certifier Title:

Certification Date:

Primary Sic:

Secondary Sic:

Tertiary Sic:

NPDES Number:

Status:

Agency Number:

Region:

Regulatory Measure ID:
Order Number:
Regulatory Measure Type:
Place ID:

WDID:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Name:
Discharge Address:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Received Date:
Processed Date:
Status:

Status Date:

Place Size:

Place Size Unit:
Contact:

Contact Title:
Contact Phone:
Contact Phone Ext:
Contact Email:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2

434203

Not reported
Industrial

Not reported
2 011024013
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
01/18/2013
01/18/2013
Active
01/18/2013

7

Acres

Doug Debs
Hazmat Mgr
650-704-1487
Not reported
dougdebs2472@yahoo.com
Golden Railroad Museum
1755 E Bayshore Road Ste 19A

S$100940751
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NILES CANYON RAILWAY (Continued) S100940751
Operator City: Redwood City
Operator State: California
Operator Zip: 94063
Operator Contact: Garrett Brisbee
Operator Contact Title: President

Operator Contact Phone:

Operator Contact Phone Ext:

Operator Contact Email:
Operator Type:
Developer:

Developer Address:
Developer City:
Developer State:
Developer Zip:
Developer Contact:
Developer Contact Title:
Constype Linear Utility Ind:
Emergency Phone:
Emergency Phone Ext:

Constype Above Ground Ind:
Constype Below Ground Ind:

Constype Cable Line Ind:
Constype Comm Line Ind:
Constype Commertial Ind:
Constype Electrical Line Ind:
Constype Gas Line Ind:
Constype Industrial Ind:
Constype Other Description:
Constype Other Ind:
Constype Recons Ind:
Constype Residential Ind:
Constype Transport Ind:
Constype Utility Description:
Constype Utility Ind:
Constype Water Sewer Ind:
Dir Discharge Uswater Ind:
Receiving Water Name:
Certifier:

Certifier Title:

Certification Date:

Primary Sic:

Secondary Sic:

Tertiary Sic:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Facility Status:

NPDES Number:
Region:

Agency Number:
Regulatory Measure ID:
Place ID:

Order Number:

WDID:

Regulatory Measure Type:

408-438-0504
Not reported
garrett@brisbee.com
Other

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
California

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
650-704-1487
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

N

Alameda Creek
Douglas Debs
Hazmat Manager
16-AUG-15
3743-Railroad Equipment
Not reported
Not reported

NILES CANYON RAILWAY

5550 NILES CANYON ROAD

SUNOL, CA 94586
Active

CAS000001

2

0

434202

Not reported
97-03-DWQ

2 011024012
Enrollee
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
NILES CANYON RAILWAY (Continued) S100940751
Program Type: Industrial
Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure: Not reported
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure: 01/18/2013

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Discharge Address:
Discharge Name:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Status:

Status Date:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:

NPDES as of 03/2018:

NPDES Number:

Status:

Agency Number:

Region:

Regulatory Measure ID:

Order Number:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Place ID:

WDID:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Name:
Discharge Address:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Received Date:
Processed Date:
Status:

Status Date:

Place Size:

Place Size Unit:
Contact:

Contact Title:

Contact Phone:
Contact Phone Ext:
Contact Email:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:
Operator Contact:
Operator Contact Title:
Operator Contact Phone:
Operator Contact Phone Ext:

Not reported
Not reported
PO Box 515
Pacific Locomotive Association
Sunol
California
94586

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2

434202

Not reported
Industrial

Not reported
2 011024012
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
01/18/2013
01/18/2013
Active
01/18/2013

7

Acres

Doug Debs
Hazmat Mgr
650-704-1487
Not reported
dougdebs2472@yahoo.com
Pacific Locomotive Association
PO Box 515
Sunol
California
94586

Dexter Day
General Mgr
408-234-4956
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NILES CANYON RAILWAY (Continued)

Operator Contact Email:
Operator Type:

Developer:

Developer Address:
Developer City:

Developer State:

Developer Zip:

Developer Contact:
Developer Contact Title:
Constype Linear Utility Ind:
Emergency Phone:
Emergency Phone Ext:
Constype Above Ground Ind:
Constype Below Ground Ind:
Constype Cable Line Ind:
Constype Comm Line Ind:
Constype Commertial Ind:
Constype Electrical Line Ind:
Constype Gas Line Ind:
Constype Industrial Ind:
Constype Other Description:
Constype Other Ind:
Constype Recons Ind:
Constype Residential Ind:
Constype Transport Ind:
Constype Utility Description:
Constype Utility Ind:
Constype Water Sewer Ind:
Dir Discharge Uswater Ind:
Receiving Water Name:
Certifier:

Certifier Title:

Certification Date:

Primary Sic:

Secondary Sic:

Tertiary Sic:

NPDES Number:

Status:

Agency Number:

Region:

Regulatory Measure ID:
Order Number:
Regulatory Measure Type:
Place ID:

WDID:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Name:
Discharge Address:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Received Date:

plancrygm@shbcglobal.net
Other

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
California

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
650-704-1487
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

N

Alameda Creek
Douglas Debs
Hazmat Manager
16-AUG-15
3743-Railroad Equipment
Not reported
Not reported

CAS000001
Active

0

2

434202
97-03-DWQ
Enrollee

Not reported
2 011024012
Industrial
Not reported
01/18/2013
Not reported
Not reported
Pacific Locomotive Association
PO Box 515
Sunol
California
94586

Not reported

S$100940751
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NILES CANYON RAILWAY (Continued)

Processed Date:

Status:

Status Date:

Place Size:

Place Size Unit:

Contact:

Contact Title:

Contact Phone:

Contact Phone Ext:

Contact Email:

Operator Name:

Operator Address:

Operator City:

Operator State:

Operator Zip:

Operator Contact:

Operator Contact Title:
Operator Contact Phone:
Operator Contact Phone Ext:
Operator Contact Email:
Operator Type:

Developer:

Developer Address:
Developer City:

Developer State:

Developer Zip:

Developer Contact:
Developer Contact Title:
Constype Linear Utility Ind:
Emergency Phone:
Emergency Phone Ext:
Constype Above Ground Ind:
Constype Below Ground Ind:
Constype Cable Line Ind:
Constype Comm Line Ind:
Constype Commertial Ind:
Constype Electrical Line Ind:
Constype Gas Line Ind:
Constype Industrial Ind:
Constype Other Description:
Constype Other Ind:
Constype Recons Ind:
Constype Residential Ind:
Constype Transport Ind:
Constype Utility Description:
Constype Utility Ind:
Constype Water Sewer Ind:
Dir Discharge Uswater Ind:
Receiving Water Name:
Certifier:

Certifier Title:

Certification Date:

Primary Sic:

Secondary Sic:

Tertiary Sic:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S$100940751
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NILES CANYON RAILWAY (Continued)

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Facility Status:

NPDES Number:

Region:

Agency Number:

Regulatory Measure ID:

Place ID:

Order Number:

WDID:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Discharge Address:
Discharge Name:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Status:

Status Date:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:

NPDES as of 03/2018:

NPDES Number:

Status:

Agency Number:

Region:

Regulatory Measure ID:

Order Number:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Place ID:

WDID:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Name:
Discharge Address:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Received Date:
Processed Date:
Status:

Status Date:
Place Size:
Place Size Unit:
Contact:

Contact Title:

NILES CANYON RAILWAY
5550 NILES CANYON ROAD
SUNOL, CA 94586

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2 011024012

Industrial

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Active

07/10/2020

Pacific Locomotive Association
PO Box 515

Sunol

California

94586

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2

434202

Not reported
Industrial
Not reported
2 011024012
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
01/18/2013
01/18/2013
Active
01/18/2013
7

Acres

Doug Debs
Hazmat Mgr

S$100940751
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NILES CANYON RAILWAY (Continued)

Contact Phone:

Contact Phone Ext:

Contact Email:

Operator Name:

Operator Address:

Operator City:

Operator State:

Operator Zip:

Operator Contact:

Operator Contact Title:
Operator Contact Phone:
Operator Contact Phone Ext:
Operator Contact Email:
Operator Type:

Developer:

Developer Address:
Developer City:

Developer State:

Developer Zip:

Developer Contact:
Developer Contact Title:
Constype Linear Utility Ind:
Emergency Phone:
Emergency Phone Ext:
Constype Above Ground Ind:
Constype Below Ground Ind:
Constype Cable Line Ind:
Constype Comm Line Ind:
Constype Commertial Ind:
Constype Electrical Line Ind:
Constype Gas Line Ind:
Constype Industrial Ind:
Constype Other Description:
Constype Other Ind:
Constype Recons Ind:
Constype Residential Ind:
Constype Transport Ind:
Constype Utility Description:
Constype Utility Ind:
Constype Water Sewer Ind:
Dir Discharge Uswater Ind:
Receiving Water Name:
Certifier:

Certifier Title:

Certification Date:

Primary Sic:

Secondary Sic:

Tertiary Sic:

NPDES Number:

Status:

Agency Number:

Region:

Regulatory Measure ID:
Order Number:
Regulatory Measure Type:
Place ID:

650-704-1487
Not reported

dougdebs2472@yahoo.com
Pacific Locomotive Association

PO Box 515
Sunol
California
94586

Dexter Day
General Mgr
408-234-4956
Not reported

plancrygm@shbcglobal.net

Other

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
California

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
650-704-1487
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Alameda Creek
Douglas Debs
Hazmat Manager
16-AUG-15
3743-Railroad Equipment
Not reported
Not reported

CAS000001
Active

0

2

434202
97-03-DWQ
Enrollee

Not reported

S$100940751
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NILES CANYON RAILWAY (Continued) S100940751
WDID: 2 011024012
Program Type: Industrial
Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure: Not reported
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure: 01/18/2013

Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Name:
Discharge Address:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Received Date:
Processed Date:
Status:

Status Date:

Place Size:

Place Size Unit:
Contact:

Contact Title:
Contact Phone:
Contact Phone Ext:
Contact Email:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:
Operator Contact:
Operator Contact Title:
Operator Contact Phone:

Operator Contact Phone Ext:

Operator Contact Email:
Operator Type:
Developer:

Developer Address:
Developer City:
Developer State:
Developer Zip:
Developer Contact:
Developer Contact Title:
Constype Linear Utility Ind:
Emergency Phone:
Emergency Phone Ext:

Constype Above Ground Ind:
Constype Below Ground Ind:

Constype Cable Line Ind:
Constype Comm Line Ind:
Constype Commertial Ind:

Constype Electrical Line Ind:

Constype Gas Line Ind:
Constype Industrial Ind:
Constype Other Description:
Constype Other Ind:
Constype Recons Ind:
Constype Residential Ind:
Constype Transport Ind:
Constype Utility Description:

Not reported
Not reported

Pacific Locomotive Association

PO Box 515
Sunol
California
94586

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

NILES CANYON RAILWAY (Continued)

Constype Utility Ind:
Constype Water Sewer Ind:
Dir Discharge Uswater Ind:
Receiving Water Name:
Certifier:

Certifier Title:

Certification Date:

Primary Sic:

Secondary Sic:

Tertiary Sic:

CIWQS:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Agency:

Agency Address:
Place/Project Type:
SIC/NAICS:

Region:

Program:

Regulatory Measure Status:
Regulatory Measure Type:
Order Number:

WDID:

NPDES Number:
Adoption Date:

Effective Date:
Termination Date:
Expiration/Review Date:
Design Flow:

Major/Minor:

Complexity:

TTWQ:

Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
Violations within 5 years:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Agency:

Agency Address:
Place/Project Type:
SIC/NAICS:

Region:

Program:

Regulatory Measure Status:
Regulatory Measure Type:
Order Number:

WDID:

NPDES Number:
Adoption Date:

Effective Date:
Termination Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SRDC INC NILES CANYON QUARRY
5550 NILES CANYON RD

SUNOL, CA 94586

SRDC Inc

1265 Montecito Ave Ste 200, Mountain View, CA 94043
Industrial - Concrete Products, Except Block and Brick
3272

2

INDSTW

Terminated

Storm water industrial
2014-0057-DWQ

2 011015258

CAS000001

Not reported

07/13/1999

06/04/2015

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0

0

Not reported

Not reported

GGRM AT NILES CANYON RAILWAY
5550 NILES CANYON ROAD

SUNOL, CA 94586

Golden Railroad Museum

1755 E Bayshore Road Ste 19A, Redwood City, CA 94063
Industrial - Railroad Equipment

3743

2

INDSTW

Terminated

Storm water industrial
2014-0057-DWQ

2011024013

CAS000001

Not reported

01/18/2013

12/27/2017
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NILES CANYON RAILWAY (Continued) S100940751

Expiration/Review Date:

Design Flow:

Major/Minor:

Complexity:

TTWQ:

Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
Violations within 5 years:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Agency:

Agency Address:
Place/Project Type:
SIC/NAICS:

Region:

Program:

Regulatory Measure Status:
Regulatory Measure Type:
Order Number:

WDID:

NPDES Number:
Adoption Date:

Effective Date:
Termination Date:
Expiration/Review Date:
Design Flow:

Major/Minor:

Complexity:

TTWQ:

Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
Violations within 5 years:
Latitude:

Longitude:

CERS:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:
CERS ID:
CERS Description:

Violations:
Site ID:
Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:
Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

37.59899
-121.9241

NILES CANYON RAILWAY
5550 NILES CANYON ROAD
SUNOL, CA 94586

Pacific Locomotive Association
PO Box 515, Sunol, CA 94586
Industrial - Railroad Equipment
3743

2

INDSTW

Active

Storm water industrial
2014-0057-DWQ

2 011024012

CAS000001

Not reported

01/18/2013

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0

0

37.59899

-121.9241

NILES CANYON RAILWAY
5550 NILES CANYON ROAD
SUNOL, CA 94586

537929

821037

Industrial Facility Storm Water

537929

Niles Canyon Railway

07-02-2013

2014-0057-DWQ - Industrial General Permit
SW - Late Report

missinga nnual report

Water Boards

INDSTW

SMARTS,
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NILES CANYON RAILWAY (Continued) S100940751
Enforcement Action:

Site ID: 537929

Site Name: Niles Canyon Railway

Site Address: 5550 NILES CANYON ROAD

Site City: SUNOL

Site Zip: 94586

Enf Action Date: 01-30-2014

Enf Action Type: Industrial Storm Water Enforcement

Enf Action Description: Industrial Storm Water Enforcement

Enf Action Notes: Notice of Noncompliance for missing 2012-13 Annual Report.

Enf Action Division: Water Boards

Enf Action Program: INDSTW

Enf Action Source: SMARTS,

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc: Owner/Operator

Entity Name: Pacific Locomotive Association

Entity Title: Operator

Affiliation Address: PO Box 515

Affiliation City: Sunol

Affiliation State: CA

Affiliation Country: Not reported

Affiliation Zip: 94586

Affiliation Phone: ,
A2 QUARRY MINES MRDS 1025569269
Target N/A
Property ALAMEDA (County), CA

Site 1 of 2 in cluster A

Actual: MINES MRDS:
234 ft. Name: QUARRY
Focus Map: Address: Not reported
8 Deposit identification Number: 10076419

City,State, Zip: CALIFORNIA

URL: https://mrdata.usgs.gov/mrds/show-mrds.php?dep_id=10076419

MRDS lIdentification Number: W023413

MAS/MILS Identification Number: Not reported

Region: NA

Country: United States

Primary Commaodities:
Secondary Commodities:
Tertiary Commodities:
Operation Type:

Deposit Type:

Production Size:

Development Status:

Ore Minerals or Materials:
Gangue Minerals or Materials:
Other Minerals or Materials:
Ore Body Form:

Workings Type:

Mineral Deposit Model:
Alteration Processes:

Sand and Gravel, Construction

Not reported

Not reported

Unknown

Sedimentary

S - Small amount of material produced (we do not know what criteria
are used to make this determination)
Past Producer

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

QUARRY (Continued) 1025569269

Concentration Processes:
Previous Names:

Ore Controls:

Reporter:

Host Rock Unit Name:

Host Rock Type:

Associated Rock Unit Name:
Associated Rock Type Code:
Structural Characteristics:
Tectonic Setting:
References:

First Production Year:
Began Before/After FPY:
Last Production Year:
Ended Before/After LPY:
Year Discovered:

Found Before/After YD:
Production History:
Discovery Information:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Latitude: 37.59602

Longitude: -121.91714
A3 SUNOL PIT MINES MRDS 1025622013
Target N/A
Property ALAMEDA (County), CA

Site 2 of 2in cluster A

Actual: MINES MRDS:
234 ft. Name: SUNOL PIT
Focus Map: Address: Not reported
8 Deposit identification Number: 10138744

City,State, Zip: CALIFORNIA

URL:
MRDS Identification Number:

MAS/MILS Identification Number:

Region:

Country:

Primary Commodities:
Secondary Commodities:
Tertiary Commodities:
Operation Type:

Deposit Type:

Production Size:
Development Status:

Ore Minerals or Materials:

Gangue Minerals or Materials:

Other Minerals or Materials:
Ore Body Form:
Workings Type:

Mineral Deposit Model:
Alteration Processes:
Concentration Processes:
Previous Names:

Ore Controls:

Reporter:

Host Rock Unit Name:
Host Rock Type:

https://mrdata.usgs.gov/mrds/show-mrds.php?dep_id=10138744
Not reported

0060010065

NA

United States

Sand and Gravel, Construction
Not reported

Not reported

Surface

Not reported

Not reported

Producer

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Mission Valley Rock Co.

Not reported

Western Field Operations Center (WFOC)
Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SUNOL PIT (Continued)

Associated Rock Unit Name:
Associated Rock Type Code:
Structural Characteristics:
Tectonic Setting:
References:

First Production Year:
Began Before/After FPY:
Last Production Year:
Ended Before/After LPY:
Year Discovered:

Found Before/After YD:
Production History:
Discovery Information:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Latitude: 37.59601
Longitude: -121.91713
4 TYLER RANCH STAGING AREA PLEASANTON RIDGE REGIONAL

Target 12574 FOOTHILL ROAD
Property  SUNOL, CA 94586

NPDES:
Name:
Actual: Address:
274 ft. City,State,Zip:
Focus Map: Facility Status:
9 NPDES Number:
Region:

Agency Number:

Regulatory Measure ID:

Place ID:

Order Number:

WDID:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Discharge Address:
Discharge Name:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Status:

Status Date:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility Status:
NPDES Number:
Region:

Agency Number:

1025622013

NPDES S128001302
CIWQS  N/A

TYLER RANCH STAGING AREA PLEASANTON RIDGE REGIONAL PARK

12574 FOOTHILL ROAD
SUNOL, CA 94586
Terminated

CAS000002

2

0

541519

Not reported
2009-0009-DWQ

2 01C395235

Enrollee

Construction

Not reported

09/27/2021

07/15/2022

Not reported

2950 Peralta Oaks Court
East Bay Regional Park District
Oakland

California

94605

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

TYLER RANCH STAGING AREA PLEASANTON RIDGE REGIONAL PARK

12574 FOOTHILL ROAD
SUNOL, CA 94586

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TYLER RANCH STAGING AREA PLEASANTON RIDGE REGIONAL PARK (Continued)

Regulatory Measure ID:

Place ID:

Order Number:

WDID:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Discharge Address:
Discharge Name:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Status:

Status Date:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Facility Status:

NPDES Number:

Region:

Agency Number:

Regulatory Measure ID:

Place ID:

Order Number:

WDID:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Discharge Address:
Discharge Name:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Status:

Status Date:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:

CIWQS:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2 01C395235
Construction
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Terminated
07/15/2022
East Bay Regional Park District
2950 Peralta Oaks Court
Oakland
California
94605

$128001302

TYLER RANCH STAGING AREA PLEASANTON RIDGE REGIONAL PARK

12574 FOOTHILL ROAD
SUNOL, CA 94586

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2 01C395235
Construction

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Terminated

07/15/2022

East Bay Regional Park District
2950 Peralta Oaks Court
Oakland

California

94605

TYLER RANCH STAGING AREA PLEASANTON RIDGE REGIONAL PARK

12574 FOOTHILL ROAD
SUNOL, CA 94586
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TYLER RANCH STAGING AREA PLEASANTON RIDGE REGIONAL PARK (Continued) S128001302
Agency: East Bay Regional Park District
Agency Address: 2950 Peralta Oaks Court, Oakland, CA 94605
Place/Project Type: Construction - Transportation
SIC/NAICS: Not reported
Region: 2
Program: CONSTW
Regulatory Measure Status: Terminated
Regulatory Measure Type: Storm water construction
Order Number: 2009-0009-DWQ
WDID: 2 01C395235
NPDES Number: CAS000002
Adoption Date: Not reported
Effective Date: 09/27/2021
Termination Date: 07/15/2022
Expiration/Review Date: Not reported
Design Flow: Not reported
Major/Minor: Not reported
Complexity: Not reported
TTWQ: Not reported
Enforcement Actions within 5 years: 0
Violations within 5 years: 0
Latitude: 37.594686
Longitude: -121.895227
B5 1X WELLS FARGO BANK HAZNET S123732360
Target 12371 FOOTHILL ROAD HWTS N/A
Property  SUNOL, CA 94586
Site 1 of 4in cluster B
Actual: HAZNET:
258 ft. Name: 1X WELLS FARGO BANK
Focus Map: Address: 12371 FOOTHILL ROAD
9 Address 2: Not reported
City,State, Zip: SUNOL, CA 945860000
Contact: MARK DIVOKY, CONTRACTOR
Telephone: 4156590404

Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

HWTS:

Name:

Not reported
500 CAPITOL MALL

1991

CAC000541328
CAD980887418

221 - Waste oil and mixed oil
RO1 - Recycler

0.2293

1991

CAC000541328

CADO004771168

512 - Other empty containers 30 gallons or more
RO1 - Recycler

0.25

1X WELLS FARGO BANK
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
1X WELLS FARGO BANK (Continued) S123732360
Address: 12371 FOOTHILL ROAD
Address 2: Not reported
City, State, Zip: SUNOL, CA 94586
EPA ID: CAC000541328
Inactive Date: 10/25/2000
Create Date: 11/20/1990
Last Act Date: Not reported
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 500 CAPITOL MALL
Mailing Address 2: Not reported
Mailing City,State,Zip: SACRAMENTO, CA 958140000
Owner Name: WELLS FARGO BANK
Owner Address: Not reported
Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner City,State,Zip: Not reported
Contact Name: MARK DIVOKY, CONTRACTOR
Contact Address: Not reported
Contact Address 2: Not reported
City,State, Zip: Not reported
Facility Status: Inactive
Facility Type: TEMPORARY
Category: STATE
Latitude: 37.698059
Longitude: -121.935102
B6 TYLER RANCH HIST UST U001598696
Target 12371 FOOTHILL ROAD NON-CASE INFO N/A
Property  SUNOL, CA 94586
Site 2 of 4 in cluster B
Actual: HIST UST:
258 ft. Name: TYLER RANCH
Focus Map: Address: 12371 FOOTHILL ROAD
9 City,State, Zip: SUNOL, CA 94586
File Number: 00036107
URL: https://documents.geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/00036107.pdf
Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000064487
Facility Type: Other
Other Type: CATTLE RANCH
Contact Name: RUSSELL ANDERSEN
Telephone: 9164494305

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Total Tanks:

Tank Num:

Container Num:

Year Installed:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Used for:

Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:
Leak Detection:

MABEL H. TYLER AND BANK OF AME
3500 AMERICAN RIVER DRIVE, SUI
SACRAMENTO, CA 95864

0001

001

1

Not reported
00000000
PRODUCT
DIESEL

Not reported
Visual
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TYLER RANCH (Continued) U001598696
Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:
NON-CASE INFO:
Name: TYLER RANCH
Address: 12371 FOOTHILL ROAD
City,State, Zip: SUNOL, CA 94586
Global ID: T10000017311
Case Type: Non-Case Information
Status: Informational Item / Review Complete
Status Date: 08/19/2021
Lead Agency: SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Case Worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
RB Case Number: 01-2000
Loc Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: 10/18/1994
How Discovered: Not reported
How Discovered Description: Not reported
Stop Method: Not reported
Stop Description: Not reported
Latitude: 37.59439
Longitude: -121.89396
Geotracker: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T10000017311
EPA Region: 9
Coordinate Source: Not reported
Cuf Case: NO
Quantity Released Gallons: Not reported
Leak Reported Date: Not reported
Discharge Source: Not reported
Discharge Cause: Not reported
No Further Action Date: Not reported
CA Water Watershed Name: South Bay - Alameda Creek (204.30)
Dwr Groundwater Subbasin Name: Not reported
Disadvantaged Community: Not reported
CA Enviroscreen 3 Score: 11-15%
CA Enviroscreen 4 Score: 5-10%
Military DOD Site: No
Facility Project Subtype: Not reported
RWQCB Region: SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
B7 TYLER RANCH RGA LUST S114707718
Target 12371 FOOTHILL RD N/A
Property SUNOL, CA
Site 3 of 4in cluster B
Actual: RGA LUST:
258 ft. Name: TYLER RANCH
Focus Map: Address: 12371 FOOTHILL RD
9 City: SUNOL
State: SUNOL
2002 TYLER RANCH 12371 FOOTHILL RD
Name: TYLER RANCH
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
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Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TYLER RANCH (Continued) S114707718
Address: 12371 FOOTHILL RD
City: SUNOL
State: SUNOL
2001 TYLER RANCH 12371 FOOTHILL RD
Name: TYLER RANCH
Address: 12371 FOOTHILL RD
City: SUNOL
State: SUNOL
2000 TYLER RANCH 12371 FOOTHILL RD
Name: TYLER RANCH
Address: 12371 FOOTHILL RD
City: SUNOL
State: SUNOL
1998 TYLER RANCH 12371 FOOTHILL RD
Name: TYLER RANCH
Address: 12371 FOOTHILL RD
City: SUNOL
State: SUNOL
1997 TYLER RANCH 12371 FOOTHILL RD
Name: TYLER RANCH
Address: 12371 FOOTHILL RD
City: SUNOL
State: SUNOL
1996 TYLER RANCH 12371 FOOTHILL RD
Name: TYLER RANCH
Address: 12371 FOOTHILL RD
City: SUNOL
State: SUNOL
1995 TYLER RANCH 12371 FOOTHILL RD
B8 TYLER RANCH SWEEPS UST S104162339
Target 12371 FOOTHILL HIST CORTESE N/A
Property  SUNOL, CA 94586
Site 4 of 4in cluster B
Actual: SWEEPS UST:
258 ft. Name: TYLER RANCH
Focus Map: Address: 12371 FOOTHILL RD
9 City: SUNOL
Status: Active
Comp Number: 64487
Number: 9
Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Referral Date: 07-01-85
Action Date: Not reported
Created Date: 02-29-88
Owner Tank Id: 1
SWRCB Tank Id: 01-000-064487-000001
Tank Status: A
Capacity: Not reported
Active Date: 07-01-85
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
STG: P
Content: DIESEL
Number Of Tanks: 1
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TYLER RANCH (Continued) S104162339
HIST CORTESE:

edr_fname: TYLER RANCH

edr_fadd1: 12371 FOOTHILL

City,State, Zip: SUNOL, CA 94586

Region: CORTESE

Facility County Code: 1

Reg By: LTNKA

Reg Id: 01-2000
9 NUNES SERVICES HWTS S124855792
Target 12181 FOOTHILL RD N/A
Property  SUNOL, CA 94586

HWTS:

Name: NUNES SERVICES
Actual: Address: 12181 FOOTHILL RD
275 ft. Address 2: Not reported
Focus Map CIty,State,ZIp SUNOL, CA 94586
9 EPA ID: CAL000296865

Inactive Date: 06/30/2011

Create Date: 07/26/2005

Last Act Date:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City,State,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Address 2:
City, State, Zip:
Facility Status:
Facility Type:
Category:

Latitude:

Longitude:

NAICS:
EPA ID:
Create Date:
NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:
Issued EPA ID Date:
Inactive Date:
Facility Name:
Facility Address:
Facility Address 2:
Facility City:
Facility County:
Facility State:
Facility Zip:

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 70

Not reported

SUNOL, CA 94586
JAMES E NUNES
12181 FOOTHILL RD
Not reported

SUNOL, CA 94586
JIM OR HEATHER NUNES
12181 FOOTHILL RD
Not reported

SUNOL, CA 94586
Inactive
PERMANENT
STATE

37.594011
-121.890542

CAL000296865
2005-07-26 09:38:51.710
811111

General Automotive Repair
2005-07-26 09:38:51.63300
2011-06-30 00:00:00
NUNES SERVICES

12181 FOOTHILL RD

Not reported

SUNOL

Not reported

CA

94586
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
10 MANJIT SINGH HAZNET S117287985
Target 5551 NILES CANYON RD HWTS
Property  SUNOL, CA 94588
HAZNET:

Name: MANJIT SINGH
Actual: Address: 5551 NILES CANYON RD
186 ft. Address 2: Not reported
Focus Map CIty,State,le SUNOL, CA 94588
8 Contact: MANJIT SINGH

Telephone: 2093215496

Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Additional Info:
Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

HWTS:
Name:
Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:

Not reported
214 W 10TH ST

2013

CAC002724342

UTC093012201

611 - Contaminated soil from site clean-up

H132 - Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As
Landfill( To Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)

22

2013
CAC002724342

20130328

6/7/2013 22:15:20

20130409

004673619FLE

CAR000225409

LCE TRANSPORT

NEDO001792910

UNION PACIFIC LINES CO
UTC093012201

ECDC ENVIRONMENTAL

Not reported

Not reported

611 - Contaminated soil from site clean-ups
Not reported

H132 - Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As
Landfill( To Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
22

22

T

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

MANJIT SINGH

5551 NILES CANYON RD
Not reported

SUNOL, CA 94588
CAC002724342
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MANJIT SINGH (Continued) S117287985
Inactive Date: 06/21/2013
Create Date: 03/22/2013

Last Act Date:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City,State,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Address 2:
City, State, Zip:

Not reported

Not reported

214 W 10TH ST

Not reported

TRACY, CA 953763932
MANJIT SINGH

214 W 10TH ST

Not reported

TRACY, CA 953763932
MANJIT SINGH

214 W 10TH ST

Not reported

TRACY, CA 953763932

HAZNET S118209922

Facility Status: Inactive

Facility Type: TEMPORARY

Category: STATE

Latitude: 37.59234

Longitude: -121.931883
11 FRIES, DANIEL
Target 1365 OLD CANYON RD APT 5 HWTS
Property FREMONT, CA 94536

HAZNET:

Name: FRIES, DANIEL
Actual: Address: 1365 OLD CANYON RD APT 5
104 ft. Address 2: Not reported
Focus Map CIty,State,le FREMONT, CA 945361775
7 Contact: FRIES, DANIEL

Telephone: 5107931100

Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Additional Info:
Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:

Not reported
1365 OLD CANYON RD APT 5

2014

CAC002770572

CAD981382732

151 - Asbestos containing waste

H132 - Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As
Landfill( To Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)

0.4

2014
CAC002770572

20140512

7/11/2014 22:15:07

20140516

012492686JJK

CARO000050815

PW STEPHENS ENVIRONMENTAL INC
CAL000317320

UNIWASTE

CAD981382732
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FRIES, DANIEL (Continued) S118209922
Trans Name: ALTAMONT LANDFILL
TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF Alt Name: Not reported
Waste Code Description: 151 - Asbestos-containing waste
RCRA Code: Not reported
Meth Code: H132 - Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As
Landfill( To Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
Quantity Tons: 0.4
Waste Quantity: 1
Quantity Unit: Y
Additional Code 1: Not reported
Additional Code 2: Not reported
Additional Code 3: Not reported
Additional Code 4: Not reported
Additional Code 5: Not reported
HWTS:
Name: FRIES, DANIEL
Address: 1365 OLD CANYON RD APT 5
Address 2: Not reported
City,State, Zip: FREMONT, CA 94536
EPA ID: CAC002770572
Inactive Date: 08/08/2014
Create Date: 05/09/2014
Last Act Date: Not reported
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 1365 OLD CANYON RD APT 5
Mailing Address 2: Not reported
Mailing City,State,Zip: FREMONT, CA 945361775
Owner Name: FRIES, DANIEL
Owner Address: 1365 OLD CANYON RD APT 5
Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner City,State,Zip: FREMONT, CA 945361775
Contact Name: FRIES, DANIEL
Contact Address: 1365 OLD CANYON RD APT 5
Contact Address 2: Not reported
City,State, Zip: FREMONT, CA 945361775
Facility Status: Inactive
Facility Type: TEMPORARY
Category: STATE
Latitude: 37.585277
Longitude: -121.963047
C12 NILES CANYON RAILWAY CPS-SLIC  S116741936
South 6 KILKARE ROAD Alameda County CS N/A
<1/8 SUNOL, CA 94586 CERS
0.011 mi.
60 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster C
Actual: CPS-SLIC:
277 ft. Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY
Focus Map: Address: 6 KILKARE ROAD
9 City,State, Zip: SUNOL, CA 94586
Region: STATE
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 06/26/2014
Global Id: T10000006021
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NILES CANYON RAILWAY (Continued) S116741936

Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Case Number:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Case Type:

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:

File Location:

Potential Media Affected:
Potential Contaminants of Concern:
EPA Region:

Coordinate Source:

Cuf Case:

Quantity Released Gallons:
Begin Date:

Leak Reported Date:

How Discovered:

How Discovered Description:
Discharge Source:
Discharge Cause:

Stop Method:

Stop Description:

No Further Action Date:

CA Water Watershed Name:
Dwr Groundwater Subbasin Name:
Disadvantaged Community:
CA Enviroscreen 3 Score:
CA Enviroscreen 4 Score:
Military DOD Site:

Facility Project Subtype:
RWQCB Region:

Site History:

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

RO0003141

37.594091

-121.8889721

Cleanup Program Site

TF

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

Not reported

Not reported

Soil

Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / Lubricating
9

Not reported

NO

Not reported

06/15/2014

06/26/2014

Other Means

Complaint

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

South Bay - Alameda Creek (204.30)

Not reported

Not reported

11-15%

5-10%

No

Not reported

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
A surface spill of oil from a locomotive occurred on the railroad
tracks near the Niles Canyon Railway station and museum. Cleanup of
the surface spill is pending.

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

Alameda County CS:
Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY
Address: 6 KILKARE RD
City,State, Zip: SUNOL, CA 94586-
Status: Pollution Characterization
Record Id: RO0003141
PE: 5502
Facility Status:  Pollution Charaterization
Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CERS:
Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY
Address: 6 KILKARE ROAD
City,State, Zip: SUNOL, CA 94586
Site ID: 235663
CERS ID: T10000006021

CERS Description:

Cleanup Program Site
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NILES CANYON RAILWAY (Continued) S116741936
Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc: Regional Board Caseworker
Entity Name: Regional Water Board - SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 1515 CLAY ST SUITE 1400
Affiliation City: OAKLAND
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: ,
Affiliation Type Desc: Local Agency Caseworker
Entity Name: TAMAMI FRENCH - ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Affiliation City: ALAMEDA
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: 5106391370,
C13 SUNOL DEPOT NILES CANYON RAILWAY RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024845898
South 6 KILKARE RD CAL000399398
<1/8 SUNOL, CA 94586
0.011 mi.
60 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster C
Actual: RCRA Listings:
277 ft. Date Form Received by Agency: 20140731
Focus Map: Handler Name: Sunol Depot Niles Canyon Railway
9 Handler Address: 6 KILKARE RD
Handler City,State,Zip: SUNOL, CA 94586
EPA ID: CAL000399398
Contact Name: DOUG DEBS/HAZMAT MGR
Contact Address: 3469 BRYANT ST

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Type:
Operator Name:
Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

PALO ALTO, CA 94306-3543
650-704-1487

000-000-0000
DOUGDEBS2472@YAHOO.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 515

SUNOL, CA 94586-0515
Pacific Locomotive Assoc Dba Niles
Other

Doug Debs/Hazmat Mgr
Other

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SUNOL DEPOT NILES CANYON RAILWAY (Continued)

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: DOUG DEBS/HAZMAT MGR
Legal Status: Other

Operator

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported
N

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

No

No

No

No

Not reported
20180906
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Not reported

Not reported

3469 BRYANT ST

PALO ALTO, CA 94306-3543
650-704-1487

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: PACIFIC LOCOMOTIVE ASSOC DBA NILES

Legal Status:

Other

1024845898
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Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SUNOL DEPOT NILES CANYON RAILWAY (Continued) 1024845898
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: PO BOX 515
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: SUNOL, CA 94586-0515
Owner/Operator Telephone: 925-447-7358
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20140731
Handler Name: SUNOL DEPOT NILES CANYON RAILWAY
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 62191
NAICS Description: AMBULANCE SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
D14 NILES CANYON QUARRY MINES S117662202
NE 1265 MONTECITO AVENUE N/A
<1/8 ,CA
0.016 mi.
85 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster D
Actual: MINES:
246 ft. Name: NILES CANYON QUARRY
Focus Map: Address: 1265 MONTECITO AVENUE
8 City,State, Zip: CA
Latitude: 37.597778
Longitude: -121.918889
Lead Agency identification code: 1
Lead Agency name: County of Alameda
Year of the operator supplied annual report: 2021
Type of report submitted by operator: 2
Number of acres disturbed by the mine: 0

Status of mining operation:
Status of mine reclamation:
Mine operator:

Operator Address:
Operator City, State, Zip:

CLOSED NO INTENT TO RESUME

RECLAMATION IN PROGRESS
FERRARI

1265 MONTECITO AVENUE, SUITE 200

MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 95762
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NILES CANYON QUARRY (Continued) S117662202
Operator County: Not reported
Mine owner: FERRARI
Owner Address: 1265 MONTECITO AVE.
Owner City, State, Zip: MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94043
Owner County: Not reported
Reclamation plan identification number: Not reported
Primary product produced by the mine: Fill Dirt
Other products produced by the mine: Not reported
Conditional use permit identification number: SMP4 RES 80
Number of acres permitted for mining disturbance: 176
Total amount of funds posted by the mine for reclamation: 178960
Financial Assurance Cost Estimate for reclamation: 3964823.57
X Coordinates: -13571948.642
Y Coordinates: 4522760.1249
15 MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS CORPORATION LUST S105481854
ESE 2225 OLD CANYON ROAD N/A
<1/8 FREMONT, CA
0.017 mi.
91 ft.
Actual: LUST REG 2:
130 ft. Region: 2
Focus Map FaC|I|ty Id: 01-2559
7 Facility Status: Post remedial action monitoring
Case Number: 0234
How Discovered: Tank Closure
Leak Cause: UNK
Leak Source: Tank
Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported
Oversight Program: LUST
Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported
Preliminary Site Assesment Began: Not reported
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: 5/31/2002
D16 KI-LITE PIT & MILL MINES MRDS 1025599541
Sw N/A
<1/8 ALAMEDA (County), CA
0.019 mi.
100 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
Actual: MINES MRDS:
222 ft. Name: KI-LITE PIT & MILL
Focus Map: Address: Not reported
8 Deposit identification Number: 10114341
City,State,Zip: CALIFORNIA
URL: https://mrdata.usgs.gov/mrds/show-mrds.php?dep_id=10114341

MRDS Identification Number:
MAS/MILS Identification Number:
Region:

Country:

Primary Commaodities:
Secondary Commodities:

W023453
0060010158
NA

United States
Clay

Not reported
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Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KI-LITE PIT & MILL (Continued)

Tertiary Commodities:
Operation Type:

Deposit Type:

Production Size:
Development Status:

Ore Minerals or Materials:
Gangue Minerals or Materials:
Other Minerals or Materials:
Ore Body Form:

Workings Type:

Mineral Deposit Model:
Alteration Processes:
Concentration Processes:
Previous Names:

Ore Controls:

Reporter:

Host Rock Unit Name:

Host Rock Type:
Associated Rock Unit Name:
Associated Rock Type Code:
Structural Characteristics:
Tectonic Setting:
References:

First Production Year:
Began Before/After FPY:
Last Production Year:
Ended Before/After LPY:
Year Discovered:

Found Before/After YD:
Production History:
Discovery Information:

1025599541

Not reported
Surface

Not reported
Not reported
Producer
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Western Field Operations Center (WFOC)
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Latitude: 37.59741
Longitude: -121.91933
17 MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS CORP LUST U001596855
WNW 2225 OLD CANYON RD CPS-SLIC N/A
<1/8 FREMONT, CA 94536 HIST UST
0.029 mi. Cortese
153 ft. EMI
NPDES
ot cwas
CERS
Focus Map:
7 LUST:
Name: MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS CORPORATION - UST
Address: 2225 OLD CANYON ROAD
City,State,Zip: FREMONT, CA 94536
Lead Agency: SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0600165351
Global Id: T0600165351
Latitude: 37.591334
Longitude: -121.954407
Status: Open - Verification Monitoring
Status Date: 08/01/2021
Case Worker: KEB
RB Case Number: 01-2559

Local Agency:

ALAMEDA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS CORP (Continued)

File Location:
Local Case Number:
Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

EPA Region:

Coordinate Source:

Cuf Case:

Quantity Released Gallons:
Begin Date:

Leak Reported Date:

How Discovered:

How Discovered Description:
Discharge Source:
Discharge Cause:

Stop Method:

Stop Description:

No Further Action Date:

CA Water Watershed Name:
Dwr Groundwater Subbasin Name:
Disadvantaged Community:
CA Enviroscreen 3 Score:
CA Enviroscreen 4 Score:
Military DOD Site:

Facility Project Subtype:
RWQCB Region:

Site History:

LUST:
Global Id: T0600165351
Contact Type: Local Agency Caseworker

All Files are on GeoTracker or in the Local Agency Database
Not reported
Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)

U001596855

Heating Oil / Fuel Oil, Other Solvent or Non-Petroleum Hydrocarbon

9

Google Map Move
NO

Not reported
09/15/1998
09/15/1998

Tank Closure

CONTAMINATION FOUND FROM TESTING FROM A TANK CLOSURE

Tank

Unknown

Close and Remove Tank

Not reported

Not reported

South Bay - Alameda Creek (204.30)
Not reported

Not reported

26-30%

30-35%

No

Not reported

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

The subject property (Site) is a former clay product operation on
approximately 80 acres of rural land located at the end of Old Niles
Canyon Road in Fremont. The central portion of the Site, comprised of
nearly 6 acres, was the clay production area was dating back to 1907
(California Pressed Brick Company, CPD, began brick production to
meet demand post 1906 earthquake). In 1927, the California Pottery
Company purchased the Property and continued operations, more or less
continuously, until 1960. At some time in its ownership, California

Pottery installed a 1,000&#8208;gallon underground storage tank (UST)
for gasoline at the oil house. The property was bought by Mission

Clay Products (MCP) in 1960 and focused on production of clay sewer
pipe. UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS (USTs) At an undetermined point, MCP
installed a 10,000&#8208;gallon UST for diesel near the oil house
(Figure 2). With the introduction of alternative sewer pipe materials

and the phasing out of clay sewer pipe, the plant gradually lost

market share until it was closed in May 1992. REMOVAL ACTIVITIES The
fuel oil vaults, USTs and oil house were all removed prior to 2000.

The two USTs were removed from the Site in the late 1980s. The
1,000&#8208;gallon gasoline UST was removed in 1987, and the
10,000&#8208;gallon diesel UST was removed in 1989. Haley & Aldrich
acknowledge the assistance of Herb Cartwright, former MCP employee,
in ascertaining the former location of the 10,000&#8208;gallon UST;

this location had not been documented prior to the Updated Data Gap
Investigation Report (Haley & Aldrich 2015a). Both USTs were removed

under the supervision of the Fremont Fire Department (FFD).

The fuel

oil vaults were removed by E.&L.C. Company in November 2000 (AEI
Consultants 2001). At the time of removal, approximately 15,593 tons
of soil impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons were excavated and removed

(AEI Consultants 2001).
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS CORP (Continued)

Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

EILEEN CHEN

ALAMEDA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
43885 SOUTH GRIMMER BLVD.
FREMONT

eileen.chen@acwd.com

Not reported

T0600165351

Regional Board Caseworker - Primary Caseworker
KEVIN BROWN

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400

OAKLAND

kevin.brown@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0600165351
REMEDIATION
12/28/2000
Excavation

T0600165351
ENFORCEMENT
06/25/2014

File review

T0600165351

ENFORCEMENT

05/23/2018

Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other

T0600165351

ENFORCEMENT

11/07/2017

Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other

T0600165351
ENFORCEMENT
02/02/2018
Meeting

T0600165351

ENFORCEMENT

05/22/2018

Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other

T0600165351

ENFORCEMENT

08/11/2017

Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other

T0600165351
RESPONSE

03/13/2017

Other Report / Document

U001596855
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS CORP (Continued) U001596855
Global Id: T0600165351
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 07/02/2018
Action: Correspondence
Global Id: T0600165351
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 08/09/2018
Action: Email Correspondence
Global Id: T0600165351
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 05/29/2018
Action: Removal Action Work Plan - Regulator Responded
Global Id: T0600165351
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 08/15/2016
Action: Soil and Water Investigation Workplan - Addendum - Regulator Responded
Global Id: T0600165351
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 01/29/2015
Action: Meeting
Global Id: T0600165351
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 08/10/2015
Action: Site Investigation Workplan - Regulator Responded
Global Id: T0600165351
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 08/01/2017
Action: Removal Action Work Plan - Regulator Responded
Global Id: T0600165351
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 05/05/2011
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0600165351
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 05/03/2010
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0600165351
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 03/06/2014
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0600165351
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 03/29/2017
Action: Site Visit / Inspection / Sampling
Global Id: T0600165351
Action Type: RESPONSE
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS CORP (Continued) U001596855
Date: 03/13/2017
Action: Other Report / Document
Global Id: T0600165351
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 06/19/2013
Action: Site Investigation Workplan - Regulator Responded
Global Id: T0600165351
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 12/16/2013
Action: Other Workplan - Regulator Responded
Global Id: T0600165351
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 03/19/2014
Action: Soil and Water Investigation Workplan - Regulator Responded
Global Id: T0600165351
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 05/13/2014
Action: Soil and Water Investigation Workplan - Addendum - Regulator Responded
Global Id: T0600165351
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 03/25/2014
Action: Removal Action Work Plan - Regulator Responded
Global Id: T0600165351
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 07/31/2009
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0600165351
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 12/05/2007
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0600165351
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 08/01/2018
Action: Response to Comments
Global Id: T0600165351
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 01/16/2018
Action: Correspondence
Global Id: T0600165351
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 12/08/2005
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0600165351
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 09/05/2013
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS CORP (Continued)

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

CPS-SLIC:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:
Facility Status:
Status Date:
Global Id:

Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Case Number:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Case Type:

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:

File Location:

Potential Media Affected:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

EPA Region:
Coordinate Source:
Cuf Case:

T0600165351
ENFORCEMENT
02/25/2016

Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other

T0600165351
Other
09/15/1998
Leak Discovery

T0600165351
Other
09/15/1998
Leak Reported

T0600165351
Open - Case Begin Date
09/15/1998

T0600165351

Open - Verification Monitoring

05/31/2002
T0600165351

Open - Site Assessment
04/01/2009

T0600165351

Open - Verification Monitoring

08/01/2021

U001596855

MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS - RELEASE TO ALAMEDA CREEK

2225 OLD CANYON ROAD

FREMONT, CA 94536
STATE

Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial Action

01/24/2019
T10000012663

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

Not reported
37.591939990481
-121.956038051243
Cleanup Program Site
KEB

Not reported
01S0795

All Files are on GeoTracker or in the Local Agency Database

Not reported

Lubricating

9

Google Map Move
NO

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH), Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic /
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS CORP (Continued)

Quantity Released Gallons:

Begin Date:

Leak Reported Date:

How Discovered:

How Discovered Description:

Discharge Source:
Discharge Cause:
Stop Method:
Stop Description:

No Further Action Date:

CA Water Watershed Name:

Dwr Groundwater Subbasin Name:
Disadvantaged Community:

CA Enviroscreen 3 Score:

CA Enviroscreen 4 Score:

Military DOD Site:

Facility Project Subtype:

RWQCB Region:
Site History:

Not reported

07/18/2018

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

South Bay - Alameda Creek (204.30)
Not reported

Not reported

26-30%

30-35%

No

Not reported

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

HIST UST:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
File Number:
URL:

Region:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Other Type:
Contact Name:
Telephone:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Total Tanks:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS CORP

2225 OLD CANYON RD

FREMONT, CA 94536

00036141
https://documents.geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/00036141.pdf
STATE

00000006018

Other

MFGR. CLAY SEWER PIP

ALLEN E. GAINER SR.

4157973525

MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS CORPORAT
6533 SO. MAGNOLIA ST/BOX 391
WHITTIER, CA 90608

0002

001

101

Not reported
00001000
PRODUCT
REGULAR
Not reported
Stock Inventor

002

102

Not reported
00010000
PRODUCT
DIESEL

Not reported
Stock Inventor
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS CORP (Continued)

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

CORTESE:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:

Envirostor Id:
Global ID:
Site/Facility Type:
Cleanup Status:
Status Date:

Site Code:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Owner:

Enf Type:

Swat R:

Flag:

Order No:

Waste Discharge System No:
Effective Date:
Region 2:

WID Id:

Solid Waste Id No:
Waste Management Uit Name:
File Name:

EMI:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:
SIC Code:

Air District Name:

U001596855

MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS CORPORATION - UST

2225 OLD CANYON ROAD
FREMONT, CA 94536
CORTESE

Not reported

T0600165351

LUST CLEANUP SITE

OPEN - VERIFICATION MONITORING

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
active

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Active Open

MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS CORPORAT
2225 OLD CANYON RD

FREMONT, CA 94536
1987

1

SF

793

BA

3259

BAY AREA AQMD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported

Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:

Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Year:

County Code:
Air Basin:
Facility ID:

Not reported

o

OrOh~PRFRLO

MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS CORPORAT
2225 OLD CANYON RD

FREMONT, CA 94536
1990

1

SF

793
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS CORP (Continued)

Air District Name:
SIC Code:
Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:

Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

NPDES:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Facility Status:

NPDES Number:

Region:

Agency Number:

Regulatory Measure ID:

Place ID:

Order Number:

WDID:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Discharge Address:

Discharge Name:

Discharge City:

Discharge State:

Discharge Zip:

Status:

Status Date:

Operator Name:

Operator Address:

Operator City:

Operator State:

Operator Zip:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Facility Status:

NPDES Number:
Region:

Agency Number:
Regulatory Measure ID:
Place ID:

Order Number:

WDID:

Regulatory Measure Type:
Program Type:

BA

3259

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

0

OFr OFr oo

MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS QUARRY SOIL REMEDIATION
2225 OLD CANYON ROAD
FREMONT, CA 94536
Active

CAS000002

2

0

499722

Not reported
2009-0009-DWQ

2 01C384005

Enrollee

Construction

Not reported
07/18/2018

Not reported

Not reported

PO Box 2406

BBG KRG Inc

Corona

California

92877

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS QUARRY SOIL REMEDIATION
2225 OLD CANYON ROAD
FREMONT, CA 94536

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2 01C384005

Construction

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS CORP (Continued) U001596855

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Address:
Discharge Name:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Status:

Status Date:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:

CIWQS:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Agency:

Agency Address:
Place/Project Type:
SIC/NAICS:
Region:

Program:

Regulatory Measure Status:

Regulatory Measure Type:
Order Number:

WDID:

NPDES Number:
Adoption Date:
Effective Date:
Termination Date:
Expiration/Review Date:
Design Flow:
Major/Minor:
Complexity:

TTWQ:

Enforcement Actions within 5 years:

Violations within 5 years:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Agency:

Agency Address:
Place/Project Type:
SIC/NAICS:
Region:

Program:

Regulatory Measure Status:

Regulatory Measure Type:
Order Number:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Active
07/18/2018
BBG KRG Inc
PO Box 2406
Corona
California
92877

MISSION CLAY QUARRY DEMOLITION
2225 OLD CANYON RD
FREMONT, CA 94536
BBG KRG Inc

PO Box 2406, Corona, CA 92877
Construction - Industrial
Not reported

2

CONSTW

Terminated

Storm water construction
2009-0009-DWQ

2 01C367803
CAS000002

Not reported

09/25/2013

05/20/2014

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0

0

37.58839

-121.95789

MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS QUARRY SOIL REMEDIATION
2225 OLD CANYON ROAD
FREMONT, CA 94536

BBG KRG Inc

PO Box 2406, Corona, CA 92877
Construction - Other: Soil Remediation
Not reported

2

CONSTW

Active

Storm water construction
2009-0009-DWQ

TC07378454.10r Page 72



Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS CORP (Continued) U001596855
WDID: 2 01C384005
NPDES Number: CAS000002
Adoption Date: Not reported
Effective Date: 07/18/2018
Termination Date: Not reported
Expiration/Review Date: Not reported
Design Flow: Not reported
Major/Minor: Not reported
Complexity: Not reported
TTWQ: Not reported
Enforcement Actions within 5 years: 0
Violations within 5 years: 0
Latitude: 37.58826
Longitude: -121.95773
CERS:
Name: MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS CORPORATION - UST
Address: 2225 OLD CANYON ROAD
City,State, Zip: FREMONT, CA 94536
Site ID: 249070
CERS ID: T0600165351
CERS Description: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site
Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc: Regional Board Caseworker
Entity Name: KEVIN BROWN - SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
Affiliation City: OAKLAND
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported

Affiliation Phone: )

Affiliation Type Desc: Local Agency Caseworker

Entity Name: EILEEN CHEN - ALAMEDA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
Entity Title: Not reported

Affiliation Address: 43885 SOUTH GRIMMER BLVD.

Affiliation City: FREMONT

Affiliation State: CA

Affiliation Country: Not reported

Affiliation Zip: Not reported

Affiliation Phone: ,

Name: MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS QUARRY SOIL REMEDIATION

Address: 2225 OLD CANYON ROAD

City, State, Zip: FREMONT, CA 94536

Site ID: 537088

CERS ID: 865607

CERS Description: Construction Storm Water
Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc: Owner/Operator

Entity Name: BBG KRG Inc

Entity Title: Operator

Affiliation Address: PO Box 2406

Affiliation City: Corona
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS CORP (Continued) U001596855
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: 92877
Affiliation Phone: ,
Name: MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS - RELEASE TO ALAMEDA CREEK
Address: 2225 OLD CANYON ROAD
City,State, Zip: FREMONT, CA 94536
Site ID: 514036
CERS ID: T10000012663
CERS Description: Cleanup Program Site
Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc: Regional Board Caseworker
Entity Name: KEVIN BROWN - SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
Affiliation City: OAKLAND
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: ,
18 SUNOL COMMUNICATION CENTE HIST CORTESE S101439382
North 3700 PALOMARES N/A
<1/8 SUNOL, CA
0.031 mi.
165 ft.
Actual: HIST CORTESE:
118 ft. edr_fname: SUNOL COMMUNICATION CENTE
Focus Map: edl’_faddl: 3700 PALOMARES
7 City,State, Zip: SUNOL, CA
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 01-1439
19 SU ORO CO US MINES 1011189381
NE N/A
<1/8 MINERAL (County), NV
0.040 mi.
2009 ft.
Actual: US MINES:
286 ft. Sic Code(s): 104100
Focus Map: Sic COde(S): 000000
8 Sic Code(s): 000000
Sic Code(s): 000000
Sic Code(s): 000000
Sic Code(s): 000000
Mine ID: 2601840
Entity Name: PANACEA MINE
Company: SU ORO CO
Status: Permanently Abandoned
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SU ORO CO (Continued) 1011189381
Status Date: 19830628
Operation Class: 2
Number of Shops: 0
Number of Plants: 0
Latitude Degree: 00
Longitude Degree: 000
Latitude Minute: 00
Latitude Seconds: 00
Longitude Minutes: 00
Longitude Seconds: 00
Number of Pits: 000
E20 NILES CANYON MOBIL EDR Hist Auto 1021859694
SSE 711 OLD CANYON RD N/A
<1/8 FREMONT, CA 94536
0.051 mi.
270 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
Actual: EDR Hist Auto
82 ft.
Focus Map: Year: Name: Type:
7 1991 NILES CANYON MOBIL Gasoline Service Stations
1992 NILES CANYON MOBIL Gasoline Service Stations
1993 NILES CANYON MOBIL Gasoline Service Stations
1994 NILES CANYON MOBIL Gasoline Service Stations
1995 NILES CANYON MOBIL Gasoline Service Stations
E21 LAURENE GALE RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024766318
SSE 711 OLD CANYON #69 CAC002986187
<1/8 FREMONT, CA 94536
0.051 mi.
270 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster E
Actual: RCRA Listings:
82 ft. Date Form Received by Agency: 20181023
Focus Map: Handler Name: Laurene Gale
7 Handler Address: 711 OLD CANYON #69
Handler City,State,Zip: FREMONT, CA 94536
EPA ID: CAC002986187
Contact Name: LAURENE GALE
Contact Address: 711 OLD CANYON #69

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:

FREMONT, CA 94536
510-386-0036

Not reported
JOHN@JWHARS.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

711 OLD CANYON #69
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

LAURENE GALE (Continued)

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
Subject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

FREMONT, CA 94536
Laurene Gale
Other

Laurene Gale
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported

N

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

No

No

No

No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: LAURENE GALE
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Not reported
20181120
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Operator

Other

Not reported

Not reported

711 OLD CANYON #69
FREMONT, CA 94536
510-386-0036

Not reported

1024766318
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LAURENE GALE (Continued) 1024766318
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: LAURENE GALE
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 711 OLD CANYON #69
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: FREMONT, CA 94536
Owner/Operator Telephone: 510-386-0036
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20181023
Handler Name: LAURENE GALE
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
22 MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS QUARRY MINES S117661583
ESE P.O. BOX 549 N/A
<1/8 ,CA
0.062 mi.
325 ft.
Actual: MINES:
142 ft. Name: MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS QUARRY
Focus Map: Address: P.O. BOX 549
7 City,State, Zip: CA
Latitude: 37.591111
Longitude: -121.954722
Lead Agency identification code: 1.05
Lead Agency name: City of Fremont
Year of the operator supplied annual report: 2021
Type of report submitted by operator: 2
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS QUARRY (Continued) S117661583
Number of acres disturbed by the mine: 0
Status of mining operation: CLOSED NO INTENT TO RESUME
Status of mine reclamation: RECLAMATION IN PROGRESS
Mine operator: MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS
Operator Address: P.O. BOX 549
Operator City, State, Zip: CORONA, CA 92879-0549
Operator County: Not reported
Mine owner: MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS
Owner Address: P.O. BOX 549
Owner City, State, Zip: CORONA, CA 92879-0549
Owner County: Not reported
Reclamation plan identification number: SS91-6
Primary product produced by the mine: Clay
Other products produced by the mine: Not reported
Conditional use permit identification number: SS91-6
Number of acres permitted for mining disturbance: 85
Total amount of funds posted by the mine for reclamation: 406974.08
Financial Assurance Cost Estimate for reclamation: 40489.42
X Coordinates: -13575937.553
Y Coordinates: 4521823.4578
23 LOUTHAN PROPERTY LUST S101306790
ESE 11930 MAIN ST Cortese N/A
<1/8 SUNOL, CA 94586 HIST CORTESE
0.062 mi. CERS
326 ft.
Actual: LUST REG 2:
267 ft. Region: 2
Focus Map FaC|I|ty Id: 01-0925
9 Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 01-0925

Tank Closure
Structure Failure

How Discovered:
Leak Cause:

Leak Source: Tank
Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported
Oversight Program: LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:

Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

LUST:
Name: LOUTHAN PROPERTY
Address: 11930 MAIN ST

City,State, Zip:
Lead Agency:

SUNOL, CA 94586

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site

Geo Track:

Global Id: T0600100850

Latitude: 37.593851

Longitude: -121.887807

Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 08/22/1996

Case Worker: uuu

TCO07378454.10r Page 78

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0600100850



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOUTHAN PROPERTY (Continued) S101306790
RB Case Number: 01-0925

Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:
Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

EPA Region:

Coordinate Source:

Cuf Case:

Quantity Released Gallons:
Begin Date:

Leak Reported Date:

How Discovered:

How Discovered Description:
Discharge Source:
Discharge Cause:

Stop Method:

Stop Description:

No Further Action Date:

CA Water Watershed Name:
Dwr Groundwater Subbasin Name:
Disadvantaged Community:
CA Enviroscreen 3 Score:
CA Enviroscreen 4 Score:
Military DOD Site:

Facility Project Subtype:
RWQCB Region:

LUST:

Site History: Not reported
Global Id: T0600100850
Contact Type: Regional Board Caseworker - Primary Caseworker

Contact Name:
Organization Name:

LUST:

LUST:

Address: 1515 CLAY ST SUITE 1400
City: OAKLAND
Email: Not reported
Phone Number: Not reported
Global Id: T0600100850
Action Type: Other

Date: 02/25/1988
Action: Leak Discovery
Global Id: T0600100850
Action Type: Other

Date: 02/25/1988
Action: Leak Stopped
Global Id: T0600100850
Action Type: Other

Date: 02/25/1988
Action: Leak Reported
Global Id: T0600100850

Not reported

Not reported
01-0925

Under Investigation
Gasoline

9

Google Geocode
NO

Not reported
02/25/1988
02/25/1988

Tank Closure

Not reported

Tank

Physc / Mech Damage
Not reported

Not reported
08/22/1996

South Bay - Alameda Creek (204.30)

Sunol Valley (2-011)
Not reported
11-15%

5-10%

No

Not reported

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

Regional Water Board
SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOUTHAN PROPERTY (Continued) S101306790

Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

CORTESE:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:
Envirostor Id:
Global ID:
Site/Facility Type:
Cleanup Status:
Status Date:
Site Code:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Owner:

Enf Type:

Swat R:

Flag:

Order No:

Waste Discharge System No:

Effective Date:
Region 2:

WID Id:

Solid Waste Id No:

Waste Management Uit Name:

File Name:

HIST CORTESE:

edr_fname:
edr_faddl:
City, State, Zip:
Region:

Facility County Code:

Reg By:
Reg Id:

CERS:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:

CERS ID:

CERS Description:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:

Open - Case Begin Date
02/25/1988

T0600100850

Completed - Case Closed
08/22/1996

LOUTHAN PROPERTY

11930 MAIN ST
SUNOL, CA 94586
CORTESE

Not reported
T0600100850

LUST CLEANUP SITE

COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
active

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Active Open

LOUTHAN PROPERTY
11930 MAIN

SUNOL, CA
CORTESE

1

LTNKA
01-0925

LOUTHAN PROPERTY

11930 MAIN ST
SUNOL, CA 94586
202798
T0600100850

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site

Regional Board Caseworker

Regional Water Board - SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

Not reported

1515 CLAY ST SUITE 1400
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOUTHAN PROPERTY (Continued) S101306790
Affiliation City: OAKLAND
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: ,
24 SUNOL RADIOGRAPHIC INSPECTION RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000985079
North 11973 FOOTHILL RD FINDS CARO000001891
<1/8 SUNOL, CA 94586 ECHO
0.066 mi. HAZNET
348 ft. HWTS
Actual: RCRA Listings:
294 ft. Date Form Received by Agency: 19970714
Focus Map: Handler Name: Sunol Radiographic Inspection
9 Handler Address: 11973 FOOTHILL RD
Handler City,State,Zip: SUNOL, CA 94586-0208
EPA ID: CAR000001891
Contact Name: JOE KNOBLAUCH
Contact Address: 11973 FOOTHILL RD

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

SUNOL, CA 94586-0208
510-553-1325

Not reported

Not reported

Contact Title: Not reported

EPA Region: 09

Land Type: Private

Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
Non-Notifier: Not reported

Biennial Report Cycle: Not reported
Accessibility: Not reported

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1972 DAVIS ST

SAN LEANDRO, CA 94577-1209
Bud Hall

Owner Type: Private
Operator Name: Not reported
Operator Type: Not reported
Short-Term Generator Activity: No

Importer Activity: No

Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No

Transfer Facility Activity: No

Recycler Activity with Storage: No

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Control: No

Off-Site Waste Receipt: No
Universal Waste Indicator: No
Universal Waste Destination Facility: No

Federal Universal Waste: No

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Not reported
NN
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SUNOL RADIOGRAPHIC INSPECTION (Continued)

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No
No
No
No NCAPS ranking
No
No
N/A
N/A
No
No
No
No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: BUD HALL
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Codes:

Not reported
20020627
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

Owner

Private

Not reported

Not reported

11973 FOOTHILL RD
SUNOL, CA 94586-0208
510-724-1152

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19970714

SUNOL RADIOGRAPHIC INSPECTION

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

1000985079
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SUNOL RADIOGRAPHIC INSPECTION (Continued) 1000985079

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

No Violations Found

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

No Evaluations Found

110002905410

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

ECHO:

Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

HAZNET:

Name:

Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

1000985079

110002905410
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002905410
SUNOL RADIOGRAPHIC INSPECTION

11973 FOOTHILL RD

SUNOL, CA 94586

SUNOL RADIOGRAPHIC INSPECTION
11973 FOOTHILL RD

Not reported

SUNOL, CA 945860000

BUD HALL

5107241152

Not reported

1972 DAVIS ST

1997

CAR000001891

CA0000084517

541 - Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste
HO1 - Transfer Station

0.2502

1996

CAR000001891

CA0000084517

541 - Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste
HO1 - Transfer Station

0.3753

1995
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SUNOL RADIOGRAPHIC INSPECTION (Continued)

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:

CAR000001891

CAD070148432

541 - Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste
RO1 - Recycler

0.6255

1997
CAR000001891

19970117
5/30/1997 0:00:00
19970124
96659092
1LD984908202
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
CA0000084517
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
Not reported

HO1 - Transfer Station
0.1251

30

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19970117
5/30/1997 0:00:00
19970124
96659092
1LD984908202
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
CA0000084517
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
D011

HO1 - Transfer Station
0.1251

30

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SUNOL RADIOGRAPHIC INSPECTION (Continued)

Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:

Not reported

1996
CAR000001891

19960605
5/20/1997 0:00:00
19960610
96133277
1LD984908202
Not reported
1LD984908202
Not reported
CA0000084517
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
D011

HO1 - Transfer Station
0.3753

90

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1995
CAR000001891

19951110
7/26/1996 0:00:00
19951114
95633205
1LD984908202
Not reported
1LD984908202
Not reported
CAD070148432
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
D011

RO1 - Recycler
0.2502

60

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SUNOL RADIOGRAPHIC INSPECTION (Continued)

Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

HWTS:

Name:
Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:
Inactive Date:

Not reported

19950817
4/2/1996 0:00:00
19950821
95633346
1LD984908202
Not reported
1LD984908202
Not reported
CAD070148432
Not reported
CAD070148432
Not reported
541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
D011

RO1 - Recycler
0.2502

60

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19950530
4/2/1996 0:00:00
19950606
95513824
1LD984908202
Not reported
1LD984908202
Not reported
CAD070148432
Not reported
CAD070148432
Not reported
541 - Photochemicals / photo processing waste
D011

RO1 - Recycler
0.1251

30

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SUNOL RADIOGRAPHIC INSPECTION
11973 FOOTHILL RD

Not reported

SUNOL, CA 94586

CAR000001891

06/30/1997

1000985079
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SUNOL RADIOGRAPHIC INSPECTION (Continued) 1000985079
Create Date: 12/08/1995

Last Act Date:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City,State,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Address 2:
City,State, Zip:

Not reported

Not reported

1972 DAVIS ST

Not reported

SAN LEANDRO, CA 945770000
BUD HALL/JOSEPH KNOBLAUCH
11973 FOOTHILL RD

Not reported

SUNOL, CA 945860000

BUD HALL

11973 FOOTHILL RD/OUT OF BUSINESS
Not reported

SUNOL, CA 945860000

Facility Status: Inactive
Facility Type: PERMANENT
Category: FEDERAL
Latitude: 37.59413
Longitude: -121.890939
25 MODERN ALLOYS INC HISTUST 1000216512
SE 2415 OLD CANYON RD N/A
<1/8 SAN RAMON, CA 94583
0.077 mi.
404 ft.
Actual: HIST UST:
152 ft. Name: MODERN ALLOYS INC
Focus Map: Address: 2415 OLD CANYON RD
7 City,State, Zip: SAN RAMON, CA 94583
File Number: 00022cf3
URL: https://documents.geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/00022cf3.pdf
Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000001525
Facility Type: Other
Other Type: CONSTRUCTION
Contact Name: M. BUMGARNER
Telephone: 4158370294

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Total Tanks:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

MODERN ALLOYS, INC.

2415 OLD CROW CANYON RD
SAN RAMON, CA 94583

0002

001

1

1970
00000550
PRODUCT
UNLEADED
Not reported
None

002

2

1980
00005000
PRODUCT
REGULAR
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MODERN ALLOYS INC (Continued) 1000216512
Container Construction Thickness: Not reported
Leak Detection: None
Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:
26 DRT GRADING & PAVING INC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1025867699
SE 11896 MAIN ST CAL000329164
<1/8 SUNOL, CA 94586
0.088 mi.
466 ft.
Actual: RCRA Listings:
261 ft. Date Form Received by Agency: 20191008
Focus Map: Handler Name: Drt Grading & Paving Inc
9 Handler Address: 11896 MAIN ST
Handler City,State,Zip: SUNOL, CA 94586
EPA ID: CAL000329164
Contact Name: STEVEN STAUFFER
Contact Address: PO BOX 429

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:
Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

SUNOL, CA 94586-0429
925-580-1015
925-862-9930
TERRY@DRTGRADING-PAVING.COM
Not reported

09

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 429

SUNOL, CA 94586-0429
Drt Grading & Paving Inc
Other

David Lovett & Russ J Scheibley
Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

N

Not reported

Not on the Baseline

Not on the Baseline
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

DRT GRADING & PAVING INC (Continued)

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

No
No
No
No NCAPS ranking
No
No
N/A
N/A
No
No
No
No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Not reported
20191017
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: DRT GRADING & PAVING INC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Other

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 429

SUNOL, CA 94586-0429
925-862-9900

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: DAVID LOVETT & RUSS J SCHEIBLEY

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:

Private

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 429

SUNOL, CA 94586-0429
925-862-9900

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20191008

DRT GRADING & PAVING INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

1025867699
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DRT GRADING & PAVING INC (Continued) 1025867699
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: No
Electronic Manifest Broker: No
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 811111
NAICS Description: GENERAL AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
27 NILES QUARRY MINES MRDS 1025756085
WNW N/A
<1/8 ALAMEDA (County), CA
0.118 mi.
621 ft.
Actual: MINES MRDS:
269 ft. Name: NILES QUARRY
Focus Map: Address: Not reported
7 Deposit identification Number: 10284076
City,State, Zip: CALIFORNIA
URL: https://mrdata.usgs.gov/mrds/show-mrds.php?dep_id=10284076
MRDS Identification Number: Not reported
MAS/MILS Identification Number: 0060010077
Region: NA
Country: United States

Primary Commaodities:
Secondary Commodities:
Tertiary Commodities:
Operation Type:

Deposit Type:

Production Size:
Development Status:

Ore Minerals or Materials:
Gangue Minerals or Materials:
Other Minerals or Materials:
Ore Body Form:

Workings Type:

Mineral Deposit Model:
Alteration Processes:
Concentration Processes:
Previous Names:

Ore Controls:

Reporter:

Host Rock Unit Name:

Host Rock Type:

Associated Rock Unit Name:
Associated Rock Type Code:
Structural Characteristics:

Stone, Crushed/Broken
Not reported
Not reported
Surface

Not reported
Not reported
Producer
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Lowe, Nathan T.
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NILES QUARRY (Continued)

Tectonic Setting:
References:

First Production Year:
Began Before/After FPY:
Last Production Year:
Ended Before/After LPY:
Year Discovered:

Found Before/After YD:
Production History:
Discovery Information:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
37.59181
-121.95794

Type:

Gasoline Service Stations
Gasoline Service Stations
Gasoline Service Stations
Gasoline Service Stations
Gasoline Service Stations
Gasoline Service Stations
Gasoline Service Stations
Gasoline Service Stations
Gasoline Service Stations
Gasoline Service Stations
Gasoline Service Stations

Latitude:
Longitude:

F28 WHITE DALE & ALICE

ESE 11842 MAIN ST

<1/8 SUNOL, CA 94586

0.124 mi.

657 ft. Site 1 of 4in cluster F

Actual: EDR Hist Auto

261 ft.

Focus Map: Year. Name:

10 1971 WHITE DALE & ALICE
1972 WHITE DALE & ALICE
1973 WHITE DALE & ALICE
1974 WHITE DALE & ALICE
1976 WHITE DALE & ALICE
1977 WHITE DALE & ALICE
1978 WHITE DALE & ALICE
1979 WHITE DALE & ALICE
1980 WHITE DALE & ALICE
1982 WHITE DALE & ALICE
1983 WHITE DALE & ALICE

29 KIT-LITE MINE AND MILL

NNE

1/8-1/4 ALAMEDA (County), CA

0.130 mi.

689 ft.

Actual: MINES MRDS:

344 ft. Name:

Focus Map: Address:

3 Deposit identification Number:
City, State, Zip:
URL:
MRDS Identification Number:
MAS/MILS Identification Number:
Region:
Country:

Primary Commodities:
Secondary Commodities:

Tertiary

Commodities:

Operation Type:

Deposit

Type:

Production Size:

KIT-LITE MINE AND MILL

Not reported
10211611

CALIFORNIA
https://mrdata.usgs.gov/mrds/show-mrds.php?dep_id=10211611

Not reported
0060010115
NA

United State
Clay

Not reported
Not reported
Surface

Not reported
Not reported

S

1025756085

EDR Hist Auto 1021698834

N/A

MINES MRDS 1025689265

N/A
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Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KIT-LITE MINE AND MILL (Continued)

Development Status:

Ore Minerals or Materials:
Gangue Minerals or Materials:
Other Minerals or Materials:
Ore Body Form:

Workings Type:

Mineral Deposit Model:
Alteration Processes:
Concentration Processes:
Previous Names:

Ore Controls:

Reporter:

Host Rock Unit Name:

Host Rock Type:

Associated Rock Unit Name:
Associated Rock Type Code:
Structural Characteristics:
Tectonic Setting:
References:

First Production Year:
Began Before/After FPY:
Last Production Year:
Ended Before/After LPY:
Year Discovered:

Found Before/After YD:
Production History:
Discovery Information:

1025689265

Past Producer
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Western Field Operations Center (WFOC)
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Latitude: 37.60101
Longitude: -121.92273
30 LISA & STEVE KETCHUM RCRA NonGen /NLR 1025839666
SE 1258 FILTON COURT CACO003019266
1/8-1/4 FREMONT, CA 94536
0.133 mi.
702 ft.
Actual: RCRA Listings:
237 ft. Date Form Received by Agency: 20190611
Focus Map: Handler Name: Lisa & Steve Ketchum
7 Handler Address: 1258 FILTON COURT
Handler City,State,Zip: FREMONT, CA 94536
EPA ID: CAC003019266
Contact Name: LISA & STEVE KETCHUM
Contact Address: 1258 FILTON COURT

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

FREMONT, CA 94536
510-396-4777

Not reported
CHERILYNIBARRA@ALLIANCE-ENVIRO.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported
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Direction
Distance
Elevation
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EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

LISA & STEVE KETCHUM (Continued)

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

1258 FILTON COURT
FREMONT, CA 94536
Lisa & Steve Ketchum
Other

Lisa & Steve Ketchum
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported

N

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline: No
Subject to Corrective Action Universe: No
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe: No
Corrective Action Priority Ranking: No NCAPS ranking
Environmental Control Indicator: No
Institutional Control Indicator: No
Human Exposure Controls Indicator: N/A
Groundwater Controls Indicator: N/A
Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe: ~ No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Owner/Operator Name: LISA & STEVE KETCHUM
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:

Owner/Operator Address:

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:

Owner/Operator Telephone:

Not reported
20190627
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Owner

Other

Not reported

Not reported

1258 FILTON COURT
FREMONT, CA 94536
510-396-1129

1025839666
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LISA & STEVE KETCHUM (Continued) 1025839666
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: LISA & STEVE KETCHUM
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 1258 FILTON COURT
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: FREMONT, CA 94536
Owner/Operator Telephone: 510-396-4777
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20190611
Handler Name: LISA & STEVE KETCHUM
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 56299
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
F31 AT&T CALIFORNINA - PE030 HAZMAT S121784007
East 11823 MAIN ST CERS N/A
1/8-1/4 SUNOL, CA 94586
0.136 mi.
718 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster F
Actual: LOS ANGELES HM:
261 ft. Name: AT&T CALIFORNINA - PE030
Focus Map: Address: 11823 MAIN ST
10 City,State, Zip: SUNOL, CA 94586
Facility ID: FA0040416
Last Run Date: 11/01/2022
Status: INACTIVE
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Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

AT&T CALIFORNINA - PE030 (Continued)

CERS:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:

CERS ID:

CERS Description:

Evaluation:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

AT&T CALIFORNINA - PE0O30
11823 MAIN ST

SUNOL, CA 94586

432581

10189397

Chemical Storage Facilities

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
12-12-2013
No
Routine done by local agency
Not reported
Alameda County Environmental Health
HMRRP
CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

04-09-2019

No

Routine done by local agency
Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health (ACDEH) inspector arrived
on-site at AT&T CALIFORNIA - PEO30 located at 11823 Main St. Sunol, CA
94586 to conduct a routine inspection of the Hazardous Materials
Business Plan (HMBP) program and to confirm compliance in applicable
Health and Safety Code, Div. 20 Chp. 6.95. ACDEH met with Mr. Gary
Chimienti the facility’s environmental health manager who granted
consent and assisted ACDEH with this inspection. Facility/Site
Description: - AT&T operates as a telecommunication company and this
location is one of the company’s cell towers. - The facility has a
valid ACDEH operating permit. The permit is valid from 09/02/2018 -
09/01/2019. - Training records for three years were available for
review during this inspection. - This location is owned by AT&T. -
This cell tower stores lead-acid batteries and 293-gallon of Diesel
fuel. The diesel fuel is used for the backup generator. - O...
[TRUNCATED: Refer to full Inspection Report]

Alameda County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

10-11-2022

No

Routine done by local agency
Routine triennial hazardous materials business plan (HMBP) inspection.
Met with manager Valerie Ingraham. Consent to inspect facility given
by manager. Facility is an AT&T telecoms site. Materials are for
backup power. Materials on site are: batteries, diesel. Next complete
annual HMBP re-certification is due to CERS on or before 02/14/23. A
complete CERS HMBP certification consists of Facility, Inventory, and
Plans. Signatures not collected due to COVID protocols.

Alameda County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
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Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AT&T CALIFORNINA - PE0O30 (Continued) S121784007
Eval Date: 12-16-2016
Violations Found: No
Eval Type: Routine done by local agency
Eval Notes: Routine Hazardous Materials Business Plan (HMBP) inspection for AT&T
California located at 11823 Main St. Sunol. Permission to perform the
inspection was granted by Gary Chimienti, Environmental Site Manager.
The business activities page has the Hazardous Waste Generator box
checked, however no waste is recorded as generated in the last three
years and there is no on-going waste generation at the site. EPA ID
number CAT080020373 is inactive. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Determine if the
site is an active hazardous waste generator. If it is not, correct the
business activities page. If it is active, reactivate the EPA ID
number and ensure all hazardous waste is properly handled. Complete
and send a notice of your determination to the ACDEH inspector by
1/14/2017.
Eval Division: Alameda County Environmental Health
Eval Program: HMRRP
Eval Source: CERS,
Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc: CUPA District
Entity Name: Alameda County Env Health
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 1131 Harbor Parkway, Suite 240
Affiliation City: Alameda
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: 94502-6577

Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:

(510) 567-6700,

Legal Owner

Pacific Bell Telephone Company dba AT&T California
Not reported

308 S. Akard St., 17th Floor

Dallas

X

United States

75202

(214) 464-1712,

Parent Corporation

Pacific Bell Telephone Company dba AT&T California
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

308 S. Akard St., 17th Floor
Dallas

X

Not reported
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AT&T CALIFORNINA - PE0O30 (Continued) S121784007
Affiliation Zip: 75202
Affiliation Phone: ,
Affiliation Type Desc: Operator

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

AT&T California
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
(800) 566-9347,

Document Preparer

Peter Burnell, Sigma Consultants, Inc.
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Environmental Contact

AT&T EH&S Hotline - Option #1
Not reported

308 S. Akard St., 17th Floor
Dallas

TX

Not reported

75202

Identification Signer
Jeremy McGrue

National EPCRA Manager
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

32 LYNNETTE MCDONALD

NNE 11911 FOOTHILL RD

1/8-1/4 SUNOL, CA 94586

0.150 mi.

792 ft.

Actual: RCRA Listings:

331 ft. Date Form Received by Agency:

Focus Map: Handler Name:

9 Handler Address:
Handler City,State,Zip:
EPA ID:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:

RCRA NonGen / NLR

20200612

Lynnette Mcdonald
11911 FOOTHILL RD
SUNOL, CA 94586
CAC003070582
LYNNETTE MCDONALD
22785 S UNION RD
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

LYNNETTE MCDONALD (Continued) 1026465346

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
Subject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:
Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:
Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

MANTECA, CA 95337
510-798-6407

Not reported
LYNNETTE.F.MCDONALD@GMAIL.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

22785 S UNION RD
MANTECA, CA 95337
Lynnette Mcdonald
Other

Lynnette Mcdonald
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

N

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

No

No

No

No

Not reported
20200710

No

No

No

No
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LYNNETTE MCDONALD (Continued) 1026465346

Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: LYNNETTE MCDONALD
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: LYNNETTE MCDONALD
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: LYNNETTE MCDONALD
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code: 56299

NAICS Description:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

No
No
No

Owner

Other

Not reported

Not reported

11911 FOOTHILL RD
SUNOL, CA 94586
510-798-6407

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Other

Not reported

Not reported

22785 S UNION RD
MANTECA, CA 95337
510-798-6407

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20200612

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
33 MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS - SCP CPS-SLIC S121476045
SE 2225 NILES CANYON RD N/A
1/8-1/4 FREMONT, CA
0.157 mi.
831 ft.
Actual: CPS-SLIC:
138 ft. Name: MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS - SCP
Focus Map: Address: 2225 NILES CANYON RD
7 City,State, Zip: FREMONT, CA

Region: STATE

Facility Status: Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial Action

Status Date: 03/06/2018

Global Id: T10000011370

Lead Agency: SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

Lead Agency Case Number: Not reported

Latitude: 37.59113

Longitude: -121.95454

Case Type: Cleanup Program Site

Case Worker: KEB

Local Agency: Not reported

RB Case Number: 01S0795

File Location:
Potential Media Affected:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

EPA Region:

Coordinate Source:

Cuf Case:

Quantity Released Gallons:
Begin Date:

Leak Reported Date:

How Discovered:

How Discovered Description:
Discharge Source:
Discharge Cause:

Stop Method:

Stop Description:

No Further Action Date:

CA Water Watershed Name:

Dwr Groundwater Subbasin Name:

Disadvantaged Community:
CA Enviroscreen 3 Score:
CA Enviroscreen 4 Score:
Military DOD Site:

Facility Project Subtype:
RWQCB Region:

Site History:

All Files are on GeoTracker or in the Local Agency Database
Aquifer used for drinking water supply, Soil, Surface water

Crude Oil, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)

9

Not reported

NO

Not reported

03/06/2016

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Other

Other, Spill, Unknown

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

South Bay - Alameda Creek (204.30)

Not reported

Not reported

26-30%

30-35%

No

Not reported

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

The Site is located in Fremont, California at the end of Old Canyon
Road and occupies approximately 80 acres of a northwest facing slope
of Niles Canyon. The central portion of the Site, comprised of
approximately 6 acres, was formerly a clay product manufacturing
facility and clay mine. Manufacturing began around 1907, when the
California Pressed Brick Company (CPB) constructed a brick
manufacturing plant and clay mine on ]Site to take advantage of the
high demand for brick following the 1906 earthquake. The plant and
attendant facilities were concentrated on the relatively level

plateau at the center of the Site, shown as the cleared area in the
center of Figure 2. Although not detailed in the local histories,
mining presumably began at the same time and was focused on the slope
east of the plant. At about the same time, CPB constructed two fuel
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS - SCP (Continued) S121476045

F34

ESE
1/8-1/4
0.159 mi.
840 ft.

Actual:
256 ft.

Focus Map:
10

oil vaults north of the factory building. The lateral dimensions of

the vaults were 22 feet (ft) by 10 ft and 22 ft by 20 ft; both vaults

were 9 ft deep. CPB expanded through 1910, when it was producing
100,000 bricks a day. However, by 1917, CPB had collapsed and the
property was purchased at public auction and then leased to the Terra
Cotta Pipe Company until 1923, when it was sold to Terra Cotta. In
1927, the California Pottery Company purchased the Property and
continued operations, more or less continuously, until 1960. At some
time in its ownership, California Pottery installed a 1,000 Jgallon
underground storage tank (UST) for gasoline at the oil house. The
property was bought by Mission Clay Products (MCP) in 1960 and
focused on production of clay sewer pipe. At an undetermined point,
MCP installed a 10,000 ]gallon UST for diesel near the oil house.

With the introduction of alternative sewer pipe materials and the
phasing out of clay sewer pipe, the plant gradually lost market share
until it was closed in May 1992. The fuel oil vaults, USTs and oil
house were all removed prior to 2000. The two USTs were removed from
the Site in the late 1980s. The 1,000 Jgallon gasoline UST was
removed in 1987, and the 10,000 ]gallon diesel UST was removed in
1989. Haley & Aldrich acknowledge the assistance of Herb Cartwright,
former MCP employee, in ascertaining the former location of the
10,000 Jgallon UST; this location had not been documented prior to
the Updated Data Gap Investigation Report. Both USTs were removed
under the supervision of the City of Fremont Fire Department. The
fuel oil vaults were removed by E.&L.C. Company in November 2000. At
the time of removal, approximately 15,593 tons of soil impacted by
petroleum hydrocarbons were excavated and removed.

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION CERS HAZ WASTE  S124454468

11772 MAIN STREET
SUNOL, CA 94586

Site 3of 4in cluster F

CERS HAZ WASTE:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:
CERS ID:

CERS Description:

EMI N/A
CERS
HWTS

SFPUC SUNOL FIRE PUMP STATION
11772 MAIN ST

SUNOL, CA 94586

559100

10809268

Hazardous Waste Generator

EMI:
Name: SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Address: 11772 MAIN STREET
City,State, Zip: SUNOL, CA 94586
Year: 2017
County Code: 1
Air Basin: SF
Facility ID: 23530
Air District Name: BA
SIC Code: 9229
Air District Name: BAY AREA AQMD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION (Continued) S124454468

6.3053e-005
5.53920605e-005
0.000380793

Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:

NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr: 0.00135994
SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr: 2.11e-006
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr: 5.6994e-005

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:5.4715e-005

CERS:
Name: SFPUC SUNOL FIRE PUMP STATION
Address: 11772 MAIN ST
City,State, Zip: SUNOL, CA 94586
Site ID: 559100
CERS ID: 10809268

CERS Description:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Chemical Storage Facilities

Identification Signer

Entity Name: Justin Sibbring

Entity Title: Chief Stationary Engineer
Affiliation Address: Not reported

Affiliation City: Not reported

Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Legal Owner

Entity Name: San Francisco Public Utilities Commission
Entity Title: Not reported

Affiliation Address: 1000 El Camino Real

Affiliation City: Millbrae

Affiliation State: CA

Affiliation Country: United States

Affiliation Zip: 94030

Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

(650) 872-5900,

Operator

Entity Name: Justin Sibbring
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: Not reported
Affiliation City: Not reported

Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
(415) 638-3492,

Parent Corporation

Entity Name: SFPUC Water Supply and Treatment Division
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: Not reported
Affiliation City: Not reported

Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION (Continued) S124454468

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

HWTS:

Name:
Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:

Property Owner

San Francisco Public Utilities Commission
Not reported

1000 El Camino Real

Millbrae

CA

United States

94030

(650) 872-5900,

CUPA District

Alameda County Env Health

Not reported

1131 Harbor Parkway, Suite 240
Alameda

CA

Not reported

94502-6577

(510) 567-6700,

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

1000 El Camino Real
Millbrae

CA

Not reported

94030

Document Preparer
Jowin Jung

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Environmental Contact
Jowin Jung

Not reported

1000 El Camino Real
Millbrae

CA

Not reported

94030

SFPUC SUNOL FIRE PUMP STATION
11772 MAIN ST

Not reported

SUNOL, CA 94586

CAR000300434
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION (Continued) S124454468
Inactive Date: Not reported
Create Date: 10/17/2019
Last Act Date: Not reported
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 49 SOUTH VAN NESS AVE SUITE 600
Mailing Address 2: Not reported
Mailing City,State,Zip: SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
Owner Name: SFPUC THOMAS SHAFT FACILITY
Owner Address: 525 GOLDEN GATE AVE.
Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner City,State,Zip: SAN FRANCISCO, CA 941020000
Contact Name: HUMBERTO QUINONEZ
Contact Address: 49 SOUTH VAN NESS AVE
Contact Address 2: Not reported
City,State, Zip: SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
Facility Status: Active
Facility Type: PERMANENT
Category: FEDERAL
Latitude: 37.59368302
Longitude: -121.8861905
NAICS:
EPA ID: CAR000300434
Create Date: 2019-10-17 11:47:05.787
NAICS Code: 22131
NAICS Description: Water Supply and Irrigation Systems
Issued EPA ID Date: 2019-10-17 11:47:05.74000
Inactive Date: Not reported
Facility Name: SFPUC SUNOL FIRE PUMP STATION
Facility Address: 11772 MAIN ST
Facility Address 2: Not reported
Facility City: SUNOL
Facility County: Not reported
Facility State: CA
Facility Zip: 94586
F35 SFPUC SUNOL FIRE PUMP STATION RCRA-VSQG 1025882963
ESE 11772 MAIN STREET CAR000300434
1/8-1/4 SUNOL, CA 94586
0.159 mi.
840 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster F
Actual: RCRA Listings:
256 ft. Date Form Received by Agency: 20210212
Focus Map: Handler Name: Sfpuc Sunol Fire Pump Station
10 Handler Address: 11772 MAIN STREET
Handler City,State,Zip: SUNOL, CA 94586
EPA ID: CAR000300434
Contact Name: HUMBERTO QUINONEZ
Contact Address: SOUTH VAN NESS AVENUE, SUITE 600

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
415-252-3977
Not reported

HUMBERTO.QUINONEZ@SFDPH.ORG
SR. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH INSPECTOR

09
County
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Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SFPUC SUNOL FIRE PUMP STATION (Continued) 1025882963

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
Subject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:
Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:
Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code: D001

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Handler Activities
Not reported

Not reported
SOUTH VAN NESS AVENUE, SUITE 600
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
San Francisco Public Utilities Commission
County

Sfpuc Sunol Town Fire Pump Station
County

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

N

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

No

No

No

No

Not reported
20210219

No

No

No

No

No

No

No
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SFPUC SUNOL FIRE PUMP STATION (Continued) 1025882963

Waste Description:

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator:

Ignitable Waste

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

County

Not reported

Not reported

1000 EL CAMINO REAL
MILLBRAE, CA 94030
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

County

Not reported

Not reported

1000 EL CAMINO REAL
MILLBRAE, CA 94030
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

County

Not reported

Not reported

1000 EL CAMINO REAL
MILLBRAE, CA 94030
650-872-5900

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: SFPUC SUNOL TOWN FIRE PUMP STATION

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

County

Not reported

Not reported

11772 MAIN STREET
SUNOL, CA 94586
415-252-3977

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20191015

SFPUC SUNOL FIRE PUMP STATION

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported
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Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SFPUC SUNOL FIRE PUMP STATION (Continued)

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 22131
NAICS Description:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

1025882963

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

20210212

SFPUC SUNOL FIRE PUMP STATION

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

WATER SUPPLY AND IRRIGATION SYSTEMS

No Violations Found

RCRA NonGen /NLR 1027077511
CAC003149350

Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
36 WILSON PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
NNW 141 KILKARE ROAD
1/8-1/4 SUNOL, CA 94586
0.168 mi.
885 ft.
Actual: RCRA Listings:
265 ft. Date Form Received by Agency: 20211119
Focus Map: Handler Name: Wilson Property Management
9 Handler Address: 141 KILKARE ROAD
Handler City,State,Zip: SUNOL, CA 94586
EPA ID: CAC003149350
Contact Name: WILSON PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
Contact Address: 141 KILKARE ROAD

Contact City,State, Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Noatifier:

SUNOL, CA 94586
925-482-1101
510-651-7702
MICKIEL@PWSEI.COM
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

WILSON PROPERTY MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
Subject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:
Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:
Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: WILSON PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
Legal Status: Other

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

141 KILKARE ROAD
SUNOL, CA 94586
Wilson Property Management
Other

Wilson Property Management
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

N

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

No

No

No

No

Not reported
20211122

No

No

No

No

No

No

No
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WILSON PROPERTY MANAGEMENT (Continued) 1027077511

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Not reported

Not reported

141 KILKARE ROAD
SUNOL, CA 94586
925-482-1101

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: WILSON PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

Other

Not reported

Not reported

141 KILKARE ROAD
SUNOL, CA 94586
925-482-1101

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20211119

WILSON PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
Not a generator, verified

Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

237130
POWER AND COMMUNICATION LINE AND RELATED STRUCTURES CONSTRUCTION

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
G37 SILVA BROS. MINES MRDS 1025644411
SSw N/A
1/8-1/4 ALAMEDA (County), CA
0.176 mi.
927 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
Actual: MINES MRDS:
73 ft. Name: SILVA BROS.
Focus Map: Address: Not reported
12 Deposit identification Number: 10162934
City,State, Zip: CALIFORNIA
URL: https://mrdata.usgs.gov/mrds/show-mrds.php?dep_id=10162934
MRDS lIdentification Number: W023430
MAS/MILS Identification Number: 0060010088
Region: NA
Country: United States

Primary Commodities:
Secondary Commodities:
Tertiary Commodities:
Operation Type:

Deposit Type:

Production Size:
Development Status:

Ore Minerals or Materials:
Gangue Minerals or Materials:
Other Minerals or Materials:
Ore Body Form:

Workings Type:

Mineral Deposit Model:
Alteration Processes:
Concentration Processes:
Previous Names:

Ore Controls:

Reporter:

Host Rock Unit Name:

Host Rock Type:
Associated Rock Unit Name:
Associated Rock Type Code:
Structural Characteristics:
Tectonic Setting:
References:

First Production Year:
Began Before/After FPY:
Last Production Year:
Ended Before/After LPY:
Year Discovered:

Found Before/After YD:
Production History:
Discovery Information:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Sand and Gravel, Construction

Not reported
Not reported
Surface

Not reported
Not reported
Producer
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Western Field Operations Center (WFOC)

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
37.57661
-121.96794
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
G38 SILVA BROS. MINES MRDS 1025569284
SSW N/A
1/8-1/4 ALAMEDA (County), CA
0.178 mi.
941 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster G
Actual: MINES MRDS:
73 ft. Name: SILVA BROS.
Focus Map: Address: Not reported
12 Deposit identification Number: 10076434
City,State, Zip: CALIFORNIA

URL:
MRDS Identification Number:

MAS/MILS ldentification Number:

Region:

Country:

Primary Commodities:
Secondary Commodities:
Tertiary Commodities:
Operation Type:

Deposit Type:

Production Size:

Development Status:

Ore Minerals or Materials:
Gangue Minerals or Materials:
Other Minerals or Materials:
Ore Body Form:

Workings Type:

Mineral Deposit Model:
Alteration Processes:
Concentration Processes:
Previous Names:

Ore Controls:

Reporter:

Host Rock Unit Name:

Host Rock Type:

Associated Rock Unit Name:
Associated Rock Type Code:
Structural Characteristics:
Tectonic Setting:
References:

First Production Year:
Began Before/After FPY:
Last Production Year:

Ended Before/After LPY:
Year Discovered:

Found Before/After YD:
Production History:
Discovery Information:
Latitude:

Longitude:

https://mrdata.usgs.gov/mrds/show-mrds.php?dep_id=10076434
W023430

Not reported
NA

United States
Sand and Gravel, Construction
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Sedimentary
S - Small amount of material produced (we do not know what criteria
are used to make this determination)
Past Producer
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
37.57658
-121.96798
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
H39 CHEVRON LUST S105030250
ESE 11727 MAIN ST N/A
1/8-1/4 SUNOL, CA 94586
0.199 mi.
1053 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster H
Actual: LUST REG 2:
254 ft. Region: 2
Focus Map FaCIIIty Id: 01-0317
10 Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 2468
How Discovered: Tank Closure
Leak Cause: Structure Failure
Leak Source: Tank
Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported
Oversight Program: LUST
Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported
Preliminary Site Assesment Began: 11/13/1991
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported
H40 CHEVRON LUST S110060433
ESE 11727 MAIN Alameda County CS N/A
1/8-1/4 SUNOL, CA 94586 Cortese
0.199 mi. HIST CORTESE
1053 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster H CERS
Actual: LUST:
254 ft. Name: CHEVRON
Focus Map: Address: 11727 MAIN
10 City,State, Zip: SUNOL, CA 94586
Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0600100290
Global Id: T0600100290
Latitude: 37.5937154
Longitude: -121.885932
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 10/14/1999
Case Worker: Not reported
RB Case Number: 01-0317

Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:
Potential Media Affect:
Potential Contaminants of Concern:
EPA Region:

Coordinate Source:

Cuf Case:

Quantity Released Gallons:
Begin Date:

Leak Reported Date:

How Discovered:

How Discovered Description:
Discharge Source:
Discharge Cause:

Stop Method:

Stop Description:

Not reported

All Files are on GeoTracker or in the Local Agency Database
RO0000903

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Gasoline

9

Google Geocode

NO

0

02/07/1990

03/06/1990

Other Means

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Other Means

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEVRON (Continued) S110060433

No Further Action Date: 10/14/1999
CA Water Watershed Name: South Bay - Alameda Creek (204.30)
Dwr Groundwater Subbasin Name: Sunol Valley (2-011)
Disadvantaged Community: Not reported
CA Enviroscreen 3 Score: 11-15%
CA Enviroscreen 4 Score: 5-10%
Military DOD Site: No
Facility Project Subtype: Not reported
RWQCB Region: SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Site History: Not reported

LUST:
Global Id: T0600100290
Contact Type: Regional Board Caseworker
Contact Name: Regional Water Board
Organization Name: SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Address: 1515 CLAY ST SUITE 1400
City: OAKLAND
Email: Not reported
Phone Number: Not reported

LUST:
Global Id: T0600100290
Action Type: REMEDIATION
Date: 02/07/1990
Action: Excavation
Global Id: T0600100290
Action Type: Other
Date: 03/06/1990
Action: Leak Reported

LUST:
Global Id: T0600100290
Status: Open - Case Begin Date
Status Date: 02/07/1990
Global Id: T0600100290
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 10/14/1999

Alameda County CS:
Name: CHEVRON
Address: 11727 MAIN ST
City,State, Zip: SUNOL, CA 94586
Status: Case Closed
Record Id: RO0000903
PE: 5602
Facility Status:  Case Closed
Latitude: 37.593537616
Longitude: -121.88511984

CORTESE:
Name: CHEVRON
Address: 11727 MAIN
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MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEVRON (Continued)

$110060433

City,State, Zip:
Region:
Envirostor Id:
Global ID:
Site/Facility Type:
Cleanup Status:
Status Date:
Site Code:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Owner:

Enf Type:

Swat R:

Flag:

Order No:

Waste Discharge System No:

Effective Date:
Region 2:

WID Id:

Solid Waste Id No:

Waste Management Uit Name:

File Name:

HIST CORTESE:

edr_fname:
edr_fadd1l:
City,State, Zip:
Region:

Facility County Code:

Reg By:
Reg Id:

CERS:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:

CERS ID:

CERS Description:

Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

SUNOL, CA 94586
CORTESE

Not reported
T0600100290
LUST CLEANUP SITE
COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

active

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Active Open

CHEVRON

11727 MAIN
SUNOL, CA 94586
CORTESE

1

LTNKA

01-0317

CHEVRON

11727 MAIN

SUNOL, CA 94586

235555

T0600100290

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site

Regional Board Caseworker

Regional Water Board - SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Not reported

1515 CLAY ST SUITE 1400

OAKLAND

CA

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
H41 SUNOL SERVICE SWEEPS UST U001598695
ESE 11727 MAIN ST HIST UST N/A
1/8-1/4 SUNOL, CA 94586
0.199 mi.
1053 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster H
Actual: SWEEPS UST:
254 ft. Name: SUNOL SERVICE
Focus Map: Address: 11727 MAIN ST
10 City: SUNOL
Status: Not reported
Comp Number: 6742
Number: Not reported
Board Of Equalization: 44-000101

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Name:

Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Name:

Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
01-000-006742-000001
Not reported
1000

Not reported

M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT

REG UNLEADED
4

SUNOL SERVICE
11727 MAIN ST
SUNOL

Not reported

6742

Not reported
44-000101

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
01-000-006742-000002
Not reported

550

Not reported

M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT
DIESEL

Not reported

SUNOL SERVICE
11727 MAIN ST
SUNOL

Not reported

6742

Not reported
44-000101

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
01-000-006742-000003
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SUNOL SERVICE (Continued)

Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Name:

Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

HIST UST:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
File Number:
URL:
Region:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Other Type:
Contact Name:
Telephone:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Total Tanks:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Not reported
1000

Not reported
M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT
LEADED
Not reported

SUNOL SERVICE
11727 MAIN ST
SUNOL

Not reported

6742

Not reported
44-000101

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
01-000-006742-000004
Not reported

250

Not reported
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT
UNKNOWN

Not reported

SUNOL SERVICE
11727 MAIN ST
SUNOL, CA 94586
Not reported

Not reported
STATE
00000006742

Not reported

GARAGE (AUTO REPAIR

STEPHEN CAROTHERS
4158622353

D.J. O'LAUGHLIN

1220 DAILY DRIVE

SAN LEANDRO, CA 94577

0004

001

1

1969
00001000
PRODUCT
UNLEADED

Container Construction Thickness: Not reported

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:

Visual, Stock Inventor

002
3
Not reported

U001598695
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
SUNOL SERVICE (Continued) U001598695
Tank Capacity: 00000550
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: DIESEL
Container Construction Thickness: Not reported
Leak Detection: Visual, Stock Inventor
Tank Num: 003
Container Num: 2
Year Installed: 1969
Tank Capacity: 00001000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: REGULAR
Container Construction Thickness: Not reported
Leak Detection: Visual, Stock Inventor
Tank Num: 004
Container Num: 4
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 00000250
Tank Used for: Not reported
Type of Fuel: 06
Container Construction Thickness: Not reported
Leak Detection: None
42 NILES CANYON ROAD PIT MINES MRDS 1025644562
NE N/A
1/8-1/4 ALAMEDA (County), CA
0.202 mi.
1065 ft.
Actual: MINES MRDS:
465 ft. Name: NILES CANYON ROAD PIT
Focus Map: Address: Not reported
9 Deposit identification Number: 10163088
City,State, Zip: CALIFORNIA

URL:

MRDS Identification Number:
MAS/MILS ldentification Number:
Region:

Country:

Primary Commaodities:
Secondary Commodities:
Tertiary Commodities:
Operation Type:

Deposit Type:

Production Size:
Development Status:

Ore Minerals or Materials:
Gangue Minerals or Materials:
Other Minerals or Materials:
Ore Body Form:

Workings Type:

Mineral Deposit Model:
Alteration Processes:
Concentration Processes:
Previous Names:

Ore Controls:

Reporter:

https://mrdata.usgs.gov/mrds/show-mrds.php?dep_id=10163088

Not reported
0060010052
NA

United States

Stone, Crushed/Broken

Not reported
Not reported
Surface

Not reported
Not reported
Producer
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Niles Canyon Quarry

Not reported
Lowe, Nathan T.
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NILES CANYON ROAD PIT (Continued) 1025644562

Host Rock Unit Name:

Host Rock Type:

Associated Rock Unit Name:
Associated Rock Type Code:
Structural Characteristics:
Tectonic Setting:
References:

First Production Year:
Began Before/After FPY:
Last Production Year:
Ended Before/After LPY:
Year Discovered:

Found Before/After YD:
Production History:
Discovery Information:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Latitude: 37.59771
Longitude: -121.91383
43 KI-LITE MINE AND MILL MINES MRDS 1025569303
NNW N/A
1/8-1/4 ALAMEDA (County), CA
0.231 mi.
1221 ft.
Actual: MINES MRDS:
399 ft. Name: KI-LITE MINE AND MILL
Focus Map: Address: Not reported
3 Deposit identification Number: 10076453
City,State, Zip: CALIFORNIA
URL: https://mrdata.usgs.gov/mrds/show-mrds.php?dep_id=10076453

MRDS lIdentification Number:
MAS/MILS Identification Number:
Region:

Country:

Primary Commaodities:
Secondary Commodities:
Tertiary Commodities:

Operation Type:

Deposit Type:

Production Size:

Development Status:

Ore Minerals or Materials:
Gangue Minerals or Materials:
Other Minerals or Materials:
Ore Body Form:

Workings Type:

Mineral Deposit Model:
Alteration Processes:
Concentration Processes:
Previous Names:

Ore Controls:

Reporter:

Host Rock Unit Name:

Host Rock Type:

Associated Rock Unit Name:
Associated Rock Type Code:
Structural Characteristics:

W023453

Not reported
NA

United States
Clay

Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Sedimentary
S - Small amount of material produced (we do not know what criteria
are used to make this determination)
Past Producer
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KI-LITE MINE AND MILL (Continued) 1025569303
Tectonic Setting: Not reported
References: Not reported
First Production Year: Not reported
Began Before/After FPY: Not reported
Last Production Year: Not reported
Ended Before/After LPY: Not reported
Year Discovered: Not reported
Found Before/After YD: Not reported
Production History: Not reported
Discovery Information: Not reported
Latitude: 37.60241
Longitude: -121.92465
44 SUNOL GLEN UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT RCRA NonGen /NLR 1026720416
ESE 11601 MAIN STREET CAC003109119
1/8-1/4 SUNOL, CA 94586
0.237 mi.
1253 ft.
Actual: RCRA Listings:
247 ft. Date Form Received by Agency: 20210309
Focus Map: Handler Name: Sunol Glen Unified School District
10 Handler Address: 11601 MAIN STREET
Handler City,State,Zip: SUNOL, CA 94586
EPA ID: CAC003109119
Contact Name: LOWELL HOXIE
Contact Address: 11601 MAIN STREET

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:

Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:
Universal Waste Indicator:

SUNOL, CA 94586
925-862-2026

Not reported
LHOXIE@SUNOL.K12.CA.US
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
11601 MAIN STREET
SUNOL, CA 94586
Sunol Glen Usd
Other

Lowell Hoxie
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SUNOL GLEN UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT (Continued)

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

No

No

Not reported

N

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

No

No

No

No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: LOWELL HOXIE
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: SUNOL GLEN USD
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Not reported
20210312
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Operator

Other

Not reported

Not reported

11601 MAIN STREET
SUNOL, CA 94586
925-862-2026

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Other

Not reported

Not reported

11601 MAIN STREET
SUNOL, CA 94586
925-862-2026

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1026720416
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SUNOL GLEN UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT (Continued) 1026720416
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20210309
Handler Name: SUNOL GLEN UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: No
Electronic Manifest Broker: No
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 611110
NAICS Description: ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
45 SUPER 7 NO. 18908 LUST S104162063
Sw 38010 MISSION BLVD Cortese N/A
1/4-1/2 FREMONT, CA 94536 HIST CORTESE
0.267 mi. NPDES
1408 ft. CIWQs
Actual: CERS
78 ft. LUST REG 2:
Focus Map: Region: 2
11 Facility Id: 01-1443
Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 0109
How Discovered: Tank Closure
Leak Cause: Structure Failure
Leak Source: Tank

Date Leak Confirmed: 10/15/1986
Oversight Program: LUST
Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported

Preliminary Site Assesment Began: 5/31/1987

Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

LUST:
Name: SUPER 7 NO. 18908
Address: 38010 MISSION BLVD
City,State, Zip: FREMONT, CA 94536
Lead Agency: SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SUPER 7 NO. 18908 (Continued)

Geo Track:

Global Id:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Status:

Status Date:

Case Worker:

RB Case Number:
Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:
Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

EPA Region:

Coordinate Source:

Cuf Case:

Quantity Released Gallons:
Begin Date:

Leak Reported Date:

How Discovered:

How Discovered Description:
Discharge Source:
Discharge Cause:

Stop Method:

Stop Description:

No Further Action Date:

CA Water Watershed Name:

Dwr Groundwater Subbasin Name:

Disadvantaged Community:
CA Enviroscreen 3 Score:
CA Enviroscreen 4 Score:
Military DOD Site:

Facility Project Subtype:
RWQCB Region:

Site History:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:
City:
Email:
Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:
Global Id:

S104162063

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0600101332

T0600101332

37.576621

-121.97076

Completed - Case Closed

12/26/1996

Uuu

01-1443

ALAMEDA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
Not reported

0109

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / Lubricating
9

Google Geocode

YES

Not reported

10/15/1986

07/30/1987

Tank Closure

Not reported

Tank

Physc / Mech Damage

Not reported

Not reported

12/26/1996

South Bay - East Bay Cities (204.20)
Santa Clara Valley - Niles Cone (2-009.01)
Not reported

31-35%

30-35%

No

Not reported

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Not reported

T0600101332

Regional Board Caseworker

Regional Water Board

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY ST SUITE 1400

OAKLAND

Not reported

Not reported

T0600101332

Local Agency Caseworker - Primary Caseworker
SELIM ZEYREK

ALAMEDA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

43885 SOUTH GRIMMER BLVD

FREMONT

selim.zeyrek@acwd.com

Not reported

T0600101332
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SUPER 7 NO. 18908 (Continued) S104162063
Action Type: Other
Date: 07/30/1987
Action: Leak Discovery
Global Id: T0600101332
Action Type: Other
Date: 07/30/1987
Action: Leak Stopped
Global Id: T0600101332
Action Type: Other
Date: 07/30/1987
Action: Leak Reported
LUST:
Global Id: T0600101332
Status: Open - Case Begin Date

Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

CORTESE:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:

Envirostor Id:
Global ID:
Site/Facility Type:
Cleanup Status:
Status Date:

Site Code:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Owner:

Enf Type:

Swat R:

Flag:

Order No:

Waste Discharge System No:
Effective Date:
Region 2:

WID Id:

Solid Waste Id No:
Waste Management Uit Name:

10/15/1986

T0600101332
Open - Site Assessment
10/15/1986

T0600101332
Open - Site Assessment
05/31/1987

T0600101332
Completed - Case Closed
12/26/1996

SUPER 7 NO. 18908
38010 MISSION BLVD
FREMONT, CA 94536
CORTESE

Not reported
T0600101332

LUST CLEANUP SITE

COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
active

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SUPER 7 NO. 18908 (Continued) S104162063

File Name: Active Open

HIST CORTESE:

edr_fname: SUPER 7
edr_fadd1l: 38010 MISSION
City,State, Zip: FREMONT, CA
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 01-1443
NPDES:
Name: CHEVRON GAS STATION CARWASH EXTRAMILE CONVENIENCE STORE AND RETAIL
SHELL
Address: 38010 MISSION BOULEVARD
City,State, Zip: FREMONT, CA 94536
Facility Status: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
Region: Not reported
Agency Number: Not reported
Regulatory Measure ID: Not reported
Place ID: Not reported
Order Number: Not reported
WDID: 2 01C399479
Regulatory Measure Type: Construction
Program Type: Not reported
Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure: Not reported
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure: Not reported

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure: Not reported
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:  Not reported

Discharge Address: Not reported

Discharge Name: Not reported

Discharge City: Not reported

Discharge State: Not reported

Discharge Zip: Not reported

Status: Active

Status Date: 01/04/2023

Operator Name: NARJ LLC

Operator Address: 38010 Mission Blvd

Operator City: Fremont

Operator State: California

Operator Zip: 94536

Name: CHEVRON GAS STATION CARWASH EXTRAMILE CONVENIENCE STORE AND RETAIL
SHELL

Address: 38010 MISSION BOULEVARD

City, State, Zip: FREMONT, CA 94536

Facility Status: Active

NPDES Number: CAS000002

Region: 2

Agency Number: 0

Regulatory Measure ID: 556739

Place ID: Not reported

Order Number: 2009-0009-DWQ

WDID: 2 01C399479

Regulatory Measure Type: Enrollee
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SUPER 7 NO. 18908 (Continued) S104162063

Program Type:
Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Discharge Address:
Discharge Name:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Status:

Status Date:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:

CIWQS:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Agency:

Agency Address:
Place/Project Type:
SIC/NAICS:

Region:

Program:

Regulatory Measure Status:
Regulatory Measure Type:
Order Number:

WDID:

NPDES Number:
Adoption Date:

Effective Date:
Termination Date:
Expiration/Review Date:

CERS:

Construction
Not reported
01/04/2023
Not reported
Not reported
38010 Mission Blvd
NARJLLC
Fremont
California
94536

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

CHEVRON GAS STATION CARWASH EXTRAMILE CONVENIENCE STORE AND RETAIL

SHELL

38010 MISSION BOULEVARD
FREMONT, CA 94536

NARJ LLC

38010 Mission Blvd, Fremont , CA 94536
Construction - Commercial

Not reported

2

CONSTW

Active

Storm water construction
2009-0009-DWQ
201C399479

CAS000002

Not reported

01/04/2023

Not reported

Not reported

Design Flow: Not reported
Major/Minor: Not reported
Complexity: Not reported
TTWQ: Not reported
Enforcement Actions within 5 years: 0

Violations within 5 years: 0

Latitude: 37.576672
Longitude: -121.970843
Name: SUPER 7 NO. 18908
Address: 38010 MISSION BLVD
City,State, Zip: FREMONT, CA 94536
Site ID: 194395

CERS ID: T0600101332

CERS Description:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site

Local Agency Caseworker
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SUPER 7 NO. 18908 (Continued) S104162063
Entity Name: SELIM ZEYREK - ALAMEDA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 43885 SOUTH GRIMMER BLVD
Affiliation City: FREMONT
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: ,
Affiliation Type Desc: Regional Board Caseworker
Entity Name: Regional Water Board - SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 1515 CLAY ST SUITE 1400
Affiliation City: OAKLAND
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: ,
46 SRDC INC Alameda County CS 1006824794
North 5550 NILES CANYON RD CERS HAZ WASTE N/A
1/4-1/2 SUNOL, CA 94586 CERS TANKS
0.274 mi. FINDS
1449 ft. EMI
WDS
Actual:
488 ft. CERS
NON-CASE INFO
Focus Map:
3 Alameda County CS:
Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Status:

Record Id:

PE:

Facility Status:
Latitude:
Longitude:

CERS HAZ WASTE:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:
CERS ID:

CERS Description:

CERS TANKS:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:
CERS ID:

CERS Description:

5550 NILES CANYON RD

SUNOL, CA 94586-

Preliminary Site Assessment Underway
RO0003221

5502

Preliminary Site Assessment Underway
Not reported

Not reported

NILES CANYON RAILWAY
5550 NILES CANYON RD
SUNOL, CA 94586

398276

10189341

Hazardous Waste Generator

NILES CANYON RAILWAY
5550 NILES CANYON RD
SUNOL, CA 94586

398276

10189341

Aboveground Petroleum Storage
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SRDC INC (Continued)

FINDS:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Registry ID:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

110013834011

AIR EMISSIONS CLASSIFICATION UNKNOWN

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

EMI:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:
SIC Code:

Air District Name:

SRDC INC

5550 NILES CANYON RD
SUNOL, CA 94586

1998

1

SF

11292

BA

3531

BAY AREA AQMD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported

Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:

Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:
SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Not reported
0

NNOOOO

SRDC INC

5550 NILES CANYON RD
SUNOL, CA 94586

1999

1

SF

11292

BA

3531

BAY AREA AQMD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported

Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:

Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Year:

County Code:
Air Basin:

Not reported
0

NNOOOO

SRDC INC

5550 NILES CANYON RD
SUNOL, CA 94586

2000

1

SF

1006824794
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110013834011
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4SO4wMSHTOel2wIwbxMrO9Y.HzCTK23gieDslwz2Kjwv2Iri3xTbDJxsjAQYrjFO3y2mKY7M.eX5zIzTRCti7Q4KPb29I4QHS09OPg2U7wqnMgQ8dSHYfT8z2JQeLEl0H8GSwIcI5A5swbTTxGq2WprV6OBi4NGY48.FC5lJzr6C6j4MsSkgOec3xOw3iMXu4P7HVfTBx2TieTDlSg9jAwp2IGQ5wBbuCxti9A7r8iOwlAGKYc8.Da63rzK0C7S7KnKB62L462LgORiq41SXD0osca3b4wXnzD72ywKRHjaWt0Cv9924O405SiPO0N3cgwKzMTy2ItHuUTM530yeT3lT82lowVGIJO28rbBvxtJ8hJrWbO7WAoUY2W.2g4OfztfCpn637KVp2q895ggR7iMFBCNDnZsdi6ZQwsLzZN2

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SRDC INC (Continued) 1006824794
Facility ID: 11292
Air District Name: BA
SIC Code: 3531
Air District Name: BAY AREA AQMD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported

Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:

Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:
SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Not reported
0

NNOOOOo

SRDC INC

5550 NILES CANYON RD
SUNOL, CA 94586

2001

1

SF

11292

BA

3531

BAY AREA AQMD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported

Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:

Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:
SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Not reported
0

whOOOOo

SRDC INC

5550 NILES CANYON RD
SUNOL, CA 94586

2002

1

SF

11292

BA

3531

BAY AREA AQMD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported

Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:

Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Not reported

o

[N NeoNeNeNe)

SRDC INC
5550 NILES CANYON RD
SUNOL, CA 94586
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SRDC INC (Continued)

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

2003

1

SF

11292

BA

3531

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

o

wWwhOOoOOoOo

SRDC INC

5550 NILES CANYON RD
SUNOL, CA 94586
2004

1

SF

11292

BA

3531

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

0

0

0

0

0

1.613

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:1.48396

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

SRDC INC

5550 NILES CANYON RD
SUNOL, CA 94586
2005

1

SF

11292

BA

3531

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

.034

.0284478

.094

431

.007

2.449

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:2.254816

1006824794
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SRDC INC (Continued)

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

SRDC INC

5550 NILES CANYON RD
SUNOL, CA 94586
2006

1

SF

11292

BA

3531

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

.032

.0267744

.088

406

.006

2.598

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:2.391784

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

SRDC INC

5550 NILES CANYON RD
SUNOL, CA 94586
2007

1

SF

11292

BA

3531

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

152

1271784

42

1.93

.03

3.019

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:2.785208

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:

SRDC INC

5550 NILES CANYON RD
SUNOL, CA 94586
2008

1

SF

11292

BA

3531

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

152

1271784

42

1.93

.03

1006824794
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SRDC INC (Continued) 1006824794
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr: 3.019

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:2.785208

WDS:

Name:
Address:
City:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:

Facility Status:
NPDES Number:

Subregion:

Facility Telephone:
Facility Contact:
Agency Name:
Agency Address:

Agency City,St,Zip:

Agency Contact:

Agency Telephone:

Agency Type:
SIC Code:
SIC Code 2:

Primary Waste Type:

Primary Waste:
Waste Type2:
Waste2:

Primary Waste Type:

Secondary Waste:

Secondary Waste Type:

Design Flow:
Baseline Flow:
Reclamation:
POTW:

Treat To Water:

Complexity:

CERS:

Name:
Address:

SRDC INC NILES CANYON QUARRY

5550 NILES CANYON RD

SUNOL

San Francisco Bay 011015258

Industrial - Facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid or

semisolid wastes from any servicing, producing, manufacturing or
processing operation of whatever nature, including mining, gravel
washing, geothermal operations, air conditioning, ship building and
repairing, oil production, storage and disposal operations, water
pumping.

Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that is
under Waste Discharge Requirements.

CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7
are assigned by the Regional Board

2

6509612742

FERRARI LARRY

SRDC INC

1265 Montecito Ave Ste 200

Mountain View 940434581

FERRARI LARRY

6509612742

Private

0

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0

0

Not reported

Not reported

Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board order
should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
represent no threat to water quality.

Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such as
cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
dairy waste ponds.

NILES CANYON RAILWAY
5550 NILES CANYON RD
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SRDC INC (Continued) 1006824794
City,State,Zip: SUNOL, CA 94586
Site ID: 398276
CERS ID: 10189341
CERS Description: Chemical Storage Facilities
Violations:
Site ID: 398276
Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY
Violation Date: 06-05-2018
Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)
Violation Description: Failure to include in the SPCC Plan an adequate discussion of the

facility’s conformance with the requirements of 40 CFR Part 112, and
other effective discharge prevention and containment procedures listed
in Part 112, or any applicable more stringent State rules,

regulations, and guidelines.

Violation Notes: Returned to compliance on 07/23/2018. OBSERVATION: The facility failed
to implement a Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasure (SPCC) Plan
as indicated by the following observations: a.) The facility failed to
maintain records of inspections and tests for a period of three years
as the facility indicated on their SPCC Plan (See Table G-5
Inspections, Testing, RecordKeeping, and Personnel Training (pg. 6 of
25). b.) The facility failed to provide the annual discharge
prevention briefings to all oil-handling personnel to assure adequate
understanding of the SPCC Plan for the facility. Such briefings
highlight and describe past reportable discharges or failures,
malfunctioning components, and any recently developed precautionary
measures. CORRECTIVE ACTION: a.) Record monthly visual inspections for
the Railroad Tank Car PSPX 7501, Oil Shed #1, Sealed drums stored
outdoors, and Enginehouse. Note: ACDEH to provide inspection log
template. b.) Immediately provide an annual discharge prevention

[Truncated]

Violation Division: Alameda County Environmental Health

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS,

Site ID: 398276

Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY

Violation Date: 06-05-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to provide the following training to all oil-handling

personnel: 1. Operation and maintenance of equipment to prevent
discharges. 2. Discharge procedure protocols. 3. Applicable pollution
control laws, rules, and regulations. 4. General facility operations.
5. Contents of the SPCC Plan.

Violation Notes: Returned to compliance on 07/23/2018. OBSERVATION: The facility failed
to provide training tO oil-handling personnel regarding the following:
1.) The contents of the Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasure
(SPCC) Plan. CORRECTIVE ACTION: - Immediately provide training to all
oil-handling personnel regarding the contents of the Spill Prevention
Control and Countermeasure (SPCC) Plan. - Submit proof of training
records (e.g. Sign-in sheet) to ACDEH within 30 days.

Violation Division: Alameda County Environmental Health
Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS,

Site ID: 398276
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Distance EDR ID Number
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SRDC INC (Continued) 1006824794
Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY
Violation Date: 06-05-2018
Citation: HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable

quantities.

Returned to compliance on 07/23/2018. OBSERVATION: The facility failed
to submit a complete electronic submission of a Hazardous Materials
Business Plan (HMBP) as indicated by the following deficiencies. a.)
Observed deficiencies in the Hazardous Materials Inventory Page. b.)
Observed deficiencies in the Annotated Site-Map Page. The HMBP has to
be complete, update-to-date, and accurate. CORRECTIVE ACTION: - Update
the deficiencies observed in the Hazardous Materials Inventory Page

and Annotated Site-Map. - Submit electronically through the California
Environmental Reporting System (CERS) at http://cers.calepa.ca.gov
within 30 days.

Alameda County Environmental Health

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS,

Site ID: 398276

Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY

Violation Date: 10-07-2021

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:

6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to provide systems or follow procedures to prevent overfills
as described in the SPCC Plan, and/or failure to routinely test to
ensure proper operation.

Returned to compliance on 11/05/2021. Failure to provide systems or
follow procedures to prevent overfills as described in the SPCC Plan,
and/or failure to routinely test to ensure proper operation. There is
no procedure in place to to prevent overfill. Provide systems or begin
following procedures to prevent overfills as described in SPCC plan,
and routinely test systems or devices used to prevent overfilling.
Provide overfill procedure. Test overfill if procedure involves any
gauges or overfill devices.

Alameda County Environmental Health

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS,

Site ID: 398276

Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY

Violation Date: 03-19-2015

Citation: 49 CFR 1 172.201(e) - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 49,

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Chapter 1, Section(s) 172.201(e)

Failure of the universal waste handler to properly package, label,
mark, placard, or prepare and retain shipping papers for all universal
waste being shipped to another universal waste handler, destination
facility, or foreign facility.

Returned to compliance on 04/17/2015. OBSERVATION: Universal Waste
Handler failed to properly package, label, mark, placard, or prepare
and retain shipping papers for all universal waste being shipped to
another universal waste handler, destination facility, or foreign

facility. Shipping papers for fluorescent lamps and lead acid

batteries not available. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Owner/Operator shall
immediately ensure all universal waste is properly packaged, labeled,
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SRDC INC (Continued) 1006824794

marked, placarded, or prepared and retain shipping papers for all
universal waste being shipped to another universal waste handler,
destination facility, or foreign facility in accordance with Title 22

regulations.
Violation Division: Alameda County Environmental Health
Violation Program: HW
Violation Source: CERS,
Site ID: 398276
Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY
Violation Date: 06-05-2018
Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:

6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to comply with one or more of the following requirements: 1.

Have record of inspections and integrity tests signed by the

appropriate supervisor or inspector. 2. Keep written procedures and
records of inspections and integrity tests for at least three years.

3. Keep comparison records.

Returned to compliance on 07/23/2018. OBSERVATION: The facility failed
to comply with the following requirement: - The facility failed to

keep written record of their "Monthly Visual" inspections, tests,

signed by the appropriate supervisor and maintain for a period of

three years. CORRECTIVE ACTION: - Immediately start an inspection log
for your "Monthly Visual" inspections and tests. Submit proof of

correction (e.g. Visual log for the month of June) to ACDEH within 30
days. - Ensure to maintain your "Monthly Visual" log inspections and

tests for a period of three years.

Alameda County Environmental Health

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS,

Site ID: 398276

Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY

Violation Date: 10-07-2021

Citation: HSC 6.95 25507 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:

Section(s) 25507

Failure to adequately establish and implement a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
quantities.

Returned to compliance on 11/05/2021. Compressed gas cylinders (2)
located outside of the office yard, containing both oxygen and
acetylene, observed to be unaffixed to a rigid surface at the time of
the inspection. Secure the oxygen and acetylene containers outside of
the office yard. Submit either photo documentation or attestation that
cyliders are secure to ACDEH.

Alameda County Environmental Health

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS,

Site ID: 398276

Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY

Violation Date: 06-05-2018

Citation: HSC 6.5 25123.3(h)(1)(C) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

Violation Description:

6.5, Section(s) 25123.3(h)(1)(C)

Failure to send hazardous waste offsite for treatment, storage, or
disposal of acute/extremely hazardous waste after the first 1-kilogram
threshold amount was accumulated within a 90 day period.
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SRDC INC (Continued)

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

1006824794

Returned to compliance on 06/21/2018. OBSERVATION: The facility failed
to dispose of hazardous waste (used-oil) within 90 days after the

first 100-kilogram (27 gallons) threshold amount was reached as

indicated by the following observations. The facility did not generate

any hazardous waste manifests for the year 2017. Therefore, no
hazardous wastes were picked-up during this period of time. CORRECTIVE
ACTION: OPTION 1: Create a hazwaste tracking form to track how much
waste is being generated such as antifreeze, used oil, oily solid

wastes, etc. collected in the "hazmat shed". Once 27 gallons (for

liquids) or 220 Ibs (for solids) is reached you have 90 days (3

months) to dispose of the wastes, schedule a pickup with your

hazardous waste hauler for the wastes to be picked up before the
accumulation time limit. or OPTION 2: Once 27 gallons (for liquids) or

220 Ibs (for solids) is reached you have 90 days (3 months) to dispose

of the wastes. Take the accumulated wastes to Household Hazardous
[Truncated]

Alameda County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

398276

NILES CANYON RAILWAY

10-07-2021

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to adequately describe in the SPCC Plan, overfill prevention
methods, including a description of the systems or procedures used to
prevent overfills for each container.

Returned to compliance on 11/05/2021. Failure to adequately describe
in the SPCC Plan, overfill prevention methods, including a description
of the systems or procedures used to prevent overfills for each
container. Update SPCC plan to properly address overfill prevention
methods, including a description of the systems or procedures used to
prevent overfills for each container including the #4 fuel oil split

tank railroad car and each of the engines that are filled by an

outside vendor. Post filling procedures at the tank.

Alameda County Environmental Health

APSA

CERS,

398276

NILES CANYON RAILWAY

06-05-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to annually review and electronically certify that the

business plan is complete and accurate on or before the annual due

date.

Returned to compliance on 07/23/2018. OBSERVATION: The facility failed
to annually review and electronically certify the the Hazardous

Materials Business Plan (HMBP) is accurate and up-to-date as indicated
by the following observations: A.) Observed deficiencies in the

Hazardous Materials Inventory Page. 1.) LOCATION: OIL SHED #1 (a.k.a
Hazmat Shed): Observed two 55-gallon drum of 20W-40 not reported in
the Hazardous Materials Inventory Page. 2.) LOCATION: Car Shop:
Observed one 250-gallon tote that was not reported in the Hazardous
Materials Inventory Page. The facility representative it is coolant.
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SRDC INC (Continued) 1006824794

Violation Division:

B.) Observed deficiencies in the Annotated Site-Map Page. 1.) Golden
Gate Railroad Museum (GGRM) off-track storage area is still on the

map, however, GGRM has moved most of their storage to Sonoma County,
CA about 4 months ago. 2.) Figure 5: Facility Storage Map: Oil Shed #1
(a.k.a the "Hazmat Shed") was not accurate with what the facility has
on-site. Observed propane tanks storage area and [Truncated]

Alameda County Environmental Health

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS,

Site ID: 398276

Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY

Violation Date: 04-07-2015

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:

6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to test or inspect aboveground tanks for integrity by a person
qualified in accordance with industry standards.

Returned to compliance on 04/17/2015. OBSERVATION: Failure to test or
inspect aboveground tanks for integrity by a person qualified in
accordance with industry standards. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Obtain a
qualified person to perform tank integrity testing in accordance with
industry standards. Include a discussion of integrity testing in the

SPCC plan.

Alameda County Environmental Health

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS,

Site ID: 398276

Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY

Violation Date: 03-19-2015

Citation: 22 CCR 16 66266.81(a)(4)(B) - California Code of Regulations, Title

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:

22, Chapter 16, Section(s) 66266.81(a)(4)(B)

Failure to retain disposal records of spent lead batteries for three
years.

Returned to compliance on 04/17/2015.

Alameda County Environmental Health

Violation Program: HW

Violation Source: CERS,

Site ID: 398276

Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY

Violation Date: 03-19-2015

Citation: HSC 6.95 25508(d) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Section(s) 25508(d)

Failure to complete and/or electronically submit a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable

quantities.

Returned to compliance on 04/17/2015. OBSERVATION: A business plan has
not been received by the CUPA. The facility was previously sent a
notice/request from the CUPA for the submittal of a business plan by
April 19, 2015. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Submit the business plan
electronically in the California Environmental Reporting System (CERS)
and implement immediately.

Alameda County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,
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SRDC INC (Continued) 1006824794
Site ID: 398276
Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY
Violation Date: 06-05-2018
Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5 (a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:

6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5 (a)

Failure to include in the SPCC plan an adequate description of

employee training. Training shall address, at a minimum: operation and
maintenance of equipment to prevent discharges; discharge procedure
protocols; applicable pollution control laws, rules, and regulations;

general facility operations; content of the facility SPCC plan; and

annual discharge prevention briefings for oil-handling personnel to

assure adequate understanding of the SPCC plan.

Returned to compliance on 07/30/2018. OBSERVATION: The facility failed
to schedule and conduct a Spill Prevention briefings at least once a

year to the facility’s oil-handling personnel. No records of spill

prevention briefings were available for review during this inspection.
CORRECTIVE ACTION: - Immediately provide a Spill Prevention briefings
to all oil-handling personnel. - Submit proof of correction (e.g.

Spill Prevention sign-in sheet) that you have complied with the
requirements to ACDEH within 30 days.

Alameda County Environmental Health

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS,

Site ID: 398276

Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY

Violation Date: 03-19-2015

Citation: HSC 6.95 25508.2 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:

Section(s) 25508.2

Failure to annually review and electronically certify that the

business plan is complete, accurate, and up-to-date.

Returned to compliance on 04/17/2015. OBSERVATION: The Owner/Operator
page has not been submitted to this department.

Alameda County Environmental Health

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS,

Site ID: 398276

Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY

Violation Date: 01-22-2018

Citation: HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to annually review and electronically certify that the
business plan is complete and accurate on or before the annual due
date.

Returned to compliance on 03/28/2018.

Alameda County Environmental Health

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS,

Site ID: 398276

Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY

Violation Date: 04-07-2015

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

Violation Description:

6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)
Failure to maintain adequate records (or NPDES permit records) of
drainage from diked areas.
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SRDC INC (Continued) 1006824794

Violation Notes: Returned to compliance on 04/17/2015. PROVIDE INSPECTION RECORDS FOR

Violation Division:

THE RETENTION POND.
Alameda County Environmental Health

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS,

Site ID: 398276

Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY

Violation Date: 06-05-2018

Citation: HSC 6.95 25505(a)(4) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:

6.95, Section(s) 25505(a)(4)

Failure to provide initial and annual training to all employees in

safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened release of a
hazardous material or failure to document and maintain training
records for a minimum of three years.

Returned to compliance on 07/23/2018. OBSERVATION: The facility
representatives are familiar with the Emergency Response Plan and
Proper handling of hazardous materials and receive an annual Hazardous
Materials Business Plan (HMBP) training annually. However, the
facility representative was not able to provide training records of

all employees that they have received this training at the time of the
inspection. CORRECTIVE ACTION: - Immediately locate the training
documents of all employees in safety procedures in the event of a
release or threatened release of a hazardous material, including, but
not limited to, the Emergency Response Plan. - Maintain training
records electronically or by hard copy and make available for a
minimum of three years. - Submit training documents from the last 3
years to ACDEH within 30 days.

Alameda County Environmental Health

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS,

Site ID: 398276

Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY

Violation Date: 10-07-2021

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:

6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to provide bulk storage containers with adequate secondary
containment large enough to contain the entire capacity of the largest
container plus additional capacity to contain precipitation when
applicable, and/or failure to position/locate mobile or portable
containers to prevent a discharge.

Returned to compliance on 11/05/2021. Not all bulk storage containers
have adequate secondary containment. The three compartment rail car
(largest compartment 2,637 gallons), four drums of oil in the
enginehouse shed, and the 55-gallon drum of transmission fluid do not
have secondary containment. Provide secondary containment for bulk
storage containers large enough to contain the entire capacity of the
largest container plus additional capacity to contain precipitation.
Alameda County Environmental Health

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS,

Site ID: 398276

Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY

Violation Date: 03-19-2015

Citation: 19 CCR 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Code of Regulations, Title 19,

TCO07378454.10r Page 138



Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SRDC INC (Continued) 1006824794

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:

Chapter 6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit the Business Activities
Page and/or Business Owner Operator Identification Page.

Returned to compliance on 04/17/2015. OBSERVATION: An Emergency
Response Plan and procedures has not been completed and submitted
electronically to the CUPA.

Alameda County Environmental Health

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS,

Site ID: 398276

Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY

Violation Date: 04-18-2016

Citation: HSC 6.95 25508(d) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:

Section(s) 25508(d)

Failure to complete and/or electronically submit a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
quantities.

Returned to compliance on 05/23/2016.

Alameda County Environmental Health

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS,

Site ID: 398276

Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY

Violation Date: 04-07-2015

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:

6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to provide training regarding: 1. The operation and

maintenance of equipment to prevent discharges. 2. Discharge procedure
protocols. 3. Applicable pollution control laws, rules, and

regulations. 4. General facility operations. AND 5. The contents of

the SPCC Plan.

Returned to compliance on 04/17/2015. OBSERVATION: Failure to provide
training regarding one or more of the following: 1. The operation and
maintenance of equipment to prevent discharges. 2. Discharge procedure
protocols. 3. Applicable pollution control laws, rules, and

regulations. 4. General facility operations. AND 5. The contents of

the SPCC Plan. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Provide training in: 1. The
operation and maintenance of equipment to prevent discharges. 2.
Discharge procedure protocols. 3. Applicable pollution control laws,

rules, and regulations. 4. General facility operations. AND 5. The

contents of the SPCC Plan. CORRECTIVE ACTION: PROVIDE COPIES OF
TRAINING RECORDS FOR ALL OIL HANDLING PERSONNEL.

Alameda County Environmental Health

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS,

Site ID: 398276

Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY

Violation Date: 11-12-2013

Citation: HSC 6.95 25505(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Section(s) 25505(a)

Owner/Operator failed to complete and/or submit a Hazardous Materials
Business Plan when storing hazardous materials at or above the
thresholds quantities of 55 gallons/500 Ibs/200 cubic feet.

Returned to compliance on 03/25/2015.
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SRDC INC (Continued)

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

1006824794

Alameda County Environmental Health
HMRRP
CERS,

398276

NILES CANYON RAILWAY

03-19-2015

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with all

required content.

Returned to compliance on 04/17/2015. OBSERVATION: The annotated site
map has not been completed and submitted to the CUPA. CORRECTIVE
ACTION: Complete an annotated site map and submit electronically in
the California Environmental Reporting System (CERS).

Alameda County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

398276

NILES CANYON RAILWAY

04-07-2015

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to test liquid level sensing devices to ensure proper

operation.

Returned to compliance on 04/17/2015. OBSERVATION: Failure to test
liquid level sensing devices to ensure proper operation. CORRECTIVE
ACTION: test liquid level sensing devices to ensure proper operation.
Submit test report.

Alameda County Environmental Health

APSA

CERS,

398276

NILES CANYON RAILWAY

10-07-2021

HSC 6.95 25505.1 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25505.1

Failure to notify property owner in writing that the business is

subject to the business plan program and has complied with its
provisions.

Returned to compliance on 11/05/2021. The business failed to notify
property owner in writing that the business is subject to the business
plan program and has complied with its provisions. Notify the property
owner in writing that the business is subject to the business plan
program and has complied with its provisions. Submit documentation of
correction to the unified program agency.

Alameda County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

398276

NILES CANYON RAILWAY

06-05-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
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SRDC INC (Continued)

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

1006824794

Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with all

required content.

Returned to compliance on 07/23/2018. OBSERVATION: The following
deficiencies were noted in the Annotated Site-Map that the facility
submitted through the California environmental Reporting System
(CERS). a.) Golden Gate Railroad Museum (GGRM) off-track storage area
is still on the map, however, GGRM has moved most of their storage to
Sonoma County about 4 months ago. b.) Figure 5: Facility Storage Map:
Oil Shed #1 (a.k.a the "Hazmat Shed") was not accurate with what the
facility has on-site. - Observed propane tanks storage area and a

three compartment container storage (Misc. Hazwaste, Spill Kits,
Universal Waste) not reported indicated on the site-map. c.) Observed
a new installed (installed about a month ago) three compartment
container storage (Storing misc. Hazwaste, Spill Kits, Universal

Waste) located at the same area as OIL SHED#1 (A.K.A "HAZMAT SHED")
and not included in the Annotated Site-Map. CORRECTIVE ACTION: -
Update the Annotated Site-Map and correct the following mentioned
[Truncated]

Alameda County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

398276

NILES CANYON RAILWAY

03-19-2015

HSC 6.95 25507 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25507

Failure to adequately establish and implement a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
quantities.

Returned to compliance on 04/17/2015.

Alameda County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

398276

NILES CANYON RAILWAY

03-19-2015

22 CCR 23 66273.5 - California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Chapter
23, Section(s) 66273.5

Failure to properly manage mercury containing lamp bulbs which are
destined for reclamation or recycling from the date the bulbs were

first discarded or broken.

Returned to compliance on 04/17/2015. OBSERVATION: Universal Waste
Handler failed to properly manage mercury containing lamp bulbs which
are destined for reclamation or recycling from the date the bulbs were
first discarded or broken. Broken fluorescent lamp found onsite.
Fluorescent lamps improperly stored outside and not in container.
CORRECTIVE ACTION: Owner/Operator shall immediately ensure proper
management of mercury containing lamp bulbs which are destined for
reclamation or recycling from the date the bulbs were first discarded

or broken in accordance with Title 22 regulations. Submit
documentation to the CUPA demonstrating what corrective actions were
taken.

Alameda County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,
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SRDC INC (Continued) 1006824794
Site ID: 398276
Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY
Violation Date: 03-19-2015
Citation: HSC 6.5 25250.19(c) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.5,

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:

Section(s) 25250.19(c)

Failure to retain paperwork documenting disposal of used oil for three

years.

Returned to compliance on 04/17/2015. OBSERVATION: The Owner/Operator
failed to retain paperwork documenting disposal of used oil for 3

years. CORRECTIVE ACTION: The Owner/Operator shall maintain copies
documenting disposal of used oil for a minimum of 3 years. Provide

copies of Used oil disposal for last three years.

Alameda County Environmental Health

Violation Program: HW

Violation Source: CERS,

Site ID: 398276

Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY

Violation Date: 03-19-2015

Citation: HSC 6.95 25505.1 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:

Section(s) 25505.1

Failure to provide a copy of the business plan to the owner or the
owner’s agent within five working days after receiving a request for a
copy from the owner or the owner’s agent.

Returned to compliance on 04/17/2015. OBSERVATION: The facility
leases/rents the property and has not notified the property owner in
writing that an HMBP is required for the business and complied with

all of its provisions / not provided a copy of the business plan to

the owner or the owners agent within five working days after receiving

a request for a copy from the owner or the owners agent. CORRECTIVE
ACTION: Submit documentation to the CUPA demonstrating that you have
complied with the requirement.

Alameda County Environmental Health

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS,

Site ID: 398276

Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY

Violation Date: 06-05-2018

Citation: HSC 6.95 25508.1(a)-(f) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

6.95, Section(s) 25508.1(a)-(f)

Failure to electronically update business plan within 30 days of any

one of the following events: A 100 percent or more increase in the
quantity of a previously disclosed material. Any handling of a

previously undisclosed hazardous materials at or above reportable
quantities. A change of business address, business ownership, or
business name. A substantial change in the handler’s operations that
requires modification to any portion of the business plan.

Returned to compliance on 07/23/2018. OBSERVATION: The facility failed
to electronically update the Hazardous Materials Business Plan (HMBP)
information within 30 days of the following event: - Any handling of a
previously undisclosed hazardous material. a.) LOCATION: OIL SHED #1
(a.k.a Hazmat Shed) - Observed two 55-gallon drum of 20W-40 not
reported in the Hazardous Materials Inventory Page. b.) LOCATION: Car
Shop - Observed one 250-gallon tote that was not reported in the
Hazardous Materials Inventory Page. The facility representative it is
coolant. The HMBP shall be updated within 30 days of changes chemical
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SRDC INC (Continued) 1006824794

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

inventory, change of address, ownership, or business name. CORRECTIVE
ACTION: Update and correct the deficiencies mentioned above and submit
electronically through the California Environmental Reporting System
(CERS) at http://cersl.calepa.ca.gov/ within 30 days.

Alameda County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

398276

NILES CANYON RAILWAY

06-05-2018

22 CCR 12 66262.34(f) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,

Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.34(f)

Failure to properly label hazardous waste accumulation containers and
portable tanks with the following requirements: "Hazardous Waste",

name and address of the generator, physical and chemical

characteristics of the Hazardous Waste, and starting accumulation

date.

Returned to compliance on 06/21/2018. OBSERVATION: The facility failed
to properly label containers containing hazardous waste as observed by
the following observations: A.) LOCATION: Oil Shed #1 (a.k.a. the
"Hazmat Shed") - Observed one 55-gallon drum of used oil that has a
missing physical state and hazardous properties. B.) LOCATION: The new
Hazardous Materials/Hazardous Waste Storage Container (Next to "Hazmat
Shed") - Observed miscellaneous hazardous waste stored in various
5-gallon bucket (appears to be waste paint) containers that has

missing hazardous waste labels. All hazardous waste containers shall

be marked with the following information: 1) the words Hazardous Waste
2) name and address of generator 3) hazardous properties 4) physical
state 5) composition (contents) 6) accumulation start date CORRECTIVE
ACTION: A.) CORRECTED ON SITE B.) Please provide hazardous waste
labels to all containers that contains hazardous waste with all of the
required information. [Truncated]

Alameda County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

398276

NILES CANYON RAILWAY

03-19-2015

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site

at or above reportable quantities.

Returned to compliance on 04/17/2015. OBSERVATION: The facility has
not submitted the Hazardous Materials Inventory Chemical Description
page for the hazardous materials stored on-site to the CUPA.
CORRECTIVE ACTION: Complete and submit the Hazardous Materials
Inventory Chemical Description page for all materials listed above
electronically in the California Environmental Reporting System
(CERS).

Alameda County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

398276
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SRDC INC (Continued) 1006824794
Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY
Violation Date: 06-05-2018
Citation: HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site

at or above reportable quantities.

Returned to compliance on 07/23/2018. OBSERVATION: The following
deficiencies were noted in the Hazardous Materials Inventory Page: a.)
LOCATION: OIL SHED #1 (a.k.a Hazmat Shed) - Observed two 55-gallon
drum of 20W-40 not reported in the Hazardous Materials Inventory Page.
b.) LOCATION: Car Shop - Observed one 250-gallon tote that was not
reported in the Hazardous Materials Inventory Page. The facility
representative it is coolant. CORRECTIVE ACTION: - Update and correct
the deficiencies mentioned above and submit electronically through the
California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) at
http://cers.calepa.ca.gov/ within 30 days.

Alameda County Environmental Health

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS,

Site ID: 398276

Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY

Violation Date: 09-17-2019

Citation: HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to annually review and electronically certify that the
business plan is complete and accurate on or before the annual due
date.

Returned to compliance on 10/19/2019.

Alameda County Environmental Health

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS,

Site ID: 398276

Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY

Violation Date: 03-19-2015

Citation: 40 CFR 1 265.174 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, Chapter

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:

1, Section(s) 265.174

Failure to inspect hazardous waste storage areas at least weekly.
Returned to compliance on 04/17/2015. OBSERVATION: Generator stored
five 55 gallon drums of hazardous waste in field on soil and without
labeling. No waste inspections were performed in this area. CORRECTIVE
ACTION: Consolidate waste in haz waste storage areas and inspect
area(s) weekly.

Alameda County Environmental Health

Violation Program: HW

Violation Source: CERS,

Site ID: 398276

Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY

Violation Date: 03-19-2015

Citation: HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

Violation Description:

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate emergency
response plan and procedures for a release or threatened release of a
hazardous material.

TCO07378454.10r Page 144



Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SRDC INC (Continued) 1006824794

Violation Notes:

Returned to compliance on 04/17/2015. OBSERVATION: An Emergency
Response Plan and procedures has not been completed and submitted
electronically to the CUPA. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Complete the emergency
response plan and procedures to include all required content and

submit electronically in the California Environmental Reporting System

(CERS).
Violation Division: Alameda County Environmental Health
Violation Program: HMRRP
Violation Source: CERS,
Site ID: 398276
Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY
Violation Date: 06-05-2018
Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to prepare a Spill Prevention, Control, and Countermeasures
(SPCC) Plan.

Returned to compliance on 07/23/2018. OBSERVATION: The facility failed
to implement a Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasure (SPCC) Plan
as indicated by the following observations: a.) The facility failed to
maintain records of inspections and tests for a period of three years

as the facility indicated on their SPCC Plan (See Table G-5

Inspections, Testing, RecordKeeping, and Personnel Training (pg. 6 of
25). b.) The facility failed to provide the annual discharge

prevention briefings to all oil-handling personnel to assure adequate
understanding of the SPCC Plan for the facility. Such briefings

highlight and describe past reportable discharges or failures,
malfunctioning components, and any recently developed precautionary
measures. CORRECTIVE ACTION: a.) Record monthly visual inspections for
the Railroad Tank Car PSPX 7501, Oil Shed #1, Sealed drums stored
outdoors, and Enginehouse. Note: ACDEH to provide inspection log
template. b.) Immediately provide an annual discharge prevention

[Truncated]
Violation Division: Alameda County Environmental Health
Violation Program: APSA
Violation Source: CERS,
Site ID: 398276
Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY
Violation Date: 03-19-2015
Citation: 22 CCR 12 66262.34(f) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:

Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.34(f)

Failure to properly label hazardous waste accumulation containers with
the following requirements: "Hazardous Waste", name and address of the
generator, physical and chemical characteristics of the Hazardous
Waste, and starting accumulation date.

Returned to compliance on 04/17/2015. Five 55 gallon drums with oily
water substance but unknow constituent in "Mt. Flippo" area were
unlabeled.

Alameda County Environmental Health

Violation Program: HW

Violation Source: CERS,

Site ID: 398276

Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY

Violation Date: 10-07-2021

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
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SRDC INC (Continued) 1006824794

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:

6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to complete and maintain at the facility the Substantial Harm
Criteria certification form when owner or operator determines that the
facility could not be reasonably expected to cause substantial harm to
the environment.

Returned to compliance on 11/05/2021. Failure to complete and maintain
at the facility the Substantial Harm Criteria certification form when

the owner or operator determined that the facility could not be
reasonably expected to cause substantial harm to the environment.
Complete and maintain at the facility the Substantial Harm Criteria
certification form.

Alameda County Environmental Health

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS,

Site ID: 398276

Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY

Violation Date: 03-19-2015

Citation: 22 CCR 23 66273.34 - California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Chapter

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:

23, Section(s) 66273.34

Failure to properly label the following categories of universal waste

as: 1) Each batteries or the container in which the batteries are
contained as "Universal Waste-Battery(ies)". 2) Each
mercury-containing equipment or the container in which the
mercury-containing equipment is contained as "Universal Waste
-Mercury-Containing Equipment". 3) Each Florescent lamp or the
container or package in which the lamps are contained as "Universal
Waste-Lamp(s)". 4) Each electronic devices or the container or pallet

in or on which the electronic devices are contained as "Universal
Waste-Electronic Device(s)". 5) Each CRTSs or the container or pallet

in or on which the CRTs are contained as "Universal Waste-CRT(s)". 6)
A container of CRT glass shall be labeled or marked clearly with the
following phrase: "Universal Waste-CRT glass". 7) In lieu of labeling
individual electronic devices, CRTs, and/or containers of CRT glass
pursuant to subsections d) through f) of this section, a universal

waste handler may combine, package, and accumulate those universal
wastes in appropriate containers or within a designated area
demarcated by boundaries that are clearly labeled with the applicable
portion(s) of the following phrase: "Universal Waste-Electronic
Device(s)/Universal Waste - CRT(s)/Universal Waste-CRT Glass".
Returned to compliance on 04/17/2015. OBSERVATION: Fluorescent lamps
stored outside, unsecured, and unlabeled (one was broken). A generator
shall label or mark universal waste with the words 'Universal Waste’
and the type of waste (batteries, mercury containing equipment,
lamps/bulbs, electronic devices, CRTs, aerosol cans). CORRECTIVE
ACTION: Immediately label these wastes and ensure that all universal
wastes are labeled with the required information.

Alameda County Environmental Health

Violation Program: HW

Violation Source: CERS,

Site ID: 398276

Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY

Violation Date: 04-07-2015

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

Violation Description:

6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)
Failure to comply with all of the following requirements: 1. Failure
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SRDC INC (Continued) 1006824794

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:

to conduct inspections and tests in accordance with written procedures
that you or a certifying engineer have developed for the facility. 2.
Failure to sign written procedures and/or a record of inspections
and/or customary business records by the appropriate supervisor or
inspector. 3. Failure to keep written procedures and/or a record of
inspections and/or customary business records with the plan. AND 4.
Failure to maintain written procedures and/or a record of inspections
and/or customary business records for three years.

Returned to compliance on 04/17/2015. PLEASE PROVIDE INSPECTION
RECORDS

Alameda County Environmental Health

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS,

Site ID: 398276

Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY

Violation Date: 04-07-2015

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:

6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to schedule and conduct spill prevention briefings at least

once a year.

Returned to compliance on 04/17/2015. PROVIDE RECORDS OF SPILL
PREVENTION BRIEFINGS.

Alameda County Environmental Health

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS,

Site ID: 398276

Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY

Violation Date: 06-05-2018

Citation: HSC 6.95 25507 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:

Section(s) 25507

Failure to adequately establish and implement a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable

quantities.

Returned to compliance on 06/10/2018. OBSERVATION: The facility failed
to establish and adequately implement a Hazardous Materials Business
Plan (HMBP) as indicated by the following observations: The facility

failed to properly label containers containing hazardous materials.

a.) LOCATION: Car Shop - Observed one 250-gallon tote of coolant,
however, no label of its content. b.) LOCATION: Enginehouse - Observed
one 55-gallon drum of motor oil, however, no label of its content. The
facility representative states that this is motor oil. c.) LOCATION:

OTM (Other Track Materials) - Observed two rustic 55-gallon drum that
was not empty, however, no label of its content. The facility

representative states that they don’t know what is inside of this

container. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Adequately implement HMBP by correcting
the following: a.) Immediately determine what is being stored in the
250-gallon tote and provide label of its content. Submit proof of
corrections (e.g. Photos) to ACDEH [Truncated]

Alameda County Environmental Health

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS,

Site ID: 398276

Site Name: NILES CANYON RAILWAY
Violation Date: 10-07-2021
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SRDC INC (Continued) 1006824794

Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Evaluation:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

22 CCR 11 66261.7 - California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Chapter
11, Section(s) 66261.7

Failure to manage empty containers greater than 5 gallons in capacity
that previously held a hazardous material/waste in accordance with 22
CCR 11 66261.7 including but not limited to the following: (€)(2)By
reclaiming its scrap value onsite or shipping the container or inner
liner to a person who reclaims its scrap value; or (3) By

reconditioning or re manufacturing the container or inner liner onsite
for subsequent reuse, or shipping the container or inner liner to a
person who reconditions or re-manufactures the container or inner
liner; or (4) By shipping the container or inner liner to a supplier

or to another intermediate collection location for accumulation prior

to managing the container or inner liner pursuant to subsections

(e)(2) or (e)(3) of 22 CCR 11 66261.7; or (i) By shipping the

container or inner liner back to the supplier for the purpose of being
refilled. (f) A container or an inner liner removed from a container
larger than five gallons in capacity which is managed pursuant to
subsection (e) of 22 CCR 11 66261.7 shall be marked with the date it
has been emptied and shall be managed within one year of being
emptied.

Returned to compliance on 11/05/2021. 55 gallon drums (3) observed in
Car Shop lacking empty labels at the time of inspection. Submit photo
documentation to the UPA demonstrating that the empty containers have
been marked with the date they were emptied and are being properly
managed pursuant to 22 CCR 11 66261.7.

Alameda County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

Other/Unknown

01-22-2018

Yes

Other, not routine, done by local agency
GENERATE NOV LTR/ADDING VIOLATION IN EC

Alameda County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

06-05-2018

Yes

Routine done by local agency
The purpose of the inspection was to determine Niles Canyon Railway
compliance with applicable Health and Safety Code, Division 20, Chp.
6.95, 6.5 and the California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 22.
Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health (ACDEH) inspector arrived
on-site at Niles Canyon Railway located at 5550 Niles Canyon Rd.
Sunol, CA 94586 to conduct a routine announced inspection of Hazardous
Materials Business Plan (HMBP), Hazardous Waste Generator (HWG),
Aboveground Petroleum Storage Act (APSA) and Clean Water programs.
ACDEH met with Doug Debs the facility’'s hazmat manager who granted
consent and assisted ACDEH with this inspection. Facility/Site
Description: - Niles Canyon Railway (NCRYy) is a museum railroad which
provides services such as historic train ride to the public, using
vintage railroad cars & locomotives. - The facility generate hazardous
wastes including used oil, oily solid waste, used antifreeze, waste
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SRDC INC (Continued) 1006824794

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

aerosols, waste lubricants, [Truncated]
Alameda County Environmental Health
HW
CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

06-05-2018

Yes

Routine done by local agency
The purpose of the inspection was to determine Niles Canyon Railway
compliance with applicable Health and Safety Code, Division 20, Chp.
6.95, 6.5 and the California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 22.
Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health (ACDEH) inspector arrived
on-site at Niles Canyon Railway located at 5550 Niles Canyon Rd.
Sunol, CA 94586 to conduct a routine announced inspection of Hazardous
Materials Business Plan (HMBP), Hazardous Waste Generator (HWG),
Aboveground Petroleum Storage Act (APSA) and Clean Water programs.
ACDEH met with Doug Debs the facility's hazmat manager who granted
consent and assisted ACDEH with this inspection. Facility/Site
Description: - Niles Canyon Railway (NCRYy) is a museum railroad which
provides services such as historic train ride to the public, using
vintage railroad cars & locomotives. - The facility stores hazardous
materials including compressed gases (Argon, Acetylene, Oxygen),
unleaded gasoline, diesel fuel, [Truncated]

Alameda County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
10-07-2021
Yes
Routine done by local agency
Not reported
Alameda County Environmental Health
HW
CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
10-07-2021

Yes

Routine done by local agency

ROUTINE INSPECTION OF NILES CANYON RAILWAY FOR THE HMBP, HAZARDOUS

WASTE GENERATOR, AND ABOVE GROUND PETRLEUM STORAGE ACT WITH DOUG DEBS.
DUE TO COVID PROTOCOLS, NO SIGNATURES WERE OBTAINED AT THE TIME OF THE
INSPECTION. THE FACILITY HAS RECENTLY OBTAINED HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
STORAGE CONTAINERS WITH SECONDARY CONTAINMENT BUILT IN FOR MOST OF THE
CHEMICALS. ALL MATERIALS ARE STORED INSIDE BUILDINGS EXCEPT FOR THE

ONE RAILCAR FOR #4 FUEL.
Alameda County Environmental Health
HMRRP
CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
03-19-2015
Yes
Routine done by local agency
Robert Weston and Barbara Jakub perform inspection for Pacific
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SRDC INC (Continued) 1006824794

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Locomotive Association dba Niles Canyon Railroad. Doug Debs escorts us
through the facility. This site has two facilities with two different
EPA ID numbers.

Alameda County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Other/Unknown

09-17-2019

Yes

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Not reported

Alameda County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

10-07-2021

Yes

Routine done by local agency
FACILITY OPERATES A RAILWAY THAT HAS PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON WASTE AND
USES #4 FUEL OIL FOR CERTAIN ENGINES. FUEL OIL IS STORED IN A RAIL CAR
THAT DOES NOT MOVE. STORAGE SHEDS ALL HAVE SECONDARY CONTAINMENT BUT
RAIL CAR DOES NOT.

Alameda County Environmental Health

APSA

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

03-19-2015

Yes

Routine done by local agency
Doug Debs escorts Robert Weston and Barbara Jakub through facility and
adjacent storage areas. Observe many empty drums that have not been
de-headed and cleaned, two approximately 6,000 gallon single wall
steel underground storage tanks that have been dropped off at the
facility for possible reuse. No certification paperwork was received
with these tanks to determine if the tanks have been cleaned.
Additionally, two 1,000 gallon fiberglass tanks formerly containing
organic phosphorous sulfite and sodium chromate fiberglass tanks were
found at the facility.

Alameda County Environmental Health

HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

04-07-2015

Yes

Routine done by local agency
ON-SITE INSPECTION PERFORMED MARCH 19, 2015. INSPECTION REPORT
COMPILED BY ROBERT WESTON AND BARBARA JAKUB. INVENTORY IN SPCC PLAN IS
INCORRECTLY REPORTED. TANK FACILITY STATEMENT INCLUDES SOLIDS, AND
LOCOMOTIVES THAT ARE NOT SUBJECT TO SPCC IMPLEMENTATION. REVISE
FACILITY STATEMENT TO REFLECT ONLY THOSE MATERIALS CAPTURED BY APSA.
(PLEASE NOTE THAT THE TANK FACILITY STATEMENT FOR THE GOLDEN GATE
RAILROAD ON THE CONTIGUOUS PROPERTY UNNECESSARILY INCLUDED LOCOMOTIVE
FUEL THAT IS REPORTABLE. NO SPCC REQUIRED FOR GGRM AT THIS TIME.)
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SRDC INC (Continued)

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Enforcement Action:
Site ID:
Site Name:
Site Address:
Site City:
Site Zip:
Enf Action Date:
Enf Action Type:
Enf Action Description:
Enf Action Notes:
Enf Action Division:
Enf Action Program:

Alameda County Environmental Health
APSA
CERS,

Other/Unknown

04-18-2016

Yes

Other, not routine, done by local agency
HMBP NOV LETTER

Alameda County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

06-05-2018

Yes

Routine done by local agency
The purpose of the inspection was to determine Niles Canyon Railway
compliance with applicable Health and Safety Code, Division 20, Chp.
6.95, 6.5 and the California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 22.
Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health (ACDEH) inspector arrived
on-site at Niles Canyon Railway located at 5550 Niles Canyon Rd.
Sunol, CA 94586 to conduct a routine announced inspection of Hazardous
Materials Business Plan (HMBP), Hazardous Waste Generator (HWG),
Aboveground Petroleum Storage Act (APSA) and Clean Water programs.
ACDEH met with Doug Debs the facility’s hazmat manager who granted
consent and assisted ACDEH with this inspection. Facility/Site
Description: - Niles Canyon Railway (NCRYy) is a museum railroad which
provides services such as historic train ride to the public, using
vintage railroad cars & locomotives. - The museum has motive power
containers (steam and diesel locomotive fuel tanks, diesel locomotive
crankcases, fule tanks on [Truncated]

Alameda County Environmental Health

APSA

CERS,

Other/Unknown

11-12-2013

Yes

Other, not routine, done by local agency
ENTER HMBP NOV LETTER

Alameda County Environmental Health

HMRRP

CERS,

398276

NILES CANYON RAILWAY

5550 NILES CANYON RD

SUNOL

94586

01-22-2018

Notice of Violation (Unified Program)
Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of Inspection
Not reported

Alameda County Environmental Health
HMRRP
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SRDC INC (Continued) 1006824794

Enf Action Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Site Address:

Site City:

Site Zip:

Enf Action Date:
Enf Action Type:
Enf Action Description:
Enf Action Notes:
Enf Action Division:
Enf Action Program:
Enf Action Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Site Address:

Site City:

Site Zip:

Enf Action Date:
Enf Action Type:
Enf Action Description:
Enf Action Notes:
Enf Action Division:
Enf Action Program:
Enf Action Source:

Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:

CERS,

398276

NILES CANYON RAILWAY

5550 NILES CANYON RD

SUNOL

94586

04-19-2016

Notice of Violation (Unified Program)
Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of Inspection
Not reported

Alameda County Environmental Health
HMRRP

CERS,

398276

NILES CANYON RAILWAY

5550 NILES CANYON RD

SUNOL

94586

11-05-2015

Notice of Violation (Unified Program)
Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of Inspection
Not reported

Alameda County Environmental Health
UNSPEC

CERS,

Environmental Contact
Doug Debs

Not reported

3469 Bryant St

Palo Alto

CA

Not reported
94306-3543

Identification Signer
Doug Debs

Hazmat Manager, DAR
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Parent Corporation

NILES CANYON RAILWAY
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SRDC INC (Continued)
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:

CUPA District

Alameda County Env Health

Not reported

1131 Harbor Parkway, Suite 240
Alameda

CA

Not reported

94502-6577

(510) 567-6700,

Operator

Pacific Locomotive Association DBA Niles Canyon Railway
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(650) 704-1487,

Legal Owner

Pacific Locomotive Association DBA Niles Canyon Railway
Not reported

PO Box 515

Sunol

CA

United States

94586-0515

(650) 704-1487,

Document Preparer
Doug Debs

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

PO Box 515

Sunol

CA

Not reported
94586-0515

Property Owner

Beth Perrill MPA, Right of Way Section Mgr.

Not reported

Alameda County Public Works Agency, 399 Elmhurst St
Hayward
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SRDC INC (Continued) 1006824794
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: United States
Affiliation Zip: 94544

Affiliation Phone:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Site ID:

CERS ID:

CERS Description:

NON-CASE INFO:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Global ID:
Case Type:
Status:
Status Date:
Lead Agency:
Case Worker:
Local Agency:
RB Case Number:
Loc Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

How Discovered:

How Discovered Description:
Stop Method:

Stop Description:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Geotracker:

EPA Region:

Coordinate Source:

Cuf Case:

Quantity Released Gallons:
Leak Reported Date:
Discharge Source:
Discharge Cause:

No Further Action Date:

CA Water Watershed Name:
Dwr Groundwater Subbasin Name:
Disadvantaged Community:
CA Enviroscreen 3 Score:
CA Enviroscreen 4 Score:
Military DOD Site:

Facility Project Subtype:
RWQCB Region:

(510) 670-5587,

SRDC INC

5550 NILES CANYON RD

SUNOL, CA 94586-0000

495855

110013834011

US EPA Air Emission Inventory System (EIS)

NILES CANYON QUARRY
5550 NILES CANYON RD
SUNOL, CA 94586
T10000013027

Non-Case Information
Informational Item / Review Complete
05/22/2019

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
PK

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
Not reported

RO0003367

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05/22/2019

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

37.5978

-121.91791

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T10000013027

9

Not reported

NO

Not reported

01/01/1964

Other

Other

Not reported

South Bay - Alameda Creek (204.30)
Not reported

Not reported

11-15%

5-10%

No

Not reported

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
47 SFWD SUNOL YARD LUST S102436143
ESE 505 PALOMA HIST CORTESE N/A
1/4-1/2 SUNOL, CA 94586
0.298 mi.
1575 ft.
Actual: LUST REG 2:
229 ft. Region: 2
Focus Map FaCIIIty Id: 01-1275
10 Facility Status: Preliminary site assessment underway
Case Number: RO0000340
How Discovered: Tank Closure
Leak Cause: Structure Failure
Leak Source: Tank
Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported
Oversight Program: LUST
Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported
Preliminary Site Assesment Began: 5/19/1992
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported
HIST CORTESE:
edr_fname: SFWD SUNOL YARD
edr_fadd1l: 505 PALOMA
City,State, Zip: SUNOL, CA 94586
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 01-1275
48 SFPUC SUNOL YARD AND PUMP STATION LUST S103955223
SE 505 PALOMA Alameda County CS N/A
1/4-1/2 SUNOL, CA 94586 Cortese
0.372 mi. CERS
1966 ft.
Actual: LUST:
244 ft. Name: SFPUC SUNOL YARD AND PUMP STATION
Focus Map: Address: 505 PALOMA
10 City,State, Zip: SUNOL, CA 94586
Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0600101172
Global Id: T0600101172
Latitude: 37.591083133
Longitude: -121.883375
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 02/15/2012
Case Worker: Not reported
RB Case Number: 01-1275
Local Agency: Not reported
File Location: All Files are on GeoTracker or in the Local Agency Database
Local Case Number: RO0000340
Potential Media Affect: Aquifer used for drinking water supply
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline
EPA Region: 9
Coordinate Source: * Historical Geocode - Exact Address Match
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SFPUC SUNOL YARD AND PUMP STATION (Continued) $103955223

Cuf Case:

Quantity Released Gallons:
Begin Date:

Leak Reported Date:

How Discovered:

How Discovered Description:
Discharge Source:
Discharge Cause:

Stop Method:

Stop Description:

No Further Action Date:

CA Water Watershed Name:

Dwr Groundwater Subbasin Name:

Disadvantaged Community:
CA Enviroscreen 3 Score:
CA Enviroscreen 4 Score:
Military DOD Site:

Facility Project Subtype:
RWQCB Region:

Site History:

NO

0

11/13/1986

11/13/1986

Tank Tightness Test

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Close and Remove Tank

Not reported

02/15/2012

South Bay - Alameda Creek (204.30)

Sunol Valley (2-011)

Not reported

6-10%

1-5% (lowest scores)

No

Not reported

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

This fuel leak case addresses unauthorized releases that occurred at
different times in three separate areas: Three USTs (550-gallon

diesel, 550-gallon gasoline, and 1,000-gallon gasoline USTs) at the
Sunol Yard, 505 Paloma Way, Sunol, CA; QOil Spill Area approximately
100 feet south of the former USTs at the Sunol Yard, 505 Paloma Way,
Sunol, CA; Three USTs (10,000-gallon diesel, 400-gallon lube, and
400-gallon waste oil USTSs) at the Sunol Pump Station, Sunol, CA. Each
of these three areas is discussed in separate sections below. This
case closure addresses the areas affected by the three unauthorized
releases above and does not include evaluations of conditions in

other areas of the facility. Three USTs (550-gallon diesel,

550-gallon gasoline, and 1,000-gallon gasoline USTSs) at the Sunol
Yard, 505 Paloma Way, Sunol, CA The Sunol Yard is currently used as a
municipal corporation yard. The surrounding area is generally
agricultural with some surface mining. In February 1987, three USTs,
consisting of one 550-gallon regular gasoline UST, one 1,000-gallon
unleaded gasoline UST, and one 550-gallon diesel UST, were integrity
tested. The 1,000-gallon regular gasoline UST system was found to be
leaking. A leak in a piping coupling was repaired. A soil sample
collected 1.5 feet below the piping contained 810 ppm of total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg). On March 30, 1987, a
three-foot diameter area was excavated beneath the suction pump. At a
depth of 4 feet bgs, photoionization (PID) meter readings indicated
1,500 to 2,000 ppm of petroleum hydrocarbons vapors. Two slant soil
borings (SB-1 and SB-2) were advanced to the capillary fringe
(approximately 12 feet bgs) below the suction pump. Soil samples
collected from the borings did not contain TPHg at concentrations
above the reporting limit. Additional soil removal was conducted on
June 26, 1987 to remove contaminated soil directly below the pump. A
hole with a diameter of approximately 2.5 feet was excavated to a
depth of 9.5 feet bgs. At a depth of 8 feet bgs, the soil had PID
readings of 600 to 800 ppm. At a depth of 9.5 feet bgs, the soil
appeared clean with no PID readings. A soil sample collected from the
bottom of the excavation did not contain TPHg at concentrations above
the reporting limit. The three USTs were removed from the southern
portion of the Sunol Maintenance Yard in May 1990. Total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and TPH as diesel (TPHd) were
detected in soil samples collected from the tank excavation at
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SFPUC SUNOL YARD AND PUMP STATION (Continued) $103955223

concentrations up to 7.6 and 40 ppm, respectively. Benzene was
detected at concentrations up to 0.7 ppm. On August 22 and 23, 1991,
three soil borings were advanced to a depth of 30 feet bgs and were
converted into monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3). The monitoring
wells were monitored quarterly from February 1992 to January 1993.
TPHg, TPHd, TOG, BTEX, and VOCs were not detected at concentrations
exceeding reporting limits in groundwater samples from the monitoring
wells. Oil Spill Area approximately 100 feet south of the former USTs

at the Sunol Yard, 505 Paloma Way, Sunol, CA An unlined sump near the
southeast corner of a storage shed in the Sunol Maintenance Yard was
reportedly used for disposal of waste oil and other liquids. The

storage shed was located approximately 50 feet southwest of the three
USTs in the Maintenance Yard. In November 1989, an area approximately
225 spare feet in size was excavated to a depth of 5 to 7.5 feet bgs

in the Oil Spill Area. During excavation, soil samples collected from

the most visibly contaminated zones contained up to 31,000 ppm of

Total Oil and Grease (TOG), various VOCs at concentrations ranging
from 0.3 to 3.2 ppm, and elevated concentrations of metals. Soil

samples collected at a depth of 7 feet bgs from the bottom of the
excavation contained Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TRPH)
at concentrations up to 290 ppm. Soil samples from the sidewall of

the excavation at a depth of approximately 3 feet below the concrete
foundation of the shop/storage shed contained 12,000 ppm of TRPH. The
excavation was deepened to 7.5 feet bgs where additional confirmation
soil samples were collected. The confirmation soil samples contained
TOG at a concentration of 120 ppm. The excavation was not extended
further beneath the building foundation to remove residual

contamination to avoid damaging the concrete foundation slab. Soil

from the excavation was stockpiled for future bioremediation. On

August 22, 2002, a soil boring was advanced beneath the storage shed
to a depth of 20 feet below grade. The boring (MY-1) originated 3

feet from the shed and was angled at 14 degrees to terminate 20 feet
below the shed. TPHd was detected in soil samples from the boring at
concentrations of 1.3 to 3.1 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) but TPHd
was not detected in one grab groundwater sample collected from the
boring. Oil and grease, TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, and VOCs were not detected
in the soil or groundwater samples from the angled boring. Three
additional soil borings (MY-2 through MY-4) were advanced south and
southwest (downgradient) of the Oil Spill Area and the three former

USTSs to evaluate the extent of contamination. No chemicals of concern
were detected at concentrations greater than reporting limits in soil

or groundwater samples from the downgradient borings. Three USTs
(10,000-gallon diesel, 400-gallon lube oil, and 400-gallon waste oil

USTSs) at the Sunol Pump Station, Sunol, CA The Sunol Pump Station is
approximately 1 mile west of the 1-680 Freeway and one half mile

south not the City of Sunol. The site is bounded on the south by
Alameda Creek, which flows in a channel with an elevation that is
approximately 15 feet below surface grade at the site. Three
underground storage tanks (USTs), consisting of one 10,000-gallon
diesel UST and two 400-gallon waste oil USTs, were removed from the
Sunol Pump Station in November 1993. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as
diesel (TPHd), oil and grease, and semi-volatile organic compounds
(SVOCs) were detected in soil samples collected from the tank
excavations. On June 25, 1993, six soil borings (BH-1 through BH-6)
were advanced to evaluate conditions around the three USTs at the
Sunol Pump Station. TOG was detected in one soil sample from BH-6 at
a concentration of 60 ppm. A soil sample collected from a depth of 15
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SFPUC SUNOL YARD AND PUMP STATION (Continued)

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:

$103955223

feet bgs from boring BH-4 contained TOG at a concentration of 90 ppm
and TPHd at a concentration of 410 ppm. Soil samples from the
remaining soil borings did not contain petroleum hydrocarbons at
concentrations above the reporting limits. On July 27, 1995,
approximately 60 cubic yards of soil was excavated in the area
between the former oil and diesel USTs. Impacted soil was observed
between depths of 8 to 14 feet bgs in the excavation. The excavation
was terminated at a depth of 16 feet bgs based on portable infrared

(IR) testing of two soil samples, which indicated that TRPH
concentrations were less than 100 ppm. Approximately 15 cubic yards
of impacted soil were excavated beneath the lube oil tank before the
excavation was terminated at a depth of 8 feet bgs based on IR
readings. However, confirmation soil samples from the sidewalls of

the two excavations contained up to 3,200 ppm of TPHd and 7,000 ppm
of TOG. On August 7, 1995, a second phase of excavation was conducted
to remove approximately 5 cubic yards of soil. Confirmation soil
samples collected from the excavation sidewalls following the second
phase of excavation contained less than 100 ppm of TRPH with the
exception of a sidewall sample from the east side of the lube oil
excavation which contained 120 ppm TRPH. Excavation was terminated in
the east sidewall to avoid undermining the pump station building

foundation.

T0600101172

Regional Board Caseworker

Regional Water Board

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY ST SUITE 1400

OAKLAND
Not reported
Not reported

T0600101172
RESPONSE
03/30/2012

Well Destruction Report

T0600101172
ENFORCEMENT
11/01/2011

Staff Letter - #20111101

T0600101172
RESPONSE

05/18/2011

Site Assessment Report

T0600101172
ENFORCEMENT
07/23/2009

Staff Letter - #20090723

T0600101172
ENFORCEMENT
02/15/2012
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SFPUC SUNOL YARD AND PUMP STATION (Continued)

Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

LUST:
Global Id:
Status:

Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:

Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:

Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:

Closure/No Further Action Letter - #20120215

T0600101172
ENFORCEMENT
11/04/2010

Notice to Comply - #20101104

T0600101172
ENFORCEMENT
06/13/2011

File Review - Closure - #20110613

T0600101172
REMEDIATION
11/01/1989
Excavation

T0600101172
REMEDIATION
11/01/1993
Excavation

T0600101172
ENFORCEMENT
07/03/2008

Staff Letter - #20080703

T0600101172
Other
11/13/1986
Leak Discovery

T0600101172
Other
05/16/1990
Leak Stopped

T0600101172
Other
11/13/1986
Leak Reported

T0600101172
Open - Case Begin Date
11/13/1986

T0600101172
Open - Site Assessment
11/13/1986

T0600101172
Open - Site Assessment
08/16/1991

T0600101172
Completed - Case Closed

$103955223
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SFPUC SUNOL YARD AND PUMP STATION (Continued)

Alameda County CS:

Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Status:
Record Id:
PE:

Facility Status:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Status:
Record Id:
PE:

Facility Status:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Status:
Record Id:
PE:

Facility Status:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Status:
Record Id:
PE:

Facility Status:

Latitude:
Longitude:

CORTESE:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

01/02/1992

T0600101172
Open - Site Assessment
01/02/1992

T0600101172
Completed - Case Closed
02/15/2012

SFPUC SUNOL YARD AND PUMP STATION
505 PALOMA RD

SUNOL, CA 94586

Leak Confirmation

RO0000340

5602

Leak Confirmation

37.592536908

-121.88157555

SFPUC SUNOL YARD AND PUMP STATION
505 PALOMA RD

SUNOL, CA 94586

Preliminary Site Assessment Underway
RO0000340

5602

Preliminary Site Assessment Underway
37.592536908

-121.88157555

SFPUC SUNOL YARD AND PUMP STATION
505 PALOMA RD

SUNOL, CA 94586

Pollution Characterization

RO0000340

5602

Pollution Charaterization

37.592536908

-121.88157555

SFPUC SUNOL YARD AND PUMP STATION
505 PALOMA RD

SUNOL, CA 94586

Case Closed

RO0000340

5602

Case Closed

37.592536908

-121.88157555

SFPUC SUNOL YARD AND PUMP STATION
505 PALOMA
SUNOL, CA 94586

TCO07378454.10r Page 160

$103955223



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SFPUC SUNOL YARD AND PUMP STATION (Continued) S103955223
Region: CORTESE
Envirostor Id: Not reported
Global ID: T0600101172
Site/Facility Type: LUST CLEANUP SITE
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
Status Date: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
Owner: Not reported
Enf Type: Not reported
Swat R: Not reported
Flag: active
Order No: Not reported
Waste Discharge System No: Not reported
Effective Date: Not reported
Region 2: Not reported
WID Id: Not reported
Solid Waste Id No: Not reported
Waste Management Uit Name: Not reported
File Name: Active Open
CERS:
Name: SFPUC SUNOL YARD AND PUMP STATION
Address: 505 PALOMA
City,State, Zip: SUNOL, CA 94586
Site ID: 211628
CERS ID: T0600101172
CERS Description: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site
Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc: Regional Board Caseworker
Entity Name: Regional Water Board - SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 1515 CLAY ST SUITE 1400
Affiliation City: OAKLAND
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: ,
149 AMCHEM PRODUCTS INC CPS-SLIC 1005925815
SwW 37899 NILES BLVD TSCA N/A
1/4-1/2 FREMONT, CA 94536
0.480 mi.
2537 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster |
Actual: SLIC REG 2:
81 ft. Region: 2
Focus Map FaC|I|ty ID: 01S0158
11 Facility Status:  Pollution Characterization
Date Closed: Not reported
Local Case #: Not reported
How Discovered: Not reported
Leak Cause: Not reported
Leak Source: Not reported

Date Confirmed: Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AMCHEM PRODUCTS INC (Continued) 1005925815
Date Prelim Site Assmnt Workplan Submitted: Not reported
Date Preliminary Site Assessment Began: Not reported
Date Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Date Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remedial Action Underway: Not reported
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional TSCA detail in the EDR Site Report.
150 HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES SEMS-ARCHIVE 1000240433
SwW 37899 NILES BOULEVARD CORRACTS CADO009152364
1/4-1/2 FREMONT, CA 94536 RCRA-TSDF
0.480 mi. RCRA-SQG
2537 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster | RESPONSE
Actual- ENVIROSTOR
81 ft. CPS-SLIC
SWEEPS UST
Focus Map: HIST UST
1 CA FID UST
DEED
2020 COR ACTION
FINDS
ECHO
PFAS
Cortese
ENF
HIST CORTESE
HWP
CIWQS
CERS
SEMS Archive:
Site ID: 0901178
EPA ID: CAD009152364
Name: AMCHEM PRODUCTS
Address: 37899 NILES BLVD
Address 2: Not reported
City,State, Zip: FREMONT, CA 94536
Cong District: 10
FIPS Code: 06001
FF: N
NPL: Not on the NPL
Non NPL Status: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
SEMS Archive Detail:
Region: 09
Site ID: 0901178
EPA ID: CAD009152364
Site Name: AMCHEM PRODUCTS
NPL: N
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: VS
Action Name: ARCH SITE
SEQ: 1
Start Date: Not reported
Finish Date: 1987-09-01 04:00:00
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=65Rj6G3p5vkERtjCj.3B3cYmGqts3IU4ppHxAOCZv1PikSfkEn354fYKtpCojm7yCKUc3sgL.Im636aOBdR949zqcgRUYzDImwDzBi3.q8n1tXAwso5J3zDSIeaaUFhY4POu6OkgpwkfHy3JxA.W8vhhOMWKCvjeZDvv6DBp5o1zRLxQj3p63FenGHMu3BDFpPeZ9rfrv3BokSjGENgI3TPLtxGmjlIzCMvU9WuB.QCt3zA1B7cz68pScq3SYVlpmTSU3H6aqqJwtvTFs9D85GUFIvOHUaR14glW6CagpVdWH9cGxdxI6zbM5SpyRITTj9ND41BGGdVu37WbpKD55QYrvuGHknSvECAC3G5ytsNtjHoTCAvRAg79.aT03nlIBitu6aLecM1eYEPSm5azA9Pgq.OTtR0lsZyQBIRJIZtgUXeO4RGk7IzMpp0rH4CuxwNZ8pBNOFUeC5ksZgoF7tGR18acPU7kiQk82viYS7uMfQl8khSE4AnvnEID3VH45RDs3QExfDOiY1WNKnL6uNAwpKwLC8K7oaqa6yMI5thCRNpxjTrz4OEJGdy53Pjdpyty39GRv6kjk8uZEoj04bDrt.RzjfctCxXc3UTQ.KYw3AOVB.dN3RzwctZaYXrgmGXn8Yguqa5.t895sfARCXv6IKVuUADi4mvd5m7dpLKCHhfBxrtV8iavOJgkCALXZKxvBTCc1s67P7kFie564Yz3S1ZDf1pdkz9h8093naWB3NK15VFt3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=65Rj6G3p5vkERtjCj.3B3cYmGqts3IU4ppHxAOCZv1PikSfkEn354fYKtpCojm7yCKUc3sgL.Im636aOBdR949zqcgRUYzDImwDzBi3.q8n1tXAwso5J3zDSIeaaUFhY4POu6OkgpwkfHy3JxA.W8vhhOMWKCvjeZDvv6DBp5o1zRLxQj3p63FenGHMu3BDFpPeZ9rfrv3BokSjGENgI3TPLtxGmjlIzCMvU9WuB.QCt3zA1B7cz68pScq3SYVlpmTSU3H6aqqJwtvTFs9D85GUFIvOHUaR14glW6CagpVdWH9cGxdxI6zbM5SpyRITTj9ND41BGGdVu37WbpKD55QYrvuGHknSvECAC3G5ytsNtjHoTCAvRAg79.aT03nlIBitu6aLecM1eYEPSm5azA9Pgq.OTtR0lsZyQBIRJIZtgUXeO4RGk7IzMpp0rH4CuxwNZ8pBNOFUeC5ksZgoF7tGR18acPU7kiQk82viYS7uMfQl8khSE4AnvnEID3VH45RDs3QExfDOiY1WNKnL6uNAwpKwLC8K7oaqa6yMI5thCRNpxjTrz4OEJGdy53Pjdpyty39GRv6kjk8uZEoj04bDrt.RzjfctCxXc3UTQ.KYw3AOVB.dN3RzwctZaYXrgmGXn8Yguqa5.t895sfARCXv6IKVuUADi4mvd5m7dpLKCHhfBxrtV8iavOJgkCALXZKxvBTCc1s67P7kFie564Yz3S1ZDf1pdkz9h8093naWB3NK15VFt3

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued) 1000240433
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf In-Hse
Region: 09
Site ID: 0901178
EPA ID: CAD009152364
Site Name: AMCHEM PRODUCTS
NPL: N
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: DS
Action Name: DISCVRY
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1985-12-01 06:00:00
Finish Date: 1985-12-01 06:00:00
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
Region: 09
Site ID: 0901178
EPA ID: CAD009152364
Site Name: AMCHEM PRODUCTS
NPL: N
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: PA
Action Name: PA
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1986-09-01 04:00:00
Finish Date: 1987-09-01 04:00:00
Qual: N
Current Action Lead: St Perf
CORRACTS:
Name: HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES
Address: 37899 NILES BLVD
Address 2: Not reported
EPA ID: CAD009152364
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY
Corrective Action: INVESTIGATION COMPLETE
Actual Date: 19930927

Air Release Indicator:
Groundwater Release Indicator:
Soil Release Indicator:

Surface Water Release Indicator:

Name:

Address:
Address 2:

EPA ID:

Area Name:
Corrective Action:

Actual Date:
Air Release Indicator:
Groundwater Release Indicator:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES

37899 NILES BLVD

Not reported

CADO009152364

ENTIRE FACILITY
STABILIZATION MEASURES EVALUATION-FACILITY NOT AMENABLE TO
STABILIZATION

19940811

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued) 1000240433

Soil Release Indicator:
Surface Water Release Indicator:

Not reported
Not reported

Name: HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES

Address: 37899 NILES BLVD

Address 2: Not reported

EPA ID: CAD009152364

Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY

Corrective Action: STABILIZATION/INTERIM MEASURES DECISION-PRIMARY MEAS IS SOURCE REMOVL
and/OR TRT

Actual Date: 19930927

Air Release Indicator:
Groundwater Release Indicator:
Soil Release Indicator:

Surface Water Release Indicator:

Name:

Address:

Address 2:

EPA ID:

Area Name:

Corrective Action:

Actual Date:

Air Release Indicator:
Groundwater Release Indicator:
Soil Release Indicator:

Surface Water Release Indicator:

Name:

Address:

Address 2:

EPA ID:

Area Name:

Corrective Action:
DATE

Actual Date:

Air Release Indicator:

Groundwater Release Indicator:

Soil Release Indicator:

Surface Water Release Indicator:

Name:

Address:

Address 2:

EPA ID:

Area Name:

Corrective Action:

Actual Date:

Air Release Indicator:
Groundwater Release Indicator:
Soil Release Indicator:

Surface Water Release Indicator:

RCRA TSDF:
Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
Full Enforcement Universe:
Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES
37899 NILES BLVD

Not reported

CAD009152364

ENTIRE FACILITY

REMEDY CONSTRUCTION-REMEDY CONSTRUCTED

20100607

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES
37899 NILES BLVD

Not reported

CAD009152364

ENTIRE FACILITY

HUMAN EXPOSURES CONTROLLED DETERMINATION-YES, APPLICABLE AS OF THIS

20001228

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES
37899 NILES BLVD

Not reported

CAD009152364

ENTIRE FACILITY

RELEASE TO GW CONTROLLED DETERMINATION-YES, APPLICABLE AS OF THIS DATE

20001228

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Storage
Not reported
Yes
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued) 1000240433

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:

Biennial: List of Years

Year: 2001

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

RCRA Listings:

Date Form Received by Agency:
Handler Name:

Handler Address:

Handler City,State,Zip:

EPA ID:

Contact Name:

Contact Address:

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Not reported
Not reported
Storage

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

20020228

Henkel Surface Technologies
37899 NILES BLVD
FREMONT, CA 94536
CADO009152364

ROBERT A BUDNIK

Not reported

Not reported

248-585-4322

Not reported
BOB.BUDNIK@HSTNA.COM
Not reported

09

Private

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities, Corrective Action Activities

Not reported

Not reported

32100 STEPHENSON HWY
MADISON HEIGHTS, MI 48071
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Biennial: List of Years

Year:

2001

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:

D001
Ignitable Waste

D002
Corrosive Waste

D007
Chromium

D009
Mercury

D030
2,4-Dinitrotoluene

D032
Hexachlorobenzene

D033

No

No

No

Not reported
NN

Not reported
Accomplished
Not on the Baseline
Yes

No

Yes

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

Yes

Yes

No

No

No

No

Not reported
20060905

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No
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https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=CAD009152364&rep_year=2001

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Waste Description: Hexachlorobutadiene

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: AMCHEM PRODUCTS INC.

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private

Not reported

Not reported

300 BROOKSIDE AVE.

CITY NOT REPORTED, PA 99999
215-628-1000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: HENKEL CORP PARKER AMCHEM

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Private

Not reported

Not reported

32100 STEPHENSON HWY
MADISON HEIGHTS, MI 48071-5514
313-583-9300

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Receive Date: 19960901

Handler Name: HENKEL CORP PARKER AMCHEM

Federal Waste Generator Description: Large Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Ca

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No

Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Not reported
Not reported

20020228

Handler Name: HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

19931108

Handler Name: HENKEL CORP PARKER AMCHEM

1000240433
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: HENKEL CORPORATION
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: PARKER AMCHEM
Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Large Quantity Generator
Ca

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

19900320

HENKEL CORP., PARKER + AMCHEM

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

19920219

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

19940425

HENKEL CORP, PARKER AMCHEM

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

19960228

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

1000240433
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number
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HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued) 1000240433
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 19990304
Handler Name: HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES FREMONT PLAN
Federal Waste Generator Description: Large Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 20001012
Handler Name: HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES
Federal Waste Generator Description: Large Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 20020228
Handler Name: HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES
Federal Waste Generator Description: Large Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code: 325188
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER BASIC INORGANIC CHEMICAL MANUFACTURING
NAICS Code: 32532
NAICS Description: PESTICIDE AND OTHER AGRICULTURAL CHEMICAL MANUFACTURING
NAICS Code: 325612
NAICS Description: POLISH AND OTHER SANITATION GOOD MANUFACTURING
NAICS Code: 325998
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER MISCELLANEOUS CHEMICAL PRODUCT AND PREPARATION MANUFACTURING



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued) 1000240433
Has the Facility Received Notices of Violations:
Found Violation: Yes
Agency Which Determined Violation: State
Violation Short Description: TSD - Financial Requirements
Date Violation was Determined: 19910109
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19910322
Return to Compliance Qualifier: Observed
Violation Responsible Agency: State
Scheduled Compliance Date: Not reported
Enforcement Identifier: 008
Date of Enforcement Action: 19920804
Enforcement Responsible Agency: State

Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:
Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

R9STA

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

TSD - Financial Requirements
19890607
19890725
Observed
State

Not reported
007
19920304
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported

RIOSTA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
14800
14800
1
14800

Yes

State
Generators - General
19880801
19880913
Observed
State

Not reported
007
19920304
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported
Not reported

R9STA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
14800
14800
1
14800

1000240433

FINAL CIVIL JUDICIAL ACTION FOR COMPLIANCE AND/OR MONETARY PENALTY

FINAL CIVIL JUDICIAL ACTION FOR COMPLIANCE AND/OR MONETARY PENALTY
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued) 1000240433
Found Violation: Yes
Agency Which Determined Violation: State
Violation Short Description: Generators - General
Date Violation was Determined: 19880801
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19880913
Return to Compliance Qualifier: Observed
Violation Responsible Agency: State
Scheduled Compliance Date: Not reported
Enforcement Identifier: 008
Date of Enforcement Action: 19920804
Enforcement Responsible Agency: State

Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:
Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

RISTA

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

TSD - General
19880623
19910121
Observed
State

Not reported
002
19880804
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

RIOSTA
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

TSD - General
19910122
19910322
Observed
State
19910729
006
19910709
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

RIOSTA
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000240433
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued) 1000240433
Found Violation: Yes
Agency Which Determined Violation: State
Violation Short Description: TSD - Closure/Post-Closure
Date Violation was Determined: 19880801
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19880913
Return to Compliance Qualifier: Observed
Violation Responsible Agency: State
Scheduled Compliance Date: Not reported
Enforcement Identifier: 008
Date of Enforcement Action: 19920804
Enforcement Responsible Agency: State

Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:
Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

RISTA

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

TSD - Closure/Post-Closure
19880801
19880913
Observed
State

Not reported
007
19920304
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported

RIOSTA
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
14800
14800

1

14800

Yes

State

TSD - Financial Requirements
19910109
19910322
Observed
State

Not reported
005
19910124
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

RIOSTA
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000240433
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued) 1000240433
Found Violation: Yes
Agency Which Determined Violation: State
Violation Short Description: TSD - Financial Requirements
Date Violation was Determined: 19890607
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19890725
Return to Compliance Qualifier: Observed
Violation Responsible Agency: State
Scheduled Compliance Date: Not reported
Enforcement Identifier: 004
Date of Enforcement Action: 19890619
Enforcement Responsible Agency: State

Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:
Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

RISTA

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

TSD - General
19880623
19910121
Observed
State

Not reported
008
19920804
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

RIOSTA
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

TSD - General
19880623
19910121
Observed
State

Not reported
003
19881104
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported
Not reported

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE

RIOSTA
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000240433
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued) 1000240433
Found Violation: Yes
Agency Which Determined Violation: State
Violation Short Description: TSD - Financial Requirements
Date Violation was Determined: 19880601
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19880712
Return to Compliance Qualifier: Observed
Violation Responsible Agency: State
Scheduled Compliance Date: Not reported
Enforcement Identifier: 008
Date of Enforcement Action: 19920804
Enforcement Responsible Agency: State

Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:
Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

RISTA

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

TSD - Financial Requirements
19910109
19910322
Observed
State

Not reported
007
19920304
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported

RIOSTA
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
14800
14800

1

14800

Yes

State

TSD - General
19910122
19910322
Observed
State

Not reported
008
19920804
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

RIOSTA
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000240433
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued) 1000240433
Found Violation: Yes
Agency Which Determined Violation: State
Violation Short Description: TSD - Financial Requirements
Date Violation was Determined: 19880601
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19880712
Return to Compliance Qualifier: Observed
Violation Responsible Agency: State
Scheduled Compliance Date: Not reported
Enforcement Identifier: 001
Date of Enforcement Action: 19880622
Enforcement Responsible Agency: State

Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:
Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

RISTA

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

TSD - General
19910122
19910322
Observed
State

Not reported
007
19920304
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

RIOSTA
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
14800
14800

1

14800

1000240433
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

EPA
Generators - General
19971217
19980410
Observed
EPA
19980415
001
19980220
EPA

Not reported
TEN

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000240433
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported
Not reported

RIOSTA
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

TSD - Financial Requirements
19890607
19890725
Observed
State

Not reported
008
19920804
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

RIOSTA
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000240433
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Yes

State

TSD - General
19880801
19890717
Observed
State

Not reported
007
19920304
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported

R9STA
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
14800
14800

1

14800

Yes

State

TSD - Financial Requirements
19880601
19880712
Observed
State

Not reported
007
19920304
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000240433

FINAL CIVIL JUDICIAL ACTION FOR COMPLIANCE AND/OR MONETARY PENALTY
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported

R9STA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
14800
14800
1
14800

Yes

EPA
Generators - General
19971217
19980410
Observed
EPA
19980415
002
19980309
EPA

Not reported
TEN

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

R9STA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000240433

FINAL CIVIL JUDICIAL ACTION FOR COMPLIANCE AND/OR MONETARY PENALTY
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Yes

State

TSD - General
19880801
19890717
Observed
State

Not reported
008
19920804
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

R9STA
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

TSD - General
19880623
19910121
Observed
State

Not reported
007
19920304
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000240433
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued) 1000240433
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name: Not reported
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency: Not reported
Enforcement Type: FINAL CIVIL JUDICIAL ACTION FOR COMPLIANCE AND/OR MONETARY PENALTY
Enforcement Responsible Person: RI9STA
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported

SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
14800
14800

1

14800

19910109
State

Yes
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
RIOSTA

Not reported
19910322
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19890607
State

Yes
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
R9STA

Not reported
19890725
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19880623
State
Yes

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

R9STA

Not reported
19880913
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued) 1000240433

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:
Evaluation Responsible Agency:
Found Violation:

Not reported

19880623
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
R9STA

Not reported
19880913
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19880623
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
RIOSTA

Not reported
19910121
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19910122
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
R9STA

Not reported
19910322
19910729
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19880623
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
R9STA

Not reported
19880913
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19880623

State
Yes
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued) 1000240433
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier: RI9STA
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19880913

Scheduled Compliance Date:
Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19910109
State

Yes
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
R9STA

Not reported
19910322
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19890607
State

Yes
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
R9STA

Not reported
19890725
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19880623
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
RIOSTA

Not reported
19910121
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19880623

State

Yes

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
R9STA

Not reported

19910121

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued) 1000240433

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19880601
State

Yes
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
R9STA

Not reported
19880712
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19910109
State

Yes
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
RIOSTA

Not reported
19910322
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19910122
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
R9STA

Not reported
19910322
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19880601
State

Yes
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
R9STA

Not reported
19880712
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

1000240433

19890623
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
R9STA

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19910122
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
R9STA

Not reported
19910322
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19910322
State

No
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
R9STA

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19971217
EPA

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
RIOSTA

Not reported
19980410
19980415
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19890607

State

Yes

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
R9STA
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:

Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:

Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:

Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:

Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:

1000240433

Not reported
19890725

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19880623
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
R9STA

Not reported
19890717
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19880601
State

Yes
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
RIOSTA

Not reported
19880712
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19971217
EPA

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
R9STA

Not reported
19980410
19980415
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19880623

State

Yes

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
R9STA

Not reported

19890717

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued) 1000240433
Request Agency: Not reported
Former Citation: Not reported
Evaluation Date: 19880623
Evaluation Responsible Agency: State
Found Violation: Yes
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier: RI9STA
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19910121
Scheduled Compliance Date: Not reported
Date of Request: Not reported
Date Response Received: Not reported
Request Agency: Not reported
Former Citation: Not reported
RESPONSE:
Name: AMCHEM PRODUCTS, INC - FORMER HERBICIDE STORAGE AREA
Address: 37899 NILES BOULEVARD
City,State, Zip: FREMONT, CA 94536
Facility ID: 01280014
Site Type: State Response
Site Type Detail: State Response or NPL
Acres: 5.6
National Priorities List: NO

Cleanup Oversight Agencies: SMBRP, RWQCB 2 - San Francisco Bay, ALAMEDA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT, CITY OF FREMONT
Lead Agency Description: RWQCB 2 - San Francisco Bay

Project Manager: Not reported
Supervisor: Karen Toth
Division Branch: Cleanup Berkeley
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued) 1000240433
Site Code: 200006
Site Mgmt. Req.: NONE SPECIFIED
Assembly: 20
Senate: 10

Special Program Status:
Status:

Status Date:

Restricted Use:
Funding:

Latitude:

Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:

Potential COC :
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Not reported
Refer: RWQCB
12/30/2014

NO

Responsible Party
37.57423
-121.9737
507-170-1-3

FOUNDRY, MACHINE SHOP, MANUFACTURING - CHEMICALS, MANUFACTURING -

OTHER

TPH-diesel TPH-MOTOR OIL 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic Acid (2,4-D
TPH-diesel 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic Acid (2,4-D TPH-MOTOR OIL
OTH, SOIL

507-170-1-3

APN

CAD009152364

EPA Identification Number

110000609342

EPA (FRS #)

CAD009152364

HWTS Identification Code

P22082

PCode

200006

Project Code (Site Code)

01280014

Envirostor ID Number

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

5 Year Review Reports

04/25/2003

Completed Five-Year Review. Investigations into petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination in the 1980s and 1990s overseen by the Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB) found that approximately 34,000 pounds
of oil bound to approximately 26,000 cubic yards of soil beneath the
tanks and that groundwater was contaminated with petroleum
hydrocarbons. In 1997, an asphalt cap was constructed over the tank
area. By 2001, groundwater monitoring had been reduced. The data so
far indicates that the oil in the soil is stable, with no significant

leaching to groundwater. Henkel is currently working with RWQCB, the
Alameda County Water District, and the city of Fremont to remediate
the Site for residential development. According to a Site

Investigation Report submitted in October 2002, elevated
concentrations of 2,4,5-T, 2,4-D, zinc, chromium, and total petroleum
hydrocarbons were detected. In an approval letter dated December
20,2002, the RWQCB indicated that the Site was suitable for

residential development subject to several conditions. Among these
conditions were that the Site either be remediated to levels that

allow unrestricted use, or risk managed to assure that future

residents not be exposed to unhealthy levels of contamination. RWQCB
noted in its letter that it was reluctant to utilize the letter

option, a primary concern being the oil contamination beneath the
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued) 1000240433

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

former UST area.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Certification

06/06/1989

DTSC certified the remediation of contaminated soil in the former
herbicide storage area. The Regional Water Quality Control Board
continued to oversee investigations and remedial options related to
petroleum hydrocarbon contamination beneath the Site following DTSC'’s
certification.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report

01/31/1992

Construction at a 20 inch diameter, 65 foot deep caisson/observation
well that will be used to recover immiscible hydrocarbons in the
groundwater by manual or passive skimming.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report

10/25/1988

Approximately 1148 cubic yards of herbicide-contaminated soil were
excavated and transported offsite for disposal from the former
herbicide storage area. Post excavation sampling indicated that the
highest residual levels of herbicides remaining in soil were 2.1 ppm
of 2,4-D, well below current risk-based soil screening levels for
residential land use. An asphalt cap was placed over the area of
excavation as an additional measure of protection, although was not
needed because contamination was remediated to unrestricted levels.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Workplan
04/28/1988

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Site Screening

03/24/1987

Completed SS. In 1981, sampling performed by DTSC (formerly the
Department of Health Services, Toxic Substances Control Division)
found levels of 2,4-D and 2,4,5-T. Based on these results,
approximately 300 cubic yards of shallow soils were excavated, along
with several buried drums discovered during the excavation. DTSC
approved the cleanup of this area in a letter dated October 28,1982.
In 1984, underground storage tanks (USTs) associated with the
herbicide manufacturing process were cleaned and removed from the
Site. Soil sampling indicated significant herbicide contamination
existed beneath the tanks. During the removal of one of the tanks,
black oil was observed in the excavation. In 1985, DTSC requested
that Amchem further study the Site to define areas of historical

spills. Meanwhile, the observation of black oil in an excavation was
reported to the SF Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB).
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

During the investigations, 2,4-D and 2,4,5-T were found in soils at
the Site at various concentrations and depths. The highest
concentrations of herbicides in soil were 14,000 ppm of 2,4,5-T and
15,000 ppm of 2,4-D. Herbicides in groundwater were detected
sporadically and at low levels, and did not warrant remedial action.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Preliminary Assessment Report

07/01/1986

Completed PA. A 2,4-D surface spill in 1978 triggered a series of
soil and groundwater investigations at the Site.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Consent Order

11/03/1987

Consent Order Issued to Amchem and Union Carbide.

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

ENVIROSTOR:
Name: HENKEL TECHNOLOGIES
Address: 37899 NILES BLVD
City,State, Zip: FREMONT, CA 945360000
Facility ID: 80001611
Status: Refer: RWQCB
Status Date: 01/01/2008
Site Code: Not reported
Site Type: Corrective Action
Site Type Detailed: Corrective Action
Acres: 5.6
NPL: NO

Regulatory Agencies:

Lead Agency:
Program Manager:

RWQCB 2 - San Francisco Bay
RWQCB 2 - San Francisco Bay
Not reported

Supervisor: Referred - Not Assigned
Division Branch: Cleanup Berkeley
Assembly: 20

Senate: 10

Special Program: Not reported

Restricted Use: NO

Site Mgmt Req:

NONE SPECIFIED

Funding: Not reported
Latitude: 37.57418
Longitude: -121.9736

APN: 507-170-1-3

Past Use: NONE SPECIFIED

Potential COC:

NONE SPECIFIED
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Completed Info:
Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:

NONE SPECIFIED
NONE SPECIFIED

507-170-1-3

APN

CAD009152364

EPA Identification Number
110000609342

EPA (FRS #)

80001611

Envirostor ID Number

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Preliminary Assessment Report
09/01/1987

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Interim Measures Workplan
09/27/1993

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

RFI Report
09/27/1993

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Remedy Construction Complete
06/07/2010

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Groundwater Migration Controlled
12/28/2000

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Human Exposure Controlled
12/28/2000

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Interim Measures Questionnaire
08/11/1994

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Consent Agreement
06/15/1996
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Consent Agreement
05/15/1991

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Name: HENKEL CORP.
Address: 37899 NILES BOULEVARD
City,State, Zip: FREMONT, CA 94536
Facility ID: 71002265

Status: Refer: RWQCB
Status Date: 12/30/2014

Site Code: Not reported

Site Type: Tiered Permit

Site Type Detailed: Tiered Permit

Acres: 0

NPL: NO

Regulatory Agencies:

NONE SPECIFIED

Lead Agency: NONE SPECIFIED
Program Manager: Not reported
Supervisor: Referred - Not Assigned
Division Branch: Cleanup Berkeley
Assembly: 20

Senate: 10

Special Program: Not reported

Restricted Use: NO

Site Mgmt Req:

NONE SPECIFIED

Funding: Not reported
Latitude: 37.57414
Longitude: -121.9736

APN: NONE SPECIFIED
Past Use: NONE SPECIFIED

Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:

Potential Description:

NONE SPECIFIED
NONE SPECIFIED
NONE SPECIFIED

Alias Name: CAD009152364

Alias Type: EPA Identification Number
Alias Name: 110000609342

Alias Type: EPA (FRS #)

Alias Name: 71002265

Alias Type: Envirostor ID Number

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Phase 1

1000240433
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:

09/22/1992
On site environmental assessment indicates that repair work is need
on wastewater treatment system.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Phase 1

12/24/1996

Phase 1 checklist indicates no further action. This has not been
verified by DTSC.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Other Report

07/30/2002

Soil sampling did not find contamination above unrestricted standards.
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000240433

Schedule Due Date:

Schedule Revised Date:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility ID:
Status:

Status Date:
Site Code:
Site Type:
Site Type Detailed:
Acres:

NPL:

Regulatory Agencies:

Lead Agency:
Program Manager:
Supervisor:
Division Branch:
Assembly:
Senate:

Special Program:
Restricted Use:
Site Mgmt Req:
Funding:
Latitude:
Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:

Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:

Not reported
Not reported

AMCHEM PRODUCTS, INC - FORMER HERBICIDE STORAGE AREA
37899 NILES BOULEVARD

FREMONT, CA 94536

01280014

Refer: RWQCB

12/30/2014

200006

State Response

State Response or NPL

5.6

NO

SMBRP, RWQCB 2 - San Francisco Bay, ALAMEDA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT, CITY OF FREMONT
RWQCB 2 - San Francisco Bay

Not reported

Karen Toth

Cleanup Berkeley

20

10

Not reported

NO

NONE SPECIFIED

Responsible Party

37.57423

-121.9737

507-170-1-3

FOUNDRY, MACHINE SHOP, MANUFACTURING - CHEMICALS, MANUFACTURING -
OTHER

TPH-diesel TPH-MOTOR OIL 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic Acid (2,4-D
TPH-diesel 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic Acid (2,4-D TPH-MOTOR OIL
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued) 1000240433
Potential Description: OTH, SOIL
Alias Name: 507-170-1-3
Alias Type: APN
Alias Name: CAD009152364
Alias Type: EPA Identification Number
Alias Name: 110000609342
Alias Type: EPA (FRS #)
Alias Name: CAD009152364
Alias Type: HWTS Identification Code
Alias Name: P22082
Alias Type: PCode
Alias Name: 200006
Alias Type: Project Code (Site Code)
Alias Name: 01280014
Alias Type: Envirostor ID Number

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

5 Year Review Reports

04/25/2003

Completed Five-Year Review. Investigations into petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination in the 1980s and 1990s overseen by the Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB) found that approximately 34,000 pounds
of oil bound to approximately 26,000 cubic yards of soil beneath the
tanks and that groundwater was contaminated with petroleum
hydrocarbons. In 1997, an asphalt cap was constructed over the tank
area. By 2001, groundwater monitoring had been reduced. The data so
far indicates that the oil in the soil is stable, with no significant

leaching to groundwater. Henkel is currently working with RWQCB, the
Alameda County Water District, and the city of Fremont to remediate
the Site for residential development. According to a Site

Investigation Report submitted in October 2002, elevated
concentrations of 2,4,5-T, 2,4-D, zinc, chromium, and total petroleum
hydrocarbons were detected. In an approval letter dated December
20,2002, the RWQCB indicated that the Site was suitable for

residential development subject to several conditions. Among these
conditions were that the Site either be remediated to levels that

allow unrestricted use, or risk managed to assure that future

residents not be exposed to unhealthy levels of contamination. RWQCB
noted in its letter that it was reluctant to utilize the letter

option, a primary concern being the oil contamination beneath the
former UST area.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Certification

06/06/1989

DTSC certified the remediation of contaminated soil in the former
herbicide storage area. The Regional Water Quality Control Board
continued to oversee investigations and remedial options related to
petroleum hydrocarbon contamination beneath the Site following DTSC'’s
certification.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report
01/31/1992
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Construction at a 20 inch diameter, 65 foot deep caisson/observation
well that will be used to recover immiscible hydrocarbons in the
groundwater by manual or passive skimming.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report

10/25/1988

Approximately 1148 cubic yards of herbicide-contaminated soil were
excavated and transported offsite for disposal from the former
herbicide storage area. Post excavation sampling indicated that the
highest residual levels of herbicides remaining in soil were 2.1 ppm
of 2,4-D, well below current risk-based soil screening levels for
residential land use. An asphalt cap was placed over the area of
excavation as an additional measure of protection, although was not
needed because contamination was remediated to unrestricted levels.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Workplan
04/28/1988

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Site Screening

03/24/1987

Completed SS. In 1981, sampling performed by DTSC (formerly the
Department of Health Services, Toxic Substances Control Division)
found levels of 2,4-D and 2,4,5-T. Based on these results,
approximately 300 cubic yards of shallow soils were excavated, along
with several buried drums discovered during the excavation. DTSC
approved the cleanup of this area in a letter dated October 28,1982.
In 1984, underground storage tanks (USTs) associated with the
herbicide manufacturing process were cleaned and removed from the
Site. Soil sampling indicated significant herbicide contamination
existed beneath the tanks. During the removal of one of the tanks,
black oil was observed in the excavation. In 1985, DTSC requested
that Amchem further study the Site to define areas of historical
spills. Meanwhile, the observation of black oil in an excavation was
reported to the SF Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB).
During the investigations, 2,4-D and 2,4,5-T were found in soils at
the Site at various concentrations and depths. The highest
concentrations of herbicides in soil were 14,000 ppm of 2,4,5-T and
15,000 ppm of 2,4-D. Herbicides in groundwater were detected
sporadically and at low levels, and did not warrant remedial action.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Preliminary Assessment Report

07/01/1986

Completed PA. A 2,4-D surface spill in 1978 triggered a series of
soil and groundwater investigations at the Site.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Consent Order
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

CPS-SLIC:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Region:

Facility Status:

Status Date:

Global Id:

Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Case Number:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Case Type:

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:

File Location:

Potential Media Affected:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

EPA Region:

Coordinate Source:

Cuf Case:

Quantity Released Gallons:
Begin Date:

Leak Reported Date:

How Discovered:

How Discovered Description:
Discharge Source:
Discharge Cause:

Stop Method:

Stop Description:

No Further Action Date:

CA Water Watershed Name:
Dwr Groundwater Subbasin Name:
Disadvantaged Community:
CA Enviroscreen 3 Score:
CA Enviroscreen 4 Score:
Military DOD Site:

1000240433

11/03/1987
Consent Order Issued to Amchem and Union Carbide.

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

HENKEL CORPORATION (FORMERLY PARKER-AMCHEM)
37899 NILES BOULEVARD

FREMONT, CA 94536

STATE

Open - Verification Monitoring

07/01/2021

SL181251125

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

0014

37.57418

-121.97361

Cleanup Program Site

MH

ALAMEDA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

01S0158

Regional Board

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water), Soil
Dioxin / Furans, Other Insecticides / Pesticide / Fumigants /
Herbicides, Arsenic, Chromium, Lead, Other Metal, Heating Oil / Fuel
Oil, Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), Waste Oil / Motor /
Hydraulic / Lubricating, * * 2,4,5-T, * * 2,4-D, *
Insecticides/Fumigants, * Metals/Heavy Metals - Arsenic, *
Pesticides/Herbicides, * Petroleum - Home heating oil

9

Google Geocode

NO

400

01/01/1978

01/01/1978

Groundwater Monitoring, Site Assessment/Site Investigation, Tank
Closure, Visual

2,4-D surface spill (see above)

Other, Tank

Spill

Close and Remove Tank, Other Means

1982 - Removal of buried drums. 1984 Removal of 10 USTs
Not reported

South Bay - East Bay Cities (204.20)

Santa Clara Valley - Niles Cone (2-009.01)

Not reported

26-30%

30-35%

No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued) 1000240433

Facility Project Subtype:
RWQCB Region:
Site History:

Click here to access the

SWEEPS UST:

Name:

Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Name:
Address:
City:
Status:

Not reported

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

Cleanup actions conducted in the past by Henkel Corporation did not
fully address residual site contaminants. The current property owner
LENNAR Homes is voluntarily conducting additional soil cleanup to
address these residual contaminants. Engeo Consultants conducted data
gap investigations in March and April 2014 in preparation of
development, and prepared a soil cleanup plan. LENNAR Homes plans to
redevelop the Site with townhomes, commercial units, a community
center, and associated landscape areas. The LENNAR Homes team
initiated outreach efforts in October 2013 and held community

outreach meetings on January 22, 2014 and May 8, 2014. The
supplemental soil cleanup work began September 2014 and was completed
in August 2015. The purpose of this supplemental cleanup was to
remove any residual soil impacts which could pose a risk for
residential development. The supplemental cleanup is now complete,
the contaminated soils have been all removed therefore, the property
is now suitable for residential land use. The cleanup included

removal of low-level dioxins in near-surface soils within the grassy
field area. Confirmatory testing has verified the grassy field areas

is now suitable for unrestricted residential land use.A final report

will be submitted to the Regional Water Board staff in October 2015.A
revised deed restriction and site risk management plan will be
submitted to the Regional Water Board in 2019, after the revised
project is heard by the City of Fremont. If you have any questions or
would like to review a full copy of the Removal Action Work Plan it

is available on the State s electronic records database (GeoTracker,
Site Documents) and at the Water Board s office at 1515 Clay Street,
Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612.

California GeoTracker records for this facility:

AMCHEM PRODUCTS INC. PARKER & AMCHEM
37899 NILES BLVD
FREMONT

Active

20438

9

44-001299

08-17-92

08-26-92

02-29-88

NT-68
01-009-020438-000001
A

380

07-01-85

UNKNOWN

W

Not reported

2

AMCHEM PRODUCTS INC. PARKER & AMCHEM
37899 NILES BLVD

FREMONT

Active
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Name:
Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Name:
Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Name:

20438

9
44-001299
08-17-92
08-26-92
02-29-88
FT-35
01-009-020438-000002
A

4060
07-01-85
UNKNOWN
W

Not reported
Not reported

AMCHEM PRODUCTS INC. PARKER & AMCHEM

37899 NILES BLVD
FREMONT

Not reported

20438

Not reported
44-001299

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
01-009-020438-000003
Not reported

10000

Not reported
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT

Not reported

10

AMCHEM PRODUCTS INC. PARKER & AMCHEM

37899 NILES BLVD
FREMONT

Not reported

20438

Not reported
44-001299

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
01-009-020438-000004
Not reported

20000

Not reported
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT

Not reported

Not reported

AMCHEM PRODUCTS INC. PARKER & AMCHEM

1000240433
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Name:
Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Name:
Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:
Active Date:
Tank Use:
STG:

Content:

37899 NILES BLVD
FREMONT

Not reported

20438

Not reported
44-001299

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
01-009-020438-000005
Not reported

10000

Not reported
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT

Not reported

Not reported

AMCHEM PRODUCTS INC. PARKER & AMCHEM
37899 NILES BLVD
FREMONT

Not reported

20438

Not reported
44-001299

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
01-009-020438-000006
Not reported

10000

Not reported
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT

Not reported

Not reported

AMCHEM PRODUCTS INC. PARKER & AMCHEM
37899 NILES BLVD
FREMONT

Not reported

20438

Not reported
44-001299

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
01-009-020438-000007
Not reported

10000

Not reported
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT

Not reported

1000240433
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Number Of Tanks:

Name:
Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Name:
Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Name:
Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Not reported

AMCHEM PRODUCTS INC. PARKER & AMCHEM

37899 NILES BLVD
FREMONT

Not reported

20438

Not reported
44-001299

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
01-009-020438-000008
Not reported

5000

Not reported
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT

Not reported

Not reported

AMCHEM PRODUCTS INC. PARKER & AMCHEM

37899 NILES BLVD
FREMONT

Not reported

20438

Not reported
44-001299

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
01-009-020438-000009
Not reported

5000

Not reported
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT

Not reported

Not reported

AMCHEM PRODUCTS INC. PARKER & AMCHEM

37899 NILES BLVD
FREMONT

Not reported

20438

Not reported
44-001299

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
01-009-020438-000010
Not reported

5000

Not reported

1000240433
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued) 1000240433
Tank Use: UNKNOWN
STG: PRODUCT
Content: Not reported
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
Name: AMCHEM PRODUCTS INC. PARKER & AMCHEM
Address: 37899 NILES BLVD
City: FREMONT
Status: Not reported
Comp Number: 20438
Number: Not reported
Board Of Equalization: 44-001299

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Name:
Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

HIST UST:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
File Number:
URL:

Region:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Other Type:
Contact Name:
Telephone:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
01-009-020438-000011
Not reported
5000

Not reported
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT
Not reported
Not reported

AMCHEM PRODUCTS INC. PARKER & AMCHEM
37899 NILES BLVD
FREMONT

Not reported

20438

Not reported
44-001299

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
01-009-020438-000012
Not reported

6000

Not reported
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT

Not reported

Not reported

AMCHEM PRODUCTS INC
37899 NILES BLVD
FREMONT, CA 94536
00035d08
https://documents.geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/00035d08.pdf
STATE

00000020438

Other

Not reported

DAVID H. SMITH
4157971430
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Total Tanks:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

AMCHEM PRODUCTS INC.
500 BROOKSIDE AVE.
AMBLER, PA 19002

0012

001

NT-68

1984
00000380
WASTE

Not reported
0.1875
Visual

002

FT-35

1978

00004060

WASTE

Not reported

5

Visual, Stock Inventor

003

NT-25

Not reported

00010000

PRODUCT

Not reported

Not reported

Stock Inventor, Pressure Test

004

NT-47

1978

00020000

PRODUCT

Not reported

0.375

Stock Inventor, Pressure Test

005

NT-26

Not reported

00010000

PRODUCT

Not reported

Not reported

Stock Inventor, Pressure Test

006

NT-27

Not reported
00010000
PRODUCT
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Stock Inventor, Pressure Test

007

NT-28

Not reported

00010000

PRODUCT

Not reported

Not reported

Stock Inventor, Pressure Test

008

NT-22

Not reported

00005000

PRODUCT

Not reported

Not reported

Stock Inventor, Pressure Test

009

NT-23

Not reported

00005000

PRODUCT

Not reported

Not reported

Stock Inventor, Pressure Test

010

NT-24

Not reported

00005000

PRODUCT

Not reported

Not reported

Stock Inventor, Pressure Test

011

NT-21

Not reported

00005000

PRODUCT

Not reported

Not reported

Stock Inventor, Pressure Test

012

NT-36

1972

00006000

PRODUCT

Not reported

0.25

Stock Inventor, Pressure Test

1000240433

TCO07378454.10r Page 209



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

CA FID UST:
Facility ID:
Regulated By:
Regulated ID:
Cortese Code:
SIC Code:
Facility Phone:
Mail To:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

Contact:

Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:
NPDES Number:
EPA ID:
Comments:
Status:

DEED:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Area:
Sub Area:
Site Type:
Status:
Agency:

01001844
UTNKA
00020438
Not reported
Not reported
5107971430
Not reported
P O BOX
Not reported
FREMONT 94536
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Active

HENKEL CORPORATION (FORMERLY PARKER-AMCHEM)
37899 NILES BOULEVARD

FREMONT, CA 94536

SL181251125

Not reported

Not reported

SLIC

OPEN - VERIFICATION MONITORING

SWRCB

Covenant Uploaded: Y

Deed Date(s):
File Name:

2020 COR ACTION:

EPA ID:
Region:
Action:

FINDS:
Registry ID:

07/02/2012
Geotracker Land Use/Deed Restrictions

CAD009152364
9
Remedy Construction

110000609342

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

California Department of Toxic Substances Control EnviroStor System
(DTSC-EnviroStor) is an online search and Geographic Information

System (GIS) tool for identifying sites that have known contamination

or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate further. The

EnviroStor database includes the following site types: Federal

Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response,

including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup;

and School sites.

California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for

1000240433
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

1000240433

generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal

facilities.

US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are

transported off-site.

RCRAInNfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:

Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

PFAS:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:
Chemical:
Qualifier:
Value:
Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:

1000240433

110000609342
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110000609342
HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES

37899 NILES BOULEVARD

FREMONT, CA 94536

HENKEL CORPORATION (FORMERLY PARKER-AMCHEM)
37899 NILES BOULEVARD

FREMONT, CA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SL181251125

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
All PFAS Chemicals
4S1W21G002
Liquid
PFTEDA

ND

0

10

1.74

Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4pT4nYp2VTvf2jYnReYGo9vJ2AvVIa3DOvysf0n2hejEZYMG3BsRXaeaeAqsGAQoMb2KZv3AJdL5nVA0av5q7Q8IQQaVB4ZopQBTCR2SAnPkYum8BC2X6V8s2xhvlIfre8KWjUbYkO5xJR69edx29SGfmoNI4CLvx8JTW5U7AoovKW4kSpeWTHU3oInwTYnE4el2LuVGS2nDvTtfPg9DfjwcYdW5pAR98eK794ZGMHoDSAnhvTGJt06f3AftvLH7IQInHaYu6ZEDbfO6B1VnyPisFx3cr0ernua2SuhP7emqtFpE3PZkL4I5pWsThr3YonebYYo2PH2P2VmB3SxvM7fwa2pHjnzYh726bRU.edy2gUGQYo7u4VKvxEJMh6tLArfv.b2CdIL5aNE6KPDLBOMd5kXyHjshn5f80.Cn2b2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4pT4nYp2VTvf2jYnReYGo9vJ2AvVIa3DOvysf0n2hejEZYMG3BsRXaeaeAqsGAQoMb2KZv3AJdL5nVA0av5q7Q8IQQaVB4ZopQBTCR2SAnPkYum8BC2X6V8s2xhvlIfre8KWjUbYkO5xJR69edx29SGfmoNI4CLvx8JTW5U7AoovKW4kSpeWTHU3oInwTYnE4el2LuVGS2nDvTtfPg9DfjwcYdW5pAR98eK794ZGMHoDSAnhvTGJt06f3AftvLH7IQInHaYu6ZEDbfO6B1VnyPisFx3cr0ernua2SuhP7emqtFpE3PZkL4I5pWsThr3YonebYYo2PH2P2VmB3SxvM7fwa2pHjnzYh726bRU.edy2gUGQYo7u4VKvxEJMh6tLArfv.b2CdIL5aNE6KPDLBOMd5kXyHjshn5f80.Cn2b2

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)
Quarterly Running Annual Average: 0
Units: NG/L
Date: 12/6/2021
Field Pt Class: WSW
Site Use: Cleanup Program Site
Site Type: Cleanup Program Site
Latitude: 37.57418
Longitude: -121.97361

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:

Enviroscreen Score:

Site Code:
Global ID:
Facility Region:
Lead Agency:
Case worker:
Local Agency:

Location Case Number:

File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Potential Media Affected:

Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:

source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:
Chemical:
Qualifier:
Value:
Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=SL181251125

HENKEL CORPORATION (FORMERLY PARKER-AMCHEM)
37899 NILES BOULEVARD

FREMONT, CA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SL181251125

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
4S1W21G002
Liquid

PFPA

ND

0

10

14

Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: 0

Units: NG/L

Date: 12/6/2021

Field Pt Class: WSW

Site Use: Cleanup Program Site
Site Type: Cleanup Program Site
Latitude: 37.57418

Longitude: -121.97361

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:
Address:

City, State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=SL181251125

HENKEL CORPORATION (FORMERLY PARKER-AMCHEM)
37899 NILES BOULEVARD

FREMONT, CA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:

Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:

Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Envirostor ID:

Program Type:

Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:

Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:

Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:
RB Case Number:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
SL181251125
SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
4S1W21G002
Liquid

PFOS

3.64

10

3.49

Not reported

0

NG/L

12/6/2021

WSW

Cleanup Program Site
Cleanup Program Site
37.57418

-121.97361

HENKEL CORPORATION (FORMERLY PARKER-AMCHEM)

37899 NILES BOULEVARD
FREMONT, CA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SL181251125

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=SL181251125
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued) 1000240433

source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:
Chemical:
Qualifier:
Value:
Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Envirostor ID:

Program Type:

Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:

Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:

Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:

All PFAS Chemicals
4S1W21G002

Liquid

PFDOA

ND

0

5

1.79

Not reported

0

NG/L

12/6/2021

WSW

Cleanup Program Site
Cleanup Program Site
37.57418

-121.97361

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=SL181251125

HENKEL CORPORATION (FORMERLY PARKER-AMCHEM)

37899 NILES BOULEVARD
FREMONT, CA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SL181251125

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
4S1W21G002

Liquid

8:2FTS

ND

0

10

3.09

Not reported

0

NG/L

12/6/2021

WSWwW

Cleanup Program Site
Cleanup Program Site
37.57418
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued) 1000240433
Longitude: -121.97361
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=SL181251125
Name: HENKEL CORPORATION (FORMERLY PARKER-AMCHEM)
Address: 37899 NILES BOULEVARD

City, State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:
RB Case Number:
source_type:

FREMONT, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
SL181251125
SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
All PFAS Chemicals

Location ID: 4S1W21G002

Matrix: Liquid

Chemical: PFDOA

Qualifier: ND

Value: 0

Reporting Limit: 5

Detection Limit: 1.79

Lab Notes: Not reported

Quarterly Running Annual Average: 0

Units: NG/L

Date: 12/6/2021

Field Pt Class: WSWwW

Site Use: Cleanup Program Site

Site Type: Cleanup Program Site

Latitude: 37.57418

Longitude: -121.97361

Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=SL181251125
Name: HENKEL CORPORATION (FORMERLY PARKER-AMCHEM)
Address: 37899 NILES BOULEVARD

City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:
Global ID:
Facility Region:
Lead Agency:
Case worker:

FREMONT, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
SL181251125
SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued) 1000240433

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:

File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Potential Media Affected:

Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Envirostor ID:

Program Type:

Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:

Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:

Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
4S1W21G002

Liquid

ADONA

ND

0

10

2.44

Not reported

0

NG/L

12/6/2021

WSW

Cleanup Program Site
Cleanup Program Site
37.57418

-121.97361

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=SL181251125

HENKEL CORPORATION (FORMERLY PARKER-AMCHEM)

37899 NILES BOULEVARD
FREMONT, CA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SL181251125

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
4S1W21G002
Liquid
11CIPF30UDS

ND

0

5
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued) 1000240433
Detection Limit: 1.32
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: 0
Units: NG/L
Date: 12/6/2021
Field Pt Class: WSW
Site Use: Cleanup Program Site
Site Type: Cleanup Program Site
Latitude: 37.57418
Longitude: -121.97361
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=SL181251125
Name: HENKEL CORPORATION (FORMERLY PARKER-AMCHEM)
Address: 37899 NILES BOULEVARD

City, State, Zip:

Envirostor ID:

Program Type:

Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:

Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:

Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:
RB Case Number:
source_type:

FREMONT, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
SL181251125
SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
All PFAS Chemicals

Location ID: 4S1W21G002

Matrix: Liquid

Chemical: PFOA

Qualifier: ND

Value: 0

Reporting Limit: 10

Detection Limit: 2.37

Lab Notes: Not reported

Quarterly Running Annual Average: 0

Units: NG/L

Date: 12/6/2021

Field Pt Class: WSWwW

Site Use: Cleanup Program Site

Site Type: Cleanup Program Site

Latitude: 37.57418

Longitude: -121.97361

Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=SL181251125
Name: HENKEL CORPORATION (FORMERLY PARKER-AMCHEM)
Address: 37899 NILES BOULEVARD

City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:

FREMONT, CA
Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued) 1000240433
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: SL181251125
Facility Region: SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 4S1W21G002
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: 6:2FTS
Qualifier: ND
Value: 0
Reporting Limit: 10
Detection Limit: 2.37
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: 0
Units: NG/L
Date: 12/6/2021
Field Pt Class: WSW
Site Use: Cleanup Program Site
Site Type: Cleanup Program Site
Latitude: 37.57418
Longitude: -121.97361
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=SL181251125
Name: HENKEL CORPORATION (FORMERLY PARKER-AMCHEM)
Address: 37899 NILES BOULEVARD
City,State, Zip: FREMONT, CA
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: SL181251125
Facility Region: SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
46 additional CA PFAS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

CORTESE:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:
Envirostor Id:
Global ID:
Site/Facility Type:
Cleanup Status:
Status Date:
Site Code:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Owner:
Enf Type:
Swat R:
Flag:
Order No:
Waste Discharge System No:
Effective Date:
Region 2:
WID Id:
Solid Waste Id No:
Waste Management Uit Name:
File Name:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:
Envirostor Id:
Global ID:
Site/Facility Type:

Not reported
Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals

4S1W21G002
Liquid
PFBSA

ND

0

10

3.49

Not reported
0

NG/L
12/6/2021
WSW

Cleanup Program Site
Cleanup Program Site

37.57418
-121.97361

AMCHEM
37899 NILES
FREMONT, CA 94536
CORTESE
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Clean-up and Abatement Order

Not reported
CORTESE
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2

2 019185N02
Not reported
Not reported

Cease Desist Orders & Cleanup Abatement Orders

AMCHEM

37899 NILES
FREMONT, CA 94536
CORTESE

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1000240433

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=SL181251125
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4pT4nYp2VTvf2jYnReYGo9vJ2AvVIa3DOvysf0n2hejEZYMG3BsRXaeaeAqsGAQoMb2KZv3AJdL5nVA0av5q7Q8IQQaVB4ZopQBTCR2SAnPkYum8BC2X6V8s2xhvlIfre8KWjUbYkO5xJR69edx29SGfmoNI4CLvx8JTW5U7AoovKW4kSpeWTHU3oInwTYnE4el2LuVGS2nDvTtfPg9DfjwcYdW5pAR98eK794ZGMHoDSAnhvTGJt06f3AftvLH7IQInHaYu6ZEDbfO6B1VnyPisFx3cr0ernua2SuhP7emqtFpE3PZkL4I5pWsThr3YonebYYo2PH2P2VmB3SxvM7fwa2pHjnzYh726bRU.edy2gUGQYo7u4VKvxEJMh6tLArfv.b2CdIL5aNE6KPDLBOMd5kXyHjshn5f80.Cn2b2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4pT4nYp2VTvf2jYnReYGo9vJ2AvVIa3DOvysf0n2hejEZYMG3BsRXaeaeAqsGAQoMb2KZv3AJdL5nVA0av5q7Q8IQQaVB4ZopQBTCR2SAnPkYum8BC2X6V8s2xhvlIfre8KWjUbYkO5xJR69edx29SGfmoNI4CLvx8JTW5U7AoovKW4kSpeWTHU3oInwTYnE4el2LuVGS2nDvTtfPg9DfjwcYdW5pAR98eK794ZGMHoDSAnhvTGJt06f3AftvLH7IQInHaYu6ZEDbfO6B1VnyPisFx3cr0ernua2SuhP7emqtFpE3PZkL4I5pWsThr3YonebYYo2PH2P2VmB3SxvM7fwa2pHjnzYh726bRU.edy2gUGQYo7u4VKvxEJMh6tLArfv.b2CdIL5aNE6KPDLBOMd5kXyHjshn5f80.Cn2b2

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued) 1000240433

Cleanup Status: Not reported

Status Date: Not reported

Site Code: Not reported

Latitude: Not reported

Longitude: Not reported

Owner: Not reported

Enf Type: Clean-up and Abatement Order

Swat R: Not reported

Flag: CORTESE

Order No: Not reported

Waste Discharge System No: Not reported

Effective Date: Not reported

Region 2: 2

WID Id: 2 019185N02

Solid Waste Id No: Not reported

Waste Management Uit Name: Not reported

File Name: Cease Desist Orders & Cleanup Abatement Orders

ENF:

Name: AMCHEM

Address: 37899 NILES

City,State, Zip: FREMONT, CA 94536

Region: 2

Facility Id: 205429

Agency Name: Parker Amchem

Place Type: Facility

Place Subtype: Not reported

Facility Type: Industrial

Agency Type: Privately-Owned Business

# Of Agencies: 1

Place Latitude: 37.574999

Place Longitude: -121.973739

SIC Code 1: 2879

SIC Desc 1: Pesticides and Agricultural Chemicals, NEC

SIC Code 2: Not reported

SIC Desc 2: Not reported

SIC Code 3: Not reported

SIC Desc 3: Not reported

NAICS Code 1: Not reported

NAICS Desc 1: Not reported

NAICS Code 2: Not reported

NAICS Desc 2: Not reported

NAICS Code 3: Not reported

NAICS Desc 3: Not reported

# Of Places: 1

Source Of Facility: Reg Meas

Design Flow: Not reported

Threat To Water Quality: Not reported

Complexity: Not reported

Pretreatment: Not reported

Facility Waste Type:
Facility Waste Type 2:
Facility Waste Type 3:
Facility Waste Type 4:
Program:

Program Categoryl:
Program Category2:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
UNREGS
UNREGS
UNREGS
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

# Of Programs:

WDID:

Reg Measure Id:

Reg Measure Type:
Region:

Order #:

Npdes# CA#:
Major-Minor:

Npdes Type:
Reclamation:

Dredge Fill Fee:

301H:

Application Fee Amt Received:
Status:

Status Date:

Effective Date:
Expiration/Review Date:
Termination Date:
WDR Review - Amend:
WDR Review - Revise/Renew:
WDR Review - Rescind:

WDR Review - No Action Required:

WDR Review - Pending:
WDR Review - Planned:
Status Enrollee:
Individual/General:

Fee Code:

Direction/Voice:
Enforcement Id(EID):
Region:

Order / Resolution Number:
Enforcement Action Type:
Effective Date:
Adoption/lssuance Date:
Achieve Date:

Termination Date:

ACL Issuance Date:

EPL Issuance Date:

Status:

Title:

Description:

Program:

Latest Milestone Completion Date:
# Of Programs1.:

Total Assessment Amount:
Initial Assessed Amount:
Liability $ Amount:

Project $ Amount:

Liability $ Paid:

Project $ Completed:

Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:
Facility Id:

1

2 019185N02
162028
Unregulated
2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Never Active
02/21/2013
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

|

Not reported
Passive
222804

2

96-063
Clean-up and Abatement Order
06/15/1996
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Active
Enforcement - 2 019185N02
SCR-
UNREGS
Not reported
1

[eNeNeoNoNoNoNol

AMCHEM

37899 NILES
FREMONT, CA 94536
2

205429

1000240433
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Agency Name:

Place Type:

Place Subtype:

Facility Type:

Agency Type:

# Of Agencies:

Place Latitude:

Place Longitude:

SIC Code 1:

SIC Desc 1:

SIC Code 2:

SIC Desc 2:

SIC Code 3:

SIC Desc 3:

NAICS Code 1:

NAICS Desc 1:

NAICS Code 2:

NAICS Desc 2:

NAICS Code 3:

NAICS Desc 3:

# Of Places:

Source Of Facility:
Design Flow:

Threat To Water Quiality:
Complexity:
Pretreatment:

Facility Waste Type:
Facility Waste Type 2:
Facility Waste Type 3:
Facility Waste Type 4:
Program:

Program Categoryl:
Program Category2:

# Of Programs:

WDID:

Reg Measure Id:

Reg Measure Type:
Region:

Order #:

Npdes# CA#:
Major-Minor:

Npdes Type:
Reclamation:

Dredge Fill Fee:

301H:

Application Fee Amt Received:
Status:

Status Date:

Effective Date:
Expiration/Review Date:
Termination Date:
WDR Review - Amend:
WDR Review - Revise/Renew:
WDR Review - Rescind:

WDR Review - No Action Required:

WDR Review - Pending:
WDR Review - Planned:

Parker Amchem
Facility

Not reported
Industrial

Privately-Owned Business

1

37.574999
-121.973739
2879

Pesticides and Agricultural Chemicals, NEC

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1

Reg Meas
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
UNREGS
UNREGS
UNREGS

1

2 019185N02
162028
Unregulated
2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Never Active
02/21/2013
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000240433
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Status Enrollee:
Individual/General:

Fee Code:
Direction/Voice:
Enforcement Id(EID):
Region:

Order / Resolution Number:
Enforcement Action Type:
Effective Date:
Adoption/lssuance Date:
Achieve Date:
Termination Date:

ACL Issuance Date:

EPL Issuance Date:

N

|

Not reported
Passive
219729

2

91-079

Clean-up and Abatement Order

05/15/1991

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000240433

SCR-FOR REMEDIATION OF FREE & DISSOLVED PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

Status: Active
Title: Enforcement - 2 019185N02
Description:
AND PESTICIDES IN GW.
Program: UNREGS
Latest Milestone Completion Date: Not reported
# Of Programs1.: 1
Total Assessment Amount: 0
Initial Assessed Amount: 0
Liability $ Amount: 0
Project $ Amount: 0
Liability $ Paid: 0
Project $ Completed: 0
Total $ Paid/Completed Amount: 0

HIST CORTESE:

edr_fname: HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGI
edr_fadd1l: 37899 NILES
City,State, Zip: FREMONT, CA 94536
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 21999185
edr_fname: SCR-AMCHEM
edr_fadd1l: 37899 NILES
City,State, Zip: FREMONT, CA 94536
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Reg By: WBC&D
Reg Id: 2 019185N02
HWP:
EPA ID: CAD009152364
Name: HENKEL CORPORATION
Address: 37899 NILES BLVD
Cleanup Status: CLOSED
Latitude: 37.57418
Longitude: -121.9736
Facility Type: Historical - Non-Operating
Facility Size: Not reported
Supervisor: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Site Code:
Senate District:
Assembly District:

Public Information Officer:
Commercial Offsite Facility Types:

Quarterly Update:

Project Manager Lead:
Project Manager:
Permit Type:

Permit Effective Date:
Permit Expiration Date:

Calenviroscreen Score:

Total Planned Hours:
Total Planned Amount:
Total Actual Hours:

Activities:

EPA ID:

Facility Type:

Facility Name:

Project Manager:
Project Manager Lead:
Supervisor:

Facility Status:

Activity Type:

Permit Being Renewed:

Permit Being Modified:
Final Date:

Type:

Title Description:

Due Date:

Comments:

Unit Names:

Event Description:
Actual Date:

EPA ID:

Facility Type:

Facility Name:

Project Manager:
Project Manager Lead:
Supervisor:

Facility Status:

Activity Type:

Permit Being Renewed:

Permit Being Modified:
Final Date:

Type:

Title Description:

Due Date:

Comments:

Unit Names:

Event Description:
Actual Date:

Not reported

10

20

Not reported

Not reported

04/18/2018- This facility converted from ISD to Variance to PBR
(Tiered permitting). See letter dated 3/1/02, which states the
facility is being closed as PBR Facility. This facility is therefore
being administrative closed.

Not reported

Not reported

RCRA

Not reported

Not reported

26-30%

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CAD009152364

Historical - Non-Operating
HENKEL CORPORATION
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CLOSED

New Variance

Not reported

Not reported

1989-07-17 00:00:00

VAR

Permit Variance

Not reported

Not reported

CONTAIN1

New Variance - FINAL VARIANCE
07/17/1989

CADO009152364

Historical - Non-Operating
HENKEL CORPORATION
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CLOSED

New Operating Permit

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

RCRA

Imported 12/2011:PERMIT1
Not reported

Not reported

CONTAIN1

New Operating Permit - APPLICATION PART A RECEIVED
11/17/1980
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

EPA ID:

Facility Type:

Facility Name:

Project Manager:
Project Manager Lead:
Supervisor:

Facility Status:

Activity Type:

Permit Being Renewed:

Permit Being Modified:
Final Date:

Type:

Title Description:

Due Date:

Comments:

Unit Names:

Event Description:
Actual Date:

EPA ID:

Facility Type:

Facility Name:

Project Manager:
Project Manager Lead:
Supervisor:

Facility Status:

Activity Type:

Permit Being Renewed:

Permit Being Modified:
Final Date:

Type:

Title Description:

Due Date:

Comments:

Unit Names:

Event Description:
Actual Date:

Closure:

EPA ID:

Facility Type:
Facility Name:
Project Manager:
Project Manager Lead:
Supervisor:
Facility Size:
Facility Status:
Activity Type:
Final Date:

Type:

Title Description:
Due Date:
Comments:

Unit Names:
Event Description:

Actual Date:

CADO009152364

Historical - Non-Operating
HENKEL CORPORATION
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CLOSED

New Operating Permit
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

RCRA

Imported 12/2011:PERMIT1
Not reported

1000240433

Imported - No DTSC Approval Documented, Received Withdrawal Request

CONTAIN1

New Operating Permit - FINAL PERMIT - WITHDRAWAL REQUEST RECEIVED

11/04/1988

CAD009152364

Historical - Non-Operating
HENKEL CORPORATION
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CLOSED

New Operating Permit

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

RCRA

Imported 12/2011:PERMIT1
Not reported

Not reported

CONTAIN1

New Operating Permit - CALL-IN LETTER ISSUED
11/08/1988

CAD009152364

Historical - Non-Operating
HENKEL CORPORATION
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CLOSED

Referred for closure to other agency
Not reported

RCRA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CONTAIN1

Referred for closure to other agency - REFERRED FOR CLOSURE TO OTHER

AGENCY
09/09/2015
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

EPA ID:

Facility Type:
Facility Name:
Project Manager:

Project Manager Lead:

Supervisor:
Facility Size:
Facility Status:
Activity Type:
Final Date:
Type:

Title Description:
Due Date:
Comments:

Unit Names:
Event Description:
Actual Date:

EPA ID:

Facility Type:
Facility Name:
Project Manager:

Project Manager Lead:

Supervisor:
Facility Size:
Facility Status:
Activity Type:
Final Date:
Type:

Title Description:
Due Date:
Comments:

Unit Names:
Event Description:
Actual Date:

EPA ID:

Facility Type:
Facility Name:
Project Manager:

Project Manager Lead:

Supervisor:
Facility Size:
Facility Status:
Activity Type:
Final Date:
Type:

Title Description:
Due Date:
Comments:

Unit Names:
Event Description:
Actual Date:

CAD009152364

Historical - Non-Operating
HENKEL CORPORATION
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CLOSED

Closure Final

Not reported

RCRA
CONTAIN1-Closure

Not reported

Not reported

CONTAIN1

Closure Final - ISSUE CLOSURE VERIFICATION
07/15/2016

CAD009152364

Historical - Non-Operating

HENKEL CORPORATION

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CLOSED

Closure Administrative

Not reported

RCRA

Closure of Tiered Permit Facility

Not reported

This facility converted from ISD to Variance to PBR (Tiered
permitting). See letter dated 3/1/02, which states the facility is
being closed as PBR Facility.

CONTAIN1

Closure Administrative - ISSUE CLOSURE VERIFICATION
04/18/2018

CAD009152364

Historical - Non-Operating

HENKEL CORPORATION

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CLOSED

Closure Final

Not reported

RCRA

CONTAIN1-Closure

Not reported

This facility was referred to RWQCB 2 for cleanup and no further
information available -- Cindy Chain-Britton 8/23/2011
CONTAIN1

Closure Final - CLOSURE PLAN RECEIVED
11/04/1988
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued)

Alias:
EPA ID:
Facility Type:
Facility Name:
Facility Status:
Project Manager:
Project Manager Lead:
Supervisor:
Alias Type:
Alias:

CIWQs:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Agency:
Agency Address:
Place/Project Type:

SIC/NAICS:

Region:

Program:

Regulatory Measure Status:
Regulatory Measure Type:
Order Number:

WDID:

NPDES Number:

Adoption Date:

Effective Date:

Termination Date:
Expiration/Review Date:
Design Flow:

Major/Minor:

Complexity:

TTWQ:

Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
Violations within 5 years:
Latitude:

Longitude:

CERS:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:
CERS ID:
CERS Description:

Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:

CAD009152364

Historical - Non-Operating
HENKEL CORPORATION
CLOSED

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FRS

110000609342

HENKEL PROPERTY

37899 NILES BOULEVARD

FREMONT, CA 94536

Lennar Homes of California LLC

2603 Camino Ramon Suite 525, San Ramon, CA 94583

1000240433

Construction - Other: Remediation of site, removing chemicals of

potential concern
Not reported

2

CONSTW
Terminated
Storm water construction
2009-0009-DWQ
2 01C371570
CAS000002

Not reported
11/25/2014
08/04/2015

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0

0

37.574293
-121.973707

HENKEL CORPORATION (FORMERLY PARKER-AMCHEM)
37899 NILES BOULEVARD

FREMONT, CA 94536

202959

SL181251125

Cleanup Program Site

Regional Board Caseworker

Cherie McCaulou - SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Not reported

1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400

OAKLAND

CA
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued) 1000240433

Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:

Site ID:

CERS ID:

CERS Description:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:

CERS ID:

CERS Description:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Site ID:

CERS ID:

CERS Description:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:

Not reported
Not reported

AMCHEM PRODUCTS, INC
37899 NILES BOULEVARD
FREMONT, CA 94536
605990

01280014

State Response

Supervisor

Karen Toth

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

HENKEL TECHNOLOGIES
37899 NILES BLVD
FREMONT, CA 945360000
607779

80001611

Corrective Action

Supervisor

Referred - Not Assigned
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

HENKEL CORPORATION
37899 NILES BLVD
FREMONT, CA 945360000
607778

CAD009152364
Hazardous Waste

Facility Contact

JACK GARAVANTA/DIR ENVT'L COMPL
Not reported

32100 STEPHENSON HWY

MADISON HEIGHTS

MI

Not reported

480710000
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HENKEL SURFACE TECHNOLOGIES (Continued) 1000240433
Affiliation Phone: 2485894830,
Affiliation Type Desc: Facility Owner
Entity Name: HENKEL CORPORATION
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: ONE HENKEL WAY
Affiliation City: ROCKY HILL
Affiliation State: CT
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: 060670000
Affiliation Phone: 8605715100,
151 AMCHEM PRODUCTS, INC HIST Cal-Sites S100833240
SwW 37899 NILES BOULEVARD CA BOND EXP. PLAN N/A
1/4-1/2 FREMONT, CA 94536
0.480 mi.
2537 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster |
Actual: Calsite:
81 ft. Name: AMCHEM PRODUCTS, INC
Focus Map: Address: 37899 NILES BOULEVARD
11 City: FREMONT
Region: BERKELEY
Facility ID: 01280014
Facility Type: RP
Type: RESPONSIBLE PARTY
Branch: NC
Branch Name: NORTH COAST
File Name: Not reported
State Senate District: 06301989
Status: CERTIFIED OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ALL PLANNED ACTIVITIES

Status Name:

IMPLEMENTED, REMEDIATION CONTINUES
CERTIFIED / OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

Lead Agency: DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL
NPL: Not Listed

SIC Code: 28

SIC Name: MANU - CHEMICALS & ALLIED PRODUCTS
Access: Controlled

Cortese: Not reported

Hazardous Ranking Score:
Date Site Hazard Ranked:

Not reported
Not reported

Groundwater Contamination: Confirmed
Staff Member Responsible for Site: HATIQEE
Supervisor Responsible for Site: Not reported
Region Water Control Board: SF

SAN FRANCISCO BAY
Not reported
000/000
Not reported
Not reported

Region Water Control Board Name:
Lat/Long Direction:

Lat/Long (dms):

Lat/long Method:

Lat/Long Description:

State Assembly District Code: 20

State Senate District Code: 10

Facility ID: 01280014

Activity: SS

Activity Name: SITE SCREENING
AWP Code: Not reported
Proposed Budget: 0
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AMCHEM PRODUCTS, INC (Continued)

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:
Activity Status:

Definition of Status:
Liquids Removed (Gals):
Liquids Treated (Gals):
Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:

Removal Action Certification:

Activity Comments:

For Commercial Reuse:
For Industrial Reuse:

For Residential Reuse:
Unknown Type:

Facility ID:

Activity:

Activity Name:

AWP Code:

Proposed Budget:

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:
Activity Status:

Definition of Status:
Liquids Removed (Gals):
Liquids Treated (Gals):
Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:

Removal Action Certification:

Activity Comments:

For Commercial Reuse:
For Industrial Reuse:

For Residential Reuse:
Unknown Type:

Facility ID:

Activity:

Activity Name:

AWP Code:

Proposed Budget:

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:
Activity Status:

Definition of Status:
Liquids Removed (Gals):

Not reported
Not reported
03241987

0

Not reported
Not reported
COM

CERTIFIED / OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

0

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

0

0

01280014
DES
DESIGN
Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
01301989

0

Not reported
Not reported
COM

CERTIFIED / OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

0

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

0

0

01280014
FRA

FINAL REMEDIAL ACTION
Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
05301989

0

Not reported
Not reported
COM

CERTIFIED / OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

0

$100833240
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AMCHEM PRODUCTS, INC (Continued)

Liquids Treated (Gals):
Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:

Removal Action Certification:

Activity Comments:

For Commercial Reuse:
For Industrial Reuse:

For Residential Reuse:
Unknown Type:

Facility ID:

Activity:

Activity Name:

AWP Code:

Proposed Budget:

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:
Activity Status:

Definition of Status:
Liquids Removed (Gals):
Liquids Treated (Gals):
Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:

Removal Action Certification:

Activity Comments:

For Commercial Reuse:
For Industrial Reuse:

For Residential Reuse:
Unknown Type:

Facility ID:

Activity:

Activity Name:

AWP Code:

Proposed Budget:

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:
Activity Status:

Definition of Status:
Liquids Removed (Gals):
Liquids Treated (Gals):
Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:

Removal Action Certification:

Activity Comments:

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

0

0

01280014
CERT
CERTIFICATION
Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
06301989

0

Not reported
Not reported
COM

CERTIFIED / OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

1148

0

X

Not reported
Not reported
N

$100833240

EXCAVATION AND REDISPOSAL OF HERBICIDE CONTAMINATED SOIL, BACKFILL
AT90% REL.COMPACTION, AND INSTALLATION OF AN ENGINEERED

CONCRETE/ASPHALTCAP.
0

0

0

0

01280014

RA

REMOVAL ACTION
WELL

0

Not reported

Not reported
01311992

0

Not reported

Not reported

COM

CERTIFIED / OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

0
0
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

CONSTRUCTION OF A 20-INCH DIAMETER WELL THAT WILL BE USED TO
RECOVERIMMISCIBLE HYDROCARBONS IN THE GROUNDWATER.
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AMCHEM PRODUCTS, INC (Continued) S100833240
For Commercial Reuse: 0
For Industrial Reuse: 0
For Residential Reuse: 0
Unknown Type: 0
Facility ID: 01280014
Activity: 5YEAR
Activity Name: FIVE-YEAR REVIEW REQUIRED BY CERCLA
AWP Code: Not reported

Proposed Budget:

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:
Activity Status:

Definition of Status:
Liquids Removed (Gals):
Liquids Treated (Gals):
Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:

Removal Action Certification:

Activity Comments:

For Commercial Reuse:
For Industrial Reuse:

For Residential Reuse:
Unknown Type:

Facility ID:

Activity:

Activity Name:

AWP Code:

Proposed Budget:

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:
Activity Status:

Definition of Status:
Liquids Removed (Gals):
Liquids Treated (Gals):
Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:

Removal Action Certification:

Activity Comments:

For Commercial Reuse:
For Industrial Reuse:
For Residential Reuse:
Unknown Type:
Alternate Address:
Alternate City,St,Zip:
Background Info:

0

Not reported
Not reported
04252003

0

Not reported
Not reported
COM
CERTIFIED / OPERATION & MAINTENANCE
0

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

0

0

01280014
5YEAR
FIVE-YEAR REVIEW REQUIRED BY CERCLA
Not reported
0

04302008
Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
COM
CERTIFIED / OPERATION & MAINTENANCE
0

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

0

0

37899 NILES BOULEVARD
FREMONT, CA 94536
A foundry and an engine manufacturing machine shop were located

at the Site from 1907 to 1920. The Site was used for cannery
operations from 1920 to 1944. Fuel oil, or "bunker C oil" was
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

AMCHEM PRODUCTS, INC (Continued)

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

stored in historic concrete underground storage tanks (UST). The
Site was purchased by Amchem in 1952. Cannery operations
equipment, including the concrete USTs, were removed prior to
the purchase by Amchem. Between 1952 and 1980, metal-treating
chemicals and herbicides containing 2,4-dichlorophenoxyacetic
acid (2,4-D) and 2,4,5-trichlorophenoxyacetic acid (2,4,5- T)

were formulated at the plant. In 1980, Henkel of America
(Henkel, now Henkel Surface Technologies) purchased the Fremont
facility, and herbicide production was discontinued. However,
Henkel continued the production of metal-treating chemicals. On
March 20, 2002, Henkel discontinued all its operations at the

Site. Henkel is currently working with regulatory agencies to
remediate the Site for residential development.

01311992

Completed RA.

03241987

Completed SS. In 1981, sampling performed by DTSC (formerly the
03241987

Department of Health Services, Toxic Substances Control
03241987

Division) found levels of 2,4-D and 2,4,5-T. Based on these
03241987

results, approximately 300 cubic yards of shallow soils were
03241987

excavated, along with several buried drums discovered during the
03241987

excavation. DTSC approved the cleanup of this area in a letter
03241987

dated October 28,1982. In 1984, underground storage tanks
03241987

(USTs) associated with the herbicide manufacturing process were
03241987

cleaned and removed from the Site. Soil sampling indicated
03241987

significant herbicide contamination existed beneath the tanks.
03241987

During the removal of one of the tanks, black oil was observed
03241987

in the excavation. In 1985, DTSC requested that Amchem further
03241987

study the Site to define areas of historical spills. Meanwhile,
03241987

the observation of black oil in an excavation was reported to
03241987

the SF Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB). During the
03241987

investigations, 2,4-D and 2,4,5-T were found in soils at the
03241987

Site at various concentrations and depths. The highest
03241987

concentrations of herbicides in soil were 14,000 ppm of 2,4,5-T
03241987

and 15,000 ppm of 2,4-D. Herbicides in groundwater were
03241987

detected sporadically and at low levels, and did not warrant
03241987

remedial action.

$100833240
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

AMCHEM PRODUCTS, INC (Continued)

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

Comments:

Comments Date:

04252003

Completed Five-Year Review. Investigations into petroleum
04252003

hydrocarbon contamination in the 1980s and 1990s found that
04252003

approximately 34,000 pounds of oil bound to approximately 26,000
04252003

cubic yards of soil beneath the tanks and that groundwater was
04252003

contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons. In 1997, an asphalt
04252003

cap was constructed over the tank area. By 2001, groundwater
04252003

monitoring had been reduced. The data so far indicates that the
04252003

oil in the soil is stable, with no significant leaching to

04252003

groundwater. Henkel is currently working with regulatory
04252003

agencies to remediate the Site for residential development.
04252003

According to a Site Investigation Report submitted in October
04252003

2002, elevated concentrations of 2,4,5-T, 2,4-D, zinc, chromium,
04252003

and total petroleum hydrocarbons were detected. In an approval
04252003

letter dated December 20,2002, the RWQCB indicated that the Site
04252003

was suitable for residential development subject to several
04252003

conditions. Among these conditions were that the Site either be
04252003

remediated to levels that allow unrestricted use, or risk
04252003

managed to assure that future residents not be exposed to
04252003

unhealthy levels of contamination. RWQCB noted in its letter
04252003

that it was reluctant to utilize the letter option, a primary
04252003

concern being the oil contamination beneath the former UST area.
05301989

Completed FRA. A RAP was implemented during the months of
05301989

August through October of 1988. Approximately 1148 cubic yards
05301989

of herbicide-contaminated soil were excavated and transported
05301989

offsite for disposal. Post excavation sampling indicated that
05301989

the highest residual levels of herbicides remaining in soil were
05301989

2.1 ppm of 2,4-D, well below current risk-based soil screening
05301989

levels for residential land use.

06301989

$100833240
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

AMCHEM PRODUCTS, INC (Continued) S100833240
Comments: Certified Site.
Comments Date: 07011986
Comments: Completed PA. A 2,4-D surface spill in 1978 triggered a series
Comments Date: 07011986
Comments: of soil and groundwater investigations at the Site.
ID Name: HWIS IDENTIFICATION CODE
ID Value: CADO009152364
ID Name: BEP DATABASE PCODE
ID Value: P22082
ID Name: EPA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER
ID Value: CAD009152364
ID Name: CALSTARS CODE
ID Value: 200006
Alternate Name: AMCHEM PRODUCTS, INC
Alternate Name: Not reported

Special Programs Code: C104
Special Programs Name: CERCLA 104

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:

Reponsible Party: RESPONSIBLE PARTY-LEAD SITE CLEANUP WORKPLAN

Project Revenue Source Company: Not reported

Project Revenue Source Addr: Not reported

Project Revenue Source City,St,Zip: Not reported

Project Revenue Source Desc: The responsible party, Amchem Products, Inc., is funding all remedial
investigative activities. DHS has entered into a consent order with Amchem and
Union Carbide for cleanup of herbicide contamination. DHS will recover 100
percent of its past direct costs plus staff costs and overhead related to the
project. The responsible parties will pay all costs associated with cleanup and
have agreed to pay for DHS oversight costs for the herbicide cleanup on a
quarterly basis. DHS has budgeted $50,000 for oversight of the herbicide
cleanup.

Site Description: Union Carbide operated a chemical formulation facility from 1952 until 1980,
when ownership was transferred to Amchem. The Company manufactures acid and
alkali-based cleaning compounds, and until July, 1980, blended bases to form
herbicides such as Silvex, 2-4-D (2-4 dichlorophenoxyacetic acid) and 2,4,5-T
(2,4,5-trichlorophenoxyacetic acid).

Hazardous Waste Desc: Extensive herbicide contamination of the soil has been discovered. Up to 15,000
parts per million (ppm) 2,4-D and 2,4,5-T were discovered in soil down to a
depth of 20 feet.

Threat To Public Health & Env: The site is located in a major ground water recharge area. Herbicide
contaminated soils could migrate into ground water.
Site Activity Status: Numerous investigations have been conducted since February, 1978 when a

herbicide spill from a railroad tank car occurred. Herbicide contamination is

being remediated pursuant to a DHS consent order. The RAP has been submitted
and approved by DHS. Soil removal was started in August, 1988. About 500 cubic
yards of contaminated soil will be excavated and disposed of at Grassy Mountain
Disposal Facility in Utah.
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
52 L & M AUTO SERVICE (EAR) LUST S101580093
WSW 37810 NILES BLVD SWEEPS UST N/A

1/4-1/2 FREMONT, CA 94536 CA FID UST

0.484 mi. Cortese

2555 ft. HIST CORTESE

Actual: CERS

83 ft. LUST REG 2:

Focus Map: Region: 2

11 Facility Id: 01-0998

Facility Status:
Case Number:
How Discovered:
Leak Cause:

0071

Leak Source: Tank
Date Leak Confirmed: 6/10/1987
Oversight Program: LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:

Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:

Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:

Date Remediation Action Underway:

Leak being confirmed

Tank Closure
Structure Failure

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

LUST:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Lead Agency:

Case Type:

Geo Track:

Global Id:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Status:

Status Date:

Case Worker:

RB Case Number:

Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:
Potential Media Affect:
Potential Contaminants of Concern:
EPA Region:

Coordinate Source:

Cuf Case:

Quantity Released Gallons:
Begin Date:

Leak Reported Date:

How Discovered:

How Discovered Description:
Discharge Source:
Discharge Cause:

Stop Method:

Stop Description:

No Further Action Date:

CA Water Watershed Name:
Dwr Groundwater Subbasin Name:
Disadvantaged Community:

L & M AUTO SERVICE

37810 NILES BLVD

FREMONT, CA 94536

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
LUST Cleanup Site

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0600100921

T0600100921

37.5763792

-121.9755626

Open - Eligible for Closure

03/03/2021

LK

01-0998

ALAMEDA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
All Files are on GeoTracker or in the Local Agency Database
TTO071

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Gasoline

9

Google Geocode

YES

Not reported

06/10/1987

06/10/1987

Tank Closure

Not reported

Tank

Physc / Mech Damage

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

South Bay - East Bay Cities (204.20)
Santa Clara Valley - Niles Cone (2-009.01)
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
L & M AUTO SERVICE (EAR) (Continued) S101580093
CA Enviroscreen 3 Score: 26-30%
CA Enviroscreen 4 Score: 30-35%

Military DOD Site:
Facility Project Subtype:
RWQCB Region:

Site History:

LUST:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:

No

Not reported

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

The subject property (Site) is located on the northern side of Niles

Blvd, bounded on the north by an active railroad track that continues
along the eastern border of the parcel. The Site currently is

developed with asphalt pavement cover and an older, single-story
wooden-frame facility which houses offices and auto repair facility

for the current occupant, Niles Smog & Service, an auto smog and

repair business. Four (4) gasoline underground storage tanks (USTSs)
were removed off-Site in March 1988. Soil samples collected from the
excavation at the time of the UST removals contained up to 2,900 ppm
TPH-G, 11 ppm benzene, 170 ppm toluene, and 110 ppm xylenes. An ACWD
letter dated December 20, 1994 refers to a sample analysis performed
by Trace Analysis Laboratory dated February 27, 1990. The groundwater
samples from this analysis contained 11,000 ppb TPH-G, 1,700 ppb
benzene, 240 ppb toluene, 1,700 ppb ethylbenzene, and 1,700 ppb
xylenes.

T0600100921

Local Agency Caseworker - Primary Caseworker
DOUG YOUNG

ALAMEDA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

43885 SOUTH GRIMMER BLVD

FREMONT

douglas.young@acwd.com

Not reported

T0600100921

Regional Board Caseworker

LAUREN KAHAPEA

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 Clay Street

OAKLAND
lauren.kahapea@waterboards.ca.gov
5106222343

T0600100921
RESPONSE

06/08/1987

Other Report / Document

T0600100921

RESPONSE

05/03/2021

Request for Closure - Regulator Responded

T0600100921

RESPONSE

06/21/2021

Well Destruction Workplan - Regulator Responded

T0600100921
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
L & M AUTO SERVICE (EAR) (Continued) S101580093
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 02/08/2013
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 08/26/2014
Action: Clean Up Fund - Case Closure Review Summary Report (RSR)
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 11/13/2014
Action: Clean Up Fund - Case Closure Review Summary Report (RSR)
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 06/12/2019
Action: File review
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 12/18/2019
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 07/30/2020
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 03/14/2003
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 10/21/2019
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 05/27/2020
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 06/19/2019
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 10/21/2019
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 04/30/2013
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L & M AUTO SERVICE (EAR) (Continued) S101580093
Action: Clean Up Fund - Case Closure Review Summary Report (RSR)
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 05/11/2021
Action: Staff Letter
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 06/28/2021
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 06/28/2021
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 03/15/2022
Action: Verbal Communication
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 07/06/2022
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 10/05/1999
Action: Correspondence
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 09/27/2019
Action: Site Investigation Workplan - Regulator Responded
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 06/02/2020
Action: Request for Closure - Regulator Responded
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 11/04/2019
Action: Soil and Water Investigation Workplan - Addendum - Regulator Responded
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 04/24/2019
Action: Conceptual Site Model
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 11/22/2010
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
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L & M AUTO SERVICE (EAR) (Continued) S101580093
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 07/02/2009
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 07/31/2009
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 04/14/2009
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 03/08/1988
Action: Tank Removal Report / UST Sampling Report
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 05/25/1995
Action: Other Report / Document
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 06/12/1990
Action: Other Report / Document
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 06/27/1996
Action: Other Report / Document
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 07/28/1988
Action: Other Report / Document
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 05/22/2008
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 04/08/1988
Action: Correspondence
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 12/27/1994
Action: Preliminary Site Assessment Report
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: RESPONSE
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L & M AUTO SERVICE (EAR) (Continued) S101580093
Date: 03/16/1990
Action: Other Report / Document
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 11/12/1987
Action: Monitoring Report - Other
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 04/23/2019
Action: Request for Closure - Regulator Responded
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 07/03/2013
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 01/13/2021
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 06/16/2021
Action: Clean Up Fund - Case Closure Review Summary Report (RSR)
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 02/17/2022
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: Other
Date: 06/10/1987
Action: Leak Discovery
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: Other
Date: 06/10/1987
Action: Leak Stopped
Global Id: T0600100921
Action Type: Other
Date: 06/10/1987
Action: Leak Reported
LUST:
Global Id: T0600100921
Status: Open - Case Begin Date
Status Date: 06/10/1987
Global Id: T0600100921
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 06/10/1987
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L & M AUTO SERVICE (EAR) (Continued) S101580093
Global Id: T0600100921
Status: Open - Eligible for Closure
Status Date: 03/26/2013
Global Id: T0600100921
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 03/26/2013
Global Id: T0600100921
Status: Open - Eligible for Closure
Status Date: 08/06/2013
Global Id: T0600100921
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 06/29/2016
Global Id: T0600100921
Status: Open - Verification Monitoring
Status Date: 10/22/2020
Global Id: T0600100921
Status: Open - Eligible for Closure

Status Date:

SWEEPS UST:
Name:
Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Name:
Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:

03/03/2021

L & M AUTO SERVICE
37810 NILES BLVD
FREMONT

Not reported

38349

Not reported
44-001324

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
01-009-038349-000001
Not reported

1000

Not reported

M.V. FUEL

PRODUCT

LEADED

4

L & M AUTO SERVICE
37810 NILES BLVD
FREMONT

Not reported

38349

Not reported
44-001324

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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L & M AUTO SERVICE (EAR) (Continued)

SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Name:
Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Name:
Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:

01-009-038349-000002
Not reported

550

Not reported

M.V. FUEL

PRODUCT

REG UNLEADED

Not reported

L & M AUTO SERVICE
37810 NILES BLVD
FREMONT

Not reported

38349

Not reported
44-001324

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
01-009-038349-000003
Not reported

550

Not reported

M.V. FUEL

PRODUCT

REG UNLEADED

Not reported

L & M AUTO SERVICE
37810 NILES BLVD
FREMONT

Not reported

38349

Not reported
44-001324

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
01-009-038349-000004
Not reported

Capacity: 3000
Active Date: Not reported
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
STG: PRODUCT
Content: REG UNLEADED
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
CAFID UST:
Facility ID: 01001118
Regulated By: UTNKI
Regulated ID: 00038349
Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 4157919879
Mail To: Not reported

S$101580093

TCO07378454.10r Page 243



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS
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L & M AUTO SERVICE (EAR) (Continued)

Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact:

Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:
NPDES Number:
EPA ID:
Comments:
Status:

CORTESE:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:
Envirostor Id:
Global ID:
Site/Facility Type:
Cleanup Status:
Status Date:
Site Code:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Owner:

Enf Type:

Swat R:

Flag:

Order No:

Waste Discharge System No:

Effective Date:
Region 2:

WID Id:

Solid Waste Id No:

Waste Management Uit Name:

File Name:

HIST CORTESE:

edr_fname:
edr_faddl:
City, State, Zip:
Region:

Facility County Code:

Reg By:
Reg Id:

CERS:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:

CERS ID:

CERS Description:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

37810 NILES BLVD
Not reported
FREMONT 94536
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Inactive

L & M AUTO SERVICE
37810 NILES BLVD
FREMONT, CA 94536
CORTESE

Not reported
T0600100921

LUST CLEANUP SITE
OPEN - ELIGIBLE FOR CLOSURE
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

active

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Active Open

MOBIL

37810 NILES
FREMONT, CA
CORTESE

1

LTNKA
01-0998

L & M AUTO SERVICE

37810 NILES BLVD

FREMONT, CA 94536

219568

T0600100921

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site

Local Agency Caseworker

S$101580093

TCO07378454.10r Page 244



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
L & M AUTO SERVICE (EAR) (Continued) S101580093
Entity Name: DOUG YOUNG - ALAMEDA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 43885 SOUTH GRIMMER BLVD
Affiliation City: FREMONT
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: ,
Affiliation Type Desc: Regional Board Caseworker
Entity Name: LAUREN KAHAPEA - SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 1515 Clay Street
Affiliation City: OAKLAND
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: 5106222343,
53 NILES SQUARE ENVIROSTOR S106044361
WSW 37482 - 37862 NILES BLVD VCP N/A
1/2-1 FREMONT, CA 94536
0.622 mi.
3284 ft.
Actual: ENVIROSTOR:
84 ft. Name: NILES SQUARE
Focus Map: Address: 37482 - 37862 NILES BLVD
11 City,State, Zip: FREMONT, CA 94536
Facility ID: 01400016
Status: Certified
Status Date: 06/29/2012
Site Code: 201486
Site Type: Voluntary Cleanup

Site Type Detailed:
Acres:

NPL:

Regulatory Agencies:
Lead Agency:
Program Manager:
Supervisor:
Division Branch:
Assembly:

Senate:

Special Program:
Restricted Use:
Site Mgmt Req:
Funding:

Latitude:
Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:

Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Voluntary Agreement
6.8
NO
SMBRP
SMBRP
Not reported
Karen Toth
Cleanup Berkeley
20
10
Voluntary Agreement - Standard Voluntary Agreement
NO
NONE SPECIFIED
Responsible Party
37.57696
-121.9780
507-828-3, 507-828-4, 507-828-5
RAIL ROAD MAINTENANCE SHOP, RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY
Arsenic Lead TPH-diesel TPH-MOTOR OIL
TPH-diesel Arsenic Lead TPH-MOTOR OIL
SOIL
Former UP Property
Alternate Name
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NILES SQUARE (Continued) $106044361

Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

NILES SQUARE
Alternate Name

Niles Town Square
Alternate Name
507-828-3

APN

507-828-4

APN

507-828-5

APN

110033611802

EPA (FRS #)

201486

Project Code (Site Code)
01400016

Envirostor ID Number

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Remedial Action Plan
09/28/2006

Not reported

Phase 1 Town Square

Not reported

Remedial Action Completion Report

05/15/2008

Approved the Phase | Remedial Action Completion Report. The Phase |
area is planned for a town plaza development.

Phase 1 Town Square

Not reported

Design/Implementation Workplan

01/04/2007

Approved Remedial Design for town square cleanup.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Amendment - Order/Agreement
11/14/2005

Amended Agreement for site cleanup.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Amendment - Order/Agreement
08/08/2006

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. Declaration
09/28/2006

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Certification
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

NILES SQUARE (Continued)

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

06/29/2012

Certification by DTSC of the remediation of the Niles Square Site
(Phases 1 and 2). The City of Fremont cleaned up the Site to
unrestricted land use standards. Approximately 40,000 tons of
contaminated soil was removed from the Site during the cleanup.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Voluntary Cleanup Agreement Termination Notification

07/26/2012

EOA with the City of Fremont terminated by DTSC, as the site has been
remediated and certified.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate

10/04/2011

Annual cost estimate letter for DTSC oversight costs for the fiscal
year 2011-12 was mailed to the city of Fremont.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Letter - Demand
07/20/2012
Demand letter #1

Phase 2 Residential/Commercial Area

Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report

06/29/2012

DTSC approved the Phase 2 completion report for the site. The Phase 2
area was remediated to unrestricted land use standards. Soil
contaminated with lead, arsenic, and TPH was removed from the site.

Phase 2 Residential/Commercial Area
Not reported

Fieldwork

12/15/2011

Not reported

Phase 2 Residential/Commercial Area

Not reported

Design/Implementation Workplan

01/29/2010

Final Phase Il RDIP approved for the Niles Square site. Approximately
25,000 tons of contaminated soil will be removed from the site, and
15,000 tons of clean import fill brought to the site during the Phase

Il cleanup.

Phase 1 Town Square

Not reported
Design/Implementation Workplan
09/13/2007

Not reported

Phase 1 Town Square
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NILES SQUARE (Continued) S106044361
Completed Document Type:  Public Notice

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:

09/13/2007
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Environmental Oversight Agreement

10/13/2010

Amendment #3 to the Environmental Oversight Agreement with the City
of Fremont was fully executed on October 13, 2010.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
08/11/2009

Annual cost estimate

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate

08/05/2010

DTSC's estimated oversight costs for the 2010-11 fiscal year were
sent to the city of Fremont.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fact Sheets
08/09/2006

Not reported

Phase 2 Residential/Commercial Area

Not reported

Design/Implementation Workplan

08/30/2010

Pacific States Environmental submitted several addenda to the RDIP

for the Phase 2 cleanup of the Site. DTSC approved the revised
Decontamination Plan Addendum and the Traffic Control and Waste
Transportation Plan Addendum. DTSC also found the SWPPP Amendment and
revised Site-specific Health and Safety Plan submitted by Pacific

States adequate for their intended purposes.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Public Participation Plan / Community Relations Plan
07/17/2006

DTSC approved the public participation plan.

Phase 1 Town Square
Not reported
Fieldwork

12/21/2007

All work completed

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Public Notice
08/09/2006
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

NILES SQUARE (Continued)

Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

VCP:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Facility ID:

Site Type:

Site Type Detail:

Site Mgmt. Req.:

Acres:

National Priorities List:
Cleanup Oversight Agencies:
Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Description:
Project Manager:
Supervisor:

Division Branch:

Site Code:

Assembly:

Not reported

Phase 2 Residential/Commercial Area

Not reported

Monitoring Report

04/06/2010

The Alameda County Water District approved the destruction of wells
at the Site, prior to implementation of the Phase Il remediation.

Phase 1 Town Square

Not reported

Certification

05/28/2008

DTSC issued Phase | remedial action certification. The 1.7-acre Phase
| Area of the Site has been remediated with no further action

required.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Standard Voluntary Agreement
08/21/2003

Signed Agreement for site investigation.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Voluntary Cleanup Consultation

03/22/2004

Completed VCA consultation/site investigation.

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

NILES SQUARE

37482 - 37862 NILES BLVD
FREMONT, CA 94536
01400016

Voluntary Cleanup
Voluntary Agreement
NONE SPECIFIED

6.8

NO

SMBRP

SMBRP

DTSC - Site Cleanup Program
Not reported

Karen Toth

Cleanup Berkeley

201486

20
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NILES SQUARE (Continued) S106044361

Senate:

Special Programs Code:
Status:

Status Date:
Restricted Use:
Funding:
Lat/Long:

APN:

Past Use:
Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

10

Voluntary Agreement - Standard Voluntary Agreement
Certified

06/29/2012

NO

Responsible Party

37.57696 / -121.9780

507-828-3, 507-828-4, 507-828-5
RAIL ROAD MAINTENANCE SHOP, RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY
30001, 30013, 30024, 3002502
30024,30001,30013,3002502
SOIL

Former UP Property

Alternate Name

NILES SQUARE

Alternate Name

Niles Town Square

Alternate Name

507-828-3

APN

507-828-4

APN

507-828-5

APN

110033611802

EPA (FRS #)

201486

Project Code (Site Code)
01400016

Envirostor ID Number

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Remedial Action Plan
09/28/2006

Not reported

Phase 1 Town Square

Not reported

Remedial Action Completion Report

05/15/2008

Approved the Phase | Remedial Action Completion Report. The Phase |
area is planned for a town plaza development.

Phase 1 Town Square

Not reported

Design/Implementation Workplan

01/04/2007

Approved Remedial Design for town square cleanup.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Amendment - Order/Agreement
11/14/2005

Amended Agreement for site cleanup.

PROJECT WIDE
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NILES SQUARE (Continued) S106044361

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Not reported

Amendment - Order/Agreement
08/08/2006

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. Declaration
09/28/2006

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Certification

06/29/2012

Certification by DTSC of the remediation of the Niles Square Site
(Phases 1 and 2). The City of Fremont cleaned up the Site to
unrestricted land use standards. Approximately 40,000 tons of
contaminated soil was removed from the Site during the cleanup.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Voluntary Cleanup Agreement Termination Notification

07/26/2012

EOA with the City of Fremont terminated by DTSC, as the site has been
remediated and certified.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate

10/04/2011

Annual cost estimate letter for DTSC oversight costs for the fiscal
year 2011-12 was mailed to the city of Fremont.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Letter - Demand
07/20/2012
Demand letter #1

Phase 2 Residential/Commercial Area

Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report

06/29/2012

DTSC approved the Phase 2 completion report for the site. The Phase 2
area was remediated to unrestricted land use standards. Soil
contaminated with lead, arsenic, and TPH was removed from the site.

Phase 2 Residential/Commercial Area
Not reported

Fieldwork

12/15/2011

Not reported

Phase 2 Residential/Commercial Area
Not reported
Design/Implementation Workplan
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
NILES SQUARE (Continued) S106044361

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:

01/29/2010

Final Phase Il RDIP approved for the Niles Square site. Approximately
25,000 tons of contaminated soil will be removed from the site, and
15,000 tons of clean import fill brought to the site during the Phase

Il cleanup.

Phase 1 Town Square

Not reported
Design/Implementation Workplan
09/13/2007

Not reported

Phase 1 Town Square
Not reported

Public Notice
09/13/2007

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Environmental Oversight Agreement

10/13/2010

Amendment #3 to the Environmental Oversight Agreement with the City
of Fremont was fully executed on October 13, 2010.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
08/11/2009

Annual cost estimate

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate

08/05/2010

DTSC's estimated oversight costs for the 2010-11 fiscal year were
sent to the city of Fremont.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fact Sheets
08/09/2006

Not reported

Phase 2 Residential/Commercial Area

Not reported

Design/Implementation Workplan

08/30/2010

Pacific States Environmental submitted several addenda to the RDIP
for the Phase 2 cleanup of the Site. DTSC approved the revised
Decontamination Plan Addendum and the Traffic Control and Waste

Transportation Plan Addendum. DTSC also found the SWPPP Amendment and

revised Site-specific Health and Safety Plan submitted by Pacific
States adequate for their intended purposes.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

NILES SQUARE (Continued)

Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

Public Participation Plan / Community Relations Plan
07/17/2006
DTSC approved the public participation plan.

Phase 1 Town Square
Not reported
Fieldwork

12/21/2007

All work completed

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Public Notice
08/09/2006

Not reported

Phase 2 Residential/Commercial Area

Not reported

Monitoring Report

04/06/2010

The Alameda County Water District approved the destruction of wells
at the Site, prior to implementation of the Phase 1l remediation.

Phase 1 Town Square

Not reported

Certification

05/28/2008

DTSC issued Phase | remedial action certification. The 1.7-acre Phase
| Area of the Site has been remediated with no further action

required.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Standard Voluntary Agreement
08/21/2003

Signed Agreement for site investigation.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Voluntary Cleanup Consultation

03/22/2004

Completed VCA consultation/site investigation.

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
54 WEED PROPERTY ENVIROSTOR S107737592
West 37266-37268 NILES BOULEVARD N/A
1/2-1 FREMONT, CA 94536
0.815 mi.
4301 ft.
Actual: ENVIROSTOR:
73 ft. Name: WEED PROPERTY
Focus Map: Address: 37266-37268 NILES BOULEVARD
11 City,State, Zip: FREMONT, CA 94536
Facility ID: 70000183
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation
Status Date: 01/22/2007
Site Cod